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City of Morgan Hill 

Fiscal Year 2015-16 

Operating and CIP Budget 
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Gordon Siebert,  Councilmember 

 

Other Elected Officials 
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Leadership Team 
Steve Rymer, City Manager 
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Cindy Murphy, Assistant City Manager for Administrative Services  

Karl Bjarke, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Andrew Crabtree, Community Development Director 

Chris Ghione, Community Services Director 
David Swing, Chief of Police 

Derek Witmer, Fire Chief 
 

Budget Team 
Monica Delgado, Budget Manager 

Dat Nguyen, Assistant Finance Director 
Harjot Sangha, Accountant I 
Gina Nazareno, Accountant I 
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http://www.morganhill.ca.gov/147/City-Council
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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the City of Morgan Hill, California for its annual budget 

for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014.  In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must pub-

lish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, an operations guide, a fi-

nancial plan, and a communication tool. 
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The California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO) presented a Certificate of Award for Excellence in 

Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2014-15 to the City of Morgan Hill on February 8, 2015.  As a recipient of this 

award, the City has met the criteria established to achieve the Excellence Award in Operating Budget develop-

ment and presentation.   
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BUDGET DOCUMENT GUIDE 

This budget document contains the complete Fiscal Year 2015-16 recommended budget for the City of Morgan Hill.  In-

cluded are budgets for the City’s General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital Projects Funds, Debt Service Funds, Enter-

prise Funds, Internal Service Funds, and Agency Funds.  A complete copy of the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program 

(CIP) is also included. 

The Budget Message includes the City Manager’s letter of transmittal which focuses on the local economy, the budget as a 

plan for service delivery and the goals of the team for implementation of service delivery.  

The General Information section contains a brief history of the City of Morgan Hill and an overview of the budget.  The 

Budget Overview contains general information regarding the budget process including a calendar and description of the 

budget development process, basis of accounting, key revenue projections and assumptions, a description of allocated 

costs, budget policies, debt policy, and a summary of significant planning policies. 

A description of debt obligations, funds and a glossary of terms are also included in this section as well a copy of the reso-

lutions adopting the City Budget (with the Gann appropriation limit calculations).   

The Budget Summary section contains a summary of all budgeted funds. Each fund shows the actual beginning fund bal-

ances at July 1, 2014, and estimated ending fund balance on June 30, 2015, plus projected revenues, expenditures, transfers 

in, transfers out and projected ending fund balances at June 30, 2016.  Also included in this section are a line chart and bar 

chart reflecting multi-year trends for the General Fund fund balance and a chart comparing City of Morgan Hill major reve-

nues with all cities in Santa Clara County.  

Summaries are prepared for Revenues and Expenditures for all funds.  These summaries include prior year’s actual, FY 2014

-15 budgeted and year-end projections , and FY 2015-16 recommended budget figures.  General Fund revenues and expen-

ditures are also summarized using graphs and/or bar charts for comparison purposes. 

Personnel levels have a direct effect on public service delivery.  The Personnel section shows Personnel levels by program 

(department).  A Citywide organization chart (page 90) is provided in this section and in each departmental section where 

applicable.   

Departmental budget sections also include a description of the department’s activities, current year highlights, goals for 

the coming fiscal year and performance measures.  The sections for each department contain historical information on 

personnel and expenditures. 

Included in the Special Analysis section are various reports regarding important issues facing the City of Morgan Hill. 

A complete copy of the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is included under the heading of Capital Improve-

ment Program.  The five-year document represents a plan of improvements, a detailed description of each project and the 

available funding sources. 
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City Manager’s Office 
17575 Peak Avenue 

Morgan Hill, CA  95037 
TEL: 408.779.7271 
Fax: 408.779.1592 

www.morganhilll.ca.gov 

DATE: JULY 1, 2015 

SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET TRANSMITTAL 

Dear Honorable Mayor, Councilmembers, City Employees, and the Morgan Hill Community, 

I am please to present the City Council Adopted FY 15-16 Annual Operating and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

Budget.  As a result of the City Council’s budget discussion and deliberation, the City Manager’s recommended budget 

was adopted on June 17, 2015.   

In total the adopted budget includes: 

Total Expenditures:  $127.2 million 

General Fund:   $34.6 million 

Community Development Fund:  $4.7 million 

Wastewater Fund:   $9.8 million 

Water Fund:    $9.9 million 

Capital Improvement Program:  $38.2 million 

Total FTE:   186.5 

The FY 15-16 Adopted Budget represents the continued commitment of the City Council, Leadership Team, and all the 

City employees to preserve and improve the unique qualities of Morgan Hill.  The budget provides guidance by which 

we move forward to enhance services and ensure long-term fiscal sustainability.  As we continue to work on key initia-

tives, there are many signs that the Morgan Hill community will prosper.  At the same time, the Council and commu-

nity must continue to find ways to deal with the significant challenges that remain: ensuring the community’s water 

and wastewater infrastructure is financially and environmentally sustainable and that a community focused effort to 

invest new resources in the community’s aging public infrastructure is considered so that Morgan Hill remains a highly 

desirable place to live, work, play and do business.   

New for FY 15-16 is the “Budget in Brief”.  The City of Morgan Hill’s Budget in Brief is intended to provide the public 

with key information about the City’s Budget.   

 

 

 



10 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 



11 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

  
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 

 
  C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

City Manager’s Office 
17575 Peak Avenue 

Morgan Hill, CA  95037 
TEL: 408.779.7271 
Fax: 408.779.1592 

www.morganhilll.ca.gov 

Date: July 1, 2015 (AMENDED POST BUDGET ADOPTION) 

Subject: FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 BUDGET MESSAGE 

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members, 

On behalf of my Morgan Hill teammates, it is my privilege to present you and the community the City Manager’s rec-

ommended FY 15-16 Operating Budget and FY 15-16 through FY 19-20 Capital Improvement Program Budget. These 

documents are the result of many employees working in a collaborative manner to align resources and propose ser-

vice level enhancements that are consistent with the City Council’s priorities, while continuing to adhere to the sus-

tainable budget principles. In implementing the Council’s budget, our team strives to advance our organizational val-

ues of teamwork, customer service, innovation, meeting challenges, and professional development. I want to ac-

knowledge and thank all of them for their efforts to improve the community we serve. It is a privilege to work with 

such a dedicated, community-focused team of professionals. 

City Council Priorities and Goals 

The annual budget process commences in January with the City Council adopting its priorities, goals, and strategies 

for the organization and community. The Council’s ongoing priorities include:  

o Enhancing public safety 

o Protecting the environment  

o Maintaining fiscal responsibility  

o Supporting youth 

o Fostering a positive organizational culture 

o Preserving and cultivating public trust  

Furthermore, the City Council established eleven Focus Areas that will require significant resources in FY 15-16.  

o Stimulate economic development to increase jobs and expand the City's tax base 

o Actively participate in regional issues for the benefit of Morgan Hill 

o Develop an infrastructure funding and advocacy plan 
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o Evaluate, develop, and implement short and long term strategies to address the environmental and financial 

impacts of drought conditions 

o Continue our General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035, including updating and incorporating the Residential 

Development Control System (RDCS) 

o Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

o Implement Southeast Quadrant agricultural preservation and land use plans that satisfy the Council's goals by 

working cooperatively with landowners, public agencies, and other stakeholders 

o Develop a plan for ongoing and comprehensive support of senior services 

o Advance regional transportation decisions that are consistent with the Council's position to best serve 

Morgan Hill by working with regional and state organizations 

o Measure the effectiveness of community engagement efforts 

o Facilitate maintaining and enhancing the provision of medical services in Morgan Hill 

This priority based budget strategy ensures that the Council’s priorities are the guiding principles for developing the 

annual operating and capital improvement budgets. To achieve this, each operating department proposed enhance-

ments--otherwise known as “decision packages”--which they believed would advance the Council’s priorities and 

goals. The decision packages were categorized as ongoing (e.g., personnel) or one-time investments (e.g., capital im-

provement project) and evaluated to determine which would best meet the community’s needs within the City’s fi-

nancial resources. Highlights of the resulting recommendations follow with more detailed explanations in the depart-

ment narratives. Each decision package may advance more than one Council priority though each has been included 

only in its most significant priority. 

Enhancing Public Safety 

o Hire a full-time Records Specialist, as proposed during the FY 14-15 budget process, in the Police Department 

to ensure adequate support for the department - $106,000 

o Increase City portion of South Santa Clara County Fire District engine that the City pays for from 1/3 to 1/2 of 

the personnel and maintenance expenses due to Morgan Hill's reliance on engine 1 - $185,000  

o Develop a Public Safety Master Plan, per Section 17.8 of the current General Plan, to guide the future delivery 

of Police and Fire services - $100,000 

o Install electrical upgrade in the Police Department locker rooms - $9,800 

o Install fencing along the eastern property line of the Police Department to increase security and storage 

capacity - $28,000 
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o Purchase two cargo containers to provide secure storage of large evidence items at the Police Department  

$16,000 

o Replace police vehicles - $206,000 

Protecting the Environment 

o Include funding for the initial design of a scalping plant pending the outcome of the City's Recycled Water 

Study - $400,000  

o Include funding for required annual monitoring of the new Butterfield Blvd plantings - $5,000 

Supporting Youth 

o Increase funding to the South County One youth violence prevention and intervention regional effort - $8,700 

o Hire a second part-time Teen Center teammate - $11,500 

o Add two days (for a total of five) to the Village Avante After School program (first three days are already 

funded by Cal Grip Grant) - $11,000 

o Implement expanded personal training programs at the CRC and increase staffing levels to support child 

safety in the Kids Club (with some offsetting revenue) – $28,100  

o Continue to fund the City's partnership with the Healthy Kids Foundation to assist in procuring (or "finding") 

health insurance for all of Morgan Hill's youth -  $20,000 

o Continue to fund the City's three year commitment (year two of three) of Teen Force's local youth 

employment initiative to support the non-profit staffing agency for youth jobs in South County - $16,550 

o Continue an ongoing commitment to the El Toro Youth Center -  $15,000 

o City to provide land at Community Park and provide matching funds for the construction of an inclusive 

playground - $300,000 

Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility 

o Address the City's unfunded Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability by paying 10percent of the 

actuarial study amount to stabilize the fund so that the unfunded liability does not increase over time - 

$270,000 (all funds) 

o Create a Pension Contribution Stabilization Account to ensure the City is prepared for any unanticipated PERS 

rate changes - $200,000 (all funds) 

o Increase the Passport Office Assistant II position from 0. 5 FTE to 1 FTE and implement an appointment 

operating model to increase cost-recovery - $36,624  
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Financing/Maintaining Infrastructure 

o Triple the annual General Fund investment for street improvement projects - $500,000 

o Purchase engineered playground fibar for the City's playgrounds annually on a rotating schedule - $8,600 

o Install new Library playground surfacing - $18,000 

o Include annual funding for downtown parking garage and public spaces operations and maintenance 

beginning in FY 15-16 - $60,000 (increasing to $175,000 in FY 16-17) 

o Fund many public facility improvements through General Fund appropriations and the Equipment 

Replacement Fund - $435,080 

o Replace fitness equipment at the CRC - $37,000 

o Replace carpet at the Villas - $5,000 

o Conduct an intersection capacity traffic study to address local traffic congestion - $30,000 

Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Fund a comprehensive infrastructure funding process that is strategic and community focused - $170,000 

o Fund a Proposition 218 water and wastewater rate study and corresponding election that balances financial 

and environmental sustainability - $50,000 

o Add part-time support so that the Parks and Recreation Commission and Library, Culture, and Arts 

Commission can return to regular monthly meetings and be broadcast live - $7,800 

Organizational Effectiveness 

o Add additional part-time temporary support in the Finance Division - $20,000 

o Add additional part-time temporary support in the Human Resources Division - $18,000  

o Add a full-time Municipal Services Assistant to support the Housing Division - $96,000 

o Purchase seven WorkFit height adjustable work stations to allow the Police Department's Records Team to sit 

or stand while working at their desk - $5,000 

o Conduct an analysis of permit process customer satisfaction and work flow efficiencies - $40,000 

o Increase special counsel and contract services for BMR legal and consulting services - $199,000 

Stimulate Economic Development 

o Complete the City's $25 million investment in downtown placemaking and public infrastructure improvements 
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o Add 1.0 FTE Economic Development Coordinator position to enhance the City's efforts -   $153,000 

o Reclassify a Public Works Inspector to a Senior Public Works Inspector - $9,600 

o Reclassify one Junior Engineer position to an Assistant Engineer position - $7,500 

o Reclassify the time-limited (FY15 through FY16) full-time Building Inspector II and part-time temporary Fire 

Inspector positions into a permanent combined Building Inspector II/Fire Inspector position - $80,000 

beginning in FY16-17 

Participate in Regional Issues 

o Include annual funding beginning in FY 15-16 to pay for Morgan Hill's portion of the Silicon Valley Regional 

Interoperability Authority's (SVRIA) regional communication equipment for fire and police services that has 

been in the planning process for many years - $130,000 

Support Seniors 

o Add a full-time Senior Services Supervisor to oversee senior programs and services as a result of transitioning 

these services from the YMCA to the City - $ 70,000 (total annual net cost)  

Budget Overview 

The total Recommended Budget for FY 2015-16 is $127,213,917, a decrease of 9 percent from the FY 14-15 Adopted 

Budget. Excluding the City’s FY 15-16 Capital Improvement Budget, the total operating budget is $89,038,917, a 4 per-

cent increase from last year. The total annual budget for capital improvements for FY 15-16 is $38,175,000. The CIP in-

cludes all projects for the budget year as well as anticipated community needs over the subsequent four years. A de-

tail of each project description and funding requirement for FY 15-16 can be found in the Capital Improvement Pro-

gram section of this document.  

The General Fund budget is $34,606,402, an increase of 6 percent compared to the FY 14-15 adopted budget. Salaries 

and Benefits increased 8 percent or $1.3 million from last year primarily due to additional funding of FTEs to enhance 

police, senior services, economic development, and passport services. The non personnel budget for the General Fund 

in FY 15-16 Adopted Budget increased 4 percent or $610,000 compared to the FY 14-15 Adopted Budget. The increase is 

mainly due to an increase in the annual General Fund investment for street improvement projects from $250,000 to 

$750,000 and funds set aside to address the City’s unfunded OPEB and pension liabilities. The Enterprise Funds budget 

for the City’s water and wastewater utilities totals $45,289,735 million. The proposed Water Utility fund budget is 

$20,523,366 million, an increase of $2.5 million from last year primarily due to increase in capital improvement project 

and debt service costs. The proposed capital improvement cost for water projects is $8.7 million in FY 15-16.  The in-

crease in debt service cost is primarily due to proposed new bond issuance in FY 14-15. The proposed Wastewater Util-

ity fund budget is $24.8 million, a decrease of $428,086 from last year mainly due to a $1.2 million funding decrease for 

capital improvement project costs, partially offset by a $0.6 million increase in debt service costs. The Community De-

velopment Fund budget is $4,746,411, an increase of 9 percent from last year primarily due to the purchase and imple-

mentation of an integrated, electronic permit tracking system. 
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The City of Morgan Hill’s General Fund revenue is forecasted to increase from $33.7 million in FY 15 -16 to 

$37.7 million in FY 19-20. This relatively modest growth of 12 percent over a five year period, allows the City to main-

tain its current levels of service with some service level enhancements as described above. With this being said, it is 

important for the Council and community to understand that 1) the City is not in the financial position to address its 

aging public infrastructure (streets, facilities, parks) in an ongoing manner that significantly reduces its deferred main-

tenance backlog or decreases the level of annual decline, 2) that the City’s Water Utility Enterprise Fund cannot sus-

tain itself into the future due to reduced consumption (up to 30 percent compared to 2013) coupled with a rate model 

which only recovers a fraction of fixed costs, 3) the City’s Wastewater Utility Enterprise Fund’s future is anticipated to 

fare better than the Water Fund, though it too will require our attention to ensure it remains sustainable into the fu-

ture, including meeting its capital commitments, 4) the Community Development Fund continues its strong current 

day performance, though it will rely on fund balance beginning in FY 16-17 to cover a portion of expenses as housing 

construction activity returns to normal, and 5) the City’s Housing Funds are financially strong for the short-term (5 

years), but annual revenue will decline in the out years at the same time as fund balance is being depleted by projects 

utilizing one-time revenue infusions.  

General Fund 

The General Fund (GF) is the City's most visible fund because it accounts for many of the City's services that most resi-

dents relate to including police, fire, recreation, street maintenance, municipal governance, and administrative ser-

vices. In FY 15-16, over 77 percent of General Fund revenue will be derived from four sources 1) property tax of $9.0 

million, 2) sales tax of $8.7 million, 3) recreation revenue of $6.5 million, and 4) Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) of $2.0 

million. The remainder of revenue is generated by other charges for services, grants, and transfers. For FY 15-16, prop-

erty tax is projected to increase by 6 percent compared to Adopted FY14-15 Budget as new housing is built, Prop 8 

bounce back occurs (house values return to pre-recession values), and property values increase. Sales tax revenue is 

estimated to increase by roughly 9 percent largely due to the end of the "triple flip".  Subsequent forecast years as-

sume an average annual growth of 4 percent. From a property and sales tax perspective, it is important to understand 

that the City only receives a small portion of the total taxes paid by residents, businesses, and visitors as depicted in 

the following images. 
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Recreation revenue from membership sales, program registrations, and facility rentals continue to maintain their high 

levels, although future growth is limited due to many facilities reaching their maximum capacity during peak use 

times. To ensure the City has the resources to operate and maintain its recreation facilities, the City's membership rate 

strategy is to increase rates once every three years (January 2015, 2018, etc). Finally, the City is experiencing historic 

high revenue from TOT due to a strong economy, the regional use of the City's Outdoor Sports Center and Aquatics 

Center, and a burgeoning tourism economy. For FY 15-16, TOT is estimated to increase by 5 percent and then 3 percent 

annually for the remainder of the 5 year forecast. The Council recently approved a Hotel Market Study which will in-

clude an evaluation of the City's TOT. This information will be used to project the 5 year forecast. 

As evidenced by the General Fund 5 Year Forecast, GF reserves remain above the Council’s 25 percent policy during 

the entire five year forecast. The percent change decreases annually due to the Council’s 2015 goal to invest additional 

discretionary revenue in the community’s streets in an effort to address the annual funding gap of approximately $4.5 

million. For the community’s benefit, we have included both of the recent public infrastructure reports that were pre-

sented to the Council in the Special Analysis section of the budget document. 
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From a dollar standpoint, the GF’s fund balance is forecasted to decrease from $12 million at the conclusion of FY 14-15 

to $9.7 million by the end of FY 19-20 primarily due to the aforementioned additional investments in the City’s street 

infrastructure and unfunded OPEB and PERS liabilities (all of which are further explained in subsequent sections of the 

Budget Message).  

From a spending perspective, the Council has discretion on how to spend approximately $23.3 million of the $33.7 mil-

lion in GF revenue. This is due to the fact that over $10 million in GF revenue is related to a specific service and can only 

be used to provide that service (e.g. recreation services). The City Manager's budget recommends that the Council 

allocate its discretionary funds as depicted in the following chart. As demonstrated, public safety continues to be the 

number one priority as 79 percent will be for Police and Fire services. The remaining 21 percent of discretionary reve-

nue is appropriated to pay for economic development, finance, human resources, City Clerk, recreation services, envi-

ronmental services, street, parks, public facility, and downtown maintenance, City Attorney, and City Manager ser-

vices.  

Year End Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Beginning Balance $12.82 $12.19 $11.57 $11.00 $10.53 $10.08

Revenues/Transfers In 33.25 33.73 34.34 35.42 36.65 37.68

Expenditures/Transfers Out* (33.88) (34.36) (34.91) (35.90) (37.09) (38.00)

Ending Balance $12.19 $11.57 $11.00 $10.53 $10.08 $9.77

GF Fund Balance/Reserves (%) 37% 34% 32% 30% 28% 26%

Operating Margin $(0.63) $(0.62) $(0.57) $(0.47) $(0.44) $(0.31)

*Includes Anticipated Salary Savings

General Fund 5 Year Forecast
    (in millions of dollars) 
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Park Maintenance Fund 

Morgan Hill funds its park maintenance activities from the City’s Park Maintenance Fund. The revenue for this fund 

are derived from the City’s Residential Development Control System (RDCS) process and are "voluntary" payments 

that assist developers in gaining points for housing allocations.  When this fund was established more than 10 years 

ago, the goal was to "endow" park maintenance so that it would not rely on the General Fund.  However, to make 

this a reality, the fund would need to grow to at least $30 million so the annual interest would cover the cost of park 

maintenance expenses. Today this fund has a balance of approximately $4.8 million.  

Since this laudable goal would take many years to achieve, the Council decided to pay for park maintenance directly 

from this fund and then augment its funding sources through a $200,000 annual contribution from the GF. Moving 

forward, the Council may want to evaluate this strategy as part of the upcoming public infrastructure funding proc-

ess especially since there is a $600,000 annual funding gap for park capital repair and replacement. 

Community Development Fund 

The Community Development Fund is a special revenue fund that is entirely supported by fees paid from developers 

and residents for planning, building, and engineering services. Due to the recent surge in building activity, this fund 

 Total Costs 

 Less Dept 

Revenues 

 Less 

Transfer In  Net Costs 

 Percent of 

total 

14,182,637$     (914,604)$        (100,000)$        13,168,033$     56.7%

5,329,155         (251,940)           -                         5,077,215         21.9%

3,943,338        (1,978,700)       -                         1,964,638        8.5%

750,000           -                         -                         750,000           3.2%

1,906,471         -                         (1,375,616)        530,855            2.3%

404,227            -                         -                         404,227            1.7%

6,834,635        (6,478,229)      (60,000)           296,406           1.3%

200,000           -                         -                         200,000           0.9%

155,121              -                         -                         155,121              0.7%

137,550             -                         -                         137,550             0.6%

130,000            -                         -                         130,000            0.6%

111,838             -                         -                         111,838             0.5%

104,156             -                         -                         104,156             0.4%

270,001            (180,000)          -                         90,001              0.4%

75,116               -                         -                         75,116               0.3%

28,507              -                         -                         28,507              0.1%

43,649             (48,987)            -                         (5,338)               0.0%

34,606,401$    (9,852,460)$    (1,535,616)$      23,218,325$     100.00%

Economic Development

Police  

Fire 

Administration

TOTALS

Park Maintenance

OPEB

SVRIA

PERs Rate Stabalization

Cable TV

Street Maintenance

Pavement Rehab CIP

Downtown Maintenance

 Recreation & Community 

Services 

 Future Replacement - Old City 

Hall 

Environmental Programs

 Building Maintenance - Old 

City Hall/El Toro Youth Center 

Congestion Management

Department
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is forecasted to experience nominal fund balance growth during FY 15-16 as the backlog of housing allocations are con-

structed. 

Beginning in FY 16-17, the fund is forecasted to be structurally imbalanced requiring significant use of its reserves to 

cover estimated expenses. At that point, reserve levels will still be in excess of the Council’s 30 percent reserve level 

policy so there will not be an issue with paying all expenses and still maintaining a healthy fund balance for the short 

term.  However, if all assumptions (both revenue and expenses) hold to be true, the structural imbalance will continue 

in years three, four, and five of the forecast at which point the fund will deplete its fund balance and rely on support 

from another fund. To address this fact, the Community Development Department’s FY 15-16 work program includes 

measures to complete and implement an updated fee study that began in FY 14-15 and to recommend updated fees by 

no later than the end of 2015. If the Council decides to revise the fees, the 5 year forecast will be updated accordingly.   

As a starting point, it is important to understand that revenue estimates are based primarily on housing construction 

and limited commercial and industrial development is projected during the life of the five year forecast. With that be-

ing said, there may be several opportunities over the course of the next 24 months for significant progress to be made 

in commercial and industrial development as the City’s economic development efforts and those of others (e.g., 

93%

69% 67%

50%

22%

-5%

-34%

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Actual Year End 
Projection

Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

Community Development 5 Year Forecast 

Community Development Fund Balance Fund Balance Goal of 30% of Expenditures
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Chamber of Commerce) pay dividends. These include, but are not limited to 1) the sale and development of the former 

RDA opportunity sites, 2) existing business expansion and reinvestment in capital equipment, 3) potential for new 

medical facilities being developed as articulated in the recent medical services study, 4) new industrial development, 

and 5) staff initiatives to work with the City’s 25 largest businesses in an effort to retain and possibly grow business in 

Morgan Hill.  

Housing 

Even though a few years have passed since the dissolution of Redevelopment Agency’s (RDA) by the State of Califor-

nia, the City’s Housing efforts are still dealing with the loss of $4 million in annual funding to support the rehabilitation 

and development of affordable housing in Morgan Hill. These housing funds were one of the significant cornerstones 

of the City’s very successful housing program, and made possible most of the City’s housing programs, serving low 

and very low income residents. 

The revenue needed to fund the City’s housing programs is now directly aligned with the health of two funds:  the 

Housing Mitigation Fund (Fund 236) which is infused with payments from residential developers who opt to pay the 

BMR In-lieu fee instead of building BMR units, and the former RDA Housing Fund (Fund 255), which will receive con-

tinuing program income from the Agency’s legacy projects and assets, as well as SERAF loan repayments over a five 

year period. 

With a projected $5.1 million balance of funds to start FY 15-16 and another approximately $12.7 million expected over 

the next five years, the City has significant housing funds for the short term, though the long term outlook is less fa-

vorable. Because of this, we are actively participating in discussions to leverage regional resources with partners 

throughout the county, region, and state. 

Water and Wastewater Utilities 

The Water and Wastewater Utilities are enterprise funds that derive all of their operating revenue from customer 

charges.  As a result of the July 2011 rate studies, the Council approved a five year annual rates increase plan to ensure 

that the integrity and reliability of these essential community assets can be maintained, aging and inefficient infra-

structure replaced, and that sufficient annual operating revenue will be generated to pay all annual operating ex-

penses.  For water operations, the final approved increase of 6.25 percent will occur in January 2016. At the same time, 

the final 3.5 percent wastewater increase will occur. 

The water fund’s current rate was designed so that approximately 16 percent of the water operation revenue is fixed 

and collected through meter charges. The remaining 84 percent is variable revenue derived from water sales.   

Community Development 5 Year Forecast
   (in millions of dollars) 

Year End Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Beginning Balance $3.3 $3.2 $3.2 $2.2 $1.0 $(0.3)

Revenues/Transfers In 4.7 4.7 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.5
Expenditures/Transfers Out (4.7) (4.7) (4.5) (4.6) (4.8) (4.9)
Ending Balance $3.2 $3.2 $2.2 $1.0 $(0.3) $(1.7)

Fund Balance/Expenditure (%) 69% 67% 50% 22% (5%) (34%)

Operating Margin $(0.1) $(0.1) $(1.0) $(1.2) $(1.3) $(1.4)
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Conversely, the majority of the water operation costs for delivering high quality drinking water in the City are fixed 

costs, which only vary slightly based on actual water consumption. Variable costs fluctuate on the amount of water 

used and they include the groundwater production charge paid to the Santa Clara Valley Water District (District) and 

electricity used. 

As has been well documented locally and throughout the State, water supply has significantly decreased due to the 

drought conditions and immediate water reduction has been mandated. As a result, the City’s Water Fund has been 

significantly impacted because the Morgan Hill community has been a leader in reducing consumption by 20 percent 

compared to 2013. For FY 15-16, the Morgan Hill community will be required to reduce another 10 percent. From a fi-

nancial perspective this equates to over a 25 percent reduction in water sales revenue. As previously discussed, since 

the majority of costs are fixed, the City will be required to utilize over $1.4 million of its $2.7 million fund balance to 

cover operating expenses. This is on top of $500,000 of fund balance required in FY 14-15.  As is apparent, this trend 

cannot continue and immediate changes to the City’s water rate structure and rates must be implemented prior to the 

fund exhausting its reserves in FY 17-18. 

To address this serious issue, the City initiated a water rate study that will lead to a Proposition 218 election in 2015. 

The goal is to develop a financial plan and strategy that ensures customer rates are set at a level that ensures both 

financial and environmental sustainability. In addition, the Council’s adopted financial policy requires the Water Fund 

to maintain a reasonable level of reserves equivalent to 25 percent of the appropriated operating budget necessary 

for the financial stability of the water system as well as for emergency operation and capital needs. Additionally, the 

covenants of the water debt service require that the annual net operating revenue (total revenue less operating ex-

penses) must be sufficient to pay its debt service 1.25 times over.  

The rate study will also evaluate wastewater rates since this fund is also anticipated to require use of its fund balance 

to support operations during the entire 5 year forecast. However, unlike the water fund, the wastewater fund has ap-

proximately $4.5 million in reserves to assist in the short-term. Also, unlike the water fund, the drought conditions 

have had a minimal impact on the wastewater fund because rates are set from a three month average of water con-

sumption during the winter months, which is typically the lowest period of water consumption. With that being said, it 

will be important for the City to closely monitor this if drought conditions continue. 
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Water Operations Fund Balance Fund Balance Goal of 25% of Expenditures

Water Fund 5 Year Forecast
   (in millions of dollars) 

Year End Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Beginning Balance $3.3 $2.7 $1.3 $0.1 $(0.6) $(1.4)

Revenues/Transfers In 8.9 8.5 8.8 10.1 10.3 10.5

Expenditures/Transfers Out (9.4) (9.9) (10.0) (10.8) (11.2) (11.5)

Ending Balance $2.7 $1.3 $0.1 $(0.6) $(1.4) $(2.4)

Fund Balance/Expenditure (%) 29% 13% 1% (5%) (13%) (21%)

Operating Margin $(0.5) $(1.4) $(1.2) $(0.7) $(0.8) $(0.9)
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Wastewater Fund 5 Year Forecast
   (in millions of dollars) 

Year End Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Beginning Balance $3.5 $4.6 $4.7 $4.6 $4.4 $4.1

Revenues/Transfers In 10.2 9.9 10.0 10.2 10.4 10.7

Expenditures/Transfers Out (9.2) (9.8) (10.1) (10.4) (10.8) (11.2)

Ending Balance $4.6 $4.7 $4.6 $4.4 $4.1 $3.6

Fund Balance/Expenditure (%) 50% 48% 46% 42% 38% 32%

Operating Margin $1.1 $0.1 $(0.1) $(0.2) $(0.4) $(0.5)
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)  

The proposed FY 15-16 through FY 19-20 CIP totals $93 million. The primary project categories include 1) Park Facilities 

($15 million), 2) Public Facilities ($0.7 million), 3) Sanitary Sewer ($42 million), 4) Storm Drainage ($6 million), 5) Streets 

& Roads ($18 million), and 6) Water ($12 million). 

FY 15-16 CIP is appropriated as part of the FY 15-16 Budget approval and it totals $38 million. Some of the project high-

lights include the following: 

1. Downtown Parks and Trails ($2.9 million) and Downtown Improvement Projects ($2 million): Create parks 

and trails in the downtown that are integrated as part of downtown revitalization. The Downtown Im-

provement Project is a combined project to account for the downtown projects that are planned for com-

pletion by the end of 2015. 

2. Library Expansion ($0.3 million): Design work for the expansion and improvement of the Morgan Hill Li-

brary that includes space modification and improvements.  

3. Pavement Rehabilitation Program ($2.6 million): Ongoing program to address the City's pavement reha-

bilitation needs (see additional information in next section).  

4. Sewer Plant Improvement ($8.5 million) and Sewer Plant Expansion Project ($1.3 million): These projects 

are for the City's 41.9 percent share of the improvement and expansion costs at the South County Re-

gional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA) treatment plant which is co-owned with the City of Gilroy. 

5. New Well Property/Construction ($2 million) and New Water Reservoirs ($2.3 million): New water wells 

are required to meet the City's water supply needs as the Morgan Hill grows and to provide the necessary 

reliability during drought conditions. New reservoirs are needed to increase storage capability and assist 

meeting peak demand levels.  

Public Infrastructure 

In Morgan Hill, consistent with other California cities, there is a need for addi-

tional public investment in streets, parks and landscape, and public building 

infrastructure. The City recognizes that ongoing revenue is insufficient to 

fund these vital community assets at a sustainable level. The condition of the 

publicly owned infrastructure (especially streets) is deteriorating and the de-

ferred maintenance backlog is increasing. Thus, the expense to repair these 

assets grows as each year passes without a sustainable solution.  

In support of the City Council’s Annual Priority of Advocating for Infrastruc-

ture Improvement Funding, the City Council accepted the Infrastructure Fund-

ing Update Report and began discussion on infrastructure funding gaps by 

category and prioritization of needs at its November 5, 2014 meeting. At that 

time, staff posed four recommended next steps for Council consideration and 

direction. Those steps were: 

Current Needs 

$5.8 million annually 

 

 Street Maintenance 

 Park Maintenance 

 Landscape Assessment 
District 

 Public Building Infra-
structure 
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 Discuss infrastructure funding gaps by category and prioritize the needs 

 Discuss the policy questions posed in this report as well as others relevant to the issue 

 Identify and discuss funding alternatives for the City to fund infrastructure maintenance 

 Actively participate in state and regional infrastructure funding advocacy and planning 

Through the development of the Infrastructure Funding Update Report, it was determined that the City has an annual 

funding gap of approximately $5.8 million for infrastructure maintenance to ensure sustainability for the aforemen-

tioned capital assets. 

To address this reality, the City Council adopted the following strategy during its Annual Goal Setting Workshop held 

the last weekend of January 2015: 

By April 2015, the City Council will receive a comprehensive infrastructure action plan detailing the steps neces-

sary for a potential 2016 ballot measure. 

On April 15, 2015, the Council received the Public Infrastructure Financing Report. The City Council directed staff to initi-

ate the process of reviewing the feasibility of attempting a Municipal Finance Measure for the November 2016 ballot to 

provide locally-approved and controlled funding for capital projects within Morgan Hill.  As an initial step, staff will 

engage an experienced consulting firm to assist the City in outreach, conducting an independent community survey, 

and performing feasibility analysis.  In addition, staff will continue to define and evaluate the legal framework for such 

a measure, the appropriate steps needed to execute such a measure, and the precise timing associated with each step 

in the process.  

The approximate cost for the consultant team and ballot measure is estimated to be $250,000 and has been included 

in the FY 15-16 and FY 16-17 operating budgets as the effort will span both fiscal years. In addition, it is estimated that 
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hundreds of hours of Administrative Services, City Manager, City Attorney, Public Works, and Community Services 

staff time will be required. This Council initiative will be one of the highest organizational priorities. 

Furthermore, the Council adopted a strategy for 2015 that it would like the City Manager to recommend additional 

infrastructure funding in the FY 15-16 operating and capital budgets. As previously noted in the Budget Message, it is 

being recommended that the GF contribution for street improvement projects be tripled from $250,000 to $750,000 

annually. For FY 15-16, the City is also fortunate to receive a One Bay Area Grant in the amount of $1,379,000. Thus, the 

total estimated investment in the City’s pavement rehabilitation program is $2.5 million. However, unless new revenue 

sources can be obtained in future years, the CIP only includes $1.1 million annually for fiscal years 16-17 through 19-20 as 

depicted below. 

Even though this level of funding is a step in the right direction, it still does not provide the necessary funds to address 

the fact that the City’s infrastructure is underfunded. As depicted in the following chart, this is causing the City’s street 

condition to decline and the deferred maintenance amount to increase. Thus, the need to find a sustainable and finan-

cially prudent solution is necessary. 

 

  FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 

Pavement Investment $2,500,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 
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Personnel  

One of the City’s most significant annual investments is personnel costs as they account for approximately $30.5 mil-

lion or 24 percent of organizational wide expenses. Of this dollar amount, 67 percent is related to salaries and the re-

maining 33 percent is attributed to benefits (health insurance, retirement, etc.). As a percent of total costs, Morgan 

Hill continues to contain its personnel expenses due to the fact that it has a long and successful history of working 

with other organizations to collaboratively deliver services. Most notably, with the YMCA for recreation services, Cal 

Fire for fire/emergency medical services, and the City of Gilroy for wastewater services. This results in lower short 

term and long term personnel costs that are offset by an increase in contractual services, though for a lower cost. As 

part of this, the City does not have any obligation for future employee benefits and retirement of non-City personnel. 

As a result of the 2013 labor negotiations and the Council adopted Management Resolution and Council-Appointed 

Officer contracts, all City employees now equally share any annual increases to the City’s retirement (CalPERS) contri-

bution rates. A special thanks to all employees is deserved for working with the City. Their actions demonstrated their 

dedication and commitment to the Morgan Hill community and, as importantly, their understanding that fiscal sustain-

ability into the future requires the City and its employees to share the burden. This significant change will positively 

impact the City’s ability to meet the community’s service level needs and should not go unnoticed. 

Beginning in FY 15-16, the following personnel changes are being proposed to enhance services. 

 New Positions: 

 Records Specialist (1 FTE) in the Police Department  

 Economic Development Coordinator (1 FTE) in the City Manager's Office 

 Municipal Services Assistant (1 FTE) in the Housing Division  

 Senior Services Supervisor (1 FTE) in the Community Services Department  

 Increase to Existing Position:  

 Passport Office Assistant II position from 0.5 FTE to 1 FTE in the Council Services Division 

In FY 14-15, the City Council approved a full-time, two year Building Inspector position to assist with the above average 

workload. The Council approved this position because the City was unable to find a qualified contractor due to the 

demand for these services during a strong economy. The City also has a part-time Fire Inspector as part of the new 

agreement with Cal Fire where the City took a more direct role in some fire inspection areas. Starting in FY 15-16, it is 

recommended the two year, full-time Building Inspector be made permanent and that we eliminate the part-time Fire 

Inspector position. This would have an initial net savings for the first fiscal year and then it would have an approxi-

mately $80,000 annual fiscal impact thereafter. This is being recommended because staff believes that this is a sound 

strategy and prudent use of a full-time teammate from a consistency, training, and succession planning standpoint. 
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With these additions, the City will now have a total of 186.5 FTEs. This is an increase of 4.5 FTEs from FY 14-15, though 

still below the 189 FTEs in FY 09-10. It is important to realize that no additional positions are included in the recom-

mended 5 year forecast beyond FY 15-16.  

Labor Negotiations  

The City’s agreements with its three labor associations (AFSCME, CSOA, and POA) expire on June 30, 2015. As was the 

case in 2013, a collaborative negotiations process has commenced and the City anticipates reaching an agreement 

with each of them by June 2015. The Council’s adopted Long Term Labor Strategy will once again serve as a guide for 

future contracts. The seven guiding principles of the strategy are 1) recruitment and retention, 2) market based com-

pensation, 3) transparency, 4) fiscal sustainability and economic culture, 5) accountability, 6) performance based pay, 

and 7) legal compliance.  

Employee Pension  

The City provides retirement benefits to its employees through the California Public Employee Retirement System 

(CalPERS). Like most California cities, Morgan Hill provides a defined benefit pension to its employees. In FY 15-16, the 

City’s contribution for sworn police officers is 34.1 percent of pay (33.4 percent City-paid and 0.7 percent employee-

paid—in addition to the employees’ 9 percent of pay contribution to their own retirement) which is a decrease from 
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FY 14-15’s 35.8 percent. For all other employees, the City’s contribution is 19.3 percent of pay (17.8 percent City-paid 

and 1.5 percent employee-paid—in addition to the employees’ 8 percent of pay contribution to their own retirement).  

The most recent CalPERS contribution rate projections for FY 19-20 are 43.5 percent for the Safety Group and 22.7 per-

cent for the Miscellaneous Group, respectively. These figures have been included in the five year forecast, although as 

noted above, half of the increase is to be paid by employees under the pension cost-sharing agreement reached in 

2013.   

Furthermore, new State law became effective in January 2013 that changed CalPERS pensions for “new employees” 

that is known as PEPRA (Public Employee Pension Reform Act). Since the vast majority of Morgan Hill’s employees are 

not impacted by these changes, any cost savings will be realized only over time as new employees (who are not cur-

rent CalPERS members through another public agency) join the organization. Currently, 21 full-time employees (or 11 

percent of the approved full-time positions) are classified as new employees for pension purposes. 

Employee Benefits Fund 

Since FY 10-11, the Employee Benefits Fund (EBF) has captured in one place the City’s liability for leave earned but not 

taken.The purpose of EBF is to remove from operating department budgets the expenditure spikes caused by payouts 

of vacation and other leave earned but not taken, thus dampening the effects on operating department budgets of 

the inherently episodic nature of leave payouts to employees exiting the City workforce. 

A second purpose of the Employee Benefits Fund is to identify and accumulate financial resources to pre-fund, to the 

extent feasible, the City’s accumulated liability for leave earned but not taken. 

The operating departments contribute 15 percent of the outstanding leave liability balance to this fund annually. The 

recommended budget for FY 15-16 includes an assessment to all funds of $558,621. 

Unfunded Liabilities for PERS Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB, Retiree Health Insurance) 

The unfunded liability for PERS pension from the most recent actuary valuation reports for City’s Public Safety and 

Miscellaneous Plan combined is approximately $31.8 million as of June 30, 2013, an increase of 350 percent or $24.7 

million from June 30, 2003 amount of $7.1 million.  Several factors caused the unfunded liability to change from 2003 

valuation: PERS Board decision to lower the discount rate assumption from 7.75 percent to 7.50 percent in 2012; PERS 

10-year historical annual returns have been below assumption, 7 percent actual versus 7.50 percent revised assump-

tion; increase in mortality rate as people live longer; enhanced formula applied to all active employees from 2 percent 

at 50 to 3 percent at 50 for Safety in 2002 and from 2 percent at 55 to 2.5 percent at 55 for Miscellaneous in 2006. 

The City has a much smaller liability for retiree health insurance as the City only subsidizes retirees’ CalPERS health 

insurance at the lowest level permitted by State law (currently $97.60 per month per retiree), compared to other pub-

lic agencies that pay a fixed percentage (as high as 100 percent) of their retirees’ monthly premium.Even so, that accu-

mulated unfunded liability was most recently calculated by the City’s actuary at nearly $2.4 million as of July 1, 2014, an 

increase of approximately $700,000 from 2011 study. The increase was primarily due to passage of time as employees 

accrue more service and get closer to receiving benefits and lowered investment rate of return assumption, from 5 

percent to 4 percent, to reflect the decrease in long-term interest rates over the last several years. 
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Some units of local government have begun to set aside cash to “pre-fund” their retiree health insurance liability; the 

Santa Clara Valley Water District is one nearby example. Most have not, in light of revenue constraints, the abolition of 

redevelopment and other budget priorities. 

The City considers its pension and OPEB liabilities very seriously and continuously evaluates all options; and when 

funding availability arises, strategically earmarks funds for reserves and pre-payment. The City began to set aside 

funds related to OPEB in FY14-15 with an initial funding of $110,000. The Recommended Budget for FY 15-16 proposes 

an additional funding for all funds of $270,000 to help fund future benefits.  In addition, the Proposed FY 15-16 Budget 

also recommends setting up a “PERS Stabilization Account” with an initial funding of $200,000.  The funds in the PERS 

Stabilization Account would be used to mitigate unpredictable PERS rate increases and pre-payment of unfunded pen-

sion obligations.  

The investment securities the City Treasurer is permitted to buy under State law and the City Council’s investment pol-

icy are of insufficient maturity and yield to generate the investment return of 4 percent for OPEB and 7.5 percent for 

PERS pension assumed by the City’s actuary. Another investment mechanism must be used to generate higher re-

turns. The most common (offered by CalPERS, PARS, and private financial firms like banks) is an “irrevocable trust” 

into which employers irrevocably transfer money that can be invested like a pension fund to accumulate earnings that 

years later can be tapped to make the promised payments for the City’s (still small) contribution to retirees’ health 

insurance premiums and to pre-fund pension costs and reduce liability. The Administrative Services Department will 

recommend an appropriate provider for City Council consideration during FY 15-16 as part of our effort to advance the 

Council’s fiscal sustainability priority. 

Summary  

On behalf of the entire organization, I am proud to recommend a budget that reflects the City Council’s priorities and 

strives to enhance service levels for the Morgan Hill community. The City is able to maintain its positive financial condi-

tion by adhering to its sustainable budget strategy, prudently investing in service level enhancements as resources 

allow, and addressing areas of financial concern. As a result of the budget recommendation, the City will invest an ad-

ditional $2.5 million in maintaining its street infrastructure over the course of the 5 year forecast, prudently plan for its 

public safety needs as the community grows, increase its economic development efforts, provide quality senior ser-

vices, address its long-term OPEB obligation, and undertake many exciting and needed capital improvement projects. 

Moving forward, there are many signs that the Morgan Hill community will prosper. At the same time, the Council and 

staff will need to ensure that the community’s water and wastewater infrastructure is financially and environmentally 

sustainable and that a community focused effort to invest new resources in the community’s aging public infrastruc-

ture is pursued so that Morgan Hill remains a highly desirable place to live, work, play, and do business. 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Steve Rymer 

City Manager 
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About the City 
 

 

Prior to the arrival of Spanish expeditions en route from 

Mexico, peaceful tribes of Native Americans inhabited 

the lush Santa Clara Valley. Under Spanish and Mexican 

jurisdictions, instituted in 1778, a vast region that in-

cludes present day Morgan Hill was one of the most 

substantial Spanish land grants for nearly three quar-

ters of a century. 

In 1845 Martin Murphy, Sr. acquired 9,000 acres known 

as the Rancho Ojo de Aqua de la Coche. Murphy had 

been a leader of the first party of pioneers to cross the 

Sierra Nevada range at Truckee Pass, later to become 

the route for the Southern Pacific Railroad. The Murphy 

family made its home in the valley below El Toro Moun-

tain. By 1870 Martin’s seven sons and daughters had 

managed to acquire more than 70,000 acres.  

In 1851 the youngest son, Daniel, married Maria Fisher, 

heiress to the neighboring 19,000 acre Rancho Laguna 

Seca. Diana, their precocious daughter secretly married 

Hiram Morgan Hill in 1882. When Daniel Murphy died, 

Diana inherited 4,500 acres of their original rancho in 

the shadow of El Toro.  

Diana and Hiram Morgan Hill built their estate, the Villa 

Mira Monte, between the railroad and Monterey Road 

in 1886. When the first Southern Pacific station was 

built in 1898, the railroad referred to this area as Hunt-

ington. Many visitors would request the train stop at 

“Morgan Hill’s Ranch,” changing the name to Morgan 

Hill.  

By 1896 the growing community had a population of 

250 with a post office, depot, two hotels, a restaurant, 

and several churches and shops. There was much con-

troversy over the incorporation of the city. The Times 

printed many editorials supporting the issue, while 

those opposed were fearful of higher taxes. But the 

“yes” vote won by a margin of 65-36 and Morgan Hill 

became incorporated November 10, 1906. By 1909 the 

population rose to 1,000.  

The first school was built in 1894, but was soon out-

grown and in 1907 architect William Weeks designed a 

new school. By the 1920s the City was known for its 

agricultural products including prunes, apricots, 

peaches, pears, apples, walnuts, and almonds. The re-

gion boasted prosperous vineyards until Prohibition 

demanded that production temporarily cease. Around 

the 1950s Morgan Hill experienced an economic trans-

formation from an agricultural center to a suburban 

residential community. Growth began to accelerate 

rapidly in the 1970s as Silicon Valley developed and 

workers were  attracted to Morgan Hill’s small town 

atmosphere, sense of community and reasonable hous-

ing prices. On November 3, 1973 the Morgan Hill Civic 

Center and library were proudly dedicated to the com-

munity of 7,000. By 1980 the population increased to 

approximately 18,000 residents. The 2010 census con-

firmed that 37,882 citizens called Morgan Hill their 

home.  

Thoughtful planning has made Morgan Hill one of the 

most desirable cities in Santa Clara County. People are 

drawn to the beautiful hillsides surrounding the valley, 



35 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

  
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 

 
  C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

the peaceful atmosphere, the quaint downtown shops 

and eateries and general quality of life. Parks and open 

spaces abound, making Morgan Hill one of the last 

communities in the region with a charming, small town 

atmosphere. The fertile soil in and around Morgan Hill 

help growers produce wonderful fruits, vegetables and 

award winning wine. Residents and visitors often spend 

a sunny afternoon visiting some of the local vineyards 

offering wine tasting and tours, enjoying one of the 

local golf courses, or floating above the city in a hot air 

balloon. The city is known for its regional, world-class 

recreational facilities that attract over 1.3 million visitors 

annually.  

The Morgan Hill Unified School District (MHUSD) en-

compasses nearly 300 square miles and serves the eth-

nically diverse population of Morgan Hill, San Martin, 

portions of San Jose, and unincorporated areas of the 

county. MHUSD is comprised of 15 schools: eight ele-

mentary, two middle, two high schools, a continuation 

high school, a community adult school, and a K-8 Home 

School Program. MHUSD’s multi-ethnic population in-

cludes over 8,600 students and 800 employees. The 

Board of Education continues to place a high priority on 

informing the community at large about its schools.  

Just 15 miles inland from the Pacific coast, Morgan Hill 

is surrounded by the Santa Cruz Mountains to the west 

and the Diablo Range to the east. Morgan Hill is just 

minutes away from the big city amenities of San Jose, 

and a short one-hour drive to the redwood forests and 

beaches of Santa Cruz and to the spectacular Monterey 

Peninsula. The City is a short commute to the busi-

nesses of the Silicon Valley. Caltrain runs daily through 

the city and connects commuters to San Jose’s light rail 

systems throughout the Bay Area.  

Morgan Hill is considered a natural setting for business, 

providing a balanced business environment that in-

spires innovation and productivity.  Its picturesque hill-

side setting and exceptional quality of life are very ap-

pealing.  

About the City (continued)

Incorporated in 1906, Morgan Hill is a general law city 

with a council-manager form of government. The four 

City Council members are elected in municipal elections 

to four-year terms. The Mayor is directly elected to 

serve a two-year term. In addition to the Council, the 

City Clerk and City Treasurer are also elected to four-

year terms. The City has a volunteer Planning Commis-

sion, made up of seven members appointed by a major-

ity vote of the Council to four-year terms.  

800  Hotel Rooms 

22  Wineries nearby  

21  Farms nearby 

19  Parks 

6  Lakes 

1.3 MILLION visitors to 
the regional sports facilities 

250,000 annual event       
visitors 
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About the City (continued)

City of Morgan Hill, California

Miscellaneous Statistics - June 30, 2014

General Information Education:

Date of Incorporation October 1906 Elementary Schools 15

Form of Government Council/Manager Junior High and High Schools 14

Area 12 square miles Total Average Daily Attendance 9,532

Miles of Streets 149

Number of Street Lights 3,689

Taxable Sales $712,538,500 Health Facilities:

Number of Registered voters 19,658 Dentists and Optometrists 39

Median household income for Morgan Hill $94,238 Physicians/Surgeons 34

Elevation in feet 320 Chiropractors 10

Building Permits Issued during year 1,966 Therapists 44

Medical Clinics 8

Veterinarians 4

Demographics:

Median Age 38.4 Culture and Recreation:

Median Persons per household 3.0 Parks 22

Population (consisting of) 41,197 Acres in parks 470

Libraries 1

White 51.3% Theaters 1

Hispanic 32.2% Churches 28

Asian 9.7% Radio Stations 3

Black 2.7% Reservoirs 11

Native American 0.1% Recreation Centers 4

Other, mixed 3.4%

Employees:

Fire Protection: City Council 5.00

Number of stations (2 City, 1 State) 3 City Manager 0.95

Fire Apparatus 2 City Attorney 2.63

Fire Vehicles Other 3 Administrative Services 18.25

Community Services 24.65

Police 56.50

Police Protection: Fire 0.25

Number of stations 1 Community Development 20.08

Number of reserves 4 Public Works 31.79

Number of police cars/motorcycles 24 Internal Services 13.90

Total Employees 174.00

Municipal Water Services: Sewer Services

Number of Active Accounts 12,857 Peak Flow (thousand gallons/day) 5,900

Average Daily Consumption (gallons) 7,693,767 Miles of sewer lines 167

Miles of Water Mains 185

Pumping Capacity(thousand gallons/day) 12,000

Sources: Various data records
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Budget Overview 

BUDGET TIMELINE 

In late October 2014, budget preparation kicked-off with the distribution of a budget calendar and financial data 

to help departments begin to prepare their budgets.  Departments submitted proposed decision packages 

based on existing service levels and program goals.   

This process, overseen by the City Manager, was completed in May 2015. The City Manager’s recommended 

budget was presented to the Council and made available to the public May 15, 2015.  A Council Budget Work-

shop was held on May 29, 2015, a Public Hearing on June 3, 2015, and adoption of the FY 2015-16 Recommended 

Budget on June 17, 2015. 

 

Important Dates Event 

October 2014 Budget Team Commences 

October 24, 2014 Development Assumptions Meeting 

October 27-31, 2014 Personnel Allocation Meetings with the City Manager 

February 23, 2015 Revenue Meetings with the City Manager 

March 9, 2015 Current Services Budgets Distributed 

February 18, 2015 Council Adopts 2015 Priorities 

March 16-20, 2015 Decision Package Meetings with the City Manager 

March 23, 2015 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Meeting with the City Manager 

April 17, 2015 Fantastic Friday.  City Manager, Assistant City Manager for Administrative Services, 

Assistant Finance Director, Budget Manager, and Administrative Analyst finalize 

budget recommendation.   

May 15, 2015 Make the FY 2015-16 City Manager’s Recommended Budget Available to the Public 

May 20, 2015 Recommended FY 2015-16 Budget Presented to the Council as an Agenda Item 

May 29, 2015 Budget Workshop with the Council 

June 2, 2015 All City Teammate Budget Luncheon 

June 3, 2015 Public Hearing: FY 2015-16 City Manager’s Recommended Budget and CIP Program 

June 17, 2015 Adopt FY 2015-16 Operating and CIP Budget 
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BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 

Appropriations are the amounts approved for expendi-

ture by the City Council with the adoption of the annual 

budget and subsequent budget amendments which are 

brought to the Council for their approval. Appropria-

tions are separated by object categories within an activ-

ity budget. The object categories available are: 1) Sala-

ries; 2) Supplies and Services; 3) Capital Outlay; 4) Debt 

Service; 5) Internal Services; and 6) Transfers. The legal 

level of control is established as follows: 

A Department Director has the authority to transfer 

between line items within an activity to facilitate the 

functions of the activity in accordance with the direc-

tions, goals and policies of the City Council. The City 

Manager is authorized to transfer appropriations within 

an activity to facilitate the functions of that activity in 

accordance with the directions, goals and policies of 

the City Council. 

A transfer of appropriations between activities or addi-

tional appropriation requires City Council approval. 

New programs and new appropriations not anticipated 

during the budget process require City Council ap-

proval. 

BUDGETARY CONTROL 

Budgetary control is maintained through monthly reve-

nue and expenditure account reports, which are re-

viewed by the City Manager and Department Directors. 

Reports are also provided to the City Council.  

As necessary, a mid-year budget review and adjustment 

process is completed each January and submitted to 

the Council for review and approval in February. Budg-

etary adjustments are considered within the framework 

of the adopted budget and the City Council directions, 

goals and policies.  

 

BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

The budget as adopted by the City Council can be 

amended during the fiscal year. The need to  

amend or adjust the budget typically arises in response 

to unforeseen circumstances or events. For example, 

the Council is required to formally recognize the receipt 

of unanticipated revenue before the City can legally 

accept and spend new money. In other cases, a depart-

ment may need to transfer funds to cover an unex-

pected shortfall in another account. 

The City Manager is authorized to amend Council-

approved appropriations at the activity level if, in the 

City Manager’s opinion, such amendments are neces-

sary and proper. The appropriation adjustment process 

consists of the following steps: 

1. The department prepares an 

“Appropriation Request/Transfer Form”. 

2. The request is submitted to Finance De-

partment for review. 

3. The request is submitted to the City Man-

ager for approval. 

4. Once approved, the request is returned to 

Finance Department to make the neces-

sary adjustments. 

5. The department receives authorization to 

use the adjusted appropriations. 

If the request involves more than one activity or fund, 

Council approval is required in addition to City Manager 

approval. 

In August/September, staff also requests that the City 

Council “reappropriate,” prior year unexpended appro-

priations primarily for capital projects. In addition, staff 

requests that the City Council take action on final 

Budget Overview (continued) 
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Budget Overview (continued) 

budget amendments to the prior year to assure that 

prior year’s expenditures are below prior year’s Council 

approved budget appropriations. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

Government wide financial statements are reported 

using the accrual basis of accounting, as are the pro-

prietary fund and fiduciary funds statements. Revenues 

are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 

when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 

related cash flows. 

Governmental funds include the General Fund, Special 

Revenue Funds, Debt Service Funds and Capital Project 

Funds. These funds are accounted for using the modi-

fied 

accrual basis of accounting. Agency funds are also ac-

counted for using the modified accrual basis. 

Under ‘modified accrual”, revenues are recognized as 

soon as they are both measurable and available. 

BASIS OF BUDGETING 

Morgan Hill budgets using the modified accrual basis 

plus encumbrances.   Under ‘modified accrual,” 

amounts are recognized as revenue when earned, only 

so long as they are collectible within the period or soon 

enough afterwards to be used to pay liabilities of the 

current period.  Encumbrances outstanding at year-end 

are reappropriated in the next year. 

A balanced budget is adopted annually, whereby cur-

rent expenditures are funded from current revenues 

plus as appropriate and directed by Council, available 

fund balance or reserves. 

BUDGET ADMINISTRATIVE POLICES  

With the adoption of the annual budget, the City Coun-

cil recognizes that the appropriations for operating 

activities and capital budgets are based on estimates of 

municipal needs for the fiscal year. In order to establish 

reasonable flexibility in the administration of the budget, 

the following policies have been adopted. These policies 

are intended to provide the authority necessary for the 

City Manager and Department Directors to administer the 

budget during the fiscal year in accordance with City 

Council directions, goals and policies, and in light of vary-

ing conditions that may occur. 

ALLOCATED COSTS 

The City of Morgan Hill has nine internal service funds. 

These funds account for the costs of services provided to 

other City departments. Costs are allocated to user de-

partments based on various factors such as square foot-

age, personnel, number of computer workstations and 

historical trends. 

In addition to Internal Service funds, the City of Morgan 

Hill allocates General Fund overhead to other funds/

departments as a General Fund Administration charge. 

The total administrative charge for FY 2015-16 is 

$1,200,071. These charges are based on services provided 

on the basis of General Fund departments and are allo-

cated by estimated service levels and personnel. 

DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

Special assessment districts within the City have issued 

debt repayable by special assessments levied on property 

in each respective district. The City is under no legal obli-

gation to repay the special assessment debt. However, 

the City is required to make advances or to be the pur-

chaser of last resort for property on which delinquent 

assessments are unpaid for certain districts.  

Bonds payable include sewer revenue bonds, water reve-

nue bonds, and lease revenue bonds for the Police facility 

and library/development service center.  

During FY 13-14, the Successor Agency of the former Rede-
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velopment Agency sold $88.7 million in bonds to re-

fund the outstanding 07-08 Redevelopment Agency 

bonds, which were sold to finance projects  located in 

the Ojo de Agua plan area, including the City’s down-

town revitalization.  The refunding bonds will be re-

paid from the County Auditor-Controller’s real prop-

erty tax trust fund established under AB1x26, the 

State legislation that abolished redevelopment.   

All principal and interest payments due on bonds, cer-

tificates of participation and loans during FY 2015-16 

are included in the budget. 

LEGAL DEBT LIMIT 

Within the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

(CAFR), the City calculates its legal debt limit (the 

maximum amount of debt the City can issue) and 

compares it to the debt outstanding at the end of the 

year to produce the legal debt margin (the amount of 

debt the City can issue in future years). Currently, the 

City has no outstanding legal debt, and is within its 

legal debt margin of $888,463,000 as reported in the 

FY 2013-14 CAFR. 

Budget Overview (continued) 
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General Plan 

The General Plan is a comprehensive, long-term plan for 

the physical development of the community. It repre-

sents the City’s determination of the amount, type and 

timing of development needed to achieve the City’s 

social, economic and environmental goals. The General 

Plan is updated approximately every 10 years with the 

participation of all City departments, service agencies 

and the community at large. The City Council adopted a 

major update to the City’s General Plan on July 25, 2001.  

The General Plan can be accessed on-line at:  

http://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/index.asp?NID=75 

Downtown Plan 

The General Plan adopted in 2001 required the original 

Downtown Plan to be updated and included a number 

of policies to achieve specific parking, circulation and 

land use objectives. In January 2005, the City Council 

approved an updated Downtown Plan. The updated 

Downtown Plan replaced the previous Downtown plan 

adopted in 1980. The Downtown Plan was created by a 

Council appointed task force working with the commu-

nity and a consultant firm. The plan specifies goals and 

objectives for the Downtown but also includes full de-

sign guidelines and sign criteria. In November 2009, the 

City Council adopted the Downtown Specific Plan. The 

Specific Plan is intended to provide a reality-based strat-

egy to achieving the vision contained in the Downtown 

Plan. 

The Downtown Specific Plan can be accessed at: 

http://www.morganhill.ca.gov/668/Downton-Specific-

Plan  

2015 City Council Priorities 

 Enhancing Public Safety 

 Protecting the Environment 

 Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility 

 Supporting Youth 

 Fostering and Organizational Culture  

 Preserving and cultivating public trust 

The City Council’s Priorities, Goals, and Strategies can 

be found in the Special Analysis section of the budget 

book.   

Annual Work Plan 

The Annual Work Plan is a compilation of the short-term 

(fiscal year) objectives established for each City depart-

ment. The Work Plan items are intended to support the 

annual goals of the City Council as well as the long-term 

goals and objectives for the City as described in the vari-

ous planning documents. 

 

Planning Documents 

http://www.morganhill.ca.gov/668/Downton-Specific-Plan
http://www.morganhill.ca.gov/668/Downton-Specific-Plan
http://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/index.asp?NID=75
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1.  REVENUE 

A. The City will endeavor to maintain a diversified and 

stable revenue base to minimize the effects of eco-

nomic fluctuations on revenue generation. 

B. The City will estimate revenues using an objective, 

analytical process; in the case of uncertainty, con-

servative projections will be utilized. 

C. The City will fund all current expenditures from 

current revenues and available fund balance, avoid-

ing procedures that balance current budgets by 

postponing needed expenditures, accruing future 

revenues, or rolling over short-term debt. 

D. Development process costs and related administra-

tive expenses will be offset by development fees. 

E. The City will identify basic tax-provided services 

and will establish user fees and charges for services 

provided in excess of basic services. 

F. City staff will provide monthly reports to the City 

Council which compare and analyze year-to-date 

actual revenues and expenditures to budget.  

2.  RESERVES & DESIGNATIONS 

Purpose 

A. The City of Morgan Hill commits to target the mini-

mum level necessary to maintain the City’s credit 

worthiness and to adequately provide for eco-

nomic uncertainties, local disasters or catastro-

phes, future debt or capital obligations, cash flow 

requirements and legal requirements. 

B. The City shall maintain unappropriated fund bal-

ance or working capital in the General Fund, Water 

and Sewer operating funds, Water and Sewer rate 

stabilization funds, Community Development Fund, 

and certain internal service funds. 

Policy 

A. General Fund – As adopted at the City Council Poli-

cies & Goal Setting retreat on February 2004 and 

modified on October 7, 2009: 

a. General Fund Reserves may be used to 

support General Fund expenditures as 

long as: 

b. Reserve levels are not depleted below a 

long-term goal of 25% of revenues in any 

year with the following exception: 

i. reserves may be used during peri-

ods of financial and economic dis-

tress, and  

ii. reserves shall never be depleted 

below a minimum level of 15% of 

revenues which shall be main-

tained as an ongoing reserve for 

emergencies. 

c.    If reserves do – or are projected to – fall 

below the 15% minimum level at any time, 

then policy action must be taken within 30 

days of such event or projection to rebuild 

actual or projected reserves back up to the 

15% minimum level within the subsequent 

12 months. 

d. Similarly, if reserves do – or are projected 

to – fall below the long-term goal of 25% at 

any time, then policy action must be taken 

no later than the next annual budget such 

that structural budget balance is projected 

to be regained within three years of the 

25% floor being pierced.  Once structural 

budget balance is regained, steady pro-

gress toward the 25% long-term goal for 

reserves must continue.  

Fiscal Policies 
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Fiscal Policies (continued) 

e. At other times, i.e., when reserves are 25% 

or greater and projected to remain so, 

achieving structural balance may be post-

poned to the last year of the five-year fi-

nancial forecast.  

f. Spending cuts prompted by the need to 

achieve structural budget balance and/or 

rebuild General Fund reserves will consist 

of service-level reductions, mitigated as 

much as possible by changes to employee 

work schedules.  Service-level reductions 

almost certainly will require layoffs and/or 

renegotiation of current labor costs. 

g.  With its bargaining units the City will nor-

mally enter into new labor contracts of no 

more than 12 months’ duration, unless 

General Fund reserves are back up to the 

long term goal of 25%, and projected to 

remain there for the subsequent five 

years.   

h.  To reduce the rate of increase in labor 

costs, the City will engage in good-faith 

negotiations with bargaining units to make 

cost-saving changes in retirement plans 

and to reduce the City-paid share of health 

benefits. 

B. Water and Sewer Operating Funds – The City shall 

make every effort to keep a minimum reserve level 

of 25% of the appropriated operating budget for 

the Sewer operating fund and the Water operating 

fund. 

C. Water and Sewer Rate Stabilization Funds – The 

City shall make every effort to keep a minimum 

reserve level equal to 20% of the annual estimated 

utility usage revenue accounted for in the Sewer 

operating budget and 20% of the annual estimated 

utility usage revenue accounted for in the Water 

operating budget.  

D. Community Development Fund – The City shall 

make every effort to keep a minimum reserve level 

of 30% of the appropriated operating budget for 

the Community Development Fund, in order to pro-

vide for those temporary periods when less devel-

opment activity occurs and less revenue is col-

lected by the City. 

E. Unemployment – The City shall make every effort 

to maintain a minimum reserve level in the Unem-

ployment Fund equal to 100% of the appropriation 

for unemployment claims. 

F. Workers’ Compensation – The City shall make every 

effort to maintain a minimum reserve level for 

Workers’ Compensation equal to the sum of twice 

the self insured amount for a single claim. 

G. General Liability – The City shall make every effort 

to maintain a minimum reserve level equal four 

times the self insured retention for general liability 

claims. 

Budgetary Designations 

A. A portion of General Fund Balance will be desig-

nated for economic uncertainties and not be re-

flected in available fund balance for budget pur-

poses.  This is to avoid the need for service level 

reductions in the event an economic downturn 

causes revenues to come in lower than budget. 

B. Reserves for Encumbrances and Continuing Appro-

priations are established at the end of every fiscal 

year to reserve fund balance in the amount equal 

to the City’s unpaid obligations and unfinished pro-

jects at year-end.  

C. Other reserves, such as for cash flow needs or an-

ticipated costs for service enhancements, will be 

established each fiscal year as needed.  



44 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

3.  CASH MANAGEMENT 

A. City investments and cash management will be the 

responsibility of the City Treasurer.  

B. In accordance with Section 53646 of the Govern-

ment Code, the City Council will review and update 

annually, a specific investment policy.  The primary 

purpose of this policy is to set forth the City’s in-

vestment philosophy and objectives.  The City’s 

investment objectives are, in order of priority: 1) 

safety, 2) liquidity, and 3) yield. The policy also spe-

cifically outlines authorized investments, the ac-

ceptable percentages and maximum maturities 

allowed for each investment instrument and the 

criteria used to determine qualified depositories/

dealers. 

C. The City invests all idle cash as determined by 

analysis of anticipated cash flow needs.  Specific 

emphasis will be placed on future cash require-

ments when selecting maturity dates to avoid 

forced liquidations and the potential corresponding 

loss of investment earnings.  

D. In order to maximize yields from the overall portfo-

lio, the City will consolidate cash balances from all 

funds for investment purposes, and will allocate 

investment earnings to each fund in accordance 

with generally accepted accounting principles. 

E. The City Treasurer will generate a monthly report 

to the City Council in conformance with all State 

laws and City investment policy requirements. 

F. The City’s independent auditors, in conjunction 

with their annual audit, will audit the cash and in-

vestment balances in conformance with generally 

accepted accounting principles. 

4.  OPERATING BUDGET 

A. The City of Morgan Hill’s Operating Budget will be 

developed on an annual basis. Appropriations for 

each year will be approved by the City Council. 

B. The City’s Budget Document will include selected 

performance measures to better describe the 

workload of the different City programs, to gauge 

our effectiveness in providing services, and to ulti-

mately be able to compare the City’s overall per-

formance with other like agencies. 

C. The City will avoid budgetary and accounting proce-

dures that balance the current budget at the ex-

pense of future budgets. 

D. The City shall define a “balanced budget” as a 

budget where ongoing funding sources are suffi-

cient to support ongoing funding uses.  A budget 

may temporarily use fund balance to offset a tem-

porary reduction in funding sources, however, fund 

balance shall not be used to fund ongoing ex-

penses without a sustainble budget adjustment.   

E. The legal level of control is established as follows:   

a. The Department Director has the authority 

to transfer between line items within an 

activity to facilitate the functions of the 

activity in accordance  with  the  directions,  

goals  and policies of the City Council.   

b. The City Manager is authorized to transfer 

appropriations within an activity budget to 

facilitate the functions of that activity in 

accordance with the directions, goals and 

policies of the City Council.   

c. A transfer of appropriations between ac-

tivities, additional appropriations, new 

programs or new appropriations requires 

the authorization of the City Council. 

F. Mid-year budget adjustment reports will be pre-

sented to Council in February of each fiscal year, if 

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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necessary. 

5. PRINCIPLES TO GUIDE THE SUSTAINABLE BUDGET 

STRATEGY 

The City Council has adopted the following principles to 

guide the Sustainable Budget Strategy: 

1. Critical services should be maintained to the great-

est extent possible. 

2. Resources should be allocated to the highest prior-

ity services. 

3. No city services or functions should be exempt 

from evaluation. 

4. “Across the Board” approaches shall be avoided 

because they are not aligned with the Council’s and 

community’s priorities. 

5. Reductions in service should position the City to 

take advantage of economic recovery. 

6. Budget cuts should be ongoing and not simply 

“one time only.” 

7. Council should commit to support employees dur-

ing the transition, and assist those who may be 

adversely impacted. 

8. Employees and their recognized bargaining units 

should be  actively involved in developing options 

and implementing the transition. 

9. The City should continue to invest in building or-

ganizational capacity by supporting training and 

employee development. 

10. Community wide tax resources should be allocated 

first to support community wide services. 

11. Special services designed for only a few should be 

paid for by user charges and fees. 

12. Administrative and operational efficiencies should 

be maximized before pursuing new tax revenue. 

13. Reserves and one time revenues should be used 

first to invest in capital outlay items that could re-

duce long range operating costs and, thereafter, 

fund transition expenses. 

14. New services should not be added nor existing ser-

vices expanded unless they are highly valued by the 

community and there is a willingness to pay for 

them. 

15. There should be regular monitoring of financial 

performance and opportunities to make mid-

course corrections as warranted. 

16. City policies that may inhibit economic develop-

ment, especially new retail development, should be 

reviewed regularly and modified. 

6. CAPITAL FINANCING AND DEBT MANAGEMENT 

A) Capital Financing 

1. The City will consider the use of debt financing 

only for one-time capital improvement projects 

and only under the following circumstances: 

a. When the project’s useful life will exceed 

the term of the financing. 

b. When project revenues or specific re-

sources will be sufficient to service the 

long-term debt. 

2. Debt financing will not be considered appropri-

ate for any recurring purpose such as recurring 

operating and maintenance expenditures.  The 

issuance of short-term instruments such as 

revenue, tax, or bond anticipation notes is ex-

cluded from this limitation because such bor-

rowings would be issued for a short period of 

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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time in anticipation of a scheduled revenue 

stream that would repay the notes. 

3. Capital improvements will be financed primar-

ily through user fees, service charges, assess-

ments, special taxes or developer agreements 

when benefits can be specifically attributed to 

users of the facility.  Accordingly, development 

impact fees should be created and imple-

mented at levels sufficient to ensure that new 

development pays its fair share of the cost of 

constructing necessary community facilities. 

4. Development impact fees and residential de-

velopment control system fees are major fund-

ing sources in financing City improvements.  

However, revenues from these fees are subject 

to significant fluctuation based upon the rate 

of new development.  Accordingly, the follow-

ing guidelines will be followed in designing and 

building projects funded with development 

impact fees or Measure C fees: 

a. The availability of fees in funding a specific 

project will be analyzed on a case-by-case 

basis as plans and specifications or con-

tract awards are submitted for City Man-

ager or City Council approval. 

b. If adequate funds are not available at that 

time, the City Council will make one of two 

determinations: 

1) Defer the project until funds are avail-

able. 

2) Based on the high-priority of the pro-

ject, advance funds from other avail-

able City Funds.  Repayment of ad-

vances and related interest will be the 

first use of development impact and 

Measure C funds when they become 

available. 

5. The City should consider internal borrowing 

prior to issuing bonds if feasible.   

a. The funds borrowed must not be needed 

for their intended purposes during the 

period in which the loan will be out-

standing, as certified by City staff. 

b. Loans will accrue interest at the rate 

earned by the City on Local Agency Invest-

ment Fund (LAIF) investments. 

c. The cost effectiveness of internal financing 

compared to external financing opportuni-

ties must be analyzed.  In general, smaller 

financings are good candidates for internal 

financings because costs of issuance 

would be relatively high on smaller financ-

ings, while larger financings are better can-

didates for external financing. 

d. In no case shall internal borrowing be con-

trary to established City reserve policies. 

6. The City will use the following criteria to evalu-

ate pay-as-you-go versus long-term financing in 

funding capital improvements” 

Factors Favoring Pay-As-You-Go Financing 

a. Current revenues and adequate fund bal-

ances are available or project phasing can 

be accomplished. 

b. Existing debt levels adversely affect the 

City’s credit rating. 

c. Market conditions are unstable or present 

difficulties in marketing. 

Factors Favoring Long-Term Financing 

d. Revenues available for debt service are 

deemed sufficient and reliable so that long

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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(Baa/BBB or greater) on any direct debt and 

will seek credit enhancements such as letters 

of credit or insurance when necessary for mar-

keting purposes, availability, and cost-

effectiveness. 

6. The City will monitor all forms of debt annually 

when the City Budget is prepared and will re-

port any concerns and remedies to the City 

Council. 

7. The City will diligently monitor its compliance 

with bond covenants and ensure its adherence 

to federal arbitrage regulations. 

8. The City will maintain good, ongoing communi-

cations with bond rating agencies about its 

financial condition.  The City will follow a policy 

of full disclosure of appropriate and material 

information on every financial report and bond 

prospectus (Official Statement). 

C) Debt Structure 

In general, debt should be structured with fixed 

interest rates.  However, for financings of more 

than $30 million (principal only) variable rate bonds 

and swaps should be considered if the City’s finan-

cial advisor provides guidance that such debt vehi-

cles would be safe and cost effective for the City. 

D) Debt Capacity 

1. General Purpose Debt Capacity.  The City will 

carefully monitor its levels of general-purpose 

debt.  Because the City’s general purpose debt 

capacity is limited, it is important that it use 

only general purpose debt financing for high-

priority projects where the City cannot rea-

sonably use other financing methods for two 

key reasons: 

a. Funds borrowed for a project today are 

-term financings can be marketed with 

investment grade ratings. 

e. The project securing the financing is of the 

type which will support an investment 

grade rating. 

f. Market conditions present favorable inter-

est rates and demand for City financings. 

g. A project is mandated by state or federal 

requirements, and resources are insuffi-

cient or unavailable. 

h. The project is immediately required to 

meet or relieve capacity needs and current 

resources are insufficient or unavailable. 

i. The life of the project or asset to be fi-

nanced is 10 years or longer 

B) Debt Management 

1. The City will not obligate the General Fund to 

secure long-term financings except when mar-

ketability can be significantly enhanced. 

2. An initial feasibility analysis will be prepared for 

each long-term financing which analyzes the 

impact on current and future budgets for debt 

service and operations.   

3. This analysis will also address the reliability of 

revenues to support debt service. 

4. The City will generally conduct financings on a 

competitive basis.  However, negotiated fi-

nancings may be used due to market volatility, 

size of the financing, introduction of new 

credit structures to the market, or appropriate 

use of an unusual or complex financing or secu-

rity structure. 

5. The City will seek an investment grade rating 

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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not available to fund other projects tomor-

row. 

b. Funds committed for debt repayment to-

day are not available to fund operations in 

the future. 

In evaluating debt capacity, General Fund an-

nual debt service payments should generally 

not exceed 5% of the General Fund currently 

budgeted revenues, excluding transfers in.  

Staff shall report on the current percentage of 

annual debt service payments compared to 

revenues within the General Fund in each 

monthly City Finance and Investment Report. 

2.  Enterprise Fund Debt Capacity.  The City will set 

enterprise fund rates at levels needed to fully 

cover debt service requirements as well as op-

erations,, maintenance, administration, and 

capital improvement costs.  The ability to af-

ford new debt for enterprise operations will be 

evaluated as an integral part of the City’s peri-

odic rate review and setting process. 

E) Independent Disclosure Counsel 

The City should retain the services of an independ-

ent disclosure counsel in conjunction with specific 

project financings when the City’s financial advisor, 

bond counsel, or underwriter recommends that the 

City retain an independent disclosure counsel 

based upon the circumstances of the financing.  In 

general, the City should hire independent disclo-

sure to prepare the bond prospectus (Official 

Statement) so that all material information is dis-

closed to investors. 

F) Independent Financial Advisor 

The City should hire a financial advisor for all exter-

nal financings in excess of $500,000.  The Financial 

Advisor will provide guidance regarding the struc-

turing of the financing, and coordinate the sale of 

the bonds so that the City will pay the lowest true 

interest cost. 

G) Land-Based Financings 

1. Public Purpose.  There will be a clearly articu-

lated   public purpose in forming an assess-

ment or special tax district in financing public 

infrastructure improvements (excluding Rede-

velopment Agency).  If this public purpose re-

lates to economic development in the City, 

then this financing should be discussed by the 

Community and Economic Development Com-

mittee and a recommendation concerning this 

purpose should be made to the City Council.  In 

addition, the City Council should make a finding 

as to why this form of financing is preferred 

over other funding options such as reimburse-

ment agreements, or direct developer respon-

sibility for the improvements. 

2. Active Role.  Even though land based financ-

ings may be a limited obligation of the City, the 

City will play an active role in managing the 

district.  This means that the City will select and 

retain the financing team, including the finan-

cial advisor, bond counsel, trustee, appraiser, 

disclosure counsel, assessment engineer, and 

underwriter, if applicable.  Any costs incurred 

by the City in retaining these services or for 

staff time will generally be the responsibility of 

the property owners or developer and will be 

advanced via a deposit when an application is 

filed. Alternatively, these costs may be paid on 

a contingency fee basis from the bond pro-

ceeds. 

3. Credit Quality.  When a developer requests a 

district, the City will carefully evaluate the ap-

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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lar districts) should generally not exceed 1% of 

the projected sales price of the fully developed 

property. 

8. Benefit Apportionment.  Assessments and spe-

cial taxes will be apportioned according to a 

formula that is clear, understandable, equita-

ble, and reasonably related to the benefit re-

ceived by, or burden attributed to, each parcel 

with respect to its financed improvement.  Any 

annual escalation factor should not exceed the 

greater of 2% or the projected change in the 

consumer price index. 

9. Special Tax District Administration.   In the case 

of Mello Roos or similar special tax districts, 

the total maximum annual tax should not ex-

ceed 110% of annual debt service.  The rate and 

method of apportionment should include a 

back-up tax in the event of significant changes 

from the initial development plan, and should 

include procedures for prepayments. 

10. Foreclosure covenants.  In managing adminis-

trative       costs, the City will establish maxi-

mum delinquency   amounts per owner, and 

for the district as a whole, before initiating 

foreclosure proceedings. 

11. Disclosure to Bondholders.  In general, each 

property owner who accounts for more than 

10% of the annual debt service or bonded in-

debtedness should provide ongoing disclosure 

information annually as described under SEC 

Rule 15 (c) 2-12. 

12. Disclosure to Prospective Purchasers.  Full dis-

closure about outstanding balances and annual 

payments should be made by a property seller 

to prospective buyers at the time that buyers 

bid on the property. 

plicant’s financial plan and ability to carry the 

project, including the payment of assessments 

and special taxes during build-out.  This may 

include detailed background, credit, and lender 

checks, as well as the preparation of independ-

ent appraisal reports and market absorption 

studies.  Any costs incurred by the City in re-

taining these services or for staff time will gen-

erally be the responsibility of the property 

owners or developer and will be advanced via a 

deposit when an application is filed. Alterna-

tively, these costs may be paid on a contin-

gency fee basis from the bond proceeds.  For 

districts where one property owner accounts 

for more than 25% of the annual debt serviced 

obligation, a letter of credit further securing 

the financing may be required. 

4. Reserve Fund.  A reserve fund should be estab-

lished in the lesser amount of:  the maximum 

annual debt service; 125% of the annual average 

debt service; or 10% of the original bond princi-

pal (industry standard). 

5. Value-to-Debt Ratios.  The minimum value-to-

debt ratio shall be at least 3 to 1. This means 

that the value of the property in the district, 

with the public improvements, should be at 

least three times the amount of the assess-

ment or special tax debt. 

6. Capitalized Interest During Construction.  Deci-

sions to capitalize interest will be made on a 

case-by-case basis, with the intent that if al-

lowed, it should improve the credit quality of 

the bonds and reduce borrowing costs, bene-

fiting both current and future property own-

ers. 

7. Maximum Burden.  Annual assessments (or 

special taxes in the case of Mello-Roos or simi-

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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I) Successor Agency Refinancing of Redevelopment 

Bonds 

1. The City acting as the Successor Agency shall 

refinance Redevelopment Agency Tax Alloca-

tion Bonds within the constraints of AB1x26, 

the legislation that abolished redevelopment 

and only with approval from the Oversight 

Board.   

2. When refinancing Tax Allocation Bonds, the 

Successor Agency shall use a financial advisor, 

bond counsel, disclosure counsel, underwriter 

(for a negotiated sale), and other consultants 

who are experts in the issuance of redevelop-

ment financing instruments. 

3. Tax Allocation Refinancing Bonds shall be is-

sued in a manner that is consistent with 

AB1x26.   

4. Debt Management and Debt Structure for Tax 

Allocation Refinancing Bonds shall be consis-

tent with the requirements described in sec-

tions B and C above. 

J)  Investment Policy 

 The City of Morgan Hill Statement of Invest-

ment Policy is available at: 

http://www.morgan-hill.ca.gov/documentcenter/

view/2242 

 

H) Conduit Financings 

1. The City will consider requests for conduit fi-

nancing on a case-by-case basis using the fol-

lowing criteria: 

a. The City’s bond counsel will review the 

terms of the financing and render an opin-

ion that there will be no liability to the City 

in issuing the bonds on behalf of the appli-

cant. 

b. There is a clearly articulated public pur-

pose in providing the conduit financing. 

c. The applicant is capable of achieving this 

public purpose. 

2. The review of requests for conduit financing 

will be a two-step process: 

a. First asking the Council if they are inter-

ested in considering the request and es-

tablishing the ground rules for evaluating 

it; and 

b. Then returning with the results of this 

evaluation, and recommending approval 

of appropriate financing documents if war-

ranted. 

This two-step approach ensures that the issues are 

clear for both the City and applicant, and that key 

policy questions are answered.   

3. The work scope necessary to address these 

issues will vary from request to request and 

will have to be determined on a case-by-case 

basis.  Additionally, the City should generally be 

fully reimbursed for our costs in evaluating the 

request.  However, this should also be deter-

mined on a case-by-case basis. 

Fiscal Policies (continued) 
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GENERAL FUND 

The General Fund is a governmental fund used to ac-

count for the day-to-day operations of the City. All fi-

nancial activity that is not required to be accounted for 

in another fund is included in the General Fund. Public 

safety, government administration, recreation, down-

town maintenance, street maintenance, environmental 

programs and park maintenance are funded from the 

General Fund. 

General Fund (010) 

The General Fund receives all general taxes, such as 

property taxes, sales taxes and transient occupancy 

taxes, licenses and permit revenues, funding from 

other government agencies such as vehicle-in-lieu fees, 

fines and penalties, interest, rentals not specifically des-

ignated for another fund, and charges for current ser-

vices. 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the pro-

ceeds of specific revenue sources (other than special 

assessments and major capital projects) that are legally 

restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Street Fund (202) 

The Street Fund is a special revenue fund used to ac-

count for the receipt and disbursement of State and 

Federal gas tax, and other monies that are to be used 

for the maintenance, repair, and design of streets. 

State gas tax funds are distributed to cities based on 

population from gas taxes collected at the point of sale. 

The use of gas tax funds is restricted to street expendi-

tures by State and Federal legislation. 

Supplemental Law Enforcement Funds (204/205) 

The Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund is a special 

revenue fund used to account for the receipt and dis-

bursement of State and Federal grant monies that pro-

vide for the restoration of public safety services. The 

use of grant monies in this fund is legally restricted for 

the funding of public safety officers and/or supplies 

under the terms of the grants.  

Community Development Fund (206) 

The Community Development Fund is a special revenue 

fund used to account for the collection of planning, 

building, and engineering fees. The expenditures of 

these funds are restricted to the costs associated with 

processing building, engineering and planning applica-

tions. 

General Plan Update Fund (207) 

The General Plan Update Fund is a special revenue fund 

established to account for the costs of updating the 

General Plan. The update has been funded by a 5% sur-

charge on all planning and building permit fees and by 

transfers from various funds: General, Park Develop-

ment Impact, Community Development, Redevelop-

ment, Housing, Sewer, and Water. The expenditures 

are restricted to costs incurred for the General Plan 

update. 

Community Recreation Centers Startup Fund (210) 

The Community Center Fund was established to provide 

a vehicle for the accumulation of funds and future inter-

est earnings to help offset the start up costs and costs 

of operation and maintenance for new community fa-

cilities. 

CDBG/CDBG Revolving Loan Funds (215/216) 

The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and 

CDBG Revolving Loan Funds are special revenue funds 

used to account for Federal low and moderate income 

housing program funds. These funds are restricted to 

low and moderate income housing uses. 

Description of Funds 



52 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Lighting and Landscape District (229) 

The Lighting and Landscape District Fund is a special 

revenue fund which derives  monies from special prop-

erty assessments to support City maintenance services 

in park and landscape areas within residential develop-

ments that were originally included in the District. 

Community Facilities District (230) 

Community Facilities District Fund is a special revenue 

fund, which derives monies from a special tax to sup-

port the maintenance and evaluation of the re-

vegetated area along Fisher Creek.  

Environmental Programs Fund (232) 

The Environmental Programs Fund is a special revenue 

fund that is used to account for Burrowing Owl and 

Stormwater Pollution & Prevention activities.   

City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency to 

the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency (250) 

With the abolition of redevelopment on February 1, 

2012 under AB1x26, the City was required to close out 

the old Redevelopment Agency Funds (317 and 327, as 

described below) on January 31 and establish this new 

one on behalf of what the State Legislature called the 

“Successor Agency,” which is the City itself acting as 

successor to the former Redevelopment Agency.  This 

fund, described in AB1x26 as the Redevelopment Obli-

gation Retirement Fund, will receive from the County 

Auditor-Controller property tax related to former rede-

velopment in amounts to pay enforceable obligations 

listed in the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 

(ROPS), approved by the Oversight Board that was ap-

pointed to oversee the wind-down of redevelopment in 

Morgan Hill and Department of Finance.  In turn, this 

fund will record the expenditures required to discharge 

the enforceable obligations. 

 

Successor Housing Agency (255) 

This fund accounts for the successor agency’s housing 

assets and activities in a manner parallel to Fund 250 

described immediately above, with the exception that 

the City Council, rather than the Oversight Board, gov-

erns the fiscal actions of this fund.  Furthermore, this 

fund is projected to receive significant program income 

(rents, loan repayments, State grants, etc.) not likely to 

flow to Fund 250. 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

There are seven other small special revenue funds. The 

balances in these funds are restricted by law and/or 

ordinance. The funds include: 

 Asset Seizure Fund (225) 

 Mobile Home Park Rent Stabilization Fund (234) 

 Senior Housing Trust Fund (235) 

 Housing Fee Fund (236) 

 Employee Assistance Fund (240) 

 Environmental Remediation Fund (247) 

The Senior Housing Trust Fund was established to ac-

count for the funds that were set aside to fund pro-

grams for elderly persons over the age of 55, while the 

Housing Fee Fund was established to provide for hous-

ing related programs and projects. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

The Capital Projects Funds are used to account for the 

financial resources to be used for acquisition and/or 

construction and/or maintenance of capital facilities. 

The funds are restricted by State law and/or City ordi-

nance for specific uses. AB1600 (Government Code 

Sect. 66000-66003) restricts the collection and use of 

Description of Funds  (continued) 
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certain development impact fees. AB1600 indicates that 

there must be a reasonable relationship between the 

fee and the purpose for which it was charged. The fol-

lowing funds are the Capital Projects Funds: 

Park Development Fund (301) 

Park Development Impact Fund revenues are received 

from developers of properties. The funds may only be 

used for the design, development and construction of 

new parks within the City. Fund is subject to the restric-

tions of AB1600. 

Park Maintenance Fund (302) 

Park Maintenance/Development Fund receives reve-

nues from developers of properties and the funds may 

only be used for the maintenance and development of 

the City’s parks. 

Drainage Impact Fund (303) 

Local Drainage Impact Fund revenues are received from 

developers of properties and the funds may only be 

used for the design and construction of new storm 

drains. Fund is subject to the restrictions of AB1600. 

Drainage Non AB1600 Fund (304) 

Local Drainage Fund revenues are received from devel-

opers of properties and the funds may be used for the 

design, construction, and maintenance of storm drains. 

Open Space Fund (306) 

This fund accounts for open space fees collected from 

developers. These funds are to be expensed for open 

space expenditures. 

Street CIP (308) 

This fund was established effective July 1, 2007. The 

fund accounts for resources and requirements for capi-

tal projects that support the City of Morgan Hills streets 

and roads. The fund has been separated from Street 

Operations, fund 202.The funds allocated, which are 

normally transfers from other revenue funds such as 

the Traffic Impact Fund 309, and grant reimburse-

ments, may be expended on new streets, traffic signals, 

and improvements of existing streets. 

Traffic Impact Fund (309) 

Traffic Impact Fund revenues are received from devel-

opers if their projects have an adverse impact on traffic 

flows, streets, etc. The funds collected may be ex-

pended on new streets, traffic signals, and improve-

ments of existing streets where they are impacted by 

new development. Fund is subject to the restrictions of 

AB1600. 

Police Impact Fund (311) 

Police Impact Fund revenues are derived from a fee 

charged to developers to cover the costs to construct 

public improvements for Police facilities needed as a 

result of new development. Expenditures may only be 

made for the future construction of the required new 

Police facilities or to reimburse the City for funds ad-

vanced to construct such facilities. Fund is subject to 

the restrictions of AB1600. 

Fire Impact Fund (313) 

Fire Impact Fund revenues are derived from a fee 

charged to developers to cover the costs to construct 

public improvements required for Fire facilities as a re-

sult of new development. Expenditures may only be 

made for the future construction of the required new 

Fire facilities or to reimburse the City for sums ad-

vanced to construct such facilities. Fund is subject to 

the restrictions of AB1600. 

Public Facilities Non AB1600 Fund (346) 

Public Facilities Fund revenues are received from devel-

opers of properties and the funds may be used for the 

Description of Funds  (continued) 
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design, construction, and maintenance of public facili-

ties or to reimburse the City for funds advanced to con-

struct such facilities. 

Public Facilities Impact Fund (347) 

Public Facilities Impact Fund revenues are derived from 

fees charged to developers to cover the costs to con-

struct public improvements required as a result of new 

development. Expenditures may only be made for the 

future construction of the required new facilities or to 

reimburse the City for funds advanced to construct 

such facilities. Fund is subject to the restrictions of 

AB1600. 

Library Impact Fund (348) 

Library Impact Fund revenues are derived from a fee 

charged to developers to cover the costs to construct 

library improvements required as a result of new devel-

opment. Expenditures may only be made for the future 

construction of the required new library facilities or to 

reimburse the City for funds advanced to construct 

such facilities. Fund is subject to the restrictions of 

AB1600. 

Undergrounding Fund (350) 

Undergrounding Fund receives revenues from develop-

ers for the undergrounding of utilities in areas of new 

development. Expenditures may be made from these 

funds only for the design and construction associated 

with such undergrounding. 

School Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Fund (355) 

This fund accounts for the revenues and expenditures 

related to the collection and use of development fees 

for pedestrian and traffic safety capital improvements 

at or near schools.  

 

Community Recreation Centers Impact Fund (360) 

This fund was set up to collect revenues derived from a 

fee charged to developers to cover the costs to con-

struct new community centers within Morgan Hill. Fund 

is subject to the restrictions of AB1600. 

Civic Center Construction Fund (370) 

This fund accounted for the revenues and expenditures 

related to the construction of the new library at the 

civic center campus.  Since completion of the construc-

tion, activity and fund balance in this fund have been 

minimal.   

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumu-

lation of resources for, and payment of, general long-

term debt principal, interest, and related costs. 

Civic Center Debt Service (420) 

A fund to track transactions of the 2006 bonds issued 

to build the Public Library, and make improvements to 

City Hall Campus. 

Police Facility Bond Debt Service (441) 

A fund to track transactions of the 2004 bonds issued 

to build the Police Station. 

Assessment District Funds (527-551) 

Assessment District funds are established to permit the 

City to sell bonds to provide the funds to construct im-

provements in new developments. Property assess-

ments are collected from property owners within the 

assessment district for a proportional share of the im-

provements, and debt service payments for the bonds 

are made from the assessments collected.  These funds 

are restricted by the bond covenants and agreements. 
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations 

that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 

private business enterprises where the intent of the 

governing body is that the costs (including deprecia-

tion) of providing goods or services to the general pub-

lic on a continuing basis be financed or recovered pri-

marily through user charges. 

Sewer Operations Fund (640) 

The Sewer Operations Fund receives revenues from 

user charges based on sewer usage. All expenditures 

for the operation of the sewer system including mainte-

nance and debt service are charged to the Sewer Op-

erations Fund. 

Sewer Impact Fund (641) 

The Sewer Impact Fund receives revenues from devel-

oper charges to cover the costs to construct sewer im-

provements required as a result of new development. 

Expenditures may only be made for the construction of 

the required improvements or to reimburse the City for 

funds advanced to construct such improvements. Fund 

is subject to the restrictions of AB1600. 

Sewer Rate Stabilization Fund (642) 

The Sewer Rate Stabilization Fund was established to 

avoid fluctuations in the sewer rates charged. The fund 

was initially funded with onetime revenue. The initial 

contribution to the Rate Stabilization Fund was 

$4,000,000 from the Sewer Operations Fund. 

Sewer System Replacement Fund (643) 

This fund was established to avoid fluctuations in the 

sewer rates charged by providing reserve funding for 

future system replacements. The fund was initially 

funded with one-time revenues. The initial contribution 

to the System Replacement Fund was $1,300,000 from 

the Sewer Operations Fund. Future funding will come 

from transfers from the Operations Fund when avail-

able. 

Water Operations Fund (650) 

The Operations Fund receives revenues from user 

charges based on water usage. All expenditures for the 

operation of the water system including maintenance 

and debt service are charged to the Water Operations 

Fund. 

Water Impact Fund (651) 

The Impact Fund receives revenues from developer 

charges to cover the costs to construct water improve-

ments required as a result of the new development. 

Expenditures may only be made for the construction of 

the required improvements or to reimburse the City for 

funds advanced to construct such improvements. Fund 

is subject to the restrictions of AB1600. 

Water Rate Stabilization Fund (652) 

The Rate Stabilization Fund was established to avoid 

fluctuations in the water rates charged. The fund was 

initially funded with one-time revenue. The initial contri-

bution to the Rate Stabilization Fund was $800,000 

from the Water Operations Fund. 

Water System Replacement Fund (653) 

This fund was renamed and combined with the Water 

Capital Projects Fund. This fund was established to 

avoid fluctuations in sewer rates by providing reserve 

funding for future system replacements. The initial con-

tribution to this fund was $2,550,000 from the Water 

Operations Fund. Future contributions will come from 

transfers from the Operations Fund when available. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

Internal Service Funds account for the financing of 

Description of Funds  (continued) 
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goods and/or services provided by one department to 

other departments within the City and the Redevelop-

ment Agency. The Internal Service Fund accumulates all 

the costs related to the service provided and then the 

costs are charged to the department receiving the 

goods and/or services based on the quantity of service 

received. 

The City maintains the following Internal Service Funds: 

 Information Systems Fund (730) 

 Building Maintenance Fund (740) 

 Building Replacement Fund (741) 

 Project Implementation (745) 

 Unemployment Insurance Fund (760) 

 Workers’ Compensation Fund (770) 

 Equipment Replacement Fund (790) 

 Employee Benefits Fund (791) 

 General Liability Insurance Fund (795) 

AGENCY FUNDS 

Agency Funds are used to account for assets held by 

the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individu-

als, private organizations, other governmental units, 

and/or other funds. The City maintains the following 

Agency Funds: 

 Special Deposits (820) 

 Downtown PBID (830) 

 MH Business Ranch 98 AD (843) 

 MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 (844) 

 Madrone Bus. Park - Exempt (845) 

 Madrone Bus. Park - Taxable (846) 

 Tennant Ave Business Park (848) 

 Police Donation Trust (881) 
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Glossary of Budget & Financial Terms 

AB 1234  

This law requires that all local agencies that provide compensation, salary, or stipend to, or reimburses the expenses 

of, members of a legislative body must provide ethics training to local agency officials every two years. 

 

AB 1600  

This law codifies the legal requirement that fees on new development have the proper nexus to any project on which 

they are imposed.  The fees must be segregated from the general fund and from other funds or accounts containing 

fees collected for other impacts or departments.   

 

ABAG  

Association of Bay Area Governments - one of more than 560 regional planning agencies across the nation working to 

help solve problems in areas such as land use, housing, environmental quality, and economic development. 

 

AC   

Aquatics Center - features of the Aquatics Center include a 5,316 square foot recreation activity pool with interactive 

play structure and slide; 800 square foot interactive spray-ground; six lane instructional pool; 50-meter competition 

pool; two event rooms; locker rooms; two family changing rooms; shaded lawn and deck area. 

 

Accounting System  

The total set of records and procedures which are used to record, classify, and report information on the financial 

status and operations of an entity. 

 

Accrual Accounting  

Revenues are recognized as soon as they are earned and expenses are recognized as soon as a liability is incurred, re-

gardless of the timing of related cash inflows and outflows. 

 

AFSCME  

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 

 

Appropriation  

An authorization made by the City Council which permits officials to incur obligations against and to make expendi-

tures of governmental resources for a specific purpose within the budget year, July 1 through June 30. 

 

Assessed Valuation  

The estimated value placed upon real and personal property by the County Assessor as the basis for levying property 

taxes. 
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Assets  

Property owned by the City which has monetary value. 

  

Audit  

A systematic examination of the City’s financial records and processes which concludes in a written financial report. 

It includes test of management’s internal accounting controls and is intended to:  

1. ascertain whether financial statements fairly present financial positions and results of opera-

tions; 

2. test whether transactions have been legally performed; and, 

3. identify areas for possible improvements in accounting practices and procedures 

  

Balance Sheet  

A statement which presents the financial position of an entity by disclosing its assets, liabilities, and fund equities as 

of a specific date.  

  

BMR  

Below Market Rate 

  

Bond Debt (Debt Instrument)  

A written promise to pay (debt) a specified sum of money (called principal or face value) at a specified future date 

(called the maturity date) along with periodic interest paid at a specified percentage of the principal (interest rate).  

Bonds are typically used for long-term debt to pay for specific capital expenditures. 

  

Budgetary Basis of Accounting  

Morgan Hill budgets using the modified accrual basis plus encumbrances.  

1. Under ‘modified accrual” amounts are recognized as revenue when earned, only so long as they 

are collectible within the period or soon enough afterwards to be used to pay liabilities of the cur-

rent period. 

2. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reappropriated in the next year and reported as reser-

vations of fund balance. 

  

Budget (Operating)   

A plan of financial operation listing an estimate of proposed expenditures (appropriations) for a given period 

(typically a fiscal year) and the proposed means of financing them (revenue estimates). 
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Budget Calendar  

The schedule of key dates or milestones which the City follows in the preparation and adoption of the budget. 

  

Budget Message  

A discussion of the proposed budget presented by the City Manager in writing as a part of, or supplement to, the 

budget document.  The budget message explains principal budget issues against the background of financial experi-

ence in recent years and presents recommendations made. 

  

CAFR  

Comprehensive Annual financial Report - A financial report on assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures in a stan-

dardized format that must conform to the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) accounting and financial 

reporting standards. This financial report is called the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR, pronounced “ka-

fer”). The CAFR describes what actually was spent and the status of assets and liabilities at the end of the fiscal year. 

  

CalPERS  

California Public Employees Retirement System provides retirement, health, and related financial programs and bene-

fits to 1.5 million public employees, retirees, and their families and more than 2,500 public employers. 

  

Capital Asset  

Assets of significant value and having a useful life of more than one year.  Capital assets are also called fixed assets. 

  

Capital Budget  

A plan of proposed capital expenditures and the means of financing them. 

  

CIP 

Capital Improvement Plan or Program - a five-year plan for expenditures setting forth each capital project, the amount 

to be expended in each year, and the method of financing those expenditures. Expenditures may include the design, 

construction, or purchase of land, buildings, or facilities. 

Capital Outlay  

Expenditures exceeding $3,000 for the acquisition of capital assets.  Includes the cost of land, buildings, permanent 

improvements, machinery, large tools and rolling and stationary equipment. 

  

Capital Projects  

Projects for purchase or construction of capital assets.  Typically a capital project encompasses a purchase of land and/

or the construction of a building or facility. 
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Capital Project Fund  

Used to account for financial resources used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than 

those financed by Enterprise and Internal Service Funds). 

  

CCC  

Community and Cultural Center - the campus includes the Community Playhouse, Gavilan College, the Outdoor Amphi-

theater, the main Community and Cultural Center building. 

  

CDBG  

Community Development Block Grant - the CDBG program is a flexible program that provides communities with re-

sources to address a wide range of unique community development needs. Beginning in 1974, the CDBG program is 

one of the longest continuously run programs at the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The 

CDBG program provides annual grants on a formula basis to 1180 general units of local government and States. 

  

Certificate of Deposit  

A negotiable or non-negotiable receipt for monies deposited in a bank or financial institution for a specified period at a 

specified rate of interest 

  

CIP Engineering  

All work involved in preparation of construction plans, contractual documents and construction administration for the 

design and upgrade of various infrastructures for projects identified in the 5-year Capital Improvement Program. 

  

Contingency  

A budgetary reserve set aside for emergencies or unforeseen expenditures not otherwise budgeted for. 

  

COP  

Certificate of Participation - provides long-term financing through a lease or installment sale agreement that does not 

constitute indebtedness under the state constitutional debt limit and does not require voter approval 

  

CRC  

Centennial Recreation Center - the 52,000 square foot Centennial Recreation Center features a gymnasium, fitness 

center, indoor pool with water play features, teen and senior wing, multi-purpose room, and computer lab. 

  

CSOA  

Community Service Officers Association – the City of Morgan Hill public safety support union 
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Debt Service  

Payment of interest, and repayment of principal to holders of the City’s debt instruments. 

  

Debt Service Fund  

Used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and payment of, general long-term debt. 

  

Deficit  

1. the excess of an entity’s liabilities over its assets (see Fund Balance); or 

2. the excess of expenditures or expenses over revenues during an accounting period 

  

Encumbrance  

Obligations in the form of purchase orders or contract commitments which are chargeable to an appropriation and for 

which a part of the appropriation is reserved.  Encumbrances are eliminated when paid or when a liability is recorded.  

Carryforward encumbrances are obligations and appropriations which are transferred to the subsequent fiscal year. 

  

Enterprise Fund  

Fund used to account for government operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to business en-

terprises.  These programs are entirely or predominantly self-supporting. Examples of Enterprise Funds are those used 

for sewer and water systems. 

 

EOC  

Emergency Operations Center 

  

EOP  

Emergency Operations Plan 

  

EPA NPDES  

Environmental Protection Agency National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permitting Program - in-

dustrial, municipal, and other facilities must obtain permits if their discharges go directly to surface waters 

  

Expenditures  

The payment against an appropriation for goods received or services rendered. 

  

Fiscal Year  

The twelve-month period beginning July 1st and ending the following June 30th. 
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Fund  

An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and/or other re-

sources together with all related liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities which are segregated for the purpose of 

carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives. 

  

Fund Balance  

Remaining balance available following the reduction for resources not available for spending or “legal restric-

tions” (reservation) and intended future use of resources (designation).   

  

GAAP  

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles - the standard framework of guidelines for financial accounting.  It includes 

the standards, conventions, and rules accountants follow in recording and summarizing transactions, and in the prepa-

ration of financial statements. 

  

General Fund  

The fund supported by taxes, fees, and other revenues that may be used for any lawful purpose.  The general fund 

accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  This fund accounts for 

the general operating programs of the City. 

   

General Obligation Bond  

When the City pledges its full faith and credit to repayment of the bonds it issues, then those bonds are general obli-

gation (G.O.) bonds. Sometimes the term is also used to refer to bonds which are to be repaid from taxes and other 

general revenues.  In California, G.O. bonds issued after 1977 must be authorized by public referenda with two-thirds 

voter approval.  The City currently has no General Obligation Bond debt. 

  

GFOA  

Government Finance Officers Association - The GFOA is the professional association of state/provincial and local fi-

nance officers in the United States and Canada. 

  

IIAP  

Injury and Illness Prevention Program 

  

Impact Fees  

Fees imposed in connection with approval of a development project for the purpose of defraying all or a portion of 

the cost of public facilities related to the development project. 
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Infrastructure  

All City owned facilities supporting the operation of the governmental unit.  It includes: streets, roads, bridges, curbs 

and gutters, parks, water and sewer lines, storm drains, water pump stations and reservoirs, water wells, sewer lift 

stations, all government buildings and related facilities. 

  

Intergovernmental Grant  

A contribution of assets (usually cash) by one governmental unit or other organization to another.  Typically, these 

contributions are made to local governments from the State and Federal Governments.  Grants are usually made for 

specified purposes. 

  

Internal Service Fund  

Funds used to account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency to other depart-

ments or agencies of the City. 

  

Investments  

Securities and real estate purchased and held for the production of income in the form of interest, dividends, rentals 

or base payments. 

  

LAFCO 

Local Agency Formation Commission. 

 

Liability  

A debt or other legal obligation arising out of transactions in the past which must be liquidated, renewed or refunded 

at some future date.  NOTE:  The term does not include encumbrances. 

  

Maturities  

The dates on which the principal or stated values of investments or debt obligations mature and may be reclaimed. 

  

Measure C  

A measure approved by voters amending the Morgan Hill General Plan and Municipal Code to update Measure P, the 

City’s Residential Development Control System (RDCS) to extend the RDCS to 2020, establishing a population ceiling 

of 48,000 for the year 2020. 

  

Modified Accrual  

Recognizes increases and decreases in financial resources only to the extent that they reflect near-term inflows and 

outflows of cash. Amounts are recognized as revenue when earned, only so long as they are collectible within the pe-

riod or soon enough afterwards to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
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MOU  

Memorandum of Understanding – The City of Morgan HiIl uses a MOU to define the relationship between the City 

and its represented employees.  It creates a platform for a clear understanding of each party’s commitments/

purpose. 

  

Operating Fund  

Resources derived from recurring revenue sources used to finance ongoing operating expenditures and pay-as-you-

go capital projects. 

  

OSC   

Outdoor Sports Center 

  

OSHA  

Occupational Health and Safety Administration 

  

Performance Measures  

Specific quantitative measures of work performed within an activity or program (e.g., total miles of streets cleaned).  

Also, a specific quantitative measure of results obtained through a program or activity (e.g., reduced incidence of 

vandalism due to new street lighting program). 

  

POA  

Police Officer’s Association – the City of Morgan Hill police officer’s union. 

  

POST  

Peace Officer Standards and Training 

  

Property Taxes – secured  

Taxes on real and personal property located upon that property of the same owner. 

  

Property Taxes - unsecured  

Taxes on property for which the value of the lien is not sufficient to assure payment of the tax. 

  

Proposition 4  

The Gann Initiative – limits growth in government spending to changes in population and inflation. 
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Proposition 111  

State measure (1990) increasing gasoline and diesel fuel tax rates by 9 cents per gallon over a five-year period.  

Since 1994 this tax has been assessed at 18 cents per gallon.  

  

Reappropriation  

A governing body action that transfers spending authority from a completed fiscal year to the subsequent spending 

plan. 

  

Redevelopment Agency (RDA)  

Dedicated to improving the quality of life in Morgan Hill. The Agency works to remove blight and breathe new life 

into deteriorated areas of the city. The Agency is also responsible for many of the improvements to the city’s infra-

structure (street and sewer improvements), renewal of the downtown area, construction of community facilities, 

affordable housing, and economic development. 

  

Reserves  

An account used to indicate that a portion of fund equity that is legally restricted for a specific purpose. 

  

Resources  

Total dollars available for appropriations including estimated revenues, fund transfers, and beginning fund balances. 

  

Revenues  

Total dollars received from taxes, fees, permits, licenses, interest, and intergovernmental sources including grants 

within the fiscal year. 

  

Revenue bonds  

Bonds which pledge one specific revenue source to repayment.  In addition to a pledge of revenues, such bonds 

sometimes may be secured by a lien against property. 

  

Revenue Estimate  

A formal estimate of how much revenue will be earned from a specific revenue source for some future period; typi-

cally, a future fiscal year. 

  

SCCFD  

Santa Clara County Fire Department 

  

 

Glossary (continued) 



66 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

SCRWA  

The South County Regional Wastewater Authority - handles the disposal of wastewater from Gilroy and Morgan Hill. 

  

Special Revenue Fund 

Separate fund used to account for the proceeds of special revenue sources that are restricted by law (or administra-

tive action) to expenditures for specific purposes. 

  

Transit Occupancy Tax  

Tax on persons staying 30 days or less in a hotel, inn, motel, tourist home, non-membership campground or other 

lodging facility. 

  

UI  

Unemployment Insurance 

 

Unit Cost  

Cost of producing one unit of product or service, usually based on averages. Unit costs may be stated in terms of 

gallons, feet, tons, individual units, etc. 

  

User Charges  

The payment of a fee for direct receipt of a public service by the party benefiting from the service. 

  

Yield  

The rate earned on an investment based on the price paid. 
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FY 2015-16 Combined Statement: 

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

General Special Capital Debt Internal All

Fund Revenue Project Service Enterprise Services Agency Funds

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Property Tax/Assessments 9,032,581            183,884               -                          -                          -                          -                          1,841,159             11,057,624          

Other Taxes 13,324,139          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          13,324,139          

Licenses & Permits 194,083               -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          194,083               

Fines & Penalties 68,240                  -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          68,240                  

Use of Money & Property 885,440              203,552                385,984               20,099                  225,400                52,808                  25,758                   1,799,042            

Other Agencies 454,530               8,979,684          186,605               -                          -                          -                          -                          9,620,819           

Charges for Current Svs. 7,867,823           5,946,509          9,858,202           -                          26,354,231          9,560,384          -                          59,587,149         

Other Revenues 371,071                 636,948              5,097,248           -                          258,660               3,000                    -                          6,366,927           

Transfers In 1,535,616             565,564               950,000              867,059               2,019,769            836,985               -                          6,774,993           

TOTAL SOURCES 33,733,525          16,516,141             16,478,039          887,158                28,858,060        10,453,177           1,866,917              108,793,017        

USES OF FUNDS

Salaries 18,099,380        4,009,775           463,506               -                          4,603,661           3,319,543            -                          30,495,866       

Supplies & Services 10,126,521           2,486,494          485,694              -                          8,585,889          4,288,152            12,789                   25,985,539         

Capital Outlay 41,100                   369,925               88,500                 -                          721,697                1,445,000           -                          2,666,222            

Debt Services 111,184                  6,924,744           -                          792,448               3,995,021            25,874                  1,685,528            13,534,798         

Internal Service 4,399,733           763,990               261,774                3,211                       1,273,643            367,476               10,611                    7,080,438          

Transfers Out 1,828,484           1,361,319             589,333               -                          2,935,824            60,034                 -                          6,774,993           

Project Expenditure -                          4,618,061            12,884,000        -                          23,174,000         -                          -                          40,676,061        

TOTAL USES 34,606,402        20,534,308        14,772,806          795,659                45,289,735         9,506,078           1,708,928            127,213,917          

SOURCE/USE VARIANCE (872,877)              (4,018,167)           1,705,233             91,499                   (16,431,675)         947,098               157,989                 (18,420,900)       

FUND BALANCE 7/1/15 12,334,070          15,126,471            30,262,212          947,019                 37,428,755         8,142,682            1,999,234             106,240,442      

PROJ. BALANCE 6/30/16 11,461,193             11,108,305           31,967,445          1,038,518             20,997,080        9,089,780           2,157,223             87,819,543          
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Fund Balance Projection - FY 2014-15 
7-1-2014 14-15 14-15 14-15 14-15 06-30-2015

Fund Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Balance Revenues Transfers In Transfers Out Expenditures Balance

General Fund

010 General Fund Undesignated 12,815,001$        31,827,085$       1,423,758$         1,184,836$         32,696,500$      7,410,446$        

General Fund Reserve 4,774,063          

Subtotal 12,815,001$         31,827,085$       1,423,758$          1,184,836$          32,696,500$      12,184,509$        

Special Revenue Funds

202       Street Fund 15,328$               741,500$            -$                         590,439$           1,747$                 164,642$            

205       Supplemental Law Enforcement 57,103                 100,350              -                           100,000             -                           57,453                

206       Community Development Fund 3,313,612            4,506,805          149,292              276,635              4,445,080          3,247,994          

207       General Plan Update Fund 607,561              526,415              373,557               -                           974,686             532,847              

210        Com Rec Centers Startup Fund 294                     2                          -                           -                           -                           296                     

215        CDBG Fund (902)                   142,000              -                           -                           142,000              (902)                   

216        CDBG Revolving Loan Fund (11,819)               3,500                  -                           -                           -                           (8,319)                 

225        Asset Seizure Fund 16,901                7,600                  -                           -                           -                           24,501                

229       Lighting & Landscape Fund 120,819              184,557              -                           -                           178,114               127,262               

230       Community Facilities District 7,770                  6                         -                           -                           7,770                  6                         

232        Environmental Programs Fund 314,170               90,103                205,812              -                           357,448              252,637              

234       Mobile Home Park Rent Fund 24,315                 5,145                   -                           -                           763                     28,697                

235        Senior Housing Trust Fund 214,846              1,073                   -                           -                           -                           215,919               

236       Housing Mitigation Fund 4,695,662          1,285,800           -                           151,829               3,212,527            2,617,106           

240       Employee Assistance Fund 39,237                37,710                 -                           -                           51,477                 25,470                

247       Environment Remediation Fund 222,450              1,200                  -                           -                           1,535                   222,115               

250        City of Morgan Hill Acting as the 

Successor Agency to the Morgan Hill 

Revelopment Agency 23,408,230        7,935,543           -                           36,946               26,176,606        5,130,222            

255        Housing Successor Agency 2,113,525            651,247              -                           31,511                  244,735              2,488,526          

Subtotal 35,159,102$        16,220,556$       728,661$            1,187,360$          35,794,488$      15,126,471$         

Capital Project Funds

301        Park Impact Fund 9,879,393$        930,682$           -$                         54,221$               6,039,350$        4,716,504$         

302       Park Maintenance Fund 4,956,580          697,595              200,000             4,221                   1,025,787           4,824,167           

303       Drainage Impact Fund 4,428,108          1,160,632           -                           8,442                  201,573               5,378,725           

304       Drainage-Non AB1600 Fund 1,141,788            82,941                -                           -                           46,541                1,178,188            

306       Open Space Fund 4,012,916           983,839             -                           -                           126,443              4,870,312           

308       Street CIP 2,022,076           912,645              250,000             -                           3,089,027          95,694               

309       Traffic Impact Fund 4,035,657           388,559              -                           16,884                294,344             4,112,988           

310        Municipal Infrastructure CIP 39,035                -                           -                           -                           39,830                (795)                    

311        Police Impact Fund 16,366                118,814               -                           240,075              1,349                  (106,244)            

313        Fire Impact Fund 3,626,692          43,130                -                           -                           98,783                3,571,039           

317        RDA Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

327/328 Housing -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

342       M.H. Bus. Ranch II AC CIP 158                      1                          -                           -                           -                           159                      

346       Public Facilities (Non AB1600) 1,088,105           681,499             -                           -                           1,695,486          74,118                 

347       Public Facilities Impact Fund 10,519                 79,664               -                           -                           50,628                39,555                

348       Library Impact Fund 1,112,109            443,137              -                           244,597              2,626                  1,308,023           

350       Undergrounding Fund 232,794              125,182               -                           -                           1,061,617            (703,641)            

355        School Ped & Traffic Safety 1,197,222            533,136               -                           20,000               876,135              834,223              

360       Com. Rec. Centers Impact Fund 70,201                351                      -                           -                           1,305                   69,247                

370       Civic Center Construction 181                      (232)                    -                           -                           -                           (51)                      

Subtotal 37,869,900$      7,181,575$           450,000$           588,440$           14,650,823$       30,262,212$        

Debt Service Funds

420       Civic Center Debt 356,504$            1,944$                408,178$            -$                         340,033$            426,593$            

441       Police Facility Bond Debt Service 492,755              18,000                454,688             -                           456,088             509,355              

545       Cochrane Business Park AD Fund 11,016                 55                        -                           -                           -                           11,071                 

Subtotal 860,275$            19,999$              862,866$           -$                         796,121$             947,019$            
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Fund Balance Projection  - FY 2014-15 (continued) 

7-1-2014 14-15 14-15 14-15 14-15 06-30-2015
Fund Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Balance Revenues Transfers In Transfers Out Expenditures Balance
Enterprise Funds

640        Sewer Operations Fund 3,505,425$          10,232,141$          -$                           1,176,388$           7,997,947$          4,563,231$           
641         Sewer Impact Fund 19,498,201          2,322,387             -                              2,814                     9,820,073            11,997,701            
642        Sewer Rate Stablization Fund 1,244,228             12,831                   -                              -                              3,472                     1,253,587             
643        Sewer System Replacement Fund 266,020               8,018,849            600,000              2,814                     742,768                8,139,287             
650        Water Operations Fund 3,268,322            8,590,781            313,095                1,622,882             7,805,168            2,744,148             
651         Water Impact Fund 5,169,571             606,587               -                              4,221                     2,070,385            3,701,552             
652        Water Rate Stabilization Fund 37,178                   182                        -                              -                              575                        36,785                  
653        Water System Replacement Fund 8,039,797            28,953                  1,121,914               38,922                  4,159,278             4,992,464           

Subtotal 41,028,742$        29,812,711$          2,035,009$          2,848,041$          32,599,666$        37,428,755$        

Internal Service Funds

730        Information Systems Fund 160,706$             1,072,985$          -$                           -$                           1,077,615$           156,076$              
740        Building Maintenance Fund 75,744                  2,615,714              180,771                 -                              2,778,382            93,847                  
741         Building Replacement Fund 2,090,382            389,980               27,677                  -                              306,995               2,201,044             
745        CIP Administration Fund (14,908)                1,541,469             -                              10,061                   1,530,784             (14,284)                 
760        Unemployment Insurance Fund 213,104                 1,100                     -                              -                              35,000                 179,204                
770        Worker's Comp Fund 948,640              484,549               -                              -                              904,745               528,444               
790        Equipment Replacement Fund 3,955,346            535,967               -                              -                              898,438               3,592,875            

791         Employee Benefits Fund -                              920,844               110,000                -                              400,000              630,844               
795        General Liab. Insurance Fund 446,475               1,230,899            -                              -                              902,743               774,632                

Subtotal 7,875,489$          8,793,507$          318,448$              10,061$                 8,834,701$          8,142,682$          

Agency Funds

820        Special Deposits (11,153)$                 4,700$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           (6,453)$                
830        Downtown PBID 6,888                   650                       -                              -                              -                              7,538                    
843        MH Business Ranch 1998 AD Fund 968,279               903,519                -                              -                              1,161,803              709,995               
844        MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 Fund 38,543                  185                        -                              -                              120                        38,608                 
845        Madrone BP (Tax Exempt) Fund 498,917                772,162                 -                              -                              741,857                529,222                
846        Madrone BP (Taxable) Fund 120,602                111,792                  -                              -                              109,145                123,249                
848        Tennant Ave Business Park AD Fund 568,852               2,841                     -                              -                              -                              571,693                
881         Police Donation Trust Fund 25,243                  138                        -                              -                              -                              25,381                   

Subtotal 2,216,171$             1,795,988$           -$                           -$                           2,012,925$           1,999,234$           

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 137,824,680$      95,651,421$         5,818,742$           5,818,738$           127,385,224$       106,090,881$      
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Fund Balance Projection  - FY 2015-16 

7-1-2015 15-16 15-16 15-16 15-16 06-30-2016

Projected Fund Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Balance Revenues Transfers In Transfers Out Expenditures Balance

General Fund

010 General Fund 12,184,509$       32,197,909$       1,535,616$          1,828,484$        32,777,918$       6,481,945$        

General Fund Reserve 4,829,686          

Subtotal 12,184,509$        32,197,909$       1,535,616$          1,828,484$         32,777,918$        11,311,632$          

Special Revenue Funds

202       Street Fund 164,642$            690,311$            -$                         689,798$           1,834$                163,320$            

205       Supplemental Law Enforcement 57,453                100,300              -                           100,000             -                           57,753                 

206       Community Development Fund 3,247,994          4,687,920          -                           330,347              4,416,064          3,189,503           

207       General Plan Update Fund 532,847              564,248             337,840              3,968                  685,794             745,173               

210        Com Rec Centers Startup Fund 296                     2                          -                           -                           -                           298                     

215        CDBG Fund (902)                   77,952                -                           -                           77,000                50                       

216        CDBG Revolving Loan Fund (8,319)                 -                           -                           -                           -                           (8,319)                 

225        Asset Seizure Fund 24,501                7,809                  -                           -                           -                           32,310                 

229       Lighting & Landscape Fund 127,262               184,560              -                           614                     184,927              126,281               

230       Community Facilities District 6                         39,448               -                           -                           30,284                9,170                  

232        Environmental Programs Fund 252,637              1,490                  227,724              3,840                  298,116              179,895              

234       Mobile Home Park Rent Fund 28,697                5,146                  -                           -                           801                     33,042                

235        Senior Housing Trust Fund 215,919               1,078                  -                           -                           -                           216,997              

236       Housing Mitigation Fund 2,617,106           897,650             -                           157,384              3,186,671           170,701               

240       Employee Assistance Fund 25,470                37,710                 -                           -                           51,131                  12,048                

247       Environment Remediation Fund 222,115               1,041                   -                           -                           -                           223,156               

250        City of Morgan Hill Acting as the 

Successor Agency to the Morgan Hill 

Revelopment Agency 5,130,222            7,001,993           -                           40,018                9,905,790          2,186,407           

255        Housing Successor Agency 2,488,526          1,651,918            -                           35,351                 334,576              3,770,517            

Subtotal 15,126,471$         15,950,577$        565,564$            1,361,319$           19,172,989$        11,108,305$         

Capital Project Funds

301        Park Impact Fund 4,716,504$         4,041,090$        -$                         64,221$              5,747,534$         2,945,839$        

302       Park Maintenance Fund 4,824,167           800,703             200,000             12,771                 907,996             4,904,103          

303       Drainage Impact Fund 5,378,725           2,070,189           -                           8,442                  26,582                7,413,891           

304       Drainage-Non AB1600 Fund 1,178,188            126,300              -                           -                           109,712               1,194,776           

306       Open Space Fund 4,870,312           624,120              -                           -                           979,706             4,514,726           

308       Street CIP 95,694               2,525,917            750,000             -                           3,277,193            94,418                

309       Traffic Impact Fund 4,112,988           1,077,631            -                           16,884                1,394,171            3,779,564           

310        Municipal Infrastructure CIP (795)                    -                           -                           -                           -                           (795)                    

311        Police Impact Fund (106,244)            360,359              -                           242,145              1,406                  10,564                

313        Fire Impact Fund 3,571,039           83,822                -                           -                           105,153               3,549,708          

317        RDA Fund -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

327/328 Housing -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

342       M.H. Bus. Ranch II AC CIP 159                      1                          -                           -                           -                           160                     

346       Public Facilities (Non AB1600) 74,118                 756,456              -                           -                           494,694             335,881              

347       Public Facilities Impact Fund 39,555                254,256              -                           -                           41,253                 252,558              

348       Library Impact Fund 1,308,023           975,444             -                           244,870             322,731               1,715,866           

350       Undergrounding Fund (703,641)            1,105,529            -                           -                           150,489              251,399              

355        School Ped & Traffic Safety 834,223              725,851               -                           -                           624,854             935,220              

360       Com. Rec. Centers Impact Fund 69,247                353                      -                           -                           -                           69,600               

370       Civic Center Construction (51)                      19                        -                           -                           -                           (32)                      

Subtotal 30,262,212$        15,528,039$       950,000$           589,333$            14,183,474$        31,967,445$       

Debt Service Funds

420       Civic Center Debt 426,593$            1,954$                408,451$            -$                         340,112$             496,885$           

441       Police Facility Bond Debt Service 509,355              18,090                458,608             -                           455,547              530,506              

545       Cochrane Business Park AD Fund 11,071                 55                        -                           -                           -                           11,126                 

Subtotal 947,019$            20,099$             867,059$           -$                         795,659$            1,038,518$          
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Fund Balance Projection—FY 2015-16 (continued) 

7-1-2015 15-16 15-16 15-16 15-16 06-30-2016

Projected Fund Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Balance Revenues Transfers In Transfers Out Expenditures Balance

Enterprise Funds

640       Sewer Operations Fund 4,563,231$         9,936,045$        -$                         1,250,819$         8,542,622$         4,705,834$        

641       Sewer Impact Fund 11,997,701          6,841,445          -                           2,814                  12,097,499        6,738,833           

642       Sewer Rate Stablization Fund 1,253,587            6,227                  -                           -                           3,643                  1,256,171            

643       Sewer System Replacement Fund 8,139,287           17,938                588,654             2,814                  2,866,157           5,876,909          

650       Water Operations Fund 2,744,148           8,196,877           316,409              1,675,155            8,254,110           1,328,168           

651        Water Impact Fund 3,701,552            1,677,529           -                           4,221                   4,321,577            1,053,283           

652       Water Rate Stabilization Fund 36,785                183                      -                           -                           603                     36,365                

653       Water System Replacement Fund 4,992,464          162,048              1,114,706            -                           6,267,699          1,518                   

Subtotal 37,428,755$       26,838,291$       2,019,769$         2,935,824$         42,353,912$        20,997,080$      

Internal Service Funds

730       Information Systems Fund 156,076$            1,265,583$         -$                         13,055$               1,251,675$          156,930$            

740       Building Maintenance Fund 93,847                2,462,020          201,074              15,032                 2,661,933           79,976                

741        Building Replacement Fund 2,201,044           400,450             28,507                -                           150,500              2,479,501           

745       CIP Administration Fund (14,284)              1,726,244           -                           30,667                1,671,412            9,881                  

760       Unemployment Insurance Fund 179,204              1,005                  -                           -                           36,050                144,159              

770       Worker's Comp Fund 528,444             998,899             -                           -                           1,048,570           478,773              

790       Equipment Replacement Fund 3,592,875           661,185              130,000              -                           1,142,906           3,241,154            

791        Employee Benefits Fund 630,844             975,757              477,404             -                           412,000              1,672,005           

795       General Liab. Insurance Fund 774,632              1,125,049           -                           1,280                  1,070,999          827,402              

Subtotal 8,142,682$         9,616,192$          836,985$           60,034$             9,446,044$       9,089,780$        

Agency Funds

820       Special Deposits (6,453)$              4,724$                -$                         -$                         -$                         (1,730)$               

830       Downtown PBID 7,538                  653                     -                           -                           -                           8,191                   

843       MH Business Ranch 1998 AD Fund 709,995             939,328              -                           -                           858,565              790,757              

844       MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 Fund 38,608               186                     -                           -                           2,532                   36,262                

845       Madrone BP (Tax Exempt) Fund 529,222              802,803             -                           -                           742,131               589,895             

846       Madrone BP (Taxable) Fund 123,249              116,242               -                           -                           105,700              133,791               

848       Tennant Ave Business Park AD Fund 571,693              2,855                  -                           -                           -                           574,548              

881       Police Donation Trust Fund 25,381                 127                      -                           -                           -                           25,508                

Subtotal 1,999,234$         1,866,917$          -$                         -$                         1,708,928$         2,157,223$          

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 106,090,881$     102,018,024$     6,774,993$        6,774,993$        120,438,923$     87,669,982$      
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General Fund Balance Charts 

General Fund Balance Growth 

(In millions of dollars) 

General Fund Balance Gain (Loss) 

(In millions of dollars) 
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Summary of Resources 

 

FY 2015-16 Total City Resources 

$ 126.5 million 

FY 2015-16 General Fund Resources 

Taxes
64.6%

Current Services
22.7%

Transfers In
4.4%

Use of Reserves
2.5% Other Agencies

1.3%

Use Of Money & Property

2.6%
Licenses, Permits & Fines

0.8%
Other Revenues

1.1%



79 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

  
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 

 
  C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

Major Revenue Assumptions 

 

General Fund (010) 

FY 15-16 revenues for the General Fund, including transfers 

in, are estimated to be $33.7 million. General Fund reve-

nues continue its upward trajectory as the City has recov-

ered from the economic downturn.  In general, the FY 15-

16 Adopted Budget estimates that most revenues will ex-

perience growth over FY 14-15.  

Sales Tax 

Sales tax is imposed on retailers for selling tangible per-

sonal property in California. The use tax is imposed on the 

user of a product purchased out-of-state and delivered for 

use in California. The sales and use tax rate for Santa 

Clara County is 8.75 percent. 

Sales tax, at $8.7 million or 26 percent of the total Gen-

eral Fund revenue projected for FY 15-16, is the second 

largest revenue source for the City’s general fund.  FY 15-

16 sales tax revenue is estimated to increase by roughly 

9 percent over year end projections largely due to the 

termination of the “triple flip”, a sales tax maneuver 

used by the State to balance its 2004 budget.  Subse-

quent forecast years assume an average annual growth 

just above 4 percent beginning in FY 15-16. 

Property Tax 

Property tax is imposed on real property (land and perma-

nently attached improvements such as buildings) and tan-

gible personal property (movable property) located within 

the State, based on the property value rather than on a 

fixed amount or benefit.  Properties are distinguished as 

secured and unsecured—property for which the value of 

the lien is not sufficient to assure payment of the tax. 

Article XIIIA of the State Constitution limits the real prop-

erty tax rate to 1 percent of the property’s assessed value 

plus rates imposed to fund indebtedness approved by the 

voters. Morgan Hill’s share of the 1 percent is equivalent 

to 10 cents for every $1.00 collected from property taxes. 

With the passage of Prop 13 in 1978, assessed valuations 

are limited to a 2 percent increase each year. 

Property tax is projected at $8.9 million or 26 percent of 

the total General Fund revenues. Included in the total pro-

jected property tax revenue are the secured and unse-

cured taxes, RPTTF Residual Distribution, VLF In-Lieu of 

Property Tax, Former RDA Pass Through, and Supplemen-

tal Property Taxes.   
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Major Revenue Assumptions (continued) 

Transient Occupancy Tax 

The transient occupancy tax (TOT) is imposed on persons 

staying 30 days or less in a hotel, inn, motel, tourist home 

or other lodging facility. The City’s current rate is 10 per-

cent. TOT revenue is projected at $2 million for FY 15-16.  

The City has greatly benefitted from the activities at the 

Outdoor Sports Center and the Aquatics Center which 

host regional events with participants utilizing the city’s 

hotels and motels.  The five-year forecast period assumes 

3 percent growth in future years.  

Street Fund (202) 

The Street Fund is a special revenue fund used to account 

for the receipt and disbursement of State and Federal gas 

tax and grant monies, and other monies that are to be 

used for the maintenance, repair, and design of streets. 

State gas tax funds are distributed to cities based on 

population from gas taxes collected at the point of sale. 

The use of gas tax funds is restricted to street expendi-

tures by State and Federal laws. Revenues for street main-

tenance are realized in this fund and are then transferred 

to the General Fund. In FY 15-16, gas tax revenues are ex-

pected to increase slightly at $0.7 million.  The five-year 

forecast assumes no growth in the out-years.   

Community Development Fund (206) 

The Community Development Fund is a special revenue 

fund used to account for the collection of planning, build-

ing, and engineering fees. The expenditures of these 

funds are restricted to the costs associated with process-

ing building, engineering and planning applications. 

FY 14-15 Year End Projections are 8 percent higher than 

budgeted due to an increase in development activity 

caused by a backlog of homes set to be built. FY 15-16 

revenues are projected to be $4.7 million.  Revenues col-

lected are completely dependent on the level of develop-

ment activity. These numbers reflect an ever-improving 

economy and a growing confidence in the new home mar-

ket in the next two years.     

Wastewater Operations Fund (640) 

The Sewer Operations Fund receives revenues from user 

charges based on water usage. All expenditures for the 

operation of the wastewater (sewer) system, including 

maintenance and debt service, are charged to the Waste-

water Operations Fund.  

FY 15-16 incorporates the 2011 sewer rate study update 

that went into effect January 1, 2012: 10 percent increase 

on that date, 3.5 percent increase each of the next 4 

years.  The last rate increase is set to go into effect Janu-

ary 1, 2016. 

The rate which a Morgan Hill residential customer pays is 

calculated annually based on average winter months wa-

ter usage. Commercial customers pay amounts based 
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Major Revenue Assumptions (continued) 

upon actual water usage. Total sewer revenues collected 

by the City are based on customer usage. FY 15-16 waste-

water service fees are projected at $9.7 million, with total 

revenues at $9.9 million. 

Water Operations Fund (650) 

The Water Operations Fund receives revenues from user 

charges based on water usage. All expenditures for the 

operation of the water system, including maintenance and 

debt service, are charged to the Water Operations Fund. 

FY 15-16 incorporates the 2011 water rate study update 

that went into effect January 1, 2012: 16.5 percent increase 

on that date and 6.25 percent increase each of the next 4 

years.  The last rate increase is set to go into effect Janu-

ary 1, 2016. 

The rate study was designed so that approximately 16 per-

cent of the water operation revenue is fixed and collected 

through meter charges. The remaining 84 percent is vari-

able revenue derived from water sales (commodity) 

charges. For  FY 15-16 approximately 88 percent of total 

Water revenues are from water sales, with the remaining 

12 percent from user account maintenance, meter installa-

tions, and fire hydrant charges.  

Actual water revenue is dependent on customer usage. 

Due to the recent drought years, the City has adopted 

conservation measures which have reduced the amount 

of revenue from water sales.  The Water Operations Fund 

is projected to collect $8.2 million in total revenues (minus 

transfers) for FY 15-16.  
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Summary of Revenues & Transfer In 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Actual Actual Year End Projection  Adopted 

General Fund

Property Taxes (Sec. & Unsecured) 6,117,448$             4,858,062$            6,166,262$                      5,659,576$            
VLF In-Lieu Property Tax 2,570,648              2,735,205               2,991,194                         3,110,842                
RDA Pass-Thru 179,549                  189,723                   245,013                            262,164                   
Sales Tax 7,476,937               8,333,977               7,982,450                       8,753,849              
Transient Occupancy Taxes 1,411,226                 1,714,492                1,897,000                       1,991,850               
Franchise (Refuse,Cable,PG&E) 1,581,510                1,672,174                1,708,862                        1,776,150                
Public Safety Sales Tax 290,059                 306,420                  327,933                            344,329                  
Property Transfer Tax 366,282                  400,086                 428,000                          457,960                  

Total Taxes 19,993,659$          20,210,138$            21,746,714$                     22,356,720$           

Business License 165,304$                179,848$                181,343$                          186,783$                
Other Permits 22,030                     27,830                    28,210                              28,300                    

Total Licenses/Permits 187,334$                 207,678$                209,553$                         215,083$                 

Parking Enforcement 3,489$                    2,885$                     8,000$                             8,240$                    
City Code Enforcement 89,710                     63,820                    50,000                             60,000                   

Total Fines And Penalties 93,199$                   66,705$                  58,000$                           68,240$                  

Motor Vechicle In-Lieu 20,631$                   17,074$                   16,883$                            15,000$                  
Other Rev.-Other Agencies 838,093                 864,474                 629,588                           439,530                  

Total Other Agencies 858,724$                881,549$                646,471$                         454,530$                

RCSD Programs 4,743,958$            4,889,183$            5,147,143$                       5,522,584$             
Gen Admin Overhd 1,282,745                1,282,745                1,140,020                         1,198,871                
Fire Fees 200,176                   266,838                  247,000                           251,940                   
Other Charges For Current Services 518,979                  596,071                  646,291                           659,511                   

Total Current Services 6,745,858$            7,034,837$             7,180,454$                      7,632,906$            

Interest Earnings 59,199$                  57,797$                   53,214$                            53,480$                  
CCC/Gavilan Rent 810,061                   774,057                  823,424                           781,820                   
Other Rentals 118,559                   231,887                   248,679                           229,829                  
Miscellaneous 6,920,730              343,890                  860,576                           405,299                  

Total Other Revenue 7,908,549$            1,407,631$              1,985,893$                      1,470,429$             

Transfer From Street Maint. 601,322$                 686,891$                590,439$                         689,798$               
Transfer From Park Maint 180,000                  400,000                 -                                    -                           
Transfer From Sewer/Water 666,875                 679,541                  683,319                           685,818                  
Transfer From Public Safety 269,229                  83,333                     100,000                           100,000                  
Transfer From RDA 33,000                    33,000                    50,000                             60,000                   
Transfer From Other Funds 142,637                   60,000                   -                                    -                           

Total Transfers In 1,893,063$             1,942,765$             1,423,758$                       1,535,616$              

Total General Fund 37,680,386$          31,751,303$            33,250,843$                    33,733,525$           
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Revenues & Transfer In (continued) 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Year End Projection  Adopted 

Special Revenue Funds

202           Street Fund 605,346$               693,424$                741,500$                          690,311$                 
205           Supplemental Law Enforce. Fund 102,284                   91,934                     100,350                           100,300                  

Planning 1,222,125                 1,770,924               1,307,028                        1,292,307                
Building 1,940,734               2,042,178               2,270,274                        2,477,376               
Engineering 946,795                  1,375,160                906,386                          896,127                   
Other Revenue 26,426                    106,933                  172,409                            22,110                      

206           Community Development Fund 4,136,080              5,295,196               4,656,097                       4,687,920              

207           General Plan Update Fund 780,449                 919,591                   899,972                           902,088                 
210            Com Rec Centers Startup Fund 227                           2                               2                                        2                               
215            CDBG Fund (46)                           59,988                    142,000                           77,952                     
216            CDBG Revolving Loan Fund 1,834                       3,117                        3,500                                -                           
225            Asset Seizure Fund 94                            10,600                    7,600                               7,809                      
229           Lighting & Landscape Fund 176,963                  182,135                    184,557                            184,560                  
230           Community Facilities District -                           11,000                     6                                        39,448                    
232            Environmental Programs Fund 214,908                  238,522                   295,915                            229,214                   
234           Mobile Home Park Rent Fund 5,740                       3,719                        5,145                                 5,146                       
235            Senior Housing Trust Fund 1,163                        1,193                        1,073                                 1,078                       
236           Housing Mitigation Fund 243,476                  2,278,805               1,285,800                        897,650                 
240           Employee Assistance Fund 42,453                     37,752                     37,710                              37,710                     
242            Traffic Safety Fund -                           -                           -                                    -                           
247            Environment Remediation Fund 1,381                        1,155                        1,200                                1,041                        
250           COMH Successor to MHRDA 15,575,175              105,375,446          7,935,543                        7,001,993               
255            Successor Housing Agency 1,741,920                2,139,886               651,247                            1,651,918                

Total Special Revenue Funds 23,629,449$          117,343,465$          16,949,217$                     16,516,141$             

Capital Project Funds

301            Park Impact Fund 1,601,885$             1,497,143$              930,682$                         4,041,090$            
302           Park Maintenance Fund 701,990                  711,575                    897,595                           1,000,703               
303           Drainage Impact Fund 1,176,878                1,584,390               1,160,632                         2,070,189               
304           Drainage-Non AB1600 Fund 316,953                   184,157                   82,941                              126,300                  
306           Open Space Fund 730,904                  837,680                 983,839                           624,120                   
308           Street CIP 812,452                   1,647,519                1,162,645                         3,275,917                
309           Traffic Impact Fund 657,704                  908,771                  388,559                           1,077,631                
310            Municipal Infrastructure CIP Fund 129,220                   -                           -                                    -                           
311             Police Impact Fund 223,143                   230,582                  118,814                             360,359                  
313            Fire Impact Fund 220,275                   185,748                  43,130                              83,822                     
317            RDA Fund -                           -                           -                                    -                           

327(8) RDA Housing Fund -                           -                           -                                    -                           
342           MH Bus Ranch II AD CIP Fund 1                                1                                1                                         1                                
346           Public Facilities (Non AB1600) Fund 995,161                   276,019                   681,499                           756,456                  
347           Public Facilities Impact Fund 158,792                   149,071                   79,664                             254,256                  
348           Library Impact Fund 677,869                  679,813                  443,137                            975,444                  
350           Undergrounding Fund 56,111                      7,631                        125,182                             1,105,529                
355           School Ped & Traffic Safety Fund 485,822                  168,399                  533,136                            725,851                   
360           Com Rec Centers Impact Fund 380                          390                          351                                    353                           
370           Civic Center Construction 35                             (232)                         (232)                                  19                             

Total Capital Project Funds 8,945,575$             9,068,656$            7,631,575$                       16,478,039$           



84 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Revenues & Transfer In (continued) 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16
 Actual  Actual  Year End Projection  Adopted 

Debt Service Funds

420           Civic Center Debt 336,633$                334,070$                410,122$                           410,405$                
441            Police Facility Bond Debt Service 452,196                   473,479                  472,688                           476,698                 
545           Cochrane Business Park AD Fund 60                            61                             55                                      55                             

Total Debt Service Funds 788,889$               807,611$                 882,865$                         887,158$                 

Enterprise Funds

640           Sewer Operations Fund 9,673,832$            9,368,232$             10,232,141$                      9,936,045$            
641            Sewer Impact Fund 3,053,847              3,656,905              2,322,387                         6,841,445               
642           Sewer Rate Stablization Fund 385,096                 356,832                  12,831                               6,227                       
643           Sewer System Replacement Fund 536,292                  459,392                  8,618,849                       606,592                 
650           Water Operations Fund 10,188,297             12,245,948             8,903,876                       8,513,286               
651            Water Impact Fund 968,006                 9,933,158               606,587                           1,677,529               
652           Water Rate Stabilization Fund 473                          207                          182                                    183                           
653           Water System Replacement Fund 111,258                    15,807,613             1,150,867                         1,276,754                

Total Enterprise Funds 24,917,103$            51,828,285$           31,847,720$                    28,858,059$          

Internal Service Funds

730           Information Systems Fund 516,516$                 839,456$               1,072,985$                      1,265,583$             
740           Building Maintenance Fund 1,762,024               1,900,846              2,796,485                       2,663,094              
741            Building Replacement Fund 218,772                   419,105                   417,657                            428,957                  
745           CIP Administration Fund 1,645,035               1,595,513                1,541,469                         1,726,244               
760           Unemployment Insurance Fund 17,735                      1,257                        1,100                                 1,005                       
770           Worker's Comp Fund 599,052                  975,234                  484,549                          998,899                 
790           Equipment Replacement Fund 444,917                  487,883                  535,967                           791,185                   
791            Employee Benefits Fund 503,035                  295,288                  1,030,844                        1,453,161                 
795           General Liab. Insurance Fund 758,452                  839,427                  1,230,899                        1,125,049                

Total Internal Service Funds 6,465,538$            7,354,010$             9,111,955$                        10,453,177$            

Agency Funds

820 Special Deposits 1,385$                     5,433$                     4,700$                             4,724$                     
830           Downtown MH PBID 290                          615                           650                                   653                          
843           MH Business Ranch 1998 AD Fund 890,305                 1,123,835                903,519                           939,328                  
844           MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 Fund 189,009                  2,670                       185                                    186                           
845           Madrone BP (Tax Exempt) Fund 727,890                  748,293                  772,162                            802,803                  
846           Madrone BP (Taxable) Fund 94,916                    104,601                   111,792                              116,242                    
848           Tennant Ave Business Park AD Fund 3,079                       3,159                       2,841                                2,855                       
881            Police Donation Trust Fund 1,768                       588                          138                                    127                           

Total Agency Funds 1,908,641$             1,989,195$              1,795,988$                      1,866,917$              

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 104,335,581$          220,142,525$         101,470,163$                   108,793,016$         
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Expenditures Summary Charts 

FY 2015-16 Total City Expenditures by Fund Type 

$ 127.2 million 

Capital Project Funds
11.6%

General Fund
27.2%

Enterprise Funds
35.6%

Special Revenue 
Funds
16.1%

Internal Service 
Funds
7.5%

Agency Funds
1.3%

Debt Service Funds
0.6%
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Expenditures Summary Charts (continued) 

FY 2015-16 General Fund Discretionary Expenditures 

$23 million 

Police  
56.7%

Fire 
21.9%

Administration
8.5%

Pavement Rehab CIP
3.2%

Street Maintenance
2.3%

Recreation & Community 
Services

1.3%

Park Maintenance
0.9%

OPEB
0.7%

Building Maintenance - Old 
City Hall/El Toro Youth Center

0.6%
SVRIA
0.6%

PERs Rate Stabalization
0.5%

Downtown Maintenance
0.4%

Environmental Programs
0.4%

Congestion Management
0.3%

Future Replacement - Old City 
Hall
0.1%

Cable TV
0.0%
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Summary of Expenditures & Transfer Out 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Actual Actual Year End Projection  Adopted 

General Fund by Program

City Council 116,815$                         187,552$                        254,489$                       432,624$                       

City Attorney 624,820                         465,248                         517,633                          598,440                         

Transfers Out 439,667                         983,983                         928,150                          1,569,946                      

City Manager 233,838                          255,030                          406,435                         756,925                          

City Manager Housing -                                      -                                      1,010,000                      -                                      

RCSD Membership Services 4,427,826                      4,512,262                       4,815,751                       5,093,862                      

Facility Services 908,958                         1,022,644                      1,243,760                       1,165,700                       

Community Services 150,530                          119,985                          393,058                         575,074                          

Human Resources 381,406                         470,448                         581,603                          582,349                         

City Clerk 297,396                         412,643                          614,466                         608,543                         

Elections 84,342                           17,127                             90,640                           23,195                            

Finance 1,091,561                       1,125,653                        1,274,691                       1,345,489                      

PD Administration 845,279                         873,125                          924,058                         1,247,208                       

PD Field Operations 5,769,449                      6,612,043                      6,656,541                      6,676,893                      

PD Support Services 1,453,316                       1,581,258                       1,925,311                        2,006,458                      

PD Emergency Services 149,454                         179,868                         165,938                          171,609                          

PD Special Operations 1,863,788                      1,859,810                       2,312,781                        2,677,095                      

Domestic Violence Grant 517,922                          533,702                          237,067                          -                                      

Fire Services 10,457,415                     4,502,027                      4,916,742                      5,329,155                       

Cable Television 37,021                            39,273                            43,014                            43,649                           

Park Maintenance 763,526                          807,054                         -                                      -                                      

Downtown Maintenance 44,910                           38,180                            30,500                           104,156                          

Environmental Programs 172,903                          209,855                         248,934                         213,071                           

Street Maintenance 1,574,138                       1,829,648                      2,856,278                      1,906,471                       

Congestion Manangement 69,642                           70,195                            72,035                            75,116                             

Dispatch Services 1,216,426                       1,293,352                       1,361,461                       1,403,374                       

Total General Fund 33,692,348$                  30,001,967$                  33,881,335$                   34,606,402$                 

General Fund by Department/Division

City Council 116,815$                         187,552$                        254,489$                       432,624$                       

City Attorney 624,820                         465,248                         517,633                          598,440                         

City Manager 233,838                          255,030                          406,435                         756,925                          

Recreation 5,487,314                       5,654,891                      6,452,570                      6,834,635                      

HR 381,406                         470,448                         581,603                          582,349                         

Finance 1,091,561                       1,125,653                        1,274,691                       1,345,489                      

Police 11,815,634                     12,933,158                     13,583,156                     14,182,637                     

Fire 10,457,415                     4,502,027                      4,916,742                      5,329,155                       

Cable TV 37,021                            39,273                            43,014                            43,649                           

Park Maintenance 763,526                          807,054                         -                                      -                                      

Street Maint./Congest Mgmt. 1,643,780                      1,899,843                      2,928,313                       1,981,587                       

Environmental Programs 172,903                          209,855                         248,934                         213,071                           

Transfers 439,667                         983,983                         928,150                          1,569,946                      

Total General Fund 33,692,348$                  30,001,967$                  33,881,335$                   34,606,402$                 
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Expenditures & Transfer Out (continued) 

 12-13  13-14  14-15   15-16 

 Actual  Actual  Year End Projection  Adopted 

Special Revenue Funds

202 Street Fund 605,346$                       693,365$                       592,186$                        691,632$                        

205 Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund 102,224                          85,553                            100,000                         100,000                         

   Planning Division 1,729,996$                    1,798,830$                    2,599,302$                    2,500,756$                    

   Building Division 1,016,654                       1,202,273                       1,365,481                       1,464,791                       

   PW-Engineering 507,574                          569,618                         756,932                          780,865                         

206 Community Development Fund 3,254,225$                     3,570,721$                     4,721,715$                      4,746,411$                     

207 General Plan Update Fund 540,300                         674,745                         974,686                         689,761                         

210 Community Rec Centers Startup Fund 82,860                           220                                 -                                      -                                      

215 CDBG Fund 62,988                           -                                      142,000                         77,000                           

216 CDBG Revolving Loan Fund -                                      -                                      -                                      -                                      

225 Asset Seizure Fund 9,501                              11,032                             -                                      -                                      

229 Lighting & Landscape Fund 179,760                          158,908                         178,114                           185,541                          

230 Community Facilities District Fund -                                      3,230                              7,770                              30,284                           

232 Environmental Programs Fund 133,464                          146,359                          357,448                         301,956                          

234 Mobile Home Park Rent Fund 952                                 1,501                               763                                 801                                 

235 Senior Housing Trust Fund 18                                   -                                      -                                      -                                      

236 Housing Mitigation Fund 2,159,597                       1,264,088                      3,364,356                      3,344,055                      

240 Employee Assistance Fund 102,272                          34,401                            51,477                            51,131                             

247 Environment Remediation Fund 159,309                          12,612                             1,535                               -                                      

250 COMH Successor to MHRDA 24,640,595                    105,139,736                   26,213,552                     9,945,808                     

255 Succesor Housing Agency 614,133                          1,486,303                      276,246                         369,927                         

Total Special Revenue Funds 32,647,544$                  113,282,778$                  36,981,848$                  20,534,308$                  

Capital Project Funds

301 Park Impact Fund 659,568$                       160,119$                        6,093,571$                     5,811,755$                      

302 Park Maintenance Fund 195,823                          444,538                         1,030,008                      920,767                         

303 Drainage Impact Fund 2,025,624                      266,831                          210,015                          35,024                            

304 Drainage-Non AB1600 Fund 93,563                            824,090                         46,541                            109,712                          

306 Open Space Fund 73,910                            142,426                          126,443                          979,706                         

308 Street CIP 250,776                          391,680                         3,089,027                      3,277,193                       

309 Traffic Impact Fund 321,145                           245,000                         311,228                           1,411,055                        

310 Municipal Infrastructure CIP Fund 15                                    240,170                          39,830                           -                                      

311 Police Impact Fund 231,137                           235,802                          241,424                          243,551                          

313 Fire Impact Fund 123,944                          615                                 98,783                           105,153                           

346 Public Facilities (Non AB1600) (787,996)                       644,934                         1,695,486                      494,694                        

347 Public Facilities Impact Fund 86,817                            471,660                         50,628                           41,253                            

348 Library Impact Fund 242,733                          242,140                          247,223                          567,601                          

350 Undergrounding Fund 423                                 267                                 1,061,617                       150,489                         

355 School Pedestrian & Traffic Safety Fund 230,846                         460,630                         896,135                          624,854                         

360 Community Rec. Centers Impact Fund 6                                     -                                      1,305                              -                                      

370 Civic Center Construction 42,461                            17,938                            -                                      -                                      

Total Capital Project Funds 3,790,794$                    4,788,840$                   15,239,263$                   14,772,806$                   



89 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

  
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 

 
  C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

Expenditures & Transfer Out (continued) 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Year End Projection  Adopted 

Debt Service Funds

420 Civic Center Debt 341,324$                        336,972$                        340,033$                       340,112$                        

441 Police Facility Bond Debt Service 450,589                         449,176                         456,088                         455,547                          

Total Debt Service Funds 791,913$                         786,148$                        796,121$                         795,659$                       

Enterprise Funds

640 Sewer Operations Fund 8,952,431$                     8,595,529$                    9,174,335$                     9,793,441$                    

641 Sewer Impact Fund 1,655,924                       2,086,427                      9,822,887                      12,100,313                      

642 Sewer Rate Stablization Fund 501,691                          1,607                              3,472                              3,643                              

643 Sewer System Replacement Fund 984,082                         693,394                         745,582                          2,868,971                      

650 Water Operations Fund 8,768,865                      12,625,218                     9,428,050                      9,929,266                      

651 Water Impact Fund 646,137                          5,923,350                       2,074,606                      4,325,798                      

652 Water Rate Stabilization Fund 100,161                          154                                 575                                 603                                 

653 Water System Replacement Fund 1,067,640                      7,278,997                      4,198,200                      6,267,699                      

Total Enterprise Funds 22,676,931$                   37,204,675$                  35,447,707$                  45,289,735$                  

Internal Service Funds

730 Information Systems Fund 617,617$                        682,492$                       1,077,615$                     1,264,730$                     

740 Building Maintenance Fund 1,876,697                      1,892,506                      2,778,382                       2,676,965                      

741 Building Replacement Fund 90,528                           602,832                         306,995                         150,500                          

745 CIP Administration Fund 1,647,094                      1,595,513                        1,540,845                      1,702,079                       

760 Unemployment Insurance Fund 27,892                            18,864                           35,000                           36,050                           

770 Worker's Comp Fund 792,961                          764,824                         904,745                         1,048,570                      

790 Equipment Replacement Fund 264,772                          231,404                          898,438                         1,142,906                       

791 Employee Benefits Fund 469,176                         484,525                         400,000                        412,000                         

795 General Liab. Insurance Fund 596,178                          1,077,922                       902,743                         1,072,279                       

Total Internal Service Funds 6,382,914$                     7,350,882$                    8,844,762$                    9,506,078$                    

Agency Funds

820 Special Deposits -$                                -$                                -$                                -$                                    

843 MH Business Ranch 1998 AD Fund 859,031                          929,565                         1,161,803                       858,565                         

844 MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 Fund 842,237                          667,419                         120                                 2,532                              

845 Madrone BP (Tax Exempt) Fund 760,387                         718,604                         741,857                          742,131                           

846 Madrone BP (Taxable) Fund 106,339                          107,059                          109,145                          105,700                          

881 Police Donation Trust Fund 84                                   -                                  -                                  -                                  

Total Agency Funds 2,568,077$                    2,422,647$                    2,012,925$                     1,708,928$                     

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 102,550,522$                 195,837,937$                 133,203,962$                 127,213,918$                   
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Interfund Transfers FY 2015-16 

Transfer to Transfer from Amount Description

010 General Fund

202                              Street Maintenance Fund 689,798            Streets Maintenance and Fuel Tax Transfers

205                              Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund 100,000             Public Safety Funding Support

301                               Park Development Fund 60,000              CSD

640                              Sewer Operations Fund 249,195              Street Maintenance Costs/Dispatch 

650                              Water Operations Fund 436,623             Street Maintenance Costs/Dispatch 

1,535,616$         

207          General Plan Update

206                              Community Development Fund 130,923              General Plan Update/HCP Costs

236                              Housing Mitigation Fund 150,000             General Plan Update/HCP Costs

301                               Park Development Fund 4,221                   General Plan Update/HCP Costs

302                              Park Maintenance Fund 4,221                   General Plan Update/HCP Costs

303                              Drainage Impact Fund 8,442                  General Plan Update/HCP Costs

309                              Traffic Impact Fund 16,884               General Plan Update/HCP Costs

640                              Sewer Operations Fund 3,000                 General Plan Update/HCP Costs

641                               Sewer Impact Fund 2,814                  General Plan Update/HCP Costs

643                              Sewer Replacement Fund 2,814                  General Plan Update/HCP Costs

650                              Water Operations Fund 10,300                General Plan Update/HCP Costs

651                               Water Impact Fund 4,221                   General Plan Update/HCP Costs

337,840$           

 

232          Environmental Programs Fund

010 General Fund 56,930               Stormwater Pollution Prevention

206                              Community Development Fund 56,932               Stormwater Pollution Prevention

640                              Sewer Operations Fund 56,931                Stormwater Pollution Prevention

650                              Water Operations Fund 56,931                Stormwater Pollution Prevention

227,724$            

302          Park Maintenance Fund 

010 General Fund 200,000$           Park Maintenance Costs

308         Streets CIP Fund

010 General Fund 750,000$          General Fund CIP

750,000$           

420          Civic Center Debt Service Fund

010 General Fund 42,075                Development Services Center Debt Service

206                              Community Development Fund 37,500               Development Services Center Debt Service

236                              Housing Mitigation Fund 1,829                  Development Services Center Debt Service

250                              Successor Agency Administration 36,946               Development Services Center Debt Service

255                              Successor Housing Agency 31,511                  Development Services Center Debt Service

348                              Library Impact Fund 244,870             Library Debt Service

650                              Water Operations Fund 3,659                  Development Services Center Debt Service

745                              CIP Admin Fund 10,061                Development Services Center Debt Service

408,451$            
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Interfund Transfers FY 2015-16 (continued) 

Transfer to Transfer from Amount Description

441          Police Facility Debt Service Fund

010 General Fund 216,463              Police Station Debt Service

311                                Police Impact Fund 242,145              Police Station Debt Service

458,608$           

643          Sewer System Replacement Fund

640                              Sewer Operations Fund 588,654$           Sewer CIP/Debt Service on Sewer Bonds

650         Water Operations Fund

640                              Sewer Operations Fund 316,409              Sewer Share of Utility Billing Costs

653          Water System Replacement Fund

650                              Water Operations Fund 1,114,706            Water CIP/Debt Service on Water Bonds

740          Building Maintenance Fund

010 General Fund 137,550$            El Toro Youth Center/Council Chambers

206                              Community Development Fund 63,524$             El Toro Youth Center/Council Chambers

201,074$            

741           Building Replacement Fund

010 General Fund 28,507$              El Toro Youth Center/Old City Hall

790          Equipment Replacement Fund

010 General Fund 130,000$            SVRIA 

791           Employee Benefits Fund

010 General Fund 266,959$           OPEB/PERs Stabalization

Various Funds 210,445$            OPEB Various Funds

477,404$           

Total Transfers 6,774,993$        
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Internal Service Charges 

Internal service charges account for the financing of goods or services provided by one City department to 
other departments within the City on a cost reimbursement basis. 

Internal service funds accumulate costs related to the services provided, and then the costs are allocated to 
the department receiving the goods and/or services based on the quantity of service received.   

Liability Building Building Vehicle Information GF

Charges To Departments Insurance Maint Replacement Replacement Systems Admin TOTAL

City Council 10,489         3,304                548                  -                   4,780              -                    19,122              

City Attorney 5,517            9,912                 1,645               -                   12,084             -                    29,157              

City Manager 6,294           4,956                1,096               -                   20,715             -                    33,062             

Recreation Memberships 17,524          1,334,739         150,317            9,737               142,749           -                    1,655,067       

Recreation Facility Rentals 6,189           516,936            67,821             -                   45,149             -                    636,095          

Community Services 4,825           51,598              1,096               -                   15,085             -                    72,604             

Human Resources 6,084           8,260                1,096               -                   8,100               -                    23,540             

Council Services and Records Management 10,489         9,912                 1,645               -                   53,448            -                    75,493             

Elections 210                -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    210                   

Finance 17,622          33,039              5,482               -                   67,072             -                    123,215            

PD Administration 18,723          -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    18,723              

PD Field Services 135,742        -                     -                   138,029           -                   -                    273,771            

PD Support 30,425         289,831            74,364            -                   539,127           -                    933,747           

PD Emergency Services 4,681            -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    4,681               

PD Special Operations 51,488         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    51,488             

Fire 30,000        -                     60,000           50,663            2,656               -                    143,319            

Cable TV 210                -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    210                   

Environmental Programs 1,783            -                     -                   -                   10,623             -                    12,406             

Street Maintenance 150,269       22,134               1,090               69,704            2,656               -                    245,853           

Congestion Management 524               -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    524                   

Dispatch Services 37,446         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    37,446             

Street CIP -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,834                1,834                

Planning 14,049         26,431               4,386              -                   47,220             139,719            231,805           

Building 14,767          23,127               3,838               14,997             63,713             87,466            207,907          

Engineering 22,923         18,171                3,015                -                   14,235             60,554            118,898           

General Plan Update 3,252            -                     -                   -                   -                   30,087             33,339             

Lighting & Landscape Dist. 596               -                     -                   -                   -                   9,017                9,613                

Community Facilities District -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,200                1,200                

Stormwater Poll. Prevent. 3,147            -                     -                   -                   -                   5,930               9,077               

Mobile Home Stabilization -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   775                   775                   

Housing Mitigation 4,978           3,304                548                  -                   2,656               51,464             62,950            

Employee Assistance -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,131                  1,131                  

Successor Agency Administration 2,517            -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    2,517                

Successor Housing Agency 3,147            -                     -                   -                   3,320               75,976             82,443             

Page Subtotal 615,910        2,355,654         377,988          283,130           1,055,388        465,153            5,153,223         
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Internal Service Charges (continued) 

Liability Building Building Vehicle Information GF

Charges To Departments Insurance Maint Replacement Replacement Systems Admin TOTAL

Parks CIP -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   26,828             26,828             

Park Maintenance 12,090         7,255                 357                   15,148              5,312                55,136              95,298            

Drainage Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,741                3,741                

Drainage Non-AB 1600 -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   4,180               4,180               

Open Space -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,616                3,616                

Street CIP -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   9,927               9,927               

Traffic Impact 101,766        -                     -                   -                   -                   4,667               106,433           

Police Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   853                   853                   

Fire Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,202                1,202                

Public Facility (non-AB 1600) -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,382               3,382               

Public Facility CIP -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   884                  884                  

Library Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,353                1,353                

Underground CIP -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   489                  489                  

School Pedestrian -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,590               3,590               

Civic Center Debt -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,052                1,052                

Police Facility Debt -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   2,159                2,159                

Sewer Operations 109,309       27,053              1,332                109,145           26,558            194,051           467,448          

Sewer Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   12,652              12,652              

Sewer Rate Stabilization -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,537                3,537                

Sewer System Replacement -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,897               3,897               

Water Operations 75,750         54,220              2,670               233,540          116,855           205,534           688,568          

Utility Billing 5,769           6,608                1,096               -                   25,230             45,673             84,376             

Water Conservation 420               -                     -                   -                   -                   5,154                5,574               

Water Impact -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,585               3,585               

Water Rate Stabilization -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   550                   550                   

Water System Replacement -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,455               3,455               

Information Systems 8,601           -                     2,300               -                   -                   -                    10,901              

Building Maint. - CCC 28,289         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    28,289             

Building Maint. - Aqtcs 7,612            -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    7,612                

Building Maint. - IRC 27,202         -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    27,202             

Building Maint. - PD 19,818          -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    19,818              

Building Maint. - City Hall 25,156          -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    25,156              

Building Maint. - DSC 6,562           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    6,562               

Building Maintenance-Friendly Inn 2,476           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    2,476               

Building Maintenance-El Toro Youth Center 803               -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    803                  

Building Maint. - PW 6,619           -                     -                   -                   -                   -                    6,619               

CIP Administration 66,815         18,171                3,015                -                   20,875            123,161             232,038           

MH Business Ranch 1998 AD -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,544               3,544               

MH Ranch Reassessment 2004 AD -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   2,532                2,532                

Madrone BP (Tax Exempt) -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   3,275                3,275                

Madrone BP Taxable -                     -                     -                   -                   -                   1,260                1,260                

TOTAL 1,120,967     2,468,961        388,759          640,963          1,250,217         1,200,071         7,069,938       



94 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
 O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Comparison of Municipalities 
Property Tax, Sales Tax, Transient Occupancy Tax, Business License, and Utility User Tax 
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Property Tax(1) Sales Tax(2) Transient Occupancy(2) Utility Tax(2) Business License(2)

Property Tax(1) Sales Tax(2) Transient Occupancy(2) Utility Tax(2) Business License(2)
City Population Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita
Saratoga 30,799 9,670,000$    314               941,350$         31                  257,010$        8                     -$                   -                     336,911$         11                   
Monte Sereno 3,451 1,319,000        382              7,576                2                   -                  -                      -                     -                     40,595            12                  
Morgan Hill 41,779 8,911,000         213               8,594,986       206              1,714,492       41                   -                     -                     179,848          4                   
Los Altos Hills 8,341 4,432,000       531               110,474            13                  -                  -                      -                     -                     211,137            25                  
San Jose 1,016,479 239,499,000  236              173,412,000    171                17,812,000    18                   114,486,000    113                45,501,000    45                 
Gilroy 53,000 10,545,000     199              14,423,130       272               1,234,798      23                   4,468,346       84                 576,470          11                   
Campbell 41,857 10,914,000      261               13,115,263        313                3,417,412        82                   -                     -                     647,873          15                  
Cupertino* 59,756 15,389,000     258              18,721,193        313                3,768,504     63                   2,994,526        50                 748,040         13                  
Sunnyvale 148,028 54,677,000     369              31,675,532       214               10,858,671    73                   6,754,263        46                 1,742,401        12                  
Milpitas 72,606 23,867,000     329              19,766,138      272               9,336,309     129                 -                     -                     482,125           7                    
Los Gatos 30,505 11,789,000      386              8,029,571        263               1,512,846       50                   -                     -                     1,130,020       37                  
Santa Clara 120,973 36,829,000    304              46,735,959     386              15,140,910     125                 -                     -                     874,135          7                    
Mountain View 77,914 34,341,000     441               16,935,700     217                5,594,900     72                   7,226,400        93                 267,700          3                    
Los Altos 30,036 16,875,000     562              2,809,490       94                 2,168,556      72                   2,600,033        87                 475,298          16                  
Palo Alto 66,932 32,880,000    491               29,424,000     440              12,255,000    183                 11,008,000      164               -                   -                     
COUNTY AVG. 120,164 34,129,133$     352               25,646,824$   214               5,671,427$     63                   9,969,171$       42                 3,547,570$    15                  

Source: Cities and the County of Santa Clara
(1) - Property Tax Data for FY 2014-15 Projected
(2)- 2013-14 Actual Data
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Comparison of Municipalities (with Central Fire District Tax Revenue) 
Property Tax, Sales Tax, Transient Occupancy Tax, Business License, and Utility User Tax 

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

Property Tax(1) Sales Tax(2) Transient Occupancy(2) Utility Tax(2) Business License(2)

Property Tax(1) Sales Tax(2) Transient Occupancy(2) Utility Tax(2) Business License(2)
City Population Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita Amount Per capita
Morgan Hill 41,779 8,911,000         213               8,594,986       206              1,714,492       41                   -                     -                     179,848          4                   
Los Altos Hills 8,341 4,432,000       531               110,474            13                  -                  -                      -                     -                     211,137            25                  
San Jose 1,016,479 239,499,000  236              173,412,000    171                17,812,000    18                   114,486,000    113                45,501,000    45                 
Gilroy 53,000 10,545,000     199              14,423,130       272               1,234,798      23                   4,468,346       84                 576,470          11                   
Saratoga 30,799 18,721,000$    608              941,350$         31                  257,010$        8                     -$                   -                     336,911$         11                   
Campbell 41,857 10,914,000      261               13,115,263        313                3,417,412        82                   -                     -                     647,873          15                  
Sunnyvale 148,028 54,677,000     369              31,675,532       214               10,858,671    73                   6,754,263        46                 1,742,401        12                  
Milpitas 72,606 23,867,000     329              19,766,138      272               9,336,309     129                 -                     -                     482,125           7                    
Santa Clara 120,973 36,829,000    304              46,735,959     386              15,140,910     125                 -                     -                     874,135          7                    
Mountain View 77,914 34,341,000     441               16,935,700     217                5,594,900     72                   7,226,400        93                 267,700          3                    
Los Altos 30,036 16,875,000     562              2,809,490       94                 2,168,556      72                   2,600,033        87                 475,298          16                  
Cupertino* 59,756 39,623,000     663              18,721,193        313                3,768,504     63                   2,994,526        50                 748,040         13                  
Monte Sereno 3,451 3,759,500       1,089           7,576                2                   -                  -                      -                     -                     40,595            12                  
Los Gatos 30,505 25,955,000     851               8,029,571        263               1,512,846       50                   -                     -                     1,130,020       37                  
Palo Alto 66,932 32,880,000    491               29,424,000     440              12,255,000    183                 11,008,000      164               -                   -                     

COUNTY AVG. 120,164 37,455,233$    476              25,646,824$   214               5,671,427$     63                   9,969,171$       42                 3,547,570$    15                  

Source: Cities and the County of Santa Clara
(1) - Property Tax Data for FY 2014-15 Projected

(2)- 2013-14 Actual Data
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City of Morgan Hill Organizational Chart 
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Personnel Summary by Programs 

Program Title

Full-time 

Equivalent
City Council 5.00
City Attorney 2.63
City Manager 3.00
Membership Services and Recreation Programs 5.65
Recreation Facility Rentals 2.95
Community Services 2.30
Human Resources 2.90
Council Svs & Records Management 5.00
Elections 0.10
Finance 8.40
PD Administration 4.00
PD Field Operations 29.00
PD Support Services 6.50
PD Emergency Services 1.00
PD Special Operations 11.00
Domestic Violence Grant 0.00
Cable Television 0.10
Environmental Services 0.85
Street Maintenance 5.66
Congestion Management 0.25
Dispatch Services 8.00
General Fund Subtotal 104.29                     

Planning 6.69
Building 6.76
Engineering 2.75
Long Range Planning 1.55
Lighting And Landscape District 0.24
Stormwater Pollution Prevention 1.50
Housing Mitigation 2.17
Successor Agency Administration 1.20
Housing 1.50
Park Maintence 3.34
Sewer Operations 14.31
Water Operations 17.73
Utility Billing 2.75
Water Conservation 0.20
Information Services 4.10
Communications and Marketing 1.00
Community & Cultural Center 1.20
Aquatics Center 1.20
Centennial Recreation Center 1.28
PD Support Services 0.55
PW - Edes Court Maintenance 0.55
Building Maintenance - CH/Others 0.43
Building Maintenance - DSC 0.68
Capital Project Implementation 8.05
General Liability Insurance 0.50
Non-GF Subtotal 82.21                        

CITYWIDE TOTAL 186.50                     
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Personnel Summary by Fund  

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16
Actual Actual Amended Adopted

General Fund 100.53             104.51              99.74               104.29                    
Special Revenue Funds 21.03                20.86               24.36               24.36                      
Capital Project Funds -                   -                   3.39                 3.34                        
Enterprise Funds 34.84               34.74               34.99               34.99                     
Internal Service Funds 13.10                13.90               19.52                19.52                      
Total All Funds 169.50             174.00             182.00             186.50                    
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Personnel Summary by Department 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16
Actual Actual Amended Adopted

City Council 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                        
City Manager 0.70                 0.95                 1.20                  3.00                        
City Attorney 2.63                  2.63                  2.63                  2.63                        
Administrative Services 16.30               18.25                18.40               19.15                       
Community Services 23.90               24.65               21.79                22.79                      
Police 55.50               56.50               58.50               59.50                     
Fire 0.25                 0.25                 -                   -                          
Community Development 20.33               20.08               22.67               22.62                      
Public Works 31.79                31.79                32.29               32.29                      
Internal Services 13.10                13.90               19.52                19.52                      
Total All Departments 169.50             174.00             182.00             186.50                    
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Summary by Position 
12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted

Accountant I 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Accounting Assistant I/II 4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    

Accounting Technician 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Administrative Analyst 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Administrative Secretary 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

Administrative Sergeant -                       1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Administrative Services Director 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Aquatics Coordinator -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Assistant City Manager for Community Development 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Assistant Engineer 1.00                     -                       -                       1.00                     

Assistant Finance Director 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Assistant Planner -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Associate Engineer 2.00                    3.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Associate Planner 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Budget Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Building Inspection Supervisor -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Building Inspector I/II 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Building Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

City Attorney 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

City Clerk 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

City Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

City Treasurer 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Code Enforcement Officer 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Communications and Engagement Manager -                       1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Community Development Business Assistant 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Community Development Director 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Community Services Coordinator 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Community Services Director 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Community Services Manager 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

Community Services Supervisor -                       1.00                     1.00                     2.00                    

Confidential Administrative Assistant 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

Council Services Assistant -                       1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Council Services/Records Coordinator 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Deputy City Attorney 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Development Services Technician 3.00                    4.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Economic Development Coordinator -                       -                       -                       1.00                     

Economic Development Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Electrician 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Emergency Services Coordinator 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Engineering Aide II 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Environmental Programs Coordinator -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Executive Assistant to the Chief of Police -                       1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Facilities Maintenance Specialist 3.00                    3.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Financial and Policy Analyst -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Housing Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Human Resources Assistant -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Human Resources Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Information Services Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Information Services Technician 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Junior Engineer 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     -                       

Maintenance Manager -                       1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     
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Personnel Summary by Position  (continued) 

12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted

Maintenance Supervisor 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

Maintenance Worker I 4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    

Maintenance Worker II 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Management Analyst 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Mayor & Council Members 5.00                    5.00                    5.00                    5.00                    

Multi-Service Officer 3.00                    3.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Municipal Services Assistant 4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    5.00                    

Office Assistant II 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.50                     

Paralegal 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Police Analyst 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Police Captain 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Police Chief 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Police Corporal 5.00                    4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    

Police Officer 23.00                  24.00                  26.00                  26.00                  

Police Records Specialist 1.00                     2.00                    2.00                    3.00                    

Police Sergeant 5.00                    5.00                    5.00                    5.00                    

Police Support Services Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Program Administrator 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Programmer Analyst -                       -                       1.00                     1.00                     

Property Evidence Technician 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

PT Administrative Analyst -                       0.50                    0.75                     0.75                     

PT Custodian 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

PT Human Resources Assistant -                       0.75                     -                       -                       

PT Management Analyst -                       0.75                     0.75                     0.75                     

PT Municipal Services Assistant 0.50                    1.00                     0.50                    0.50                    

PT Office Assistant II 0.50                    0.50                    1.00                     1.00                     

PT Police Records Specialist 1.50                     0.50                    0.50                    0.50                    

PT Public Safety Dispatcher 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

PT Risk Management Analyst -                       -                       0.50                    0.50                    

Public Safety Dispatcher 7.00                    8.00                    8.00                    8.00                    

Public Works Director/City Engineer 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Public Works Inspector 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     -                       

Public Works Inspector Supervisor 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Records Imaging Technician 1.00                     -                       -                       -                       

Recreation Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Recreation Services Coordinator 4.00                    4.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Senior Civil Engineer 2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Senior Human Resources Analyst 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Senior Maintenance Worker 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Senior Planner 2.00                    2.00                    3.00                    3.00                    

Senior Police Records Specialist 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Senior Public Works Inspector -                       -                       -                       1.00                     

Senior Utility Worker 3.00                    4.00                    4.00                    4.00                    

Support Services Supervisor 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Utilities Business Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Utilities Supervisor -                       2.00                    2.00                    2.00                    

Utility Systems Manager 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

Utility Systems Supervisor 2.00                    -                       -                       -                       

Utility Worker I 12.00                   11.00                   11.00                   11.00                   

Utility Worker II 6.00                    6.00                    6.00                    6.00                    

Water Quality Specialist 1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     1.00                     

City Total 169.50 174.00 182.00 186.50
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Mayor & Council Members 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                        
City Council 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                 5.00                        

City Attorney 0.70                 0.70                 0.70                 0.70                        
Deputy City Attorney 0.93                 0.93                 0.93                 0.93                        
Paralegal 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
City Attorney 2.63                  2.63                  2.63                  2.63                        

City Manager 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                        
Confidential Administrative Assistant 0.25                 -                   -                   -                          
Economic Development Coordinator -                   -                   -                   1.00                        
Economic Development Manager -                   -                   -                   0.80                       
PT Administrative Analyst -                   0.50                 0.75                 0.75                        
City Manager 0.70                 0.95                 1.20                  3.00                        

Administrative Analyst 0.45                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Community Services Coordinator -                   0.05                 0.30                 0.30                        
Community Services Director 0.15                  0.15                  0.25                 0.25                        
Community Services Manager 0.25                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Services Supervisor -                   0.25                 0.35                 0.35                        
Facilities Maintenance Specialist 2.00                 2.00                 -                   -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.85                 0.85                 0.90                 0.90                       
PT Municipal Services Assistant -                   0.10                  -                   -                          
PT Office Assistant II 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                        
Recreation Manager 0.50                 0.60                 0.65                 0.65                        
Recreation Services Coordinator 2.90                 2.80                 2.25                  2.25                        
Membership Services and Recreation Programs 7.55                  7.75                  5.65                  5.65                        

Administrative Analyst 0.20                 0.20                 0.15                  0.15                         
Community Services Coordinator 0.35                 0.80                 0.50                 0.50                        
Community Services Director 0.15                  0.15                  0.20                 0.20                        
Community Services Manager 0.55                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Services Supervisor -                   0.65                 0.60                 0.60                       
Facilities Maintenance Specialist 1.00                  1.00                  -                   -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.15                  0.15                  0.10                  0.10                        
PT Custodian 0.50                 0.50                 -                   -                          
PT Office Assistant II 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Recreation Manager 0.35                 0.25                 0.20                 0.20                        
Recreation Services Coordinator 1.10                   1.20                  1.15                   1.15                         
Recreation Facility Rentals 4.40                 4.95                 2.95                  2.95                        

Administrative Analyst 0.15                  0.05                 0.10                  0.10                        
Community Services Coordinator 0.15                  0.05                 0.20                 0.20                        
Community Services Director 0.15                  0.15                  0.20                 0.20                        
Community Services Manager 0.20                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Services Supervisor -                   0.10                  0.05                 1.05                         
Recreation Manager 0.15                  0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
Recreation Services Coordinator -                   -                   0.60                 0.60                       
Community Services 0.80                 0.50                 1.30                  2.30                        
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Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Administrative Services Director -                   0.10                  -                   -                          
Assistant City Manager - Administrative Services -                   -                   0.15                  0.15                         
Confidential Administrative Assistant 0.25                 -                   -                   -                          
Human Resources Manager 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Human Resources Technician -                   -                   0.75                 0.75                        
PT Human Resources Assistant -                   0.50                 -                   -                          
Senior Human Resources Analyst 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Human Resources 2.25                  2.60                 2.90                 2.90                        

Administrative Services Director -                   0.10                  
Assistant City Manager - Administrative Services -                   -                   0.10                  0.10                        
City Clerk 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Confidential Administrative Assistant 0.50                 -                   -                   -                          
Council Services Assistant -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Council Services/Records Coordinator 0.90                 0.90                 0.90                 0.90                       
Municipal Services Assistant -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Office Assistant II -                   -                   0.50                 1.00                        
PT Municipal Services Assistant -                   0.50                 -                   -                          
Records Imaging Technician 1.00                  -                   -                   -                          
Council Svs & Records Management 3.40                 4.50                 4.50                 5.00                        

Council Services/Records Coordinator 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Elections 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                         

Accountant I 1.00                  1.50                  1.70                  1.70                         
Accounting Assistant I/II 1.50                  1.50                  2.00                 2.25                        
Accounting Technician 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Administrative Services Director 0.75                 0.60                 -                   -                          
Assistant City Manager - Administrative Services -                   -                   0.50                 0.50                        
Assistant Finance Director 0.70                 0.70                 0.70                 0.70                        
Budget Manager 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
City Treasurer 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Human Resources Technician -                   -                   0.25                 0.25                        
Office Assistant II 0.50                 0.50                 -                   -                          
PT Human Resources Assistant -                   0.25                 -                   -                          
Finance 7.45                  8.05                 8.15                  8.40                        

Administrative Secretary 1.00                  -                   -                   -                          
Administrative Sergeant -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Executive Assistant to the Chief of Police -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Police Analyst 0.50                 0.75                 1.00                  1.00                        
Police Chief 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
PD Administration 2.50                  3.75                  4.00                 4.00                        

Multi-Service Officer 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                        
Police Captain 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Police Corporal 5.00                 4.00                 3.00                 2.00                        
Police Officer 16.00               18.00               19.00               19.00                      
Police Sergeant 4.00                 4.00                 4.00                 4.00                       
PD Field Operations 29.00               30.00               30.00               29.00                     
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Police Records Specialist 1.00                  2.00                 2.00                 3.00                        
Police Support Services Manager 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Property Evidence Technician 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
PT Police Records Specialist 1.50                  0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Senior Police Records Specialist 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
PD Support Services 5.50                  5.50                  5.50                  6.50                        

Emergency Services Coordinator 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
PD Emergency Services 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                         

Police Captain 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Police Corporal -                   -                   1.00                  2.00                        
Police Officer 6.00                 5.25                  7.00                 7.00                        

Police Sergeant 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
PD Special Operations 8.00                 7.25                  10.00                11.00                       

Police Analyst 0.50                 0.25                 -                   -                          
Police Officer 1.00                  0.75                 -                   -                          
Domestic Violence Grant 1.50                  1.00                  -                    -                          

Community Services Director 0.25                 0.25                 -                   -                          
Fire 0.25                  0.25                  -                    -                          

Program Administrator 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
PT Municipal Services Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Cable Television 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                         

Administrative Analyst 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Community Services Coordinator 0.20                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Services Director 0.05                 0.05                 -                   -                          
Maintenance Manager -                   0.45                 -                   -                          
Maintenance Supervisor 0.45                 -                   -                   -                          
Maintenance Worker I 1.50                  1.50                  -                   -                          
Maintenance Worker II 1.00                  1.00                  -                   -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Office Assistant II 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Program Administrator 0.20                 0.20                 -                   -                          
PT Management Analyst -                   0.34                 -                   -                          
Park Maintenance 3.70                  3.84                 -                    -                          

Community Services Coordinator -                   0.10                  -                   -                          
Community Services Director 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Program Administrator 0.20                 0.20                 0.45                 0.45                        
PT Municipal Services Assistant 0.35                 0.25                 0.35                 0.35                        
Environmental Programs 0.60                 0.60                 0.85                 0.85                        
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Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Administrative Analyst 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.1000                   
Community Services Coordinator 0.25                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Services Director 0.10                  0.10                  0.15                  0.1500                   
Engineering Aide II 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.0500                  
Maintenance Manager -                   0.45                 0.35                 0.3500                   
Maintenance Supervisor 0.45                 -                   -                   -                          
Maintenance Worker I 2.50                 2.50                 2.90                 2.9000                   
Maintenance Worker II 1.00                  1.00                  1.05                  1.0500                   
Municipal Services Assistant 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.1000                   
Office Assistant II 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.1000                   
Program Administrator 0.20                 0.20                 0.10                  0.1000                   
PT Management Analyst -                   0.34                 0.26                 0.2625                   
Senior Maintenance Worker 1.00                  1.00                  0.50                 0.5000                  
Street Maintenance 5.85                  5.94                 5.66                 5.6625                    

Development Services Technician 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Senior Civil Engineer 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Congestion Management 0.25                  0.25                  0.25                  0.25                        

PT Public Safety Dispatcher 1.00                  -                   -                   -                          
Public Safety Dispatcher 7.00                 8.00                 8.00                 8.00                       
Dispatch Services 8.00                 8.00                 8.00                 8.00                        

Accounting Assistant I/II -                   -                   0.10                  0.10                        
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.15                  0.35                 0.20                 0.30                        
Assistant Planner -                   -                   0.50                 1.00                        
Associate Planner 0.95                 0.95                 1.00                  1.00                        
Building Inspector I/II -                   -                   -                   -                          
City Manager 0.05                 0.04                 0.04                 0.04                       
Community Development Business Assistant 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Community Development Director 0.25                 0.45                 0.30                 0.30                        
Development Services Technician 1.55                  2.10                  0.95                 0.95                        
Economic Development Manager 0.40                 0.60                 0.50                 -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.95                 0.80                 0.80                 0.80                       
Office Assistant II 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Senior Planner 1.20                  1.30                  2.00                 2.00                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Planning 5.80                 6.89                 6.59                 6.69                        

Accounting Assistant I/II -                   -                   0.10                  0.10                        
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.15                  0.20                 0.10                  0.10                        
Building Inspection Supervisor -                   -                   1.00                  1.00                        
Building Inspector I/II 2.00                 2.00                 2.00                 2.00                        
Building Manager 0.86                 0.86                 0.74                 0.74                        
City Manager 0.05                 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                        
Code Enforcement Officer 0.50                 0.60                 0.60                 0.60                       
Community Development Business Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Community Development Director 0.25                 0.45                 0.20                 0.20                        
Community Service Officer -                   -                   -                   -                          
Development Services Technician 1.35                  1.40                  1.85                  1.85                         
Municipal Services Assistant 0.08                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Office Assistant II 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Support Services Supervisor 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Building 5.44                 5.78                  6.76                 6.76                        
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.15                  -                   -                   -                          
Accounting Assistant I/II -                   -                   0.10                  0.10                        
Assistant Engineer 0.40                 -                   -                   0.50                        
Associate Engineer -                   0.40                 0.40                 0.40                       
Building Inspector I/II -                   -                   -                   -                          
City Manager 0.05                 0.04                 0.04                 0.04                       
Community Development Business Assistant 0.15                  0.25                 0.25                 0.25                        
Engineering Aide II 0.11                   0.11                   0.11                   0.11                         
Junior Engineer 0.25                 0.30                 0.50                 -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.07                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Office Assistant II 0.10                  0.10                  -                   -                          
Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
Public Works Inspector 0.14                  0.14                  0.30                 -                          
Public Works Inspector Supervisor 0.05                 0.05                 0.20                 0.20                        
Senior Civil Engineer 0.25                 0.30                 0.50                 0.50                        
Senior Public Works Inspector -                   -                   -                   0.30                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Engineering 2.02                  2.04                 2.75                  2.75                        

Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.10                  -                   -                   0.05                        
Assistant Planner -                   -                   0.50                 -                          
Associate Planner 0.05                 0.05                 -                   -                          
City Manager -                   0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Community Development Director 0.10                  0.10                  0.40                 0.40                       
Economic Development Manager 0.40                 0.40                 0.20                 -                          
Senior Planner 0.80                 0.70                 1.00                  1.00                        
General Plan Update 1.45                  1.35                   2.20                  1.55                         

Administrative Analyst -                   0.05                 0.05                 0.0500                  
Community Services Coordinator 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Maintenance Manager -                   0.10                  0.05                 0.0500                  
Maintenance Supervisor 0.10                  -                   -                   -                          
Maintenance Worker I -                   -                   -                   0.0500                  
Program Administrator 0.05                 0.05                 -                   -                          
PT Management Analyst -                   0.08                 0.04                 0.0375                   
Senior Maintenance Worker -                   -                   0.05                 0.0500                  
Lighting And Landscape District 0.20                 0.28                 0.19                  0.2375                    

Assistant Engineer 0.10                  -                   -                   -                          
Associate Engineer -                   0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Community Services Director 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Environmental Programs Coordinator -                   -                   1.00                  1.00                        
Program Administrator 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
PT Municipal Services Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Public Works Inspector 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 -                          
Public Works Inspector Supervisor 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Senior Public Works Inspector -                   -                   -                   0.05                        
Storm Water Pollution Prevention 0.50                 0.50                 1.50                  1.50                         
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Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Accounting Assistant I/II -                   0.25                 0.50                 0.25                        
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.10                  0.15                  0.10                  0.15                         
City Attorney 0.15                  0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
Code Enforcement Officer 0.50                 0.30                 0.30                 0.30                        
Community Development Business Assistant 0.25                 0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
Community Development Director 0.20                 -                   -                   -                          
Deputy City Attorney 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                        
Development Services Technician -                   0.30                 0.10                  0.10                        
Housing Manager 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Municipal Services Assistant 0.25                 -                   0.05                 0.55                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Housing Mitigation 2.02                  1.82                  1.87                  2.17                         

Accountant I 1.00                  0.50                 0.30                 0.30                        
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.10                  0.10                  0.45                 0.25                        
City Attorney 0.15                  0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
City Manager 0.25                 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Community Development Business Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Deputy City Attorney 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Economic Development Manager 0.20                 -                   0.30                 0.20                        
Successor Agency Administration 1.85                  1.05                  1.50                  1.20                         

Accounting Assistant I/II 0.25                 -                    -                    -                          
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.05                 0.15                  0.10                  0.10                        
City Manager 0.15                  0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
Code Enforcement Officer -                   0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Community Development Business Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                        
Community Development Director 0.20                 -                   0.05                 0.05                        
Development Services Technician -                   0.10                  -                   -                          
Housing Manager 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Municipal Services Assistant 0.55                 0.10                  0.05                 0.55                        
Housing Successor Agency 1.75                   1.15                   1.00                  1.50                         

Administrative Analyst -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
Community Services Director -                   -                   0.05                 0.0500                  
Maintenance Manager -                   -                   0.25                 0.2500                   
Maintenance Worker I -                   -                   1.10                   1.0500                   
Maintenance Worker II -                   -                   0.95                 0.9500                  
Municipal Services Assistant -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
Office Assistant II -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
Program Administrator -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
PT Management Analyst -                   -                   0.19                  0.1875                    
Senior Maintenance Worker -                   -                   0.45                 0.4500                   
Parks Maintenance -                    -                    3.39                  3.3375                    
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Assistant Engineer 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Associate Engineer 0.10                  0.15                  0.15                  0.15                         
Electrician 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.30                        
Engineering Aide II 0.21                  0.21                  0.21                  0.21                         
Financial and Policy Analyst -                   -                   0.25                 0.25                        
Management Analyst 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Municipal Services Assistant 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                       
Office Assistant II 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                       
Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
Public Works Inspector 0.07                 0.07                 0.07                 -                          
Public Works Inspector Supervisor 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Senior Civil Engineer 0.18                  0.18                  0.18                  0.18                        
Senior Public Works Inspector -                   -                   -                   0.07                        
Senior Utility Worker 1.50                  1.50                  1.50                  1.80                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.05                 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Utilities Business Manager 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                        
Utilities Supervisor -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Utility Systems Manager 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Utility Systems Supervisor 1.00                  -                   -                   -                          
Utility Worker I 5.20                 5.20                 5.20                 5.40                        
Utility Worker II 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                 2.30                        
Sewer Operations 14.46               14.46               14.71                 14.31                       

Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Assistant Engineer 0.05                 -                   -                   -                          
Associate Engineer 0.15                  0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
Electrician 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.70                        
Engineering Aide II 0.21                  0.21                  0.21                  0.21                         
Financial and Policy Analyst -                   -                   0.25                 0.25                        
Management Analyst 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Municipal Services Assistant 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                       
Office Assistant II 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                 0.40                       
Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                        
Public Works Inspector 0.04                 0.04                 0.04                 -                          
Public Works Inspector Supervisor 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Senior Civil Engineer 0.18                  0.18                  0.18                  0.18                        
Senior Public Works Inspector -                   -                   -                   0.04                       
Senior Utility Worker 1.50                  2.50                 2.50                 2.20                        
Support Services Supervisor 0.05                 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                        
Utilities Business Manager 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                 0.45                        
Utilities Supervisor -                   1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Utility Systems Manager 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                        
Utility Systems Supervisor 1.00                  -                   -                   -                          
Utility Worker I 6.80                 5.80                 5.80                 5.60                        
Utility Worker II 3.00                 3.00                 3.00                 3.70                        
Water Quality Specialist 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.00                        
Water Operations 17.08                17.08                17.33                17.73                       
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Personnel Detail by Program 

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Accounting Assistant I/II 2.25                  2.25                  2.20                  2.2000                   
Administrative Services Director 0.25                 0.15                  -                   -                          
Assistant City Manager - Administrative Services -                   -                   0.15                  0.1500                   
Assistant Finance Director 0.30                 0.30                 0.30                 0.3000                   
Office Assistant II 0.20                 0.20                 -                   -                          
Utilities Business Manager 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.1000                   
Utility Billing 3.10                  3.00                 2.75                  2.7500                    

Community Services Director 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.0500                  
Program Administrator 0.10                  0.10                  0.10                  0.1000                   
PT Municipal Services Assistant 0.05                 0.05                 0.05                 0.0500                  
Water Conservation 0.20                 0.20                 0.20                 0.2000                   

Administrative Services Director -                   0.05                 -                   -                          
Assistant City Manager - Administrative Services -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
Communications and Engagement Manager -                   1.00                  1.00                  -                          
Information Services Manager 1.00                  1.00                  1.00                  1.0000                   
Information Services Technician 2.00                 2.00                 2.00                 2.0000                   
Programmer Analyst -                   -                   1.00                  1.0000                   
Information Services 3.00                 4.05                 5.10                  4.1000                    

Communication and Engagement Manager -                   -                   -                   1.0000                   
Communications and Marketing -                    -                    -                    1.0000                    

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                 0.0200                   
Facilities Maintenance Specialist -                   -                   1.00                  1.0000                   
Maintenance Manager -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
PT Custodian -                   -                   0.50                 -                          
PT Management Analyst -                   -                   0.08                 0.0750                   
Building Maintenance -CCC 0.02                 0.02                 1.70                  1.1950                     

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                 0.0200                   
Facilities Maintenance Specialist -                   -                   1.00                  1.0000                   
Maintenance Manager -                   -                   0.10                  0.1000                   
PT Management Analyst -                   -                   0.08                 0.0750                   
Building Maintenance - Aquatics Center 0.02                 0.02                 1.20                  1.1950                     

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.02                 0.0200                   
Facilities Maintenance Specialist -                   -                   1.00                  1.0000                   
Maintenance Manager -                   -                   0.15                  0.1500                   
PT Management Analyst -                   -                   0.11                   0.1125                     
Building Maintenance - CRC 0.02                 0.02                 1.28                  1.2825                    

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.05                 0.0500                  
PT Custodian 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.5000                  
Building Maintenance - PD Support Services 0.52                  0.52                  0.55                  0.5500                   

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.05                 0.0500                  
PT Custodian -                   -                   0.13                  0.3750                   
Building Maintenance - CH/Others 0.02                 0.02                 0.18                  0.4250                   
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 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY 

Personnel Detail by Program 

(continued) 

177.10 

168.85 
169.50 

174.00 

182.00 

186.5

155.00 

160.00 

165.00 

170.00 

175.00 

180.00 

185.00 

190.00 

FY 10-11
Actual

FY 11-12
Actual

FY 12-13
Actual

FY 13-14
Actual

FY 14-15
Amended

FY 15-16
Adopted

Personnel Total (FTE)

12-13  13-14  14-15  15-16 
Job Classification Actual Actual Amended Adopted
Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.05                 0.0500                  
PT Custodian 0.50                 0.50                 0.38                 0.6250                   
Building Maintenance - DSC 0.52                  0.52                  0.43                 0.6750                   

Building Manager 0.02                 0.02                 0.05                 0.0500                  
PT Custodian 0.50                 0.50                 0.50                 0.5000                  
Building Maintenance - Corporation Yard 0.52                  0.52                  0.55                  0.5500                   

Assistant City Manager for Community Development 0.10                  0.05                 0.05                 0.0500                  
Assistant Engineer 0.40                 -                   -                   0.5000                  
Associate Engineer 1.75                  2.15                  2.15                  2.1500                    
Community Development Business Assistant 0.35                 0.35                 0.35                 0.3500                   
Community Development Director -                   -                   0.05                 0.0500                  
Engineering Aide II 1.42                  1.42                  1.42                  1.4200                    
Financial and Policy Analyst -                   -                   0.50                 0.5000                  
Junior Engineer 0.75                 0.70                 0.50                 -                          
Municipal Services Assistant 0.10                  -                   -                   -                          
Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.35                 0.35                 0.35                 0.3500                   
Public Works Inspector 0.70                 0.70                 0.54                 -                          
Public Works Inspector Supervisor 0.70                 0.70                 0.55                 0.5500                   
Senior Civil Engineer 1.29                  1.24                  1.04                  1.0400                   
Senior Public Works Inspector -                   -                   -                   0.5400                   
Support Services Supervisor 0.55                 0.55                 0.55                 0.5500                   
CIP Administration 8.46                 8.21                  8.05                 8.0500                   

PT Risk Management Analyst -                   -                   0.50                 0.5000                  
General Liability Insurance -                    -                    0.50                 0.5000                   

Citywide 169.50             174.00             182.00             186.50                    
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PERS Rate Employer Contribution (Safety, Miscellaneous, 

and Safety PEPRA) 
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City Council 

Appropriations Summary 

 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 62,723$                     77,662$                     94,808$                    95,776$                     94,716$                     
Supplies & Services 44,590                      101,913                      183,678                     140,113                       316,958                     
Capital Outlay -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Debt Services -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 8,981                         7,481                          16,771                         16,771                         19,122                         
Transfers Out 520                             496                            1,829                          1,829                          1,829                          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 116,815$                     187,552$                    297,086$                  254,489$                  432,624$                   

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
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City Council [010-1100] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City Council consists of the Mayor and four Council Members, elected at large by the citizens of Morgan Hill on a 

non-partisan basis. The City council is the policy making legislative body of the City. The Council adopts the annual 

budget, enacts ordinances and approves major contracts, acquisitions and leases, as well as major purchases of equip-

ment and services required by the City. The Council also appoints the City Manager as the City’s chief administrative 

officer and City Attorney as legal counsel. 

With the advice and assistance of the City Manager, City Attorney, and employees, the City Council reviews proposals 

to meet community needs, initiates action for new policies, and allocates resources. Members of the City Council also 

represent the City on various outside agencies, commissions and committees. 

Annually, the Council adopts its goals, priorities, and strategies for the organization and community. Included are its 

ongoing priorities of enhancing public safety, protecting the environment, maintaining fiscal responsibility, supporting 

youth, fostering a positive organizational culture, and in 2015, the Council added "preserving and cultivating public 

trust." 

In addition to the City Council’s ongoing priorities, eleven specific focus areas were recognized by the Council that will 

require significant resources in 2015: 

 Stimulate economic development to increase jobs and expand the City’s tax base 

 Actively participate in regional issues for the benefit of Morgan Hill 

 Develop an infrastructure funding and advocacy plan 

 Evaluate, develop, and implement short and long term strategies to address the environmental and financial 

impacts of drought conditions 

 Continue our General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035, including updating and incorporating the Residential 

Development Control System (RDCS) 

 Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

 Implement Southeast Quadrant agricultural preservation and land use plans that satisfy the Council’s goals by 

working cooperatively with landowners, public agencies, and other stakeholders 

 Develop a plan for ongoing and comprehensive support of senior services 

 Advance regional transportation decisions that are consistent with the Council’s position to best serve Morgan 

Hill by working with regional and state organizations 

 Measure the effectiveness of community engagement efforts 

 Facilitate the enhancement of medical services in Morgan Hill 
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City Council (continued) 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Stipends and group insurance for Council Members are included in this activity. Building maintenance costs are in-

cluded in the Council’s budget for the Mayor’s office and the Council Chamber.  

The Council’s budget includes funding for the following: 

 Funding to accommodate membership and dues to the League of California Cities Peninsula Division ($12,100), 

Santa Clara County Cities Association ($4,700), Sister Cities ($600), and Association of Bay Area Governments 

($8,200) 

 Funding to assist El Toro Youth Center Operations ($15,000) 

 Funding to assist United Way 211 ($5,000) 

 Funding to assist in providing Child Health Care to qualified participants ($20,000) 

 Continue the partnership and funding for TeenForce’s local youth employment initiative. The City will enter year 2 

of a 3-year funding commitment with TeenForce. Their goal is to employ 90+ youth by year 3, ages 14-24, 50% of 

which are foster care youth and an additional 20% have other barriers of employment. This year's funding request 

from Morgan Hill is $3,750 for start up costs plus a commitment to hire and provide office space for 2 part-time 

employees ($16,550) 

 Community Promotions funding has been allocated to support the Independence Day Celebration’s Freedom Fest 

($23,000), PBID’s Safe Trick-or-Treat ($6,000), and the Kiwanis’ Holiday Lights Parade ($3,600) 
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City Council (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41210 SALARIES - ELECTED/APPOINTED 25,074                     25,185                     25,786                    25,085                    25,524                     

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           -                           12,800                     -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 2,495                       2,900                      3,148                       3,064                      3,188                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 34,455                    48,751                     51,558                     53,934                    51,558                     

41701 MEDICARE 240                          223                           559                          255                           370                          

41760 WORKERS COMP 459                          603                          957                          638                          1,276                        

41900 CONTRACT LABOR -                           -                           -                           12,800                     12,800                     

Salaries Total 62,723                     77,662                     94,808                    95,776                     94,716                     

42214 TELEPHONE 2,199                       1,620                       1,442                       1,020                       1,485                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 3,362                       3,080                      38,480                    5,280                       173,584                   

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,496                       165                           500                          1,000                       515                           

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           143                           150                           100                           155                           

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           17,690                     17,690                     15,000                     

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 725                           1,164                        8,824                      8,100                       5,114                        

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 2,587                       2,249                       2,600                      800                          2,678                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 160                           93                            103                           182                           106                           

42257 PRINTING 467                          -                           361                           300                          372                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 145                           41                             361                           300                          372                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 43                             -                           -                           260                          -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           1,649                       10,300                     298                          10,609                    

42413 COMMUNITY PROMOTION -                           60,792                    69,500                    69,500                    72,600                    

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 8,885                      6,651                       7,622                       9,500                      7,851                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 24,441                     24,195                     25,647                     25,700                    26,416                     

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 80                            71                             98                            83                            101                           

Supplies Total 44,590                    101,913                    183,678                   140,113                    316,958                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,790                       2,267                       8,755                       8,755                       10,489                    

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 439                          1,155                        3,400                      3,400                      3,304                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 532                           532                           532                           532                           548                          

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 2,220                       3,527                       4,084                      4,084                      4,780                      

Internal Services Total 8,981                       7,481                       16,771                      16,771                      19,122                      

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 520                          496                          1,829                       1,829                       1,829                       

Transfer Total 520                          496                          1,829                       1,829                       1,829                       

1100 - City Council Total 116,815                    187,552                   297,086                  254,489                  432,624                  
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Appropriations Summary 

City Manager’s Office  

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 187,040$                   161,878$                    242,476$                   247,235$                   560,504$                  
Supplies & Services 37,802                       64,319                       151,999                     129,580                     154,700                     
Capital Outlay -                                   9,006                        -                                   -                                   5,000                         
Debt Services -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 7,957                         18,835                       25,962                       25,962                       33,062                       
Transfers Out 1,039                          992                             3,659                         3,659                         3,659                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 233,838$                   255,030$                   424,096$                  406,435$                  756,925$                   

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 0.70 0.95 1.20 1.20 3.00
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City Manager [010-2100] 

 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City Manager serves at the pleasure of the City Council and is responsible for implementing Council policy, provid-

ing leadership for the City’s day-to-day operations, preparing and administering the annual budget, and managing the 

personnel system. The City Manager provides leadership and direction to the City’s Leadership Team and employees in 

the Administrative Services Department, Community Development Department, Community Services Department, 

Fire Department, Police Department, and Public Works Department. In addition, the City Manager serves as the Per-

sonnel Officer, Purchasing Agent, the Director of Emergency Services, and serves as the Executive Director of the Suc-

cessor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency (RDA). 

A primary focus of the City Manager is to advance the City Council’s policies, priorities, and goals and to instill them in 

all employees as they perform their daily jobs.  The City Manager is committed to providing high quality and sustain-

able services to the Morgan Hill community based on the following ongoing Council priorities:  

 Enhancing public safety 

 Protecting the environment 

 Maintaining fiscal responsibility 

 Supporting youth 

 Fostering a positive organizational culture 

 Preserving and cultivating public trust 

In addition to the City Council's priorities, eleven specific focus areas were recognized by the Council that will require 

significant resources in 2015: 

 Stimulate economic development to increase jobs and expand the City’s tax base 

 Actively participate in regional issues for the benefit of Morgan Hill 

 Develop an infrastructure funding and advocacy plan 

 Evaluate, develop, and implement short and long term strategies to address the environmental and fin-ancial im-

pacts of drought conditions 

 Continue our General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035, including updating and incorporating the Residential Devel-

opment Control System (RDCS) 

 Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

 Implement Southeast Quadrant agricultural preservation and land use plans that satisfy the Council’s goals by 

working cooperatively with landowners, public agencies, and other stakeholders 
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 Develop a plan for ongoing and comprehensive support of senior services 

 Advance regional transportation decisions that are consistent with the Council’s position to best serve Morgan 

Hill by working with regional and state organizations 

 Measure the effectiveness of community engagement efforts 

 Facilitate maintaining and enhancing the provision of medical services in Morgan Hill 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Continued to promote and advance an organizational understanding of the Council's priorities and that they are 

the foundation for all that we do on a daily basis 

 Provided leadership for the exceptional and tireless efforts of our downtown planning and communications team 

in a manner that engaged the community, infused innovative/creative approaches for project design and down-

town functionality, and enhanced the understanding of place making 

 Completed a healthcare needs analysis by consulting with a national, well respected firm to ensure the Council is 

well informed and has legitimate data that can be utilized as part of its GPA and GPU decisions related to this area 

of great importance to the community 

 Developed the comprehensive infrastructure report that will serve as the foundation for Council decision-making 

and potentially a new revenue source 

 Ensured that public art is a primary component of our downtown place making and economic development strat-

egy 

 Improved the efficiency and effectiveness of the City’s budget development process by implementing a base line 

budget program, introducing decision packages, and working to better inform the Council and community 

 Worked with our team, community, and regional partners to advocate for significant water reduction by all cus-

tomers during the drought conditions while being cognizant of the financial consequences for our water fund 

 Promoted an inclusive process for the downtown opportunity sites RFQ/P development, evaluation, and disposi-

tion process as mandated by the State of California 

 Created and implemented the organization wide Work on Wellness “WOW” program and the inaugural Reach 

Your Peak internal leadership academy 

 Significantly raised the preparedness and training of our Emergency Operations Center by championing 2014 as 

the “year of preparedness,” by inviting teammates with an interest and self-motivation to be part of the EOC 

team, and by expecting monthly team trainings 

City Manager (continued) 
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 Opened the new Council Chamber which has significantly improved the meeting experience and capabilities 

 Implemented new technology in our administrative services areas to streamline processes and improve efficiency 

for our lean organization 

 Provided regional leadership to advance the Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Communication System 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Advance the Council’s 2015 priorities and goals 

 Continue an evaluation of the organization’s effectiveness in meeting the Council’s priorities,  including, but not 

limited to the organization’s structure, policies, and processes 

 Lead Successor Agency efforts to further the community’s goals for the downtown and  former redevelopment 

area by implementing the LRPMP, constructing a parking garage, and overseeing the downtown investment pro-

jects 

 Provide guidance and support for the process to determine if the Council will place an infrastructure funding 

measure on November 2016 election ballot 

 Actively participate in evaluating new water rate structure models that balance financial  and environmental sus-

tainability 

 Oversee short and long-term water conservation efforts 

 Work with the community to enhance Morgan Hill’s quality of life 

 Lead the organization in a manner that fosters teamwork, advances the organization’s values, and improves ser-

vices 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The compensation of the City Manager is established by an employment agreement with the City Council and is avail-

able for review on the City’s website. In addition, to further the City Council’s economic development goals and spur 

private investment in Morgan Hill, the City’s economic development funding for personnel, programs, and initiatives is 

included in the City Manager’s budget. Beginning in FY 15-16, a new Economic Development Coordinator will be hired 

to assist the Economic Development Manager in developing a robust and effective program. 

City Manager (continued) 
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City Manager (continued) 

Economic Development  

 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City of Morgan Hill’s Economic Development (ED) mission is to improve the community’s economic base and qual-

ity of life.  Members of the ED Team, include but are not limited to the Tourism Alliance, Downtown Association (DTA) 

and the Chamber of Commerce; and are engaged and empowered to deliver economic development as a top priority.  

Since the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency’s robust economic development program, the City’s Economic 

Development program has received modest funding, therefore offering few assistance programs. Beginning in 2013-

14, the General Fund has provided limited but critical funding for economic development activities supporting the 

staffing of a program which has relied heavily on building partnerships, leveraging of other resources, and seeking out 

innovative and cost-effective ways to offer business assistance.  In FY 14-15, the Program received a one-time boost 

with former RDA bond funds used to implement a portion of the Downtown placemaking strategy. 

Currently, the Economic Development team is made up of a Principal Planner/Economic Development Manager, a por-

tion of the Assistant City Manager for Community Development and part-time temporary resources.  Among other 

City teammates who contribute to the City’s ED efforts.  FY 15-16 proposes the addition of a permanent Economic De-

velopment Coordinator to assist with the growing demands and continue the successes of the City's limited Economic 

Development program. 

Major activities for Economic Development Division include business retention and attraction, marketing and promo-

tion, policy analysis, supporting key economic development initiatives to create a thriving Downtown, development of 

strategic partnerships and participating in leadership positions in regional economic development and marketing ef-

forts. 

The FY 15-16 work program is projected to be dominated by four key areas: 1) Downtown Development—the imple-

mentation of the Successor Agency real estate disposition in the Downtown;  2) Business Retention and Attraction—

promoting the expansion of existing businesses and promoting industrial opportunity sites to new businesses to cre-

ate employment opportunities and relocation of downtown tenants potentially displaced by the sale of downtown 

opportunity sites ; 3) Marketing and Promotions—creation and implementation of an overall marketing strategy 

branding the community as a destination; 4)  Building Capacity of Key Economic Development Partners—developing 

financing infrastructures that add capacity to the City's business organizations by leveraging private dollars and estab-

lishing on-going sources of funding to promote economic development activities.  

COUNCIL GOALS AND FOCUS AREAS 

The Economic Development Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with  

priorities, goals and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhancing Public Safety  

o Work with the Downtown Association to make Downtown more pedestrian friendly, calm traffic and create 
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activation opportunities that eliminate "dark areas",  brightening them with lighting, art and placemaking 

opportunities that make access to parking and all areas of the Downtown more pleasant and safe 

 Supporting Youth  

o Work with the Morgan Hill Downtown Association (DTA) and Downtown Morgan Hill Property Based Im-

provement District (PBID) to enhance and improve the Downtown by encouraging placemaking activities and 

art for all ages, subsequently attracting families and residents of all ages to businesses Downtown 

o Collaborate with Community Services and recreational interests to discuss additional outdoor facilities and 

connections that could encourage use of the Downtown for biking and hiking, and connect schools and tran-

sit to make access available for people of all ages by foot, bike or alternate modes of transportation 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Work with community-based organizations, including the Morgan Hill Downtown Association (DTA), the 

Chamber of Commerce, the Hotel Coalition and the Tourism Alliance to broadly inform the community about 

efforts contemplated by the Economic Development team 

 Stimulate Economic Development to increase jobs and expand the City’s tax base 

o Continue commercial, industrial and retail business attraction, expansion, and retention activities with a spe-

cial focus on connecting with the top companies/employers to strengthen their presence in Morgan Hill 

o Provide general business assistance information including the provision of economic, demographic, and gen-

eral information to persons and companies interested in locating a business in Morgan Hill 

o Provide “ombudsman” services for businesses in their interactions with  various City Departments 

o Offer business start-up counseling and referrals 

o Assist site selection and development processing  

o Manage downtown properties and leases 

o Facilitate the development of Downtown via the specific plan and assisting planned private development 

o Create policies to facilitate business development 

o Work closely with brokers and developers to incentivize investment in Morgan Hill 

o Develop marketing materials with updated demographics 

 Actively Participate in Regional Issues for the benefit of Morgan Hill 

o Participate in regional organizations to promote Morgan Hill, including  SVEDA, CREW, ICSC, ULI and the Sili-

City Manager (continued) 
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con Valley Manufacturing Round Table 

o Facilitate business development and business resources workshops through leveraging with regional partners 

 Advance Revitalization of Downtown  

o Implement Successor Agency real estate disposition in the Downtown and assist the design and development 

of these key development sites to meet objectives of the community 

o Assist with the completion of parking garage structure and leasing of retail space, creation of new public 

plaza and street improvements 

o Work to enhance and improve the Downtown by encouraging placemaking activities and art for all ages and 

attracting business that provide services for families and residents of all ages 

o Collaborate with Community Services and recreational interests to discuss additional outdoor facilities and 

connections to biking and hiking; connect schools and transit to make access available for people of all ages 

by foot, bike or alternate modes of transportation 

o Collaborate with Community Services to develop recreation facilities for families and kids of all ages, including 

the design and implementation of two parks and a trail to the Nob Hill Water Tank 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS  

Business Resources and Community Events 

 Launched a Creative Placemaking Community Symposium to help boost placemaking awareness and creativity, 

and develop ideas for integration into planning for the Downtown  The event showcased a conversation with 

placemaking experts and also previewed concept designs for the Monterey Road streetscape, parking garage, 

parks and complete streets. 200 people attended the event 

 Launched the first “Park(ing) Day” event in Morgan Hill, where parking spaces were transformed into a Song Gar-

den and a board walk. This event involved working with artist. that engaged the community, with a special effort 

to engage Morgan Hill's Hispanic community 

 Facilitated an Economic Development Symposium with 10 industry professionals and a Growth Management Sym-

posium with regional experts to assist the General Plan Update 

 Hosted a branding workshop with key community based organizations to develop consensus about branding and 

marketing strategies, including the creation of City "tag line" 

Downtown Revitalization 

 In partnership with the Library, Arts and Culture Commission, a Mini Grant Pilot program was developed to create 

public art opportunities, engage the art community and provide temporary art projects to activate the downtown 

City Manager (continued) 
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area during construction.  Twelve projects valued at approximately $100,000 were approved by City Council. 

 Contributed to the review and development of the design concepts for the Monterey Road Streetscape, parking 

garage and retail space 

 Assisted with the development and implementation of the Complete Streets, a traffic calming project for Down-

town to make downtown a pedestrian friendly shopping district by replacing traffic lanes with bike lanes. The 

small pilot project was executed successfully and a six month pilot implemented in February 2015. 

 Developed and obtained support for the Downtown Morgan Hill Placemaking Investment Strategy, a 49-page 

document, that detailed an investment plan for $25 million of bond monies for Downtown Projects 

 Served as staff liaison to Morgan Hill Downtown Property Based Improvement District (MHDPBID), the Morgan 

Hill Downtown Association (MHDA) and the Chamber of Commerce Economic Development Committee 

 Launched the first annual parklet project “Streets Scenes” by turning parking spaces into community spaces 

 Worked closely with the Morgan Hill Economic Development Commission, the Downtown Association and the 

Chamber of Commerce representatives to develop the Long Range Property Management Plan, which has been 

approved by the Department of Finance  

 Promoted the Downtown development opportunity sites at broker events, the City’s website, the Silicon Valley 

Business Journal ads and through mailers 

 Assisted with the drafting of the Request for Qualifications/Proposals to assist with the development of the 

Downtown development sites 

 Provided support for the Downtown Review Committee (the MHEDC, with representatives of the Chamber of 

Commerce and MH Downtown Association) for the review and recommendations of development proposals for 

Downtown Opportunity Sites 1, 2, 3 and 4 

 Provided support for preparation of Purchase and Sale agreements and escrow management of Downtown Op-

portunity Site disposition 

Business Attraction/Expansion/Retention 

 Worked closely with property owners and brokers to facilitate sale and lease transactions, assisting the absorp-

tion of the industrial space supply resulting in reduction of vacancy to 3% 

 Launched the Morgan Hill Manufacturing Stakeholder Group to identify opportunities for partnership to support 

and expand Morgan Hill’s manufacturing sector 

 Assisted over twenty companies by scheduling appreciation visits, responding to business inquiries, working with 

brokers and developers to respond to requests for information and develop answers to zoning questions and fee 

estimates 

City Manager (continued) 
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 Posted information on all regional retail centers on the City’s website to promote retail development 

 Assisted Lusamerica, MDA Precision, Aragon, Infinion, Sakata Seeds, Prism Electronics, All Sensors, Mooyah Bur-

gers, Air Craft Covers, Tencate Composites, Del Monaco Foods, The Ford Store, Honda of Morgan Hill, GMP Plat-

ing, Anritsu, Concept Cyclery, Aerotron, Specialized Bicycles, Stone Park Capital, Toeniskoetter Development, 

South Bay Development and many other companies/developers with their relocation/expansions as well as con-

nected them to other business resources. 

 Participated at SVEDA broker breakfast for all major industrial/office and retail brokers and key property owners 

promoting development opportunities in Morgan Hill 

 Participated in regional ICSC retail recruitment events, including the Western Division, Norcal-in Monterey Confer-

ence in San Diego, the Alliance in Fremont and the Idea Exchange in Napa 

 Completed a retail analysis of the major retail centers to identify needs and opportunities 

 Responded to inquires generated from brokers, companies, GoED, CalBIS, and tradeshow participation via Central 

Coast Marketing Team (CCMT), Team CA, CALBIS, and regional connections—including responding to Flextronics 

Request for Information (RFI), a high quality organic foods market entity and a major retail Sporting Goods inter-

est. 

 Continued to promote the Grow Morgan Hill Fund (GMHF) loan program, meeting with dozens of companies and 

to grow the partnership with the Grow MH Fund by levering thousands of dollars for local events that promote 

business development as well as the GMHF 

Planning/Administration 

 Provided the City Council and Planning Commission updates on economic development activities, including poten-

tial strategies for strengthening and repurposing shopping centers, eliminating vacancies, creating jobs, and cre-

ating place-making opportunities 

 Assisted with the development of the Long Range Property Management Plan (LRPMP) which received approval 

by the Department of Finance 

 Facilitated consultant selection and contract negotiation for the legal, financial, retail and relocation consultants 

for Downtown development opportunities 

 Continued to update the Economic Development sections of the City’s website, adding information on tourism, 

100% local, shopping centers and business resources  

Local and Regional Economic Development Partnerships 

 Developed a Tourism Alliance community-based organization to champion the top seven strategies developed 

from the Tourism and memorialized in the “Ideas Book for Tourism.” 

City Manager (continued) 
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 Continued to work closely with local community-based organizations, including the PBID, the Downtown Associa-

tion and the Chamber of Commerce 

 Actively participated in regional organizations like the Silicon Valley Economic Development Alliance (SVEDA), In-

ternational Council of Shopping Centers Alliance (ICSC) Programs and Retail Conferences, Joint Venture Silicon 

Valley and the Silicon Valley Manufacturing Roundtable, and the Farm Bureau of Santa Clara County 

 Held leadership positions with SVEDA as Chair for 2013-14 and Co-Chair of the Silicon Valley Manufacturing Round-

table Subcommittee on Middle Jobs 

 Held position on League of California Cities Housing, Community and Economic Development Policy Board 

Marketing/Promotional Efforts 

 Updated marketing collateral material for future long-term “timeless” use with updated demographics data and 

photographs 

 Developed a comprehensive 16-page marketing brochure to promote Morgan Hill as a progressive, sophisticated 

and smart community with technology and an unparallel quality of life. This branding too has a focus on position-

ing the community as a weekend destination for Bay Area residents. A key component of the brochure included a 

first-ever south county attractions map. The brochure included the participation of over one dozen companies 

and nearly $17,000 in partnerships. 

 Worked with the Tourism Alliance, assisted with development of Wine Trail signage development and installation  

 Secured media economic development coverage by issuing press releases and packaging stories to the media, 

including coverage with the Silicon Valley Business Journal and The Registry - San Francisco  

 Created a restaurant map to demonstrate the strength and depth of the restaurant market in Downtown 

 Promoted Downtown development opportunity sites through the City’s website, the Silicon Valley Business Jour-

nal and the OppSites website 

 Mailed a “Morgan Hill 2014 Wish List” holiday card to over 100 brokers, developers and contractors promoting 

development opportunities in Morgan Hill 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

The FY 15-16 work program is driven primarily by the need to implement many aspects of the Downtown redevelop-

ment projects –from streetscape projects to tenant relocations and redevelopment of the Opportunity Sites.  A key 

impact to the work program is the economic upturn that has significantly changed the landscape of Morgan Hill from 

a year ago. This upswing in the economy requires strategic business retention and attraction actions in order to cap-

ture as much of this economic growth as possible.   It is recommended that the Economic Development Division be 

City Manager (continued) 
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 enhanced by one (1) additional fulltime, permanent Economic Development Coordinator position to help implement 

and augment this growing program.  Efforts led by the new Economic Development Coordinator are identified with 

“(EDC)” in the activities listed below.  

FY 15-16 Focus Areas and Major Initiatives:  

1) Downtown Development—the implementation of Successor Agency real estate disposition in the Downtown.   

 Manage tenant relocation efforts to assist Downtown businesses potentially displaced by the sale of former 

RDA Downtown opportunity sites.  

 Continue to assist in Downtown development efforts to leverage City’s infrastructure improvements to entice 

new development and new investment.  

 Assist with the development of the former redevelopment sites, the parking garage, retail space and street-

scape improvements.  

 Assist with Downtown initiatives to make downtown attractive to families of all ages, including the creation 

of public art and placemaking activities.  

 Create a temporary park and bike hub in a location that will help activate the street and support local busi-

nesses mitigating construction impacts.  

 Implement Gateway Art Project(s) through an artist selection program to announce the arrival to Downtown 

and create a sense of place. 

 Develop programs and signage to assist during construction of streetscape projects. 

2) Business Retention and Attraction—promoting the expansion of existing businesses and promoting industrial op-

portunity sites to new businesses to create employment opportunities and relocation of downtown tenants poten-

tially displaced by the sale of downtown opportunity sites. 

 Hold quarterly meetings with the Morgan Hill Manufacturing Stakeholder Group to identify opportunities for 

partnership; policy needs, and to support and expand Morgan Hill’s manufacturing sector.  (EDC) 

 Connect with the top 25 companies, including largest employers and sales tax generators, to explore their 

operational and/or growth needs and craft a path to assist with their long term satisfaction and longevity in 

Morgan Hill.  To the extent needed, offer development processing assistance and planning to advance their 

business decisions. (EDC) 

 Develop and administer existing programs, such as the Impact Fee Financing Program, SCIP, and the Grow 

Morgan Hill Fund and promote regional programs like Work2Future on-the job training, regional Micro loans, 

PG&E equipment and energy efficiency financing, SBA and SCORE programs. (EDC) 

 Work with developers/property owners to strengthen key commercial/retail sites. 

City Manager (continued) 



133 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

15
-1

6
  

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 
 

  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

 Continue to work with retail brokers to fill vacancies in major retail shopping centers, helping with the crea-

tion of marketing materials for key development sites. 

 Target economic development activities citywide to grow and diversify the City’s tax base and provide em-

ployment opportunities for residents. 

 Attend select trade shows throughout the year that are consistent with the City’s targeted industry sectors, 

with a particular focus on ICSC. 

 Respond to Requests for Information from companies and site selection consultants; prepare proposals in 

response to specific projects. 

 Continue to strengthen City’s efforts in business formation and small and medium business development, 

including additional outreach and access to resources. 

 Continue to update economic development information in City’s website and increase presence in social me-

dia websites like Facebook and LinkedIn. (EDC) 

3) Marketing and Promotions—creation and implementation of an overall marketing strategy branding the commu-

nity as a destination. 

 Distribute “Meet Morgan Hill” marketing material in local establishments, making it accessible online and ex-

plore ways to distribute regionally. (EDC) 

 Collaborate with local organizations to increase tourism in Morgan Hill, including reaching out and developing 

new partnerships with the San Jose Convention and Visitors Bureau and the Gilroy Visitor Center.  (EDC) 

 Work with Hotel Coalition and Tourism Alliance to develop a marketing strategy and identify cross promotion 

opportunities. (EDC) 

 Develop new marketing collateral for local and targeted regional distribution. (EDC) 

 Promote the City as a pro-business location through partner leveraging activities, newsprint and web-based 

applications. 

 Issue quarterly email status and happenings updates to the brokerage and development community. 

4) Establishing Key Economic Development Drivers—developing financing infrastructure that add capacity to Morgan 

Hill's business organizations by leveraging private dollars and establishing on-going sources of funding to promote 

economic development activities.  

 Evaluate the effectiveness of investing in “Open Counter”, a business license, site selection and development 

business tool to assist the community gain access to information on-line, to facilitate city permitting and li-

censing process for new businesses, also making program accessible to Spanish-speaking business entrepre-

City Manager (continued) 
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neurs and residents.  (EDC) 

 Assist re-authorization and implementation of Downtown Property Business Improvement District (PBID) and 

develop oversight mechanism to facilitate infrastructure investment and community engagement to ensure 

transparency and efficiency. (EDC) 

 Assist development of Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID) to help create an on-going revenue 

source to promote the area as a destination. (EDC) 

 Assist the development of a Downtown Marketing Business Improvement District (BID), independent of the 

PBID, to increase revenues that help promote and market Downtown. (EDC) 

In addition to these key focus areas, the Economic Development program for FY 15-16 will continue to support local 

and regional economic development partnerships, assuming leadership positions on regional boards with a continued 

presence in the Silicon Valley Economic Development Alliance, the Silicon Valley Manufacturing Roundtable and the 

League of California Cities Housing, Community and Economic Development Policy Board; increase presence with the 

International Downtown Association.   

City Manager (continued) 
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City Manager (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 111,367                    115,455                    171,433                    171,368                   395,184                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 8,946                      (7)                             -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 17,141                       4,181                        7,272                        7,272                        10,408                    

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 27                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 71                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 25,609                    18,938                     29,903                    30,192                     70,517                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 5,673                       4,817                       10,098                    10,181                      10,146                     

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 9,223                       9,823                       12,255                      16,474                     41,228                     

41701 MEDICARE 2,621                        1,667                       2,530                       2,302                       5,792                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 865                          903                          1,682                       1,682                       3,183                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 2,129                        2,839                       4,252                       4,250                       19,759                     

41799 BENEFITS 3,367                       3,261                        3,051                       3,513                        4,287                       

Salaries Total 187,040                  161,878                   242,476                  247,235                   560,504                  

42214 TELEPHONE 1,245                        935                          927                          1,200                       955                          

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 24,644                    431                           27,920                     18,520                     35,000                    

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 676                          494                          1,030                       600                          1,061                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 888                          1,797                        1,236                        500                          1,500                       

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 42                             9,368                      -                           1,013                        1,030                       

42250 ADVERTISING -                           150                           155                           -                           160                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 568                          637                          618                           618                           637                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 243                          83                            515                           515                           530                          

42257 PRINTING 433                          59                            361                           250                          372                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           -                           155                           -                           160                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 454                          151                            515                           559                          700                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           851                           515                           515                           530                          

42410 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 635                          -                           2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 3,496                      2,394                       5,576                       2,010                       5,743                       

42417 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS -                           45,913                     104,750                  95,500                    98,365                    

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 3,360                       973                          4,893                      5,625                       5,040                      

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 1,119                         83                            773                           95                            796                          

Supplies Total 37,802                     64,319                     151,999                   129,580                   154,700                   

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           5,000                      

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           9,006                      -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total -                           9,006                      -                           -                           5,000                       

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 811                           431                           2,101                        2,101                        6,294                      

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 878                          2,310                        5,100                       5,100                       4,956                      

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,096                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 5,203                       15,029                     17,697                     17,697                     20,715                     

Internal Services Total 7,957                       18,835                     25,962                     25,962                     33,062                     

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,039                       992                          3,659                      3,659                      3,659                      

Transfer Total 1,039                       992                          3,659                       3,659                       3,659                       

2100 - City Manager Total 233,838                  255,030                  424,096                  406,435                  756,925                  
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Appropriations Summary 

City Attorney 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 353,889$                  405,929$                  430,104$                   442,440$                  460,276$                  
Supplies & Services 257,381                      42,855                       103,212                      42,980                      103,519                      
Capital Outlay -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Debt Services -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 11,991                         14,977                        26,725                       26,725                       29,157                        
Transfers Out 1,559                          1,487                          5,488                         5,488                         5,488                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 624,820$                  465,248$                  565,528$                   517,633$                    598,440$                  

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 2.63 2.63 2.63 2.63 2.63
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City Attorney [010-1500] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City Attorney represents the City Council, its boards and commissions and all City officers and employees in mat-

ters of law pertaining to their City functions.  The City Attorney reviews and/or prepares all ordinances, resolutions, 

contracts, bonds, real estate documents and other legal documents for the City.  She prosecutes and manages the 

defense of the City in all litigation and prosecutes all violations of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code. Though the City 

Attorney reports directly to the City Council, she works as part of the City's leadership team and provides legal sup-

port to City employees in all aspects of City operations, including planning, police, fire, code enforcement, engineer-

ing, public works, water utility, housing, parks and recreation.  In addition to being formal counsel at City Council 

meetings, the City Attorney also advises City commissions comprised of citizens and serves as legal counsel to the Suc-

cessor Agency of the former Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency. The City Attorney is supported by a Deputy City At-

torney and a Paralegal. 

The City's risk management function also is supervised and administered by the City Attorney's office. As the City's 

Risk Manager, the City Attorney reviews and assesses all claims for damages and, when appropriate, recommends 

settlement to resolve claims at an early stage to avoid costly litigation, oversees the general liability insurance fund 

budget, reviews all contract insurance and supervises ABAG risk management grants.  The City Attorney also currently 

sits on the ABAG Plan Corporation Executive Committee, participating in the oversight of a municipal risk-sharing in-

surance pool for Bay Area cities, including City. The risk management function is supported by a part-time risk manage-

ment analyst. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS  

 Development of a pilot program to decriminalize some Municipal Code violations and institute an administrative 

citation program 

 The City Attorney participated as a leadership coach in the Santa Clara County Leadership Academy 

 Participation in an overall audit and review of City's housing program 

 Development of an emergency operations binder for the City Attorney's office 

 Performance of an overall review of risk management goals 

 Enhancement of the risk management function, review and administration of insurance requirements of City 

through establishment of a part-time risk management analyst position  

 Demolition of a dangerous building 

 The City Attorney participated in quarterly discussions on regional municipal law issues with city attorneys within 

Santa Clara County and participated in regional negotiations on county-wide contracts 

 Legal review, support and assistance for all major projects of the City were provided  
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City Attorney (continued) 

 Litigation:  

o Cases Resolved:  The following cases were successfully concluded in FY 14-15: 

° Mid-Century v. City of Morgan Hill:   subrogation for damage to private property (settled) 

° Ray v. City of Morgan Hill:  alleged wrongful termination (court judgment in favor of City) 

 New Litigation:   

o Alvarado v. City of Morgan Hill: alleged police misconduct 

o City of Morgan Hill v. Albanese: defective work from Third Street pavers project 

o City of Morgan Hill v. Aviles: code enforcement action 

o Sohn v. City of Morgan Hill: alleged personal injury 

 Successor Agency/Wind Down for RDA: 

o Continue to provide advice to Successor Agency employees and the redevelopment bond team (financial 

advisor, bond counsel, disclosure counsel and independent redevelopment consultant) working to refund the 

$110,000,000 bond issue from 2008 and timely expend bond proceeds 

o Assisted with the preparation of the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules 

o Ongoing analysis of the budgetary and legal impacts of AB1X26 and AB 1484 

 Downtown Revitalization and Implementation of Long Range Property Management Plan: 

o Assist teammates with construction of Downtown public parking garage 

o Craft agreements for Downtown Placemaking Pilot program 

o With assistance of outside counsel, document and advise regarding purchase and sale transactions for 

Downtown opportunity sites 

o Assist with development of an economic incentive program related to the Downtown opportunity sites 

 RDCS, BMR Reduced Mitigation Fee Program and Development Fees: 

o Provided advice on RDCS allocation extensions, the implementation of the BMR reduction program and 

responded to fee inquiries 

o Negotiated and prepared amendments and assignments of development agreements and BMR transactions 
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City Attorney (continued) 

 Capital Improvement Projects: 

o With the support of outside counsel, assisted engineering employees with matters related to construction 

claims.  Notable projects include the Butterfield Boulevard South Extension and the Third Street Promenade 

 Public Health and Safety: 

o Coordinated with police department on enforcement of animal control ordinances and prosecution of social 

host, nuisances and other code violations 

 Employment and Personnel: 

o With the support of outside counsel, assisted human resources employees with several complex cases of 

employee relations and claims for workers' compensation and disability 

o Opposed motions for disclosure of confidential police personnel records 

 Risk Management: 

o Serve as City's ABAG Plan Liaison (City Attorney sits on the ABAG Plan Board of Directors) 

o Intake of damage claims, work with ABAG claims adjuster to negotiate damage claims against the City, 

administer ABAG risk management grants and assess training and best practices needs to prevent injury and 

damage claims 

o Reviewed insurance requirements and documentation for City contracts 

 City-wide: 

o Assist teammates in revising the City's Purchasing Code and the development of guidelines for a new 

Purchasing Policy 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Provide legal counsel to the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board in the continued winding down of the 

Redevelopment Agency, disposition of assets and the satisfaction of enforceable obligations and implementation 

of the long range property management plan 

 Review municipal code and update certain provisions to reflect current conditions and practices and to comply 

with current law 

 Advise on General Plan Update, including possible revisions to growth control system to maintain growth control 

 Assist in the negotiation for possible acquisition of property for new baseball field 
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City Attorney (continued) 

 Advise in the review, public hearing process and implementation of the Southeast Quadrant EIR and Agricultural 

Mitigation Program 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN:   

 Successor Agency 

o Adopt recognized obligation payment schedules in a timely manner 

o Assist in proper administration of bond proceeds 

o Advise on disposition of former agency assets and implementation of long range property management plan 

o Serve as legal liaison to Oversight Board, Department of Finance and State Controller 

 Municipal Code Review 

o Advise on General Plan Update and zoning code update 

o Advise on enhanced implementation of administrative remedies 

 Community Services 

o Evaluate opportunities for the City to work collaboratively on risk management issues with private property 

owners 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The proposed budgets (general fund and all funds) include legal costs for the day-to-day operation of all City opera-

tions and for anticipated special counsel costs incurred in ongoing and anticipated litigation. (See Outside Legal Ser-

vices on the next page) Should unanticipated litigation or extraordinary events requiring specialized legal services 

arise, the City Attorney will present to the City Council estimated extraordinary legal costs that may require an amend-

ment to the approved budget.  
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OUTSIDE LEGAL SERVICES (SPECIAL COUNSEL) 

For certain kinds of specialized or time-intense legal work that would impact other responsibilities of the City Attorney's 

Office, the City Attorney engages special legal counsel.  

Legal costs for the general liability fund are payments made to outside counsel up to the city's deductible of $100,000 per 

claim. Claims and litigation are unpredictable and represent the major variable in projecting legal costs. 

In the Housing Mitigation Fund, legal costs are being incurred to pursue violations of City's Below Market Rate housing 

program restrictions.  The amounts recovered and the value of the units retained through legal action is anticipated to 

exceed the legal costs incurred. 

 

Total costs for all outside legal services (“special counsel”) in the budget and in recent years are shown in the following 

table: 

 

Fund Description 

12-13 
 

Actual 

13-14 
 

Actual 

14-15 
Year End 

Projection  

15-16 
 

Adopted 

General Fund Special Counsel 214,745 19,985 20,000 77,250 

General Liability Claims Legal 
Services 

89,303 182,646 289,100 373,636 

CIP Projects Special Counsel 81,560 85,008 76,746 110,000 

Housing Mitigation 
Fund 

Special Counsel 42,917 83,928 171,875 200,000 

Successor Agency Special Counsel 8,391 26,452 85,182 135,000 

TOTAL  436,916 398,019 642,903 895,886 
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City Attorney (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 252,750                   303,494                  318,278                   325,717                    332,255                   

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 11,928                      6,935                      10,746                     10,746                     11,645                      

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 240                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 51,044                     51,130                      55,517                     56,992                    59,288                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 9,228                       5,699                      5,742                       5,910                       6,009                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 13,255                      19,213                      19,880                    19,880                    21,277                      

41701 MEDICARE 3,867                       4,344                       4,677                       4,429                       4,901                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 2,587                       2,985                       3,117                        3,347                       2,564                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,626                      7,587                       7,893                       8,077                       16,613                      

41799 BENEFITS 4,365                       4,541                       4,254                       7,342                       5,724                       

Salaries Total 353,889                  405,929                  430,104                  442,440                 460,276                  

42214 TELEPHONE 2,763                       2,250                       2,575                       2,575                       2,652                       

42230 SPECIAL COUNSEL 214,745                   19,985                     77,708                    20,000                    77,250                     

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 29,783                    6,133                       6,695                      6,695                      6,896                      

42232 LITIGATION EXPENSES 36                            161                           618                           300                          637                          

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 996                          678                          618                           400                          637                          

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           2,753                       320                          892                          330                          

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 829                          532                           587                          200                          605                          

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           258                          -                           266                          

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 426                          552                           618                           618                           637                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 160                           116                           515                           515                           530                          

42257 PRINTING 107                           -                           82                             60                            84                            

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           15                             309                          50                            318                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 117                            473                          309                          100                           318                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 639                          2,589                       2,575                       2,000                      2,652                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 2,568                       1,611                         3,605                      3,000                      3,713                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 470                          1,269                       1,545                       1,300                       1,591                        

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 3,744                       3,738                       4,120                       4,120                       4,244                       

42531 MAINT - FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIP -                           -                           155                           155                           160                           

Supplies Total 257,381                   42,855                     103,212                    42,980                    103,519                    

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,045                       1,193                        4,605                      4,605                      5,517                        

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 1,317                        3,465                       10,200                     10,200                     9,912                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,597                       1,597                       1,597                       1,597                       1,645                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 6,032                       8,722                       10,323                     10,323                     12,084                     

Internal Services Total 11,991                       14,977                     26,725                     26,725                     29,157                      

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,559                       1,487                       5,488                      5,488                      5,488                      

Transfer Total 1,559                        1,487                       5,488                      5,488                      5,488                      

1500 - City Attorney Total 624,820                  465,248                  565,528                  517,633                   598,440                  
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Administrative Services  

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 1,799,759$                1,923,454$                2,182,182$                 2,177,492$                2,314,378$                
Supplies & Services 437,748                     417,371                      547,866                    564,114                      483,678                    
Capital Outlay -                                   4,876                         31,400                       55,810                       20,100                       
Debt Services -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 124,983                     174,961                      277,011                      277,011                      306,835                    
Transfers Out 8,834                         8,429                         31,097                        31,097                        38,138                       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,371,324$                2,529,090$               3,069,556$               3,105,524$                3,163,129$                 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

HUMAN RESOURCES 381,406$                   470,448$                  539,794$                  581,603$                   582,349$                  
COUNCIL SVS & RECORDS MANAGEMENT 297,396                    412,643                     566,196                     614,466                    608,543                    
ELECTIONS 84,342                       17,127                         96,491                       90,640                      23,195                        
FINANCE 1,091,561                   1,125,653                   1,281,449                  1,274,691                  1,345,489                 
UTILITY BILLING 516,620                     503,219                     585,626                    544,124                     603,553                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 2,371,324$                2,529,090$               3,069,556$               3,105,524$                3,163,129$                 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 16.30 18.25 18.40 18.40 19.15
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Human Resources [010-2200] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The purpose of the Human Resources Division is to attract, develop, and retain a quality workforce.  It accomplishes 

this by designing and implementing recruitment and selection processes that are fair and transparent, cost effective, 

and result in hiring the best candidate.  In addition, Human Resources is responsible for managing the following pro-

grams: training and development; benefit administration; employee recognition; workers’ compensation through a 

third party administrator; classification and compensation; and provides assistance in all employment-related services.  

Though managed by Human Resources, workers’ compensation and unemployment insurance details can be found in 

the Internal Services Funds section of the budget document. 

Human Resources provides all employment-related services to City departments and employees.  It implements Fed-

eral and State mandates, the City’s Personnel Rules, and Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) as related to em-

ployment. Human Resources is responsible for maintaining all employee personnel files, records, and documentation, 

including performance evaluation records. 

In FY 11-12, the Human Resources Division became part of the Administrative Services Department Team and in FY 14-

15, the Administrative Services Director position was reclassified to Assistant City Manager for Administrative Services.  

As a result of increased demands on Human Resources, an existing Human Resources Technician was increased to a 

full-time position (1.0 FTE) for FY 14-15 (October 2014). The increase in the Human Resources Technician hours im-

proved service delivery and outreach to our internal and external customers by providing critical support for HR ser-

vices, such as recruitment and hiring, benefits transactions, training assistance, personnel records management, com-

pliance reports, and other HR-related activities. 

In FY 14-15, Human Resources implemented an on-line Benefit Open Enrollment software that was primarily used by 

Human Resources and Payroll during the initial set-up and implementation phase.  In FY 15-16, all benefitted employees 

will use the on-line Benefit Open Enrollment to make their own benefit elections 24 hours a day, 7 days a week during 

the open enrollment period.  This feature will shorten processing time to meet tight deadlines, reduce processing er-

rors when employees make benefit changes and when communicating with insurance carriers, and provide a simple, 

easy-to-use online enrollment method for employees. 

Human Resources will be impacted by the Affordable Care Act (ACA) as the City will be required to offer enrollment 

for qualified medical benefit plans in 2016 to 70% of employees who meet the eligibility requirements and offer cover-

age to 95% of eligible employees in 2017. In November 2013,  City Council approved the Affordable Care Act Safe Har-

bor Resolution and as a result, Human Resources will be recommending an Administrative Policy for analyzing the 

workforce, assessing data requirements and benefits, and determining which safe harbor method best meets the 

needs of the City. Also, California's new Paid Sick Leave Law (AB 1522) takes effect on July 1, 2015, which entitles most 

temporary, part-time, and seasonal employees to accrue and use up to three paid sick leave days in a 12-month period, 

as long as they work 30 days or more within a year of beginning employment.  

 FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Organized Employee Recognition Event at which 25 various team members received awards for special achieve-

ment, in the categories of Challenge, Customer Service, Innovation, Professional Growth, Teamwork, and Em-

ployee of the Year.  New categories included:  Semper Gumby, SCUBA, Service with a Smile, and Team Leadership 
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Human Resources (continued) 

Awards 

 Partnered with the Leadership Team to organize a Citywide Teammate Appreciation Breakfast 

 Trained hiring managers to use the on-line applicant tracking software to allow them access to application materi-

als 

 Conducted recruitment and selection processes for 25 regular positions 

 Participated in the Two County Next Generation Regional Internship Program and continued to employ the Hu-

man Resources Intern from that program. Intern assisted with NeoGov online applicant and Eden implementation 

with the transfer of HR processes to Eden Software 

 Conducted annual employee benefits open enrollment process and facilitated an open enrollment outreach at the 

Corporation Yard 

 Implemented the new Employee ID Badge Program 

 Continued to implement applicable provisions of the Public Employee Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) 

 Served on the Citywide Emergency Operations Center’s (EOC) Logistics Team 

 Coordinated and scheduled various trainings and webinars on a range of Human Resources topics 

 Contracted with a new IRS Section 125 Program provider to administer the Flexible Spending Accounts 

 Initiated a Workflow Process Study for the Administrative Front Counter Team at City Hall 

 Participated in negotiations with American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), Lo-

cal 101, Community Service Officers Association (CSOA), and Morgan Hill Police Officers' Association (POA) 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Update City’s Personnel Rules 

 Implement on-line Open Enrollment Module and provide user training and assistance 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue to provide training opportunities through a joint agency consortium effort, City's employee assistance 

program (EAP),  and other training programs 

 Continue to support Work on Wellness (WOW) by providing on-site seminars on various health related topics 

 Provide mandated biennial AB1825 Harassment Prevention training to all supervisors and offer the choice to par-

ticipate in either on-line or in-person training 
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 Support the Morgan Hill Fire Department as they lead the Citywide Safety Program 

COUNCIL GOALS 

Human Resources will continue to engage in activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals, and strategies the City 

Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhance Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to include Volunteers in Policing (VIPs) as proctors in recruitment selection processes 

o Continue to include leaders of community organizations or external subject matter expects as raters in re-

cruitment selection processes 

 Participate in Regional Issues 

o Continue representation of Morgan Hill through participation in regional associations relating to Human Re-

sources such as:  CalPELRA (California Public Employers Labor Relations Association), LABM (Local Agency 

Benefit Managers) and SCCHRD (Santa Clara County Human Resources Directors) 

 Maintain Fiscal Responsibility  

o Hire a part-time, temporary, unbenefitted Human Resources Assistant to supplement the current HR team 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The total fiscal impact for FY 15-16 to add a part-time, temporary, unbenefitted Human Resources Assistant is approxi-

mately $25,000. 

Human Resources (continued) 
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Human Resources (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 243,088                  277,509                  315,558                   312,390                   327,479                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 856                          16,665                     6,000                      8,384                      25,182                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 6,247                       1,580                       10,242                     10,242                     11,888                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 27                             -                           -                           200                          -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 123                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 41,017                      46,948                    55,043                    54,724                     37,560                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 6,125                        2,765                       3,084                      3,446                      6,517                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 15,031                      19,727                     22,501                     24,946                    23,316                     

41701 MEDICARE 3,363                       4,110                        4,693                      4,627                       5,152                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 2,657                       2,931                        3,526                       3,526                       2,848                      

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,462                       7,551                        7,975                       8,123                        16,998                    

41799 BENEFITS 1,440                       1,945                       2,115                        2,299                       2,642                       

Salaries Total 324,436                  381,730                   430,737                  432,906                  459,582                  

42214 TELEPHONE 3,008                      2,388                       2,678                       1,457                        2,758                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 17,179                      43,328                     15,837                     55,134                     32,194                     

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 995                          1,146                        1,586                       1,700                       1,634                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           2,370                       1,800                       -                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 30                            22                             5,000                      9,551                       450                          

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 712                           1,554                       862                          507                          888                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 425                          339                          537                           463                          553                          

42257 PRINTING 97                             59                            141                            80                            145                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 644                          591                           1,545                       700                          1,591                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 13,785                     18,462                     20,703                    30,610                     37,250                     

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 728                          429                          1,030                       2,200                       1,061                        

42409 CITY-WIDE TRAINING 4,680                      5,750                       16,300                     4,000                      10,609                    

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 3,724                       2,771                        5,150                       1,500                       5,305                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           1,082                        -   1,114                         

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 7                               -                           15                             35                             15                             

Supplies Total 46,014                     76,839                    74,836                    109,737                   95,568                    

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           488                          -                           -                           -                           

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           -                           9,000                      13,740                     -                           

Capital Total -                           488                          9,000                      13,740                     -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,605                       1,178                        5,078                       5,078                       6,084                      

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 878                          2,310                        8,500                      8,500                      8,260                      

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,096                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 5,369                      5,847                       6,920                      6,920                      8,100                       

Internal Services Total 9,917                       10,400                     21,562                     21,562                     23,540                     

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,039                       992                          3,659                      3,659                      3,659                      

Transfer Total 1,039                       992                          3,659                       3,659                       3,659                       

2200 - Human Resources Total 381,406                  470,448                 539,794                  581,603                   582,349                  
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Council Services and Records Management [010-2410] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

In conjunction with the City Manager, Council Services and Records Management works to prepare the City Council, 

Successor Agency, Financing Authority, Wastewater Facilities Financing Authority and Oversight Board meeting agen-

das and packets. Through an agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency, Council Services and Records 

Management also prepares the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency Governing Board, Implementation Board and Public 

Advisory Committee agendas and packets. This includes coordinating agenda material and distribution of the packets 

to the Council and Board Members, employees and the public.  Following the Council and Board meetings, Council 

Services and Records Management creates the official record of the meetings consisting of transcribing and distribut-

ing minutes and ensuring that all legal documents are executed and recorded appropriately and in accordance to the 

law. 

Council Services and Records Management administers the City wide records management program, overseeing 

proper maintenance, archiving, retention and destruction of City records and administers the City’s document imaging 

system. Council Services and Records Management also serves as the filing office for filings such as those mandated 

by the Political Reform Act and AB1234 (Ethics Training), as well as subpoenas, claims, bid processes and other legal 

filings.  In addition to ensuring compliance with the Public Records Act by coordinating with staff throughout the City 

to accurately locate, compile, review and provide responsive records, Council Services and Records Management also 

ensures compliance with the Brown Act and is responsible for the codification of ordinances and update of the Munici-

pal Code. Council Services and Records Management serves as the link between citizens and the City Council and pro-

vides cross-departmental processing of incoming and outgoing mail and supports the Mayor and Council Members. 

Council Services and Records Management also operates the City’s Passport Acceptance facility. This service is avail-

able to any member of the public. As other agencies have closed their passport facilities, Morgan Hill has seen a steady 

escalation of passport activity over the past four years. In order to continue to provide a high level of passport service 

to the community, a 0.5 FTE Office Assistant II position was added to the Council Services and Records Management 

budget in fiscal year 2014/15. Since the addition of the 0.5 FTE Office Assistant II, passport services have continued to 

increase. In order to continue to provide a high level of service to both our internal and external customers, this posi-

tion will be increased to 1.0 FTE and the passport operating model will move to by appointment only. This addition will 

allow Council Services and Records Management to both provide the continued excellent passport services, as well as, 

to increase service levels to both the community and City customers. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Continued Partnership with the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency to provide the following services: 

o An Administrative Services Agreement to provide Agency Board clerk services, agendas and minutes;  records 

management; Form 700 compliance; Public Records Act processing; AB 1234 ethics training coordination and 

as an agent for service of process for the Agency 

o An Administrative Services Agreement to provide an Administrative Assistant to the Santa Clara Valley Habitat 

Agency Executive Officer; maintain the Agency website; and to provide Information Services Support to the 

Agency staff 
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Council Services and Records Management (continued) 

o A Property Use Agreement providing office space for the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency Office including 

working with the Information Services Division to renovate the office space for lease 

 Continued partnership with the United States Department of State, Passport Agency as a Passport Acceptance 

facility processing over 1,800 passport applications during the federal fiscal year and acknowledged by the United 

States Department of State, Passport Agency as a facility that is performing at an outstanding level and provides 

an excellent service to the community. 

 Enhanced user-friendly access of the City Council agenda packets on the City’s website by broadcasting all City 

Council meetings on the City website using Granicus thus allowing citizens quick and user-friendly access to meet-

ings and agendas. 

 Implemented Legistar, an electronic agenda management system, which allows employees to easily manage the 

entire legislative process from end-to-end, from drafting files, through assignment to various departments, to 

final approval. This system maintains all legislative data and tracks each item’s path through the entire process 

and provides the ability for the City to publish more public documents on the City’s website and provides ease of 

use in navigating and searching those documents, thus increasing transparency and public engagement. 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue to implement the VoteCast electronic voting product 

 Update the records management program and assist City departments with the indexing, transfer, storage, re-

trieval, eventual destruction and monitoring of historical documents to the Records Center 

 Update and implement the City’s Retention Schedule in conjunction with the City Attorney’s office 

 Facilitate the recruitment, interviews and appointment process to fill various vacancies on the Council’s appointed 

board and commissions  

 Process and track Fair Political Practices Commission Statement of Economic Interest designated filers to assist in 

timely filings of their Statements (Form 700 filers) and the City’s Ethics Policy  

 Train staff to utilize document management software to access City Council and Commission agendas, minutes, 

resolutions, ordinances and staff reports 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Review and update index of records, convert all files to the standard filing system, review and recommend for 

storage of records and identify and recommend for destruction of inactive and transitory records including elec-

tronic files 

 Mentor and train employees in the processing of California Public Records Act requests, the Brown Act, website 

agenda posting, minutes production, City Council meeting follow-up, familiarity with Department’s policies and 

procedures, indexing of historical documents 
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Council Services and Records Management (continued) 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

Review and update index of records, convert all files to the standard filing system, review and recommend for storage 

of records and identify and recommend for destruction of inactive and transitory records including electronic files 

Mentor and train employees in the processing of California Public Records Act requests, the Brown Act, website 

agenda posting, minutes production, City Council meeting follow-up, familiarity with Department’s policies and proce-

dures, indexing of historical documents 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

Council Services and Records Management will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, 

goals and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth 

 Continue to support youth by providing tours of City Hall and Council Chamber to the various schools and 

youth groups within the community 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

 Continue to provide the City Council agendas to the public in a variety of media 

 Work to enhance community engagement by exploring the possibilities of providing City Council agendas in 

Spanish 

 Utilize Granicus’ Legistar which provides increased employee efficiency and transparency to the public 

 Continue to respond to Public Record Requests in a timely manner 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

 Continue  representation of Morgan Hill  through participation in regional associations relating to Council Ser-

vices and Records management such as;  MMANC (Municipal Managers of Northern California), Northern Divi-

sion CCAC (California City Clerk’s Association), and Northern Division ARMA (Association of Records Managers 

and Administrators) 

 Continue partnership with the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Agency 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Costs for positions are distributed between the Council Services and Records Management and Elections budgets.  

The Council Services Assistant position is funded 50% through an Administrative Services Agreement with the Santa 

Clara Habitat Agency. In FY15-16, 10% of the personnel cost of the Administrative Services Director will continue to be 

allocated to Council Services and Records Management. The City continues to serve as a Passport Acceptance Facility 

for the U.S. Department of State Passport Services.   
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Council Services and Records Management (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 158,235                   223,086                  302,893                  331,246                   308,014                  

41210 SALARIES - ELECTED/APPOINTED 2,400                      2,415                        2,472                       2,405                       2,448                       

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 253                           6,838                      -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 302                          2,086                      3,306                       3,306                       4,926                      

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 88                            80                            -                           500                          -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 236                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 33,198                     36,880                    52,834                    58,143                     77,985                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 2,077                       2,293                       4,856                      3,683                       5,929                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 36,116                      47,500                    70,918                     70,648                    68,833                    

41701 MEDICARE 2,058                       3,006                      4,454                      4,407                      4,360                      

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,966                       2,559                       4,462                       4,462                       3,447                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 2,919                       5,722                       7,573                       8,327                       14,945                     

41799 BENEFITS 1,338                       1,835                       1,788                       1,732                        1,806                       

Salaries Total 241,186                   334,301                   455,556                  488,858                 492,693                  

42214 TELEPHONE 3,634                       3,117                        2,884                      2,200                       2,971                        

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 7,774                       11,495                      9,981                       14,487                     10,280                     

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 464                          341                           368                          350                          378                          

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,618                       2,630                       5,745                       3,500                      5,917                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 448                          2,203                       5,211                        3,500                      1,273                        

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           618                           618                           637                          

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,848                       1,119                         1,030                       500                          1,061                        

42250 ADVERTISING 285                          403                          515                           515                           530                          

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 2,039                       1,319                        2,060                      440                          1,000                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 3,560                      2,363                       2,200                       1,750                       2,266                       

42257 PRINTING 107                           117                            300                          100                           309                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 936                          767                          750                          1,200                       1,200                       

42298 HABITAT EXPENSE -                           -                           500                          120                           515                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 91                             4,619                       155                           300                          160                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 2,554                       209                          3,090                      3,090                      3,183                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,904                       1,840                       1,900                       1,700                       1,957                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 505                          735                           975                          975                          1,004                       

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 143                           179                           221                           75                             228                          

Supplies Total 28,910                     33,457                     38,503                     35,420                     34,868                    

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           -                           -                           18,050                     -                           

Capital Total -                           -                           -                           18,050                     -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,937                       1,587                       9,193                       9,193                       10,489                    

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 1,317                        3,465                       10,200                     10,200                     9,912                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,597                       1,597                       1,597                       1,597                       1,645                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 18,890                    36,749                    45,660                    45,660                    53,448                    

Internal Services Total 25,741                     43,398                    66,650                    66,650                    75,493                     

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,559                       1,487                       5,488                      5,488                      5,488                      

Transfer Total 1,559                        1,487                       5,488                      5,488                      5,488                      

2410 - Council Svs & Records Management Total 297,396                  412,643                   566,196                   614,466                  608,543                  
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Elections [010-2420]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

This Division is headed by the Elected City Clerk, who serves as the Elections Official for the City of Morgan Hill and is 

also responsible for election procedures, including State of California campaign disclosure filings. 

The City Clerk is elected by the citizens of Morgan Hill and administers oaths of office to City of Morgan Hill elected 

and appointed officials and to City employees. 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Amend the City’s Conflict of Interest Code Reporting Categories and Designated Filers; as warranted and required 

by the State of California Fair Political Practices Commission 

 Process and track all campaign, candidate and committee filings 

 Facilitate the use of City facility as a polling precinct, if requested by the Santa Clara County, Registrar of Voters 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

General Municipal Elections are held in even-numbered years.  No funding is included for the election of officers or any 

local ballot measure for FY 15-16.  
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Elections (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 8,301                       9,016                       9,242                       9,888                      9,944                      

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY -                           104                           170                           170                           197                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 10                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 1,362                        1,484                       1,612                        1,722                        1,720                        

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 106                           91                             92                             99                            199                           

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 1,561                        1,795                       2,080                      2,177                        2,089                      

41701 MEDICARE 110                           120                           135                           131                            146                           

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 102                           108                           122                           122                           100                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 150                           221                           229                          245                          497                          

41799 BENEFITS 102                           105                           102                           107                           102                           

Salaries Total 11,804                      13,043                     13,784                     14,660                     14,994                     

42214 TELEPHONE 36                            39                            60                            30                            62                             

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 67,129                     540                          75,385                     70,200                    1,660                       

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 179                           131                            258                          130                           266                          

42250 ADVERTISING 1,112                         -                           1,500                       972                          515                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 205                          480                          206                          65                            212                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 72                             128                           103                           10                             106                           

42257 PRINTING -                           -                           206                          -                           212                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 3,595                       2,457                       4,429                       4,000                      4,562                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           110                           110                           113                            

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 94                            264                          275                           288                          283                          

Supplies Total 72,422                     4,039                       82,532                     75,805                     7,991                       

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 116                           45                             175                           175                           210                           

Internal Services Total 116                            45                             175                           175                           210                           

2420 - Elections Total 84,342                    17,127                      96,491                     90,640                    23,195                      
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Finance [010-2510] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Finance maintains the financial records of the City and prepares financial and statistical data applicable to all funds of 

the City and the successor agency to the former Redevelopment Agency. 

Responsibilities include cash management; investment; budgeting; financial forecasting; accounting; cashier opera-

tions; business license administration; debt management; payroll; purchasing; payables; receivables (including billing 

and collection of City accounts); financial system information and support to other departments. 

Finance works closely with the elected City Treasurer to assure timely and appropriate investment of City funds, in 

compliance with the City’s Investment Policy and Procedures. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 The City received an award from the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for achieving the highest 

standards in governmental accounting and financial reporting for the FY 13-14 Comprehensive Annual Financial 

Report; the City has received the award 20 consecutive years 

 The City received the GFOA and California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO) awards for excellence in 

budgeting for the FY 14-15 budget document 

 On behalf of the City Manager, conducted several reviews and revisions of the current- and five-year revenue, ex-

penditure, and fund balance projections for the General Fund and the Community Development Fund in accor-

dance with the City Council’s sustainable budget strategy.  As part of formulating the FY 15-16 Budget document, 

worked with the City Manager to create five-year projections of revenue, expenditures and fund balance for all 

major funds 

 Coordinated, compiled, audited and submitted to the County and State two more semi-annual Recognized Obliga-

tion Payment Schedules and the corresponding true-ups of actual expenditures from prior “ROPS” periods 

 Launched formal accounting and reporting procedures to City Council on post-issuance compliance for tax-

advantaged bonds 

 Purchased and implemented web based timecard entry and open enrollment sign up 

 Purchased and implemented Tyler Output Processing System (TOPS) to generate electronic delivery of docu-

ments to employees and vendors (Example: Electronic Fund Transfer notifications to vendors, biweekly payroll 

earnings report, issue purchase orders electronically) 

FY 15-16 WORK PLAN 

 Support the City Manager and operating departments in refining the 5-year projections of revenues, expenditures 

and fund balances for all major funds 

 Work with Information Services to refine reports within the financial accounting system 
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Finance (continued) 

 Work with City Manager to evaluate and recommend to City Council on funding alternatives to address the City’s 

PERS Pension and retiree health insurance (OPEB) unfunded obligations 

 Work with City Manager to evaluate and recommend to City Council on implementing a two-year budget 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 With Information Services, evaluate long-term financing strategies for the replacement of desktops, laptops, and 

network servers 

 Continue to cross-train frontline staff in the various City Hall counter functions expected by citizens and local busi-

nesses 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

Finance (including Utility Billing) will continue to engage in activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Help Public Works to consider issuing new-money and refunding bonds for the wastewater enterprise that 

will improve service delivery by the utility and make the City a more attractive place in which the private sec-

tor can invest 

 Participate in Regional Issues 

o Continue representation of Morgan Hill through participation in regional associations relating to Finance such 

as:  California Society of Municipal Finance Officers and the California Municipal Revenue and Tax Association, 

and the National Association for Government Accountants (AGA) 

 Improve Organizational Effectiveness 

o Continue to post City employee compensation by employee name and by compensation element, on the 

City’s website 8 months before the State Controller posts (less comprehensive) compensation data 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Finance is a division of the Administrative Services Department and is funded in part by the general fund, and through 

the general fund administrative cost allocation plan.   
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Finance (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 610,574                  632,718                   680,542                  652,684                  699,606                 

41210 SALARIES - ELECTED/APPOINTED 2,400                      2,415                        2,472                       2,400                      2,448                       

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 5,105                       12,831                      -                           19,259                     20,000                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 27,885                    14,541                      11,244                      11,244                      9,322                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 1,675                       1,143                        2,500                       7,800                      2,575                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 530                          -                           -                            -   -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 127,657                   105,180                   118,707                   116,461                    108,891                   

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 13,353                      10,199                     11,786                      11,852                      13,981                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 65,612                     71,861                      90,915                     82,566                    96,779                    

41701 MEDICARE 6,506                      7,300                       9,990                      8,945                      10,567                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 6,432                       6,485                      7,116                        7,030                       6,592                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 11,454                      16,024                     17,001                      17,110                       35,663                    

41799 BENEFITS 5,004                      4,313                        3,480                      2,501                        4,095                      

41900 CONTRACT LABOR 906                          -                           -                            -   -                           

Salaries Total 885,093                  885,010                  955,753                   939,852                  1,010,519                 

42214 TELEPHONE 10,544                     8,167                       7,478                       8,135                       7,702                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 72,252                     63,670                    69,161                     80,654                    69,105                     

42233 AUDIT FEES 31,275                      32,075                     33,552                     32,805                    34,559                    

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 18,015                     24,247                     22,887                     15,857                     23,574                     

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,352                       13,775                      9,725                       15,830                     10,017                      

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 161                           1,577                        8,100                       8,100                       4,000                      

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 270                          -                           -                           300                          -                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 149                           1,205                        -                           1,000                       500                          

42250 ADVERTISING 176                           161                           227                           175                           234                          

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 3,161                        5,021                        2,910                       3,314                        2,997                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 10,202                     6,523                       8,261                       7,250                       8,509                      

42257 PRINTING 461                           2,590                       451                           1,600                       465                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 31                             96                            515                           515                           530                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,155                        877                          7,200                       3,000                      7,416                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 947                          402                          2,100                       1,845                       2,163                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 470                          665                          783                          835                          806                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 1,124                        456                          412                           420                          424                          

42531 MAINT - FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIP -                           134                           350                           -   361                           

Supplies Total 157,745                   161,642                   174,112                     181,635                    173,362                   

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           4,388                      -                           -                           -                           

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           -                           22,400                    24,020                    20,100                     

Capital Total -                           4,388                      22,400                    24,020                    20,100                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 8,627                       3,650                      14,271                      14,271                      17,622                      

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 4,388                      11,550                      33,999                    33,999                    33,039                    

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 5,323                       5,322                       5,323                       5,323                       5,482                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 25,187                     49,133                     57,299                    57,299                    67,072                     

Internal Services Total 43,525                     69,655                    110,892                   110,892                   123,215                    

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 5,197                       4,958                      18,293                     18,293                     18,293                     

Transfer Total 5,197                        4,958                      18,293                     18,293                     18,293                     

2510 - Finance Total 1,091,561                 1,125,653                 1,281,449                1,274,691                1,345,489               



160 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5-

16
  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET 

Utility Billing [650-5750]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Utility Billing is responsible for the monthly billing of fees for water and wastewater services. With a customer base of 

12,980 active accounts, the Utility Billing function continues to emphasize customer satisfaction by assisting custom-

ers with opening and closing accounts; at the counter with payments and questions; and providing consistent high 

quality customer service on the telephone regarding account status and accepting credit card payments, particularly 

online. Utility Billing staff also responds to general City Hall inquiries and refer City customers to appropriate depart-

ments. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Added a water consumption graph to utility bills showing usage for the current and prior 13 months 

 Updated the online bill pay website to compliment the City's newly designed web page 

 Implement real time data upload to customer accounts for web access 

 Perform services study to ensure the best possible configuration for City Hall customer service, in which utility 

billing plays a significant part 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Provide customer support, assistance and information to address on-going drought 

 Promote e-billing to improve customer service (faster delivery, not lost in mail) and reduce use and cost of sup-

plies 

 Continue to promote the use of online bill pay and the new WaterSmart data accessibility features 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Utility Billing function is the responsibility of Finance, and is funded by water and wastewater utility user fees. Wa-

ter and wastewater service fees will increase per Resolution 6492 for services provided January 1, 2016 or later. The 

effect of this increase is demonstrated by a sample invoice shown on the next page.   In addition, a new rate study will 

be completed in the 2015 calendar year. 
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Utility Billing (continued) 

Fiscal year 2011-2012 adopted a rate study with rate increases efeective each January 1 for the five years.  Water rates will increase 6.25%

and sewer rates will increase 3.5%.  Effective January 1, 2014 the City Council eliminated the perchlorate treatment surcharge.

Below is an average utility bill showing  (A) charges and fees today compared to (B) charges and fees effective January 1, 2016.

A

Service Address Account Number Date Bill Mailed Billing Period Days Used Due Date

17575 Peak Ave 09-9999-99 4/24/2015 3/18/15 - 4/17/15 30 5/15/15

Last Payment Received: 4/12/2015 71.20$                   

Previous Reading Present Reading Units Used Description Amount

324 336 12 31.25$                    

49.98

If you have a past due amount, it is due by_________ to avoid receiving a shut off notice and a

$13 fee on your next bill.  Payments are included through 4/14/15.

B

Service Address Account Number Date Bill Mailed Billing Period Days Used Due Date

17575 Peak Ave 09-9999-99 4/24/2016 3/18/16 - 4/17/16 30 5/15/16

Last Payment Received: 4/12/16 71.20$                   

Previous Reading Present Reading Units Used Description Amount

324 336 12 33.28$                   

51.67

If you have a past due amount, it is due by_________ to avoid receiving a shut off notice and a

$13 fee on your next bill.  Payments are included through 4/14/16. AMOUNT DUE:      $    84.95

Water-Residential

Sewer Single Family

AMOUNT DUE:      $   81.23

UTILITY BILL COMPARISON

Water-Residential

Sewer Single Family
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Utility Billing (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 230,349                  202,348                  217,241                    195,086                  217,289                   

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           20,622                     -                            -   -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 9,748                      3,183                       5,916                       5,916                       4,385                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 464                          214                           -                           285                          -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 326                          -                           -                            -   -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 49,420                    33,565                     37,893                    34,074                    42,198                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 4,138                       3,017                        3,789                       2,886                      3,212                        

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 27,961                     34,518                     49,349                    52,625                     51,825                     

41701 MEDICARE 3,170                        2,990                      3,167                        2,481                       3,170                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 2,556                       2,177                        2,454                       2,163                        2,345                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,214                       5,480                      5,388                      4,818                       10,864                    

41799 BENEFITS 1,773                        1,256                        1,155                        882                          1,302                        

41900 CONTRACT LABOR 3,120                        -                           -                            -   -                           

Salaries Total 337,240                  309,370                  326,352                   301,216                    336,590                  

42214 TELEPHONE 4,091                       3,001                       5,150                       2,414                       5,305                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 44,441                     44,739                    58,320                    52,198                     50,071                     

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 33,719                     43,770                     57,756                     48,865                    59,489                    

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,774                        616                           1,236                        1,200                       1,273                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           65                            2,265                       4,351                        1,000                       

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 260                          213                           -                           200                          -                           

42250 ADVERTISING -                           150                           -                            -   -                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 149                           182                           111                            200                          115                            

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 46,955                    47,519                     51,500                     50,082                    53,045                    

42257 PRINTING 623                          952                          824                          1,000                       849                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           -                           -                           244                          -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 577                           150                           721                           721                           743                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 69                            37                             -                           42                             -                           

Supplies Total 132,658                   141,394                   177,884                   161,517                     171,889                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,590                      1,360                       4,816                       4,816                       5,769                       

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 878                          2,310                        6,800                      6,800                      6,608                      

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,096                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 12,593                     19,170                      21,554                     21,554                     25,230                     

45010 GF ADMIN 27,558                     27,558                     43,498                    43,498                    45,673                    

Internal Services Total 45,684                    51,463                     77,732                     77,732                     84,376                    

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,039                       992                          3,659                      3,659                      3,659                      

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           7,039                       

Transfer Total 1,039                       992                          3,659                       3,659                       10,698                     

5750 - Utility Billing Total 516,620                   503,219                   585,626                  544,124                   603,553                   
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Community Services Department 

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 3,539,903$               3,750,067$               3,674,770$               3,617,985$               4,186,528$               
Supplies & Services 3,273,137                   3,474,603                 4,961,001                  4,831,075                  3,762,255                  
Capital Outlay -                                   6,373                         20,000                      20,000                      -                                   
Debt Services -                                   -                                   111,184                       27,796                       111,184                       
Internal Service 1,726,753                  1,890,007                 2,807,031                  2,886,498                2,757,113                   
Transfers Out 185,260                     405,213                     7,880                         7,880                         21,396                        
Project Expenditure 5,419                          32,014                        1,235,000                  115,000                     870,000                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,730,471$                9,558,276$               12,816,865$              11,506,233$               11,708,475$              

MEMBERSHIP & PROGRAM SERVICES 4,427,826$               4,512,262$                4,829,220$               4,815,751$                5,093,862$               
FACILITY SERVICES 908,958                    1,022,644                  1,215,864                  1,243,760                  1,165,700                  
COMMUNITY SERVICES 150,530                     119,985                     390,714                     393,058                    575,074                     
CABLE 37,021                        39,273                       63,164                       43,014                       43,649                      
PARKS MAINTENANCE (GENERAL FUND) 763,526                     807,054                    -                                   -                                   -                                   
DOWNTOWN MAINTENANCE 44,910                       38,180                       44,620                       30,500                      104,156                      
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS 172,903                     209,855                    295,598                    248,934                    213,071                      
STREET MAINTENANCE 1,574,138                   1,829,648                 2,872,622                  2,856,278                 1,906,471                  
LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPING DISTRICT 179,760                     158,908                     188,808                    178,114                       185,541                      
COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT -                                   3,230                          7,770                          7,770                          30,284                       
BURROWING OWL 8,230                         6,424                         256,676                    220,626                     -                                   
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 125,235                      139,935                     205,802                    136,822                     301,956                     
PARKS MAINTENANCE (NON-GENERAL FUND) 195,823                     444,538                    1,057,503                  1,030,008                 920,767                     
OPEN SPACE FUND 73,910                        142,426                     1,248,900                 126,443                     979,706                    
WATER CONSERVATION 67,703                       83,913                       139,606                     175,155                      188,239                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 8,730,471$                9,558,276$               12,816,865$              11,506,233$               11,708,475$              

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 23.90 24.65 21.7875 21.7875 22.7875
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Community Services Department  

The Community Services Department consists of three divisions responsible for public service delivery. The depart-

ment’s Recreation and Community Services Division operates the Centennial Recreation Center, Aquatics Center, Out-

door Sports Center, Community & Cultural Center, Amphitheater, Community Playhouse, Friendly Inn Non-Profit Ser-

vice Center, Skate Board/BMX Park, and associated services. The Maintenance Division maintains 149 street miles; 125 

sidewalk miles; 8 trail miles; 3,700 street lights; 470 open space/park acres; urban forestry; and a landscaping assess-

ment district. The Environmental Services Division manages the Environmental Agenda, water conservation, stormwa-

ter pollution prevention, solid waste management and recycling, and telecommunications regulation. The three divi-

sions were consolidated in to one department in FY 11-12 as a part of the organization’s effort to streamline service 

delivery so that the Morgan Hill Community continues to receive the highest level of service possible. 

Recreation and Community Services Team 

Over the past 11 years the Recreation and Community Services Team has achieved significant success by managing the 

division with flexibility, creativity and a focus on cost recovery. As a result, recreation services have been provided to 

the Morgan Hill Community at near 100% direct cost recovery.  In FY 14/15 the division placed a greater emphasis on 

maintenance of facilities, which resulted in more resources being allocated for maintenance, including several one-

time maintenance projects.  This focus accounts in part for the slightly lower percentage of direct cost recovery. 

In FY 15-16 the division will focus on four key areas: a continued focus on maintenance of our recreation facilities, re-

finement of the collaborations with partner organizations, enhanced support of senior services, and community out-

reach to increase participation in recreation programs from all segments of the community.   Resources are dedicated 

to some of these areas, accounts in part for a continued slightly lower percentage of direct cost recovery than in past 

years. 

RCSD Budget Summary Table 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*In FY 11- 12 - FY 12-13, the annual charges for contributions to the Building Repairs and Replacement Fund was eliminated.  

This was restored in FY 13-14. 

 

 12-13  

Actual* 

13-14  

Actual 

14-15  

Year End 

Projection 

15-16 

Adopted 

RCSD Revenue $  5,582,853 $  5,688,653 $ 6,004,298 $  6,391,235 

RCSD Expenditure $    5,487,314 $    5,654,891 $  6,452,570, $  6,834,635 

Transfers In $    115,637 $    33,000 $    50,000 $    60,000 

RCSD Net Impact $    211,176 $    66,762 $ (398,272) $ (383,400) 

Percent of Total 

Discretionary Budget 

1.6% .03% -1.8% -1.6% 
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The division will continue to focus on maintaining a high level of cost recovery while looking for ways to maximize the 

level of community access to services.  The division partners strategically with community organizations that have 

goals in line with the City’s priorities.  These partnerships are a key for successful operation of the recreation facilities.  

A focus on youth remains a top priority in alignment with Council’s goals. 

Community Services Maintenance Team 

In FY 12-13, the former Park Maintenance and Street Maintenance Teams were combined into a single Community Ser-

vices Maintenance Team and in FY 13-14 management of Building Maintenance was integrated into this team.  This 

approach continues to provide flexibility and allows team resources to be allocated freely to address vital tasks.  The 

use of contractors and seasonal temporary teammates remains a cost-effective and flexible approach for addressing 

maintenance issues. Contractors are typically used to complete both repetitive maintenance tasks, e.g., lawn mowing, 

at a reduced cost and high-level tasks, e.g., street striping, that require special equipment and expertise. As the skill 

level of the Team’s full-time permanent team members grows, the Team is able to take on additional projects that 

previously were completed by contractors at a higher cost. The overall effect of this blended approach is a cost-

effective method to address the maintenance of the City’s public infrastructure. 

Environmental Services Team 

During FY 14-15, the Environmental Services Team completed several energy efficiency projects, including LED street-

lights and an energy savings retrofit at the Community and Cultural Center. The largest priority for the team in FY 15-16 

will be coordinating the City’s drought response effort and supporting the community in reaching the water conserva-

tion goals established by the City, Water District and the State. All of the Team’s projects are focused on maintaining 

the City’s compliance with State environmental mandates – while progressing on implementing the City’s Environ-

mental Agenda and supporting the Council’s goal of actively participating in regional issues that impact the Morgan 

Hill community. 

Council Goals 

The Community Services Department will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals 

and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth 

o Continue to educate the community on the 41 Developmental Asset model by providing staff training, 

mentoring youth to lead monthly asset presentations during City Council meetings 

o Continue to actively participate in the South County Youth Task Force 

o Continue to focus on building relationships with youth through positive interactions 

o Continue to offer programs that intentionally build youth assets 

Community Services Department  (continued) 
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o Host monthly “Community Asset Builders” meetings to coordinate efforts of Morgan Hill’s youth serving 

organizations 

o Invest the park capital funds for new parks and trails to meet the recreational needs of our growing 

community 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Continue to enhance and improve upon the collaborative operating agreement at the Outdoor Sports Center 

o Continue to stimulate economic development by hosting:  

° National, Regional, and Local Soccer and Sporting Events 

° Local and Regional Swim Meets 

° Morgan Hill Get Fit, and 

° Splash to Dash Youth Triathlon 

 Advance Revitalization of our Downtown 

o Support the development of downtown parks and trails 

 Protecting the Environment 

o Coordinate the City’s drought response efforts to meet the recently established local, regional, state water 

use reduction goals 

 Develop a Plan for Ongoing and Comprehensive Support of Senior Services 

o Senior Services Strategy to implement a new operating model for management of Senior Center Programs 

and Services 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Continue to distribute the monthly Calendar of Events to the entire Morgan Hill Community 

o Use of Volunteers in Support of: 

° Recreation Activities and Programs 

° Community Planning Processes  

° Park Maintenance and Beautification Projects 

Community Services Department  (continued) 
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Community Services Department  (continued) 

o Provide staff support to the Parks and Recreation Commission and Library and Cultural Arts Commission 

o Ensure that the City's contract processes for materials, services, and capital projects are transparent, clear, 

and structured so that the City receives the best value 

 Participate in Regional Issues 

o Continue to participate in the South Valley Youth Task Force 

o Coordinate in cooperation with the County and City of Gilroy to implement the adopted Storm Water 

Pollution Prevention Regional Plan 

o Support the County led South County United for Health Initiative 
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ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Membership and Program Services Division is responsible for managing the City’s recreation facilities’ member-

ship model service delivery system and a wide range of recreation programs, activities, and events. Customers of all 

ages participate in classes, special events, sports leagues, youth camps, swim lessons, and many other activities.  Re-

sources are dedicated to attracting and retaining facility members, daily fee customers, and program participants. 

Since 2001, the City has made a significant investment in constructing recreation facilities. Each facility was designed 

with the intent that complementary recreational programs and services would be offered to the Morgan Hill commu-

nity. Today, the primary program areas include senior services, youth and teen programs, aquatics, special events, 

adult programs, preschool programs, health and wellness activities, culture and arts, sports leagues, sports camps, 

and special interest programs. 

Division team members manage the City’s active recreation services as one integrated system that serves as the hub 

for community health, wellness, and fitness. For FY 15-16, Centennial Recreation Center (CRC)/Aquatics Center (AC) 

monthly membership totals are projected to average 4,700 units and over 15,000 members. The membership provides 

members access to both the CRC and AC facilities for one price that can either be paid in full on an annual basis or paid 

incrementally on a monthly basis. Daily admission rates are also available at both facilities. Core membership services 

include access to the Fitness Center, Kids Club, recreation swim, fitness programs, lap swim, aqua fitness, gymnasium 

activities, and Skateboard/BMX Park, among others. 

The “Spirit of Partnership” is the foundation for operations. The City works in partnership with the YMCA of Silicon 

Valley to provide a wide array of services to facility members and daily customers. Building on the initial success of the 

CRC, the partnership management team has an expanded role in membership services at the Aquatics Center as well. 

While full-time staff members oversee program operations, the actual program implementation is performed by part-

time/seasonal employees or by contracted services.  

The Division continues to support the Council’s goal of “supporting youth” by being a partner in the community-

oriented youth agenda with the Morgan Hill Police Department, Morgan Hill Unified School District, Mt. Madonna 

YMCA, Discovery Counseling Center and a long list of other local youth serving agencies. In order to promote asset 

development in young people, the Division continues to offer a myriad of programs and services for youth focused on 

building positive relationships. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Maintained average monthly membership level at 4,631 units and concluded the year with 4,700 units (15,000 

members) 

 Increased the number of CRC group exercise classes offered by 25% and expanded class offerings at the CCC 

 Continued to grow participation in Morgan Hill Splash aquatics programs, that includes a youth swim team, water 

polo club, and diving team, with average monthly membership of 120 youth 

Membership and Program Services [010-2140] 
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Membership and Program Services  (continued) 

 Stimulated economic development by hosting the Far Westerns Swim Meet for an unprecedented seventh con-

secutive year (nine total times since the facility opened in 2004) 

 Conducted two Junior Lifeguard training programs for middle school age youth 

 Hosted the second annual Doggy Dip Day at the Aquatics Center 

 Offered free admission to the Aquatics Center on three days to celebrate the  10th Anniversary Celebration of the 

Aquatics Center, serving 80 residents 

 Updated the Aquatics Strategic Plan 

 Purchased an inflatable aquatics obstacle course for use at the Aquatics Center and CRC to increase Aquatics Cen-

ter attendance and enhance member experience 

 Hosted the Splash to Dash Youth Triathlon and first annual Get Fit Obstacle Challenge 

 Provide annual in-service training to all department staff with a focus on Developmental Assets 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Continue to support the Council’s ongoing priority of supporting youth  

 Evaluate opportunities to enhance the CRC’s collaborative operating model 

 Develop a strategic plan for membership at the CRC and Aquatics Center 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Retain CRC membership base to maintain a monthly average of 4,600 membership units and to conclude the year 

with 4,860 units (15,500 members) 

 Implement and manage a new inflatable aquatic obstacle course to increase Aquatics Center attendance and en-

hance member experience 

 Provide annual in-service training to all department staff with a focus on Developmental Assets 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Membership & Program Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, 

goals and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 



171 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

15
-1

6
  

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 
 

  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

Membership and Program Services  (continued) 

 Supporting Youth 

o Educate the community on the 41 Developmental Asset model by providing staff training, promoting the as-

set of the month through signage and email blasts, and including information in the Department’s Recreation 

Activity Guide 

o Offer programs that intentionally build youth assets, some of which include pre-school programs, after school 

programs, summer and school break camps, volunteer opportunities, CRC Girls’ Club and Boys’ Club, Splash 

Swim Team, swim lessons and Junior Lifeguard program 

o Actively participate in the Morgan Hill Community Asset Builders (CAB) collaborative whose mission is to pro-

mote and facilitate healthy youth values, leadership skills, and wellness through various community endeav-

ors 

o Continue to promote the scholarship program, providing over $130,000 annually in subsidies, with the YMCA 

providing an additional $20,000 for non-residents. 

o Actively participate in the South County Youth Task Force 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Continue to host approximately 10 swim meets per year at the Aquatics Center, which draw thousands of 

youth and families to Morgan Hill 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Continue to provide community gathering places that are enjoyed regularly by over 25% of the community 

o Continue to manage a responsive comment card system 

o Participate in an annual SEER Member Satisfaction Survey 

o Continuously seek improved streamlined membership processing 

o Evaluate opportunities to enhance the CRC’s collaborative operating model 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Prior to FY 08-09, the City operated the Centennial Recreation Center, Aquatics Center, and recreation programs as 

independent divisions. Once combined to operate as one integrated division, the City was able to reduce duplication, 

leverage resources, and add value to the community membership model. As a result, the annual tax investment for 

these services has been reduced. 
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Membership and Program Services  (continued) 

Today, Membership and Program Services is responsible for generating the largest percentage of revenue for Recrea-

tion and Community Services and is the General Fund’s third largest source of revenue (behind property and sales 

tax). This market driven revenue source is dependent on attracting and retaining members and daily customers.  

Membership grew significantly each year since the facility was opened through FY 12-13. The growth rate began to 

plateau in FY 13-14 as the facility reached its load limit and an unprecedented community penetration rate (percentage 

of the population that are members – currently 25%) stabilized. The continued focus for FY 15-16 will be on retaining 

the existing customer base through member engagement initiatives, while promoting services to realize new cus-

tomer growth and providing well maintained facilities and equipment. Slight increases to infrastructure maintenance 

expenses are proposed for FY 15-16. In total, an estimated $5,500,000 in revenue will be generated in FY 15-16 to sup-

port service delivery. The Division will continue to promote its scholarship program, providing over $130,000 annually 

to individuals and families, with the YMCA providing an additional $20,000 for non-residents. The following provides 

detail on the primary revenue categories: 
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Membership and Program Services  (continued) 

  

CITY TOTAL  

REVENUE 

 

CITY TOTAL 

EXPENDITURES 

 

CITY PROJECTED 

NET GAIN 

CRC/AC PARTNERSHIP $4,045,557  $1,319,877  $2,725,680  

SENIOR SERVICES $0  $0  $0 

MEMBERSHIP INITIATION FEE $80,000  $40,000  $40,000  

TOTAL $4,125,557  $1,359,877  $2,765,680  

 

DETAIL FOR CRC/AC PARTNERSHIP 

Health and Wellness $4,045,557 $1,254,225 $2,791,332 

Teens $0 $65,652 ($65,652) 

 

 FY 13-14  

Actual 

FY 14-15 

Year End Projection 

FY 15-16  

Adopted 

AC/CRC Membership  $       3,628,547   $       3,838,000   $      4,060,057  
Recreation Programs  $           385,163   $          388,482   $          470,368  
AC/CRC Daily and Season 

Passes 
 $          393,090   $         406,500   $         490,500  

Aquatics Programming  $          408,792   $          416,000   $          427,000  

AC/CRC Retail /Concessions 
 $             58,041   $            63,000   $            64,660  

 

Partnership Summary Table 
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Membership and Program Services  (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 527,172                    525,209                  440,250                  438,623                  450,145                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 801,741                   825,185                   846,860                 833,000                 986,628                 

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 14,472                     9,214                       7,054                       7,054                       10,478                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 6,801                       4,725                       5,150                       5,150                       5,305                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 825                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 138,731                    106,077                  76,793                    99,983                    80,324                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 10,262                     7,939                       7,036                       5,381                       7,115                        

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 60,680                   63,299                    61,255                     45,653                    45,523                     

41701 MEDICARE 19,174                      19,108                     18,456                     15,918                     20,947                    

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 6,317                        6,006                      5,617                       5,617                       5,268                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 50,274                     70,882                    31,545                     28,897                    47,107                     

41799 BENEFITS 1,314                        1,015                        867                          2,255                       2,562                       

41800 UNIFORM 190                           200                          -                           -                           -                           

Salaries Total 1,637,952                1,638,859               1,500,883               1,487,531                1,661,401                

42214 TELEPHONE 21,288                     21,351                      20,806                    20,200                    21,430                     

42226 CONTRACT INSTRUCTORS -                           -                           -                           -                           90,700                    

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 1,120                        990                          1,442                       1,442                       1,485                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 115,734                    118,345                   117,725                    128,927                   63,467                    

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 35,030                    37,227                     43,990                    43,990                    45,310                     

42241 YMCA SERVICES 1,241,797                1,234,441                1,226,432                1,182,044                1,294,225                

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 14,980                    18,097                     13,390                     13,390                     13,792                     

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 9,781                       4,440                      10,197                      10,197                      10,503                     

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 74,794                    69,911                     81,075                     84,475                    73,801                     

42250 ADVERTISING 177                           1,779                        515                           515                           530                          

42251 MARKETING/PROMOTIONS 85,352                     70,895                    84,975                    70,541                     87,524                     

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 13,005                     9,750                       11,330                      11,330                      11,670                      

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 4,075                       1,761                        4,575                       4,575                       4,712                        

42255 PURCHASES-CONCESSIONS 460                          712                           773                           773                           796                          

42256 PURCHASES-RETAIL 17,371                      28,579                    16,480                    16,480                    16,974                     

42257 PRINTING 1,578                       3,385                       1,545                       1,545                       1,591                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 566                          456                          824                          824                          849                          

42263 TB/DRUG/FINGERPRINTING 8,206                      8,737                       12,360                     12,360                     12,731                      

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 15,437                     5,458                       12,360                     12,360                     12,731                      

42306 YOUTH ADVISORY COM. 7,931                        8,997                      -                           659                          -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,271                         3,027                       2,266                       2,266                       2,334                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 3,418                       5,019                       5,665                      5,665                      5,835                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,814                        1,460                       3,090                      3,090                      3,183                       

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 43                             275                           155                           300                          160                           

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 417                           -                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

Supplies Total 1,675,644               1,655,092               1,673,000               1,628,978               1,777,394                

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT -                           -                           20,000                    20,000                    -                           

Capital Total -                           -                           20,000                    20,000                    -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 13,052                     16,118                      17,405                     17,405                     17,524                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 974,797                  945,606                 1,342,435                1,386,341                1,334,739               

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 53,795                     145,939                  145,939                  145,939                  150,317                    

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT 3,984                      7,609                      7,608                      7,608                      9,737                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 68,601                    103,039                  121,949                   121,949                   142,749                   

Internal Services Total 1,114,229                 1,218,311                  1,635,337                1,679,243               1,655,067                

2140 - Membership Services and Recreation Programs Total 4,427,826              4,512,262                4,829,220              4,815,751                5,093,862               
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ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Facility Services Division is responsible for event management, facility leases, and daily reservations for use of 

the City’s park and recreation amenities. Customer activities include social and business events at the Community & 

Cultural Center (CCC), City-wide events, and use of the City’s athletic fields by local youth athletic associations 

among many others. 

Balancing cost-recovery with community access and affordability is the foundation for all recreation service delivery.  

The Facility Rental Team strives to balance local and regional use in order to ensure that the Morgan Hill commu-

nity’s recreation facility needs are satisfied, while at the same time encouraging individuals and groups from the Bay 

Area to utilize the City’s facilities. This provides the City with an opportunity to serve its local athletic groups and 

generate additional revenue from large tournament rentals, including sales and transient occupancy taxes. 

The Facility Rental Team continually evaluates facility usage, user demand and CSD program needs.  The team will be 

working on increasing rental of facilities during underutilized time periods.  Two timeframes of focus are Friday eve-

nings and Sunday afternoons.  The team will also work towards increasing utilization by balancing membership, pro-

gram and rental activities within the CCC. 

FY 14-15HIGHLIGHTS 

 Began renting the newly renovated Council Chambers to churches and organizations on Saturdays and Sundays 

 Enhanced customer service and facility maintenance by increased efforts to cross-train all part-time teammates at 

the Community and Cultural Center  

 Implemented a pricing strategy to increase use of the CCC during hours of traditional low use 

 Renamed the “Morgan Hill Downtown Amphitheater” to promote the facility as a venue for outdoor music events 

 Reviewed Outdoor Sports Center Operations, extending agreement with MHYSA for one additional year and be-

gan work on a long-term operating partnership agreement 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Implement a marketing strategy to increase rentals during hours of traditional low use 

 Develop plan for enhanced operations of the Outdoor Sports Center through new or extended operating agree-

ment  

 Continue to review Aquatic Center lane and swim meet rental fees in coordination with community groups 

Council Goals 

The Facility Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

Facility Services  [010-2150] 
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Facility Services (continued) 

 Supporting Youth 

o Provide low cost “community use” for a variety of youth serving organizations 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Continue to manage partnership with the operator at the OSC which brings in year-round sports events and 

tournaments 

o Continue to pursue regional and national swim meets being held at the AC 

 Enhancing Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to provide a community board/table for sharing of community information as well as managing 

community use of the digital display board at the CCC 

 Participate in Regional Issues 

o Continue to provide a venue of choice at the CCC for public meetings held by other agencies, such as Santa 

Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD) 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The primary revenue sources for the Facility Rentals division include the Gavilan College lease, Community & Cultural 

Center room rentals, South Valley Civic Theater Playhouse lease, Aquatics Center pool rentals, and the Outdoor 

Sports Center concessionaire agreement with the Morgan Hill Youth Sports Alliance.  In total, an estimated 

$790,000 in revenue will be generated in FY15-16 to support service delivery. The following provides detail on the 

primary revenue categories: 
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Facility Services (continued) 

  FY 13-14  

Actual 

FY 14-15  

Year End Projection 

FY 15-16  

Adopted 

Room Rentals $ 253,901 $ 265,900 $ 276,000 

Gavilan College Lease $ 221,692 $ 242,000 $ 205,000 

OSC Concessionaire Agreement $  65,075 $  66,000 $  66,000 

Playhouse Lease and Rentals $  40,846 $  38,000 $  41,000 

Park/Field/Tennis/Special Events $  37,904 $  36,300 $  37,420 

AC Lane Fees $  65,408 $  50,000 $  50,000 

Council Chamber Rental - $  29,250 $  32,000 
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Facility Services (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 273,668                  336,383                  258,346                  244,509                  256,942                  

41270 SALARIES - PART-TIME 22,502                     24,050                    -                           21                              -                           

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 70,621                     68,042                    103,662                  103,670                  111,022                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 9,814                       7,224                       2,725                       2,725                       3,899                      

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 1,935                       2,699                      2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 483                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 66,853                    60,328                    45,063                    43,274                     45,849                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 5,221                        4,456                      4,433                       2,502                       4,348                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 30,204                    37,218                     39,911                      32,043                     32,031                     

41701 MEDICARE 5,273                       5,880                      5,284                       4,824                       5,394                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 3,610                       4,207                       2,887                       2,887                       2,649                      

41760 WORKERS COMP 10,439                     16,209                     9,029                      8,707                       15,653                     

41799 BENEFITS 1,452                        950                          339                          1,674                       1,929                       

Salaries Total 502,074                  567,646                  473,739                  448,897                 481,838                  

42214 TELEPHONE 8,273                       7,000                      8,755                       8,755                       9,018                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 20,055                    15,734                     21,064                     37,955                     21,696                     

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 3,330                       2,490                      2,651                        2,651                        2,731                        

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,107                        4,918                       2,575                       3,000                      2,652                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,134                        1,010                        1,133                        2,343                       1,167                        

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 2,681                       1,147                        3,296                       3,296                       3,395                       

42250 ADVERTISING 130                           -                           103                           103                           106                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 1,530                       1,497                       2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 129                           58                            103                           103                           106                           

42257 PRINTING 402                          9                               309                          309                          318                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 33                             61                             258                          100                           266                          

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 396                          -                           258                          258                          266                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,293                        3,068                      1,030                       700                          1,061                        

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,166                        2,668                      2,060                      1,200                       2,122                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 290                          363                          515                           515                           530                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 140                           88                            206                          206                          212                           

Supplies Total 43,091                     40,111                      46,376                    63,554                     47,767                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,095                      2,245                       5,166                       5,166                       6,189                       

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 342,791                   315,053                   587,013                   622,574                  516,936                  

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT -                           65,000                    65,000                    65,000                    67,821                     

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 15,908                     32,589                    38,570                    38,570                    45,149                     

Internal Services Total 363,794                  414,887                  695,749                  731,310                    636,095                  

2150 - Facility Services Total 908,958                  1,022,644               1,215,864                1,243,760               1,165,700                
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Community Services [010-2180] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Community Services Division is responsible for department-wide strategic planning, park planning and acquisition, 

working with the community’s non-profit and public service organizations, and providing staff support to the Parks 

and Recreation Commission (PRC), and Library, Culture, and Arts Commission (LCAC), non-revenue generating pro-

gram support, and managing tenant leases of the Friendly Inn Non-Profit Service Center. 

The Community Services Division is responsible for management of several community support programs, including 

the Centennial Recreation Teen Center, Centennial Recreation Senior Center, Skate Park, and Youth Action Council.  

None of these programs are supported by program revenue. 

The Friendly Inn is home to several non-profits who pay a use fee that is equal to each organizations share of the build-

ing maintenance and utility costs.  The facility now also houses offices for over a half-dozen non-profit organizations.  

The Silicon Valley Chapter of the American Red Cross, Morgan Hill Home Group of Narcotics Anonymous, South Valley 

Fellowship of Alcoholics Anonymous, Advent Ministries Step Up Outpatient Adolescent Recovery Program, Cathedral 

of Faith Good Samaritan Project, Teen Force, California Youth Outreach, Work 2 Future, the Healthier Kids Foundation, 

and the State Employment Development Department offer services at the facility. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Increased the activity at the Friendly Inn through the addition of new tenants 

 The Youth Action Council organized a successful Youth Leadership Morgan Hill event and a sold out 10th Annual 

Senior Citizens Ball 

 Increased annual attendance at the Skate/BMX Park by 23% 

 Co-hosted the Morgan Hill Values Youth Fair 

 Entered into an option to purchase agreement that met the Council’s priority for the development of a youth 

baseball/softball complex 

 Develop concept designs for downtown Parks and Trails 

 Provided outreach events at local apartment complexes 

 Engaged stakeholders to update and create a Senior Services Strategy 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Complete the acquisition of park land according to established Council priorities 

 Support the construction of parks and trails in the downtown 

 Support the development and completion of the PRC’s and LCAC’s Council work plans 
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Community Services (continued) 

 Continue to support the Healthy Kids Foundation in implementation of the Council’s Youth Health Initiative  

 Continue to co-host the Morgan Hill Values Youth Fair 

 Provide an afterschool program at Village Avante Apartments utilizing CalGRIP Grant funds 

 Engage the Crest Avenue neighborhood and host a Summer Fun in the Parks Series 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Community Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhancing Public Safety 

o Engage the Crest Avenue neighborhood to host a Summer Fun in the Parks Series 

 Supporting Youth 

o Continue to coordinate the Council’s annual community promotion funding which provides  

o support to several major family oriented/youth friendly community events 

o Continue to partner with the YMCA to offer teen activities at the CRC Teen Center 

o Continue to provide staff support to the City’s Youth Action Council 

o Co-host the Morgan Hill Values Youth Fair 

o Operate the afterschool program at Village Avante Apartments utilizing CalGRIP Grant funds 

o Continue to manage and operate the Non-Profit Service Center at the Friendly Inn 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Continue to coordinate the Council’s annual community promotion funding which provides support to several 

major community events which draw visitors to Morgan Hill 

o Continue park planning and acquisition efforts 

o Actively pursue the design and development of downtown parks and trails in cooperation with other City De-

partments and the Community 

o Continue to coordinate the Council’s  annual community promotion funding 
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Community Services (continued) 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Continue providing Staff Liaison support to LCAC and PRC 

 Develop a Plan for Ongoing and Comprehensive Support for Senior Services 

o Continue to engage stakeholders in implementing the Senior Services Strategy for the Morgan Hill Commu-

nity 

o Implement a new operating model for operations at the Senior Center 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Community Services Division operations are primarily supported by General Fund discretionary revenues while 

staff time spent on park acquisition activities is funded with capital fund resources. 
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Community Services (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 60,812                     53,814                     121,293                    119,836                   218,086                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           -                           37,312                      37,312                      80,831                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 2,187                        411                            2,312                        2,312                        3,409                      

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 16                             227                           -                           2,100                       -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 60                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 10,912                      8,899                      21,157                      21,022                      38,915                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,557                        490                          1,799                       1,569                       3,683                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 5,908                      5,465                       12,099                     16,262                     34,163                     

41701 MEDICARE 874                          756                          2,304                       2,131                         4,351                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 681                           564                          1,249                       1,249                       2,144                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,103                        1,327                        3,933                       3,776                       12,909                     

41799 BENEFITS 855                          322                           279                          890                          1,179                        

Salaries Total 84,965                    72,275                     203,737                   208,459                  399,670                  

42214 TELEPHONE -                           -                           -                           1,120                        1,120                        

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES -                           -                           -                            -   10,000                    

42241 YMCA SERVICES -                           -                           105,971                   105,971                   65,652                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 467                          283                          2,515                        2,250                       5,422                       

42250 ADVERTISING -                           134                           206                          206                          212                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 262                          1,022                        773                           773                           796                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 20                             89                            103                           103                           106                           

42257 PRINTING 23                             -                           103                           50                            106                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           -                           -                           -                           1,000                       

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 27,497                     664                          6,180                       3,000                      6,000                      

42306 YOUTH ADVISORY COM. -                           -                           6,500                      6,500                      6,695                      

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           -                           -                           -                           400                          

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           -                           -                           -                           750                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           -                           -                           350                          

42440 BOARDS & COMMISSIONS -                           -                           515                           515                           530                          

Supplies Total 28,269                    2,192                        122,866                   120,488                  99,140                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 926                          340                          2,276                       2,276                       4,825                       

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 31,335                      32,232                     44,225                     44,225                     51,598                     

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,065                       1,096                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 2,930                       10,889                    12,887                     12,887                     15,085                     

Internal Services Total 36,256                     44,526                    60,452                    60,452                    72,604                    

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 1,039                       992                          3,659                      3,659                      3,659                      

Transfer Total 1,039                       992                          3,659                       3,659                       3,659                       

2180 - Community Services Total 150,530                   119,985                   390,714                   393,058                  575,074                  
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Cable Services [010-5140] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Environmental Programs Division is responsible for supporting cable television customer service, administering 

the public access contract, overseeing the City’s cell tower licenses, and responding to customer concerns with other 

telecommunications providers. 

The Media Access Coalition of Central California, through their Morgan Hill Access Television Project, has been the 

City’s public access provider for many years. Their contract was renewed in 2013 and does not expire until August, 

2016. Cable television services in Morgan Hill are provided by the State’s franchised provider, Charter Communications. 

The City has several site licenses with cellular phone companies using City-owned land for their transmission facilities. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

· Assisted customers in obtaining customer service from Charter Cable and Verizon 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Monitor changes in the telecommunications regulatory arena and access services 

 Respond to queries for new cell tower site opportunities on City properties and negotiate agreements as needed 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Cable Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strate-

gies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhancing Community Engagement and Diversity  

o Public access television services provide a forum for all members of the community to express themselves 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

No significant changes are proposed for the funding for this activity. Payments for access television support received 

from Charter Cable of approximately $49,000 are split equally between the City, for governmental access purposes, 

and the City’s public access provider. Cell site license revenues of approximately $130,000 are received annually and 

are distributed to the park maintenance fund and water fund accordingly.  
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Cable Services (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 10,703                     11,260                      11,479                      11,765                      11,502                      

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 752                           507                          864                          864                          909                          

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 10                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 2,048                      1,860                       2,002                       2,059                       2,052                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 432                          224                           230                          219                           230                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 768                          1,068                       1,224                        1,279                        1,229                        

41701 MEDICARE 150                           158                           167                           156                           168                           

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 112                            115                            142                           142                           132                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 196                           276                          285                          292                          575                           

41799 BENEFITS 51                             52                             51                             53                             51                             

Salaries Total 15,223                      15,521                      16,444                     16,829                     16,848                     

42214 TELEPHONE 137                           302                          206                          980                          212                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 20,605                    22,414                     45,000                    24,000                    25,000                    

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           -                           309                           -   318                           

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 940                          992                          1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

Supplies Total 21,682                     23,707                     46,545                    26,010                     26,591                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 116                           45                             175                           175                           210                           

Internal Services Total 116                            45                             175                           175                           210                           

5140 - Cable Television Total 37,021                      39,273                     63,164                     43,014                     43,649                    
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Park Maintenance [302-8030] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Funding for park maintenance in FY 15-16 will continue to be funded directly in the Park Maintenance Fund with an 

annual transfer from the General Fund to offset some of the expenses.  This practice was initiated in the last fiscal 

year, with the goal to slowly draw down the balance in the Park Maintenance Fund over a 20-year period in order to 

allow the City to increase service levels in all areas requiring General Fund support.  

Under this budget activity, the Community Services Maintenance Team is responsible for the maintenance of approxi-

mately 60 maintained acres consisting mainly of city parks, bicycle trails, and the Civic Center. The Team also manages 

maintenance of over 300 acres of city owned open space, primarily weed abatement for fire prevention. In the past 

year, volunteers have made a substantial contribution to the neatness and beauty of the city parks;  they have planted 

trees, raked leaves, weeded, picked up litter, spread mulch, painted backstops and many other valuable tasks. 

FY 15-16 budget will continue the practice of contracting parks mowing and the maintenance of the Civic Center cam-

pus. The time savings realized by this approach permits City teammates to focus on higher-level park maintenance 

activities that results in more sustainable park infrastructure, enhanced park safety, and higher user satisfaction. 

FY 14-15 ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

 Reduced the water consumption for City Parks by over 20% in response to the level 1 drought conditions 

 Entered into new contracts for the maintenance of the park turf  

 Completed resurfacing and restriping of Community Park tennis courts 

 Supported volunteer park adoption and cleanup activities 

 Enhanced park safety by adding speed bumps in the Community Park parking lot. 

 Updated Integrated Pest Management Plan to include notifications at areas that are primarily used by children 

and communicated information to staff and contractors who perform weed abatement 

 Completed park asset inventory and developed a funding needs analysis to support the preparation of the Infra-

structure Report 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue the focus on park safety including repairs to play equipment, irrigation systems and ball field mainte-

nance 

 Continue to monitor and manage landscape water use, maintaining compliance to measures which support the 

City Council declaration of a Level 2 Water Supply Shortage. 

 Engage with the Public Works department and contractors to ensure new downtown park plans include sustain-

able park infrastructure, park safety and user satisfaction    
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Park Maintenance (continued) 

FY  15-16 WORKPLAN  

 Evaluate use of organic soil amendment at Nordstrom Park and its impact on water consumption and turf health 

 Develop a formalized annual maintenance plan for managing regularly scheduled maintenance tasks 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Park Maintenance Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth  

o Park maintenance activities provide a safe and supportive community that provides opportunities for Morgan 

Hill’s youth to succeed and develop their full potential 

 Drought – Protecting the Environment and Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility 

o Maintaining irrigation systems is a component of the park maintenance activity and will continue to allow the 

Morgan Hill community to be leaders in the state responding to drought conditions. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

FY 15-16 Budget will result in a total cost per acre for park maintenance of $15,192 which reflects a decrease due to one-

time investments in improving park infrastructure that occurred in FY 14-15. Park Maintenance is funded through the 

Park Maintenance Fund, supplemented by transfers from the General Fund, grants, and donations. This year’s transfer 

from the General Fund is $210,000. 
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Park Maintenance  (continued) [302-8030] Non-General Fund 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL -                           -                           265,913                   265,913                   270,967                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           -                           33,171                      33,171                      34,166                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY -                           -                           6,441                       6,441                       6,168                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL -                           -                           13,390                     13,390                     13,792                     

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL -                           -                           46,383                    46,383                    48,351                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION -                           -                           4,686                      4,686                      4,753                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE -                           -                           58,826                    58,826                    57,954                    

41701 MEDICARE -                           -                           4,539                       4,539                       4,637                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS -                           -                           2,953                       2,953                       2,861                       

41760 WORKERS COMP -                           -                           7,749                       7,749                       14,738                     

41799 BENEFITS -                           -                           558                          580                          876                          

41800 UNIFORM -                           -                           4,120                       4,120                       4,244                       

Salaries Total -                           -                           448,729                  448,751                   463,506                  

42208 ELECTRIC   -                           -                           19,055                     19,055                     19,627                     

42210 WATER/SEWER -                           -                           82,400                    60,000                   84,872                    

42214 TELEPHONE -                           -                           1,674                       1,674                       1,724                        

42228 GASOLINE & OIL -                           -                           10,300                     8,500                      10,609                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 366                          2,371                        219,692                   219,692                   172,600                   

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 859                          849                          718                           200                          739                          

42240 RENTALS - OUTSIDE -                           -                           3,000                      3,000                      3,090                      

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES -                           -                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           2,294                       1,000                       1,591                        

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES -                           126                           40,268                    40,268                    41,184                     

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           103                           400                          106                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT -                           -                           103                           40                            106                           

42257 PRINTING -                           -                           515                           500                          530                          

42281 SMALL TOOLS -                           -                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           -                           515                           500                          530                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           -                           2,575                       2,575                       2,652                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           618                           500                          637                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS -                           -                           103                           103                           106                           

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT -                           -                           3,090                      1,500                       3,183                       

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS -                           -                           3,090                      3,090                      3,183                       

Supplies Total 1,225                        3,346                       392,173                   364,657                  349,192                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE -                           -                           11,352                      11,352                      12,090                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES -                           -                           7,064                      7,064                      7,255                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT -                           -                           347                          347                          357                           

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT -                           -                           21,568                     21,568                     15,148                      

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES -                           -                           4,538                       4,538                       5,312                        

45010 GF ADMIN 4,958                      4,958                      52,511                      52,511                      55,136                     

Internal Services Total 4,958                      4,958                      97,380                    97,380                    95,298                    

49210 TRANSFER OUT-010 (GENERAL FUND) 180,000                  400,000                 -                           -                           -                           

49214 TRANSFER OUT-207 (GENL PLAN UPDATE) 4,221                        4,221                        4,221                        4,221                        4,221                        

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           8,550                      

Transfer Total 184,221                    404,221                   4,221                        4,221                        12,771                      

86360 CONSTRUCTION 5,419                       32,014                     115,000                   115,000                   -                           

Project Total 5,419                       32,014                     115,000                   115,000                   -                           

8030 - Park Maintence Total 195,823                   444,538                  1,057,503                1,030,008               920,767                  
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Downtown Maintenance [010-5460] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The activities accomplished with this budget address maintenance of the special features and amenities that the City 

and Redevelopment Agency have constructed in the Downtown area to support commerce, public gatherings, and 

numerous events. These special features and amenities include numerous parking lots, the large medians, the newly 

constructed parking structure and the downtown streetscape. 

By December of 2015, the City will complete major improvement projects in the downtown area, constructing a new 

parking garage and making major improvement to the streetscape.  These improvements will require a higher level of 

maintenance support than previously needed downtown.  Following the loss of Redevelopment Agency and the re-

cent dissolution of the Downtown Property Based Improvement District (PBID) the City now maintains many areas 

formerly maintained by those organizations. 

 FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

Continued to provide expanded maintenance services to absorb functions previously completed by PBID 

 Initiated maintenance of East 3rd Street 

 Installed planters to replace easterly bollards on 3rd Street for added visibility 

 Repaired failing brick planters and planter irrigation 

 Repaired failing sections of 3rd Street 

 Installed new mulch covering on Monterey median 

 Reinstituted monthly meetings with Downtown Planters volunteer leadership 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Work cooperatively with PBID, when re-established, and volunteer groups on maintenance issues 

 Develop and implement plan to maintain the newly constructed parking structure 

 Provide maintenance services to new and refurbished streetscape elements 

 Complete monthly inspection reports of major maintenance issues and issue corrective work orders 

 Plan for maintenance of downtown park facilities to be opened in FY 16-17 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN  

 Prepare report that identifies, quantifies, and prioritizes the needs to maintain downtown infrastructure 
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Downtown Maintenance (continued) 

 Prepare maintenance plan for new parking garage anticipated to open in December 2015 

 Prepare maintenance plan for new streetscape elements anticipated to be completed by December 2015 

 Prepare maintenance plan for new downtown parks anticipated to open in July 2016 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Downtown Maintenance Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals 

and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Stimulate Economic Development  

o Maintaining the special features in the Downtown is a key strategy to support the Council’s goals for 

stimulating economic development 

 Finance and Advocate for Infrastructure Improvements  

o Maintaining Downtown infrastructure and addressing the long-term infrastructural needs is a component of 

the this activity 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

In addition to the actual costs of maintenance, this budget also includes funding for the City’s share of the taxes paid 

to the PBID. If the taxes are not collected due to a continuation of the suspension of PBID activities, staff will use the 

tax appropriation to conduct some of the maintenance activities that would have been completed by PBID.  Beginning 

in FY 15-16, funds have been allocated to pay for the operation and maintenance of the new public parking garage and 

park/trail amenities in the City’s financial forecast. 
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Downtown Maintenance (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42205 TAXES 18,356                     -                           18,355                      -   9,000                      

42208 ELECTRIC   681                           1,630                       2,575                       1,500                       16,000                    

42210 WATER/SEWER 8,761                       5,941                       7,210                        3,000                      8,156                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 17,020                     22,473                     14,420                     25,000                    56,500                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 92                             8,136                       2,060                      1,000                       4,500                      

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 44,910                     38,180                     44,620                    30,500                    94,156                     

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT -                           -                           10,000                    

Internal Services Total -                           -                           -                           -                           10,000                     

5460 - Downtown Maintenance Total 44,910                     38,180                     44,620                    30,500                    104,156                   
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Environmental Programs [010-5800] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City Council has adopted an Environmental Agenda designed to guide programs and policy development in sup-

port of a healthier community. In the past several years, the Environmental Team has focused the Environmental 

Agenda implementation on activities that reduce the City operations’ carbon footprint directly. Work on a Community 

Climate Action Plan was begun in FY 12-13 in support of the Planning Division and continues. 

The Environmental Services Division is responsible for oversight of the City’s franchise agreement for solid waste man-

agement services and waste reduction programs needed to meet the legal requirements of the California Integrated 

Waste Management Act of 1989 (AB 939). These programs include source reduction, recycling, composting, public 

education, and household hazardous waste management. Ensuring that solid wastes and household hazardous 

wastes are properly collected, recycled, and managed is a core service protecting public health. Nearly every house-

hold participates in the recycling program and nearly 10% of all households now participate annually in the household 

hazardous waste management program. 

The City has been contracting with Recology South Valley and its related predecessors for over 60 years. With the cur-

rent franchise due to expire in 2015, the City renegotiated a franchise extension in 2014 that provided the City with an 

opportunity to reduce the City’s operational carbon footprint while continuing to ensure that Recology’s Morgan Hill 

customers receive outstanding services at affordable rates.  

FY  14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Presented Environmental Agenda workshop to City Council that resulted in adoption of tactical Environmental 

Strategy 

 Began process of evaluating community choice aggregation programs 

 Supported Planning Division’s efforts to develop Climate Action Plan 

 Executed franchise amendments for the cities of Morgan Hill and Gilroy with Recology South Valley 

 Negotiated landfill disposal agreement for the cities of Morgan Hill and Gilroy pilot-level intensive energy analysis 

project at City facility 

 Provided service to the City of Gilroy on solid waste management issues on a fee basis 

 Continued to promote a variety of recycling programs for businesses and residents to maintain compliance with 

State regulatory requirements for waste diversion 

 Held City Beautification Day, Second Chance Week, and litter cleanup events 
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Environmental Programs (continued) 

FY15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue promoting waste reduction programs to support State regulations 

 Administering the solid waste franchise to ensure that excellent customer service is provided 

 Continue to support the development and implementation of a Community Climate Action plan in cooperation 

with the Planning Division and Santa Clara County 

 Assist with implementation of energy efficiency and production measures for City facilities 

FY15-16 WORK PLAN 

 Present an update on community choice aggregation options to the City Council 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Environmental Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities the City 

Council has set for 2015: 

 Protect the Environment 

o All of the work of this Division directly supports the City Council’s ongoing priority to protect the environment 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

In addition to the General Fund, other revenue sources for this program include waste fees of $70,000, governmental 

grants of $10,000, and $28,000 in service contract fees from the City of Gilroy. Costs for Household Hazardous Waste 

Services are expected to range between a total of $95,000 and $105,000 in FY 15-16. It is anticipated that this entire 

amount will be funded directly by solid waste tipping fees that get paid to the County and not by City funds. In total, 

an estimated $118,000 in revenue will be generated in FY 15-16 to support service delivery. 

The following provides detail on the primary revenue categories: 

 13-14 

Actual 

14-15 

Year End 

Projection 

15-16 

Adopted 

Solid Waste Management  AB939 85,754 96,229 90,000 

Gilroy Environmental Programs 30,000 28,000 28,000 

Recycling State Funding 10,800 10,000 0 
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Environmental Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 58,386                    65,017                     103,633                   106,264                  105,016                   

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 2,212                        22,456                     -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 4,305                       2,307                       7,607                       7,607                       8,101                        

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 32                             137                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 58                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 11,624                      10,759                     18,077                     18,593                     18,739                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 2,000                      1,217                         1,996                       1,926                       2,015                        

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 4,098                      5,508                      11,026                      11,523                      11,067                      

41701 MEDICARE 864                          1,230                        1,510                        1,408                       1,533                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 641                           671                           1,176                        1,176                        1,070                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,177                         3,088                      2,570                       2,635                       5,251                        

41799 BENEFITS 349                          247                           489                          629                          684                          

Salaries Total 85,746                    112,637                    148,084                  151,760                    153,476                   

42214 TELEPHONE 51                             43                             82                             70                             84                            

42228 GASOLINE & OIL -                           -                           -                           90                            -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 72,237                     70,981                     117,402                    80,000                   27,053                     

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 241                           70                             206                          100                           212                           

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,327                        735                           103                            -   106                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 10                             7,100                       103                           50                            106                           

42250 ADVERTISING 1,368                       1,572                        10,300                     1,325                        10,609                    

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 24                             41                             1,030                       100                           1,061                        

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 445                          1,104                        206                          150                           212                           

42257 PRINTING 632                          2,190                       2,060                      2,000                      2,122                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 855                          1,015                        1,030                       900                          1,061                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 1,207                        3,089                      3,090                      500                          3,183                       

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 140                           -                           515                           350                          530                          

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,034                       726                          515                           600                          530                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 265                          375                           309                          375                           318                           

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS -                           238                          -                            -   -                           

Supplies Total 79,834                    89,278                    136,951                    86,610                     47,188                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 695                          272                           1,488                       1,488                       1,783                        

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 6,628                      7,668                      9,075                       9,075                       10,623                     

Internal Services Total 7,323                       7,940                       10,563                     10,563                     12,406                     

5800 - Environmental Services Total 172,903                   209,855                  295,598                  248,934                  213,071                    
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Street Maintenance: Lighting, Vegetation Control, Storm 

Drain, and Pavement Repair [010-6100]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION  

Under this budget activity, the Community Services Maintenance Team’s mission is to maintain the City’s roadway 

system in good repair to provide safe and serviceable roadways at all times. This activity supports the Council goals of 

enhancing public safety and stimulating economic development.  Activities that support this mission are maintenance 

of sidewalks, curb & gutter, storm drain infrastructure, 3,700 street lights, 45 traffic signals and beacons, street sign-

ing, pavement, pavement markings and street trees. The Team also provides roadside weed abatement for fire pre-

vention, debris removal, winter storm response and assistance to the Police Department with traffic control and acci-

dent cleanup. 

FY14-15 ACCOMPLISHMENTS  

 Began annual program to seal and refresh City owned parking lot facilities 

 Completed street name sign installation with signs that are larger, more legible and more reflective 

 Substantially completed winter storm system maintenance work, including inspecting and cleaning catch basins, 

storm hot spot locations, and other storm system infrastructure 

 Completed priority areas of weed abatement for fire prevention within the city right of way 

 For a fourth year, used goats to remove vegetation from the Butterfield Channel to maintain channel capacity.  

Grazing has been found to be a highly cost effective method of vegetation control 

 Completed the retrofit for the City’s remaining street lights from high pressure sodium to LED 

 Supported the development of the City’s Infrastructure Report identifying future maintenance needs 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue to monitor landscape water use in medians and linear parks and minimize water usage to support the 

City Council declaration of a Level 2 Water Supply Shortage 

 Continue annual program to seal and refresh City owned parking lot facilities, completing projects at the Commu-

nity and Cultural Center and Corporation Yard 

 Continue replacing traffic signs found to be below retroreflectivity standards 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN  

 Develop a formalized annual maintenance plan for managing regularly scheduled maintenance tasks 
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Street Maintenance (continued) 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Street Maintenance Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Stimulate Economic Development 

o Street maintenance activities support economic development by renewing infrastructure and eliminating sub-

standard conditions that would hinder private investment 

 Enhancing Public Safety  

o Street maintenance activities provide for maintaining safe conditions for motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians 

utilizing the City’s roadways and sidewalks 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Funding for Street Maintenance comes primarily from the City’s share of state gas taxes and transfers from the sewer 

and water enterprises reflecting their responsibility for wear and tear on the streets.  Since gas taxes are collected 

based on gallons and not on the price of gas the amount of gas tax revenue received by the City has remained more or 

less flat while the cost of street maintenance has increased over time due to inflation.   

With funds for Streets maintenance currently insufficient to maintain existing infrastructure in good repair, the City’s 

streets infrastructure is on a path toward continued deterioration. To address this critical issue, a “Safe and Sustain-

able Streets” analysis was completed in FY12-13.  This study has determined that an increase in the annual budget allo-

cation of approximately $420,000 in this budget activity (Street Maintenance) and an additional approximately $2 mil-

lion in street pavement investments annually (Street CIP Projects) will put the City’s streets on a safe and sustainable 

path.  This analysis was updated in October of 2014 and this activity is now only underfunded by $170,000.  The de-

crease is due to investments made by the Council in funding tree trimming, safety street painting, parking lot sealing, 

and capital projects repairing City sidewalks. 

The biennial street condition analysis completed in March 2014 indicated that the City’s weighted average pavement 

condition index (PCI) is 70. Given the City’s current planned expenditures in the Pavement Rehabilitation Program 

budget in the CIP, the PCI will fall below 65 in 2019 and deferred maintenance will exceed $28 million. In order to main-

tain a PCI of 70, it will be necessary to increase the City’s annual capital expenditures to $3 million. While this level of 

investment would stabilize the PCI over the next 5 years, it would still result in an increase in deferred maintenance to 

$21 million by 2019. Annual expenditures of over $4.5 million annually would be required to begin to address the City’s 

deferred maintenance backlog and would also result in a projected increase in the City’s PCI to 75 by 2018. 
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Street Maintenance (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 399,167                  448,449                 437,916                   446,141                   447,639                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 12                              112                            -                           1,040                       -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 11,250                      6,770                       10,044                    10,044                    9,626                      

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 16,364                     15,301                      20,600                    20,600                    21,218                      

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 556                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 97,335                     74,982                    76,386                    75,434                     79,877                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 8,624                      8,744                      7,750                       8,636                      7,884                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 66,899                   79,437                     93,302                    97,502                    91,015                     

41701 MEDICARE 5,707                       6,006                      6,661                       5,803                      6,821                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 4,538                       5,032                       4,941                       4,941                       4,816                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 15,163                      22,607                     11,371                       11,178                       22,908                    

41799 BENEFITS 1,178                        1,018                        835                          1,408                       1,585                       

41800 UNIFORM 3,454                       6,563                      7,210                        7,210                        7,426                       

Salaries Total 630,247                  675,020                  677,016                   689,937                  700,815                   

42205 TAXES -                           -                           13,985                     13,985                     14,405                     

42208 ELECTRIC   383,243                  319,835                   208,116                   292,500                  214,359                   

42210 WATER/SEWER 14,467                     12,681                      12,845                     10,000                    13,230                     

42214 TELEPHONE 2,146                       2,793                       1,545                       3,800                      1,591                        

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 13,678                     11,993                      13,596                     10,000                    14,004                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 296,928                  573,810                   1,440,483               1,420,483               480,036                 

42235 DOWNTOWN MAINTENANCE -                           -                           -                            -   -                           

42240 RENTALS - OUTSIDE 1,463                       -                           -                            -   -                           

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,283                       3,571                        1,545                       2,000                      1,591                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,139                        894                          749                          600                          -                           

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           -                           1,500                       -                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 49,558                    59,737                     82,101                      65,000                    80,598                    

42250 ADVERTISING 482                          344                          -                           1,014                        -                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 58                            67                             52                             52                             54                             

42257 PRINTING 653                          1,323                        824                          500                          849                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 39                            8                               -                           400                          -                           

42281 SMALL TOOLS 5,429                       1,631                        3,605                      2,000                      3,713                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 511                            1,386                       515                           500                          530                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,967                       2,116                        2,575                       2,700                       2,652                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           29                             -                            -   -                           

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 117                            390                          258                          750                          266                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 170                           -                           52                             250                          54                             

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 15,445                     23,481                     9,785                       16,020                     10,079                     

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 13,480                     9,077                       10,300                     13,000                     10,609                    

Supplies Total 804,255                  1,025,165                1,802,931                1,857,054               848,619                  

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT -                           4,780                      -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total -                           4,780                      -                           -                           -                           

44990 PRINCIPAL -                           -                           104,107                   26,027                     104,970                  

44991 INTEREST -                           -                           7,076                       1,769                       6,214                       

Debt Total -                           -                           111,184                     27,796                     111,184                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 51,215                      32,389                    193,277                   193,277                   150,269                  

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 17,303                     25,908                    21,552                      21,552                      22,134                      

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,168                        1,058                       1,058                       1,058                       1,090                       

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT 68,624                    63,411                      63,335                     63,335                     69,704                    

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 1,326                        1,917                        2,269                       2,269                       2,656                       

Internal Services Total 139,636                   124,683                   281,491                   281,491                   245,853                  

6100 - Street Maintenance Total 1,574,138                1,829,648               2,872,622               2,856,278               1,906,471                
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Lighting and Landscape District [229-8351] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Lighting and Landscape District (LAD) funds are derived from special property assessments to support City mainte-

nance services in park and landscape areas within residential developments that were originally included in the Dis-

trict. Proper maintenance of the properties benefits the owners. Assessment charges are collected by the County on 

property tax rolls and remitted to the City. There are currently 20 subareas in the LAD that include a total of 757 prop-

erties. Each lot within a specific subarea is assessed the same amount. 

The City manages the expenses of each of the subareas to maintain a positive fund balance and avoid, as long as possi-

ble, the need for assessment rate increases. Nevertheless, over the past several years accumulated increases in main-

tenance costs have necessitated an increase in assessment rates.  To date, the majority of rate increases have been 

within the original range of assessment rates set at the time of annexation.  For FY15-16, it is proposed that the assess-

ment be raised for five subareas, all of which are within each areas current range.  For one subarea, Sunnyside, a re-

duction in assessment is proposed. 

District maintenance is done almost exclusively by contract. The level of maintenance at each subarea varies based 

upon the needs of the subarea and funding available.  In three of the 20 subareas, a negative fund balance exists. Pur-

suant to Prop 218, ballot measures were conducted in the past, but neither passed thus disapproving an increase in 

the assessment rate.  As a result, maintenance services in these three subareas continue at a reduced level limited to 

annual weed abatement only.  This strategy is working to reduce these negative fund balances. 

FY 14-15  ACCOMPLISHMENTS   

 Continued to improve the financial strength of the District by aligning costs and expenses per sub areas 

 Installed significant improvements, where funds allowed, in the landscapes and hardscapes of several subareas 

FY 15-16  ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Make improvements in each subarea where positive fund balances exist 

 Conduct additional outreach activities, when needed, to better connect residents with their District 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Lighting and Landscape District will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth  

o Park maintenance activities provide a safe and supportive community that provides opportunities for Morgan 

Hill’s youth to succeed and develop their full potential 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Maintenance services are provided through contract services and are paid by annual assessments from the property 

owners benefiting from the improvements. There is no impact to the City’s General Fund or other funds. 
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Lighting and Landscape District (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 17,427                      24,473                     19,957                     20,491                     20,037                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 572                           507                          578                          578                          464                          

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 3,670                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 15                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 3,749                       4,059                      3,481                       3,597                       3,575                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 557                           531                           288                          436                          285                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 1,266                       2,492                       3,376                       3,493                       3,213                        

41701 MEDICARE 282                          336                          290                          275                           292                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 151                            251                           239                          239                          219                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 476                          659                          495                          508                          1,002                       

41799 BENEFITS 51                             122                           60                            116                           111                            

Salaries Total 28,217                     33,430                     28,764                    29,733                     29,198                     

42208 ELECTRIC   3,446                      3,982                       3,914                       3,914                       4,031                       

42210 WATER/SEWER 46,162                     41,423                     41,664                    30,000                    42,914                     

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 88,193                     67,046                    100,840                  100,840                  94,543                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 2,943                       2,448                       2,433                       2,433                       2,506                       

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 109                           25                             -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 140,852                   114,923                    150,911                    139,247                   146,116                    

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 237                           102                           546                          546                          596                          

45010 GF ADMIN 10,453                     10,453                     8,587                       8,587                       9,017                       

Internal Services Total 10,690                     10,555                      9,133                        9,133                        9,613                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           614                           

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           614                           

8351 - Lighting And Landscape District Total 179,760                   158,908                  188,808                  178,114                    185,541                    
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Stormwater Pollution Prevention [232-5810]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention program is responsible for ensuring that the City is implementing its Stormwater 

Pollution Prevention Plan. As mandated by the Federal Clean Water Act and enforced by the State’s Regional Water 

Quality Control Board, stormwater pollution prevention activities are designed to keep a broad range of pollutants 

away from local streams and creeks. In addition to public education activities, the stormwater program addresses 

street sweeping, places rules on the design and construction of new development, and requires that the City ensure 

that City operations reduce or eliminate stormwater pollution. 

In FY 10-11, the City entered into a regional plan, with the County and Gilroy, to manage these issues regionally. The 

team began implementing this plan actively in FY 10-11. In addition, the State adopted a new General Permit that also 

applies to the City and the City must implement both requirements simultaneously.  During FY 14-15, the City Council 

authorized the hiring of an Environmental Programs Coordinator to support the increasing requirements of the State 

and implementing the plan.  This position also supports stormwater pollution prevention for the City of Gilroy, which 

through an agreement for service funds 50% of the costs of this position. 

The City has been participating in a larger regional effort (“Joint Effort”) to quantify stormwater flows as a tool for 

establishing appropriate post-construction limits on new development. The Regional Board has adopted the require-

ments that resulted from this effort and new development in Morgan Hill must now comply with these requirements 

as well. 

The Regional Board adopted a Total Maximum Daily Load for fecal coliform that requires the City to actively monitor 

water quality in streams both within and outside of the City limits. The City has established a cooperative agreement 

to monitor several of these sites with neighboring jurisdictions in order to share costs and avoid duplication. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Worked with the County and City of Gilroy in implementing regulatory requirements 

 Submitted Annual Report to the State on implementation 

 Continued fecal coliform monitoring 

 Developed an agreement with the City of Gilroy to fund a shared position to support management of storm water 

pollution prevention 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Begin expanded water quality monitoring programs and other implementation programs as required by the Re-

gional Board 

 Implement third year activities required by State General Permit 
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COUNCIL GOALS 

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the ongoing 

priority that the City Council established to protect the environment.  

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Since stormwater pollution prevention reduces water pollution and keeps pollutants from being improperly dis-

charged into the sewer system, funding for this activity comes from transfers out of the Water and Sewer funds in 

addition to equivalent transfers from the General Fund and Community Development Fund.   The City of Gilroy reim-

burses the City for 50% of the Environmental Program Coordinator position and associated overhead costs. 

 

 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention  continued) 
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Stormwater Pollution Prevention (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 58,087                    64,033                    95,772                     65,123                     153,886                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 1,197                        10,284                     -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 3,626                       2,266                       4,056                      4,056                      4,171                        

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 1,615                        519                           -                           1,000                       -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 48                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 11,557                      10,591                     16,705                     11,432                      27,459                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,994                       1,207                        1,839                       1,132                         2,992                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 5,072                       6,770                       15,640                     7,699                      28,060                    

41701 MEDICARE 843                          1,031                        1,393                       887                          2,238                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 528                          555                          1,359                       1,359                       1,311                         

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,321                         2,527                       2,375                       1,628                       7,694                      

41799 BENEFITS 412                           305                          297                          428                          492                          

Salaries Total 86,300                    100,087                   139,436                   94,743                    228,303                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 6,506                      9,142                       17,510                      17,000                     18,035                     

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 63                            296                          257                           30                            265                          

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 179                           331                           1,957                       1,000                       2,016                       

42250 ADVERTISING 800                          1,200                       515                           500                          530                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 14                             23                             515                           100                           530                          

42257 PRINTING 978                          836                          5,150                       1,000                       5,305                       

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 90                            153                           103                           50                            106                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 2,531                        465                          18,540                      -   19,096                    

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 27                             7                               -                            -   -                           

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 12,131                       12,131                       14,420                     15,000                     14,853                     

Supplies Total 23,320                     24,585                     58,967                    34,680                    60,736                    

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 579                          227                           1,751                        1,751                        3,147                        

45010 GF ADMIN 15,036                     15,036                     5,648                      5,648                      5,930                      

Internal Services Total 15,615                      15,263                      7,399                       7,399                       9,077                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,840                      

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           3,840                      

5810 - Stormwater Pollution Prevention Total 125,235                    139,935                   205,802                  136,822                   301,956                   
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Open Space Fund [306-8063] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Open Space Fund has two primary activities. The first is to abate weeds on an annual basis as part of the City’s 

public safety efforts. Historically, the City has contracted with Santa Clara County (SCC) for weed abatement of its 320 

acres in numerous locations throughout the City. As part of this turnkey approach, the SCC Weed Abatement Coordi-

nator works with the fire department to abate weeds as necessary. City employee time is limited to correspondence 

with residents and the Weed Abatement Coordinator. Due to the location and topography of the City’s open space, 

often specialized equipment or hand work is necessary. 

The second activity is to acquire open space through conservation easements or fee title. According to the Urban 

Limit Line/Greenbelt Study, priority locations are the east side of El Toro Mountain and the foothills east of Hill Road 

and north of Dunne Avenue. If adopted, the City’s proposed Agricultural Policies and Implementation Program con-

templates the use of Open Space Funds for acquisition of agricultural easements within the Morgan Hill Sphere of In-

fluence. 

FY  14-15  ACCOMPLISHMENTS   

 Abated weeds in various locations throughout City open space property. 

FY 15-16  ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue implementing reduced-cost approach to weed abatement with Santa Clara County 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Open Space Fund Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Protecting the Environment 

o Maintaining open spaces and purchasing additional open space lands is a component of regional efforts to 

protect habitat and continue to allow agriculture to be productive regionally 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Open Space Fund accounts for open space fees collected from developers to pay for open space expenses. These 

funds are used to conduct fire safety weed abatement activities on open space lands and to construct trails in open 

space areas as planned for in the City’s Capital Improvement Program. 
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Open Space Fund (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 71,396                     139,453                   123,011                    123,000                  106,090                  

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 1,169                        1,628                       2,445                       -                           -                           

Supplies Total 72,565                     141,081                    125,456                   123,000                   106,090                  

45010 GF ADMIN 1,345                        1,345                        3,443                       3,443                       3,616                       

Internal Services Total 1,345                        1,345                        3,443                       3,443                       3,616                       

86360 CONSTRUCTION -                           -                           1,120,000               -                           870,000                 

Project Total -                           -                           1,120,000                -                           870,000                  

8063 - Open Space Total 73,910                     142,426                   1,248,900               126,443                   979,706                  
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Water Conservation [650-5760] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Water Conservation Program works cooperatively with the Santa Clara Valley Water District on a variety of pro-

grams aimed at reducing water consumption. While the program typically focuses on long-term measures and ap-

proaches, as yearly consumption rates can vary significantly based on the temperature and rainfall experienced in the 

City, much effort was made in the past year to respond to the drought and the Water District’s call for 20% mandatory 

conservation in 2014. 

The State is currently experiencing a fourth year of drought and drought response activities have ramped up signifi-

cantly. The State Water Resources Control Board has adopted a mandatory 28% water use reduction goal that the City 

must meet and the Water District has called for a 30% reduction. The City declared a Level 2 Supply Shortage on April 1, 

2015 which limits irrigation to two days per week; prohibits the washing down of hard surfaces except for safety or 

sanitary reasons; prohibits individual car washing and pool filling; and shortens the required response time to elimi-

nate leaks. Staff are now collaborating with the District and other marketing partners to encourage water customers 

to use less water and are responding to reports of water waste on a daily basis. The Level 2 status will remain in place 

until it is rescinded by the City Council. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Initiated drought response activities and led regional cooperative effort with Water District 

 Initiated WaterSmart customer education effort cooperatively with the Utility Billing team 

 Continued implementation of the City’s Water-Efficient Landscape Ordinance 

 Continued supporting turf replacement and toilet rebate programs with the Water District 

 Promoted water conservation in the community through the sharing of literature, newspaper and newsletter arti-

cles, and direct targeted solicitations 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Significantly enhance education and marketing efforts to encourage reduced water consumption during the 

drought 

 Monitor water supplies and respond to potential additional calls for conservation if drought conditions change 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Environmental Services Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 
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Water Conservation (continued) 

 Drought - Protecting the Environment and Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility  

o The Morgan Hill community will continue to be leaders in the state responding to drought conditions and will 

support water rate increases to ensure system reliability. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The source of funding for this activity is the Water Operations Fund which is supported by water service charges paid 

by Morgan Hill residents and businesses. As water conservation activities reduce water demand, quantity-based reve-

nues from water sales decline accordingly. However, with the State’s limited water supplies and ongoing water deliv-

ery challenges, water conservation will remain an essential community program. The City’s Environmental Agenda 

recognizes the need for these activities in its Water Supply Subject Goal of “Maximize the efficient use of water and 

the development of alternative water supplies.” 



206 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5-

16
  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET 

Water Conservation (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 23,543                     26,477                     26,966                    27,864                    28,017                     

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           -                           -                           2,100                       10,640                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 1,912                        896                          1,706                       1,706                       1,902                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 18                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 4,155                       4,365                       4,704                      4,873                       4,999                      

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 874                          460                          462                          458                          475                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 1,774                        2,317                        2,642                       2,761                        2,651                        

41701 MEDICARE 325                           370                          393                          373                           565                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 225                           252                           264                          264                          231                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 430                          650                          669                          691                           1,665                       

41799 BENEFITS 247                           136                           132                           256                          327                           

Salaries Total 33,505                     35,923                     37,938                     41,346                     51,472                     

42214 TELEPHONE 63                            19                             124                           50                            127                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 5,458                       1,791                        6,865                      7,000                      15,071                      

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1                                256                          412                           10,000                    10,424                     

42257 PRINTING -                           2,550                       1,236                        20,000                    21,273                      

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 218                           238                          206                          1,300                       712                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 20,137                     34,783                    86,948                   90,000                   82,436                    

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           -                           412                            -   424                          

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           174                           206                          200                          212                           

Supplies Total 25,877                     39,810                     96,409                    128,550                   130,680                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 232                           91                             350                          350                          420                          

45010 GF ADMIN 8,089                      8,089                      4,909                      4,909                      5,154                       

Internal Services Total 8,321                        8,180                       5,259                       5,259                       5,574                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           512                           

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           512                           

5760 - Water Conservation Total 67,703                     83,913                     139,606                   175,155                    188,239                   
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Fire 

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 40,552$                     47,356$                     -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
Supplies & Services 4,865,517                  4,131,423                   5,045,399                 4,603,352                 5,185,836                 
Capital Outlay 5,532,947                 16,025                        395,800                    170,458                     -                                   
Debt Services 18,111                          164,530                     -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 289                             142,693                     142,932                      142,932                      143,319                      
Transfers Out -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,457,415$              4,502,027$               5,584,131$                 4,916,742$                5,329,155$                 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Fire [010-3510] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION  

The Morgan Hill Fire Department, through a contract with CAL FIRE, provides fire department services and emergency 

response for the citizens of Morgan Hill. Core services provided include emergency response, community education, 

business inspections, and fire prevention. The department offers services from two fire engine companies and a third 

through a boundary drop agreement with the South Santa Clara County Fire District, in which the city partially funds 

staffing.  

The Morgan Hill Fire Department’s fire and rescue personnel work a 72 hour shift. Minimum staffing is nine line per-

sonnel and one chief officer.  The Fire Marshal and EMS/Training Captain are available for additional response when 

needed. 

Morgan Hill Fire Department utilizes the closest engine concept to respond to calls within the City’s jurisdiction.  In 

order to make this possible Morgan Hill Fire works closely with surrounding fire agencies through Auto Aid Agree-

ments.  Morgan Hill Fire currently has reciprocal Auto-Aid agreements with South Santa Clara County Fire District, 

Gilroy City Fire, San Jose City Fire and a Mutual Threat Zone Agreement with CAL Fire for the areas in the Wildland Ur-

ban Interface (WUI). 

FY14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Expanded the fire explorer program 

 Purchase of a new Type VI fire apparatus 

 2404 public education contacts 

 Performed 1305 business inspections 

 Implemented County wide Electronic Patient Care Reporting (EPCR) program 

 Insurance Service Office (ISO) rating- completed the ISO review to maximize city benefit 

 Completed evacuation and pre-attack plans for Holiday Lakes/Jackson Oaks 

 Implemented a quarterly public CPR class 

 Continued participation in the EOC 

 Maintained greater than 95% EMS response time 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Implement a volunteer firefighting program 

 Develop a Public Safety Master Plan 

 Improve water conservation landscaping and irrigation at the Dunne Hill Fire Station 
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 Fire Explorers- Continue to recruit and train cadets 

 Mapping (ongoing) - Update and share data with other departments. Take advantage of technology to increase 

information available in mapping programs 

 Participate and be a signatory to the County wide Community Wildfire Protection Plan (CWPP) 

 Explore traffic preemption feasibility for emergency response 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Fire Department will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strategies the 

City Council has set for 2015 

 Enhance public safety 

o Continue to focus on preparedness and capacity for emergency response through technology, equipment, 

and staffing alternatives 

o Work collaboratively with other city departments to enhance city response capabilities 

o Continue to train the public in emergency response preparedness. 

o Increase response capacity through funding of the volunteer firefighter program 

o Continue to facilitate training and participate in the Emergency Operations Center 

 Enhance Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to be proactive in public education events 

o Continue to support local community groups 

o Continue to support CERT training and related programs 

 Supporting youth               

o Continue with school site visits and station tours for fire prevention activities 

o Continue to expand the fire explorer program 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

South County Fire District Engine 1 Allocation: Since the City entered into contract with CAL Fire in January 2013, the 

City Council agreed to pay for 1/3 of the South County Engine 1 due to its proximity and a good portion of Morgan Hill's 

reliance on its service. Two plus years have passed, Morgan Hill has grown, and a full boundary drop plan has been 

implemented (where the closest resource responds regardless of jurisdictional boundaries to ensure as short as possi-

Fire (continued) 
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ble response times), therefore Morgan Hill’s reliance on South County Engine 1 has increased. The proposed FY 15-16 

Budget includes an increase to the City's share from 1/3 to 1/2 ($185,000)  of the personnel and maintenance expenses 

associated with the operation of this engine. The additional expense is offset by the significant savings to date be-

cause fire personnel costs have been lower than budgeted. 

Public Safety Master Plan:  Per Section 17.8 of the General Plan, the proposed Fy 15-16 budget includes $100,000 to 

develop a Public Safety Master Plan to guide the future delivery of Police and Fire services. South County Fire will also 

be participating and paying its share of the plan as they are critical partners in our public safety region due to the 

growth of our community. The Master Plan will also address the construction and staffing of a third Morgan Hill fire 

station. The City has 9 years to complete this project or the dedicated land near the courthouse must be sold and pro-

ceeds distributed to the underlying taxing jurisdictions. 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Fire (continued) 
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Fire (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 28,305                    37,116                      -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 3,150                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 17                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 4,644                      6,104                       -                           -                           -                           

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 384                          392                          -                           -                           -                           

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 2,178                        1,798                       -                           -                           -                           

41701 MEDICARE 392                          522                           -                           -                           -                           

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 242                           362                          -                           -                           -                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 516                           911                           -                           -                           -                           

41799 BENEFITS 725                           150                           -                           -                           -                           

Salaries Total 40,552                     47,356                     -                           -                           -                           

42208 ELECTRIC   6,287                       12,743                      15,000                     15,000                     15,450                     

42210 WATER/SEWER 1,072                        2,285                       2,000                      2,000                      2,060                      

42214 TELEPHONE 11,494                     15,712                      12,000                     13,650                     12,360                     

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 13,219                      44,573                     49,440                    30,000                    50,923                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 4,468,500              36,275                     43,501                     43,501                     79,806                    

42238 CONTRACT SERVICES-CALFIRE -                           3,512,730                4,225,738               3,800,000             4,331,381                

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 11,944                     9,152                        8,652                       7,000                      8,912                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 17,102                      3,682                       5,000                      4,000                      5,150                       

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 285,915                   92,941                     111,000                    100,000                  89,380                    

42249 ALS SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 20,511                      43,806                    35,000                    50,000                    50,000                    

42250 ADVERTISING 261                           215                           300                          300                          309                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 836                          607                          515                           515                           530                          

42257 PRINTING 3,538                       920                          3,000                      3,000                      3,090                      

42281 SMALL TOOLS 65                            1,776                        1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 2,258                       1,019                        1,030                       1,000                       1,061                        

42301 REIMBURSEMENTS -                           50                            -                           123                           -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 4,295                       11,925                      16,000                    16,000                    16,480                    

42410 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 500                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 908                          -                           1,000                       1,100                        1,030                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 445                          1,702                        2,060                      2,000                      2,122                        

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 2,126                        24,933                     25,750                     25,750                     26,523                     

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 1,013                        3,218                        2,500                       2,500                       2,575                       

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 7,109                       15,805                     25,000                    25,000                    25,750                     

42536 MAINT - OTHER 6,119                        -                           -                           -                           -                           

42546 FIRE STATION ACQUISITION PAYMENT -                           163,181                    259,295                  259,295                  259,295                  

42556 APPARATUS LEASE -                           132,173                    200,588                 200,588                 200,588                 

Supplies Total 4,865,517               4,131,423                5,045,399               4,603,352               5,185,836               

43820 OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 2,763,800              -                           -                           -                           -                           

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 32,737                     16,025                     -                           11,857                      -                           

43830 AUTO/TRUCKS 2,536,410               -                           395,800                 158,601                   -                           

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT 200,000                 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total 5,532,947               16,025                     395,800                  170,458                   -                           

44991 INTEREST 18,111                       164,530                  -                           -                           -                           

Debt Total 18,111                       164,530                   -                           -                           -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 289                          30,113                      30,000                    30,000                    30,000                    

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT -                           60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT -                           50,663                    50,663                    50,663                    50,663                    

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES -                           1,917                        2,269                       2,269                       2,656                       

Internal Services Total 289                          142,693                   142,932                   142,932                   143,319                    

3510 - Fire Administration Total 10,457,415              4,502,027               5,584,131                4,916,742               5,329,155                



212 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5-

16
  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET 



213 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

15
-1

6
  

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 
 

  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

Police 

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 9,504,400$              10,321,790$              11,038,272$              10,820,534$             11,545,199$              
Supplies & Services 1,253,527                   1,269,187                  1,240,345                  1,119,101                    1,085,120                  
Capital Outlay 51,901                        33,560                       79,600                      163,908                     16,000                       
Debt Services -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
Internal Service 794,727                     1,098,227                  1,265,000                 1,265,000                 1,319,856                  
Transfers Out 211,079                      210,394                     214,613                      214,613                      216,463                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,815,634$               12,933,158$               13,837,830$              13,583,156$               14,182,637$              

PD ADMINISTRATION 845,279$                  873,125$                    1,123,579$                 924,058$                  1,247,208$                
PD FIELD OPERATIONS 5,769,449                6,612,043                 6,823,213                  6,656,541                 6,676,893                
PD SUPPORT SERVICES 1,453,316                   1,581,258                  1,857,488                 1,925,311                   2,006,458                
PD EMERGENCY SERVICES 149,454                     179,868                     165,228                     165,938                     171,609                      
PD SPECIAL OPERATIONS 1,863,788                 1,859,810                  2,187,473                  2,312,781                   2,677,095                 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE GRANT 517,922                      533,702                     336,843                    237,067                     -                                   
DISPATCH SERVICES 1,216,426                  1,293,352                  1,344,006                 1,361,461                   1,403,374                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 11,815,634$               12,933,158$               13,837,830$              13,583,156$               14,182,637$              

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 55.50 56.50 58.50 58.50 59.50
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Police Administration [010-3205] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION  

The Administration Division of the Police Department provides leadership and general direction for law enforcement 

efforts of City government. The Chief of Police, who reports directly to the City Manager, oversees all Department 

functions and guides Department managers, supervisors and all personnel in a collaborative effort in order to achieve 

the Department Mission. 

Administration provides planning and coordination; budget management; coordination of internal affairs matters; 

special events planning and management; and other administrative needs to the Department. 

During FY14-15 the Police Department continued to implement its Outcome Based Strategic Plan for Public Safety 

(Strategic Plan). The Strategic Plan was developed in FY11-12 to serve as a road map for public safety strategies 

through 2016.  The Plan includes four outcomes with specific measures and action items to assess level of achieve-

ment.  The four outcomes are below: 

1. Reduce Incidents of Crime and Traffic Collisions 

2. Increase Trust and Confidence in the Police Department 

3. Increase Feeling of Safety 

4. Increase Proficiency of Staff 

To fully implement the Strategic Plan, baseline levels of feelings of safety and trust in our Police Department within 

our community needed to be established.  A two-part community survey was conducted in 2012 and 2013 to assess 

feelings of safety and levels of trust and confidence in the Police Department.    The firm Godbe Research conducted a 

telephone survey in fall 2012 of Morgan Hill residents in both English and Spanish.  The survey results were positive 

with 81.1% of residents indicating they felt the city was headed in the right direction and 92% of residents indicating 

they feel safe in their neighborhoods. The top public safety issue identified by the survey respondents was gangs and 

youth violence. In summer 2013, the non-resident survey was completed. This survey assessed some of the same areas 

from the perspective of visitors to Morgan Hill and examined how visitors to Morgan Hill spend their income in order 

to learn if there are ways to expand economic development.  The survey was conducted in both English and Spanish 

on-site at the Aquatics Center and Outdoor Sports Center during larger events and Downtown on weekend evenings.  

The overall results were positive and indicated that over 70% of respondents visiting Morgan Hill felt safe at our facili-

ties and in our downtown. The survey findings prompted the Police Department to implement programs to address 

gang and youth violence by providing positive alternatives to at-risk youth through active participation in the South 

Valley Youth Task Force.   The Department is also working to strengthen positive results such as increasing trust and 

confidence by strengthening community partnerships through expansion of our Neighborhood Watch and Officer 

Adopt-a-School programs. 

FY14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

As noted, the Department has implemented a strategic plan for fiscal years 2013-2016.  FY14-15 highlights are aligned to 
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Police Administration (continued) 

each of the 4 goals listed below. 

GOAL 1 – REDUCE incidents of crime and traffic collisions 

 Responded to 37,349 calls for service and self-initiated contacts during 2013 calendar year resulting in 1,413 ar-

rests; this reflects a 8% increase in calls for service and self-initiated contacts from calendar 2013 

 The Department responded to a total of 209 traffic collisions in 2014 which tracks evenly with our three year his-

torical average 

 Experienced an 8% decrease in Part 1 property crimes from calendar year 2013 and a 12% decrease from 2012 

 Successfully deployed VIPs at larger events in an effort to deter crime and provide support to Field Operations 

during events 

  Continued to utilize Predictive Policing software for intelligent-led policing 

 Traffic division prepared and distributed quarterly newsletters internally documenting the top 5 collision locations 

and the primary collision factors (PCFs) at each location 

 Traffic division communicated top collision locations and PCFs to community on quarterly basis along with tips 

and information on driving safety, including distracted driving 

GOAL 2 – INCREASE TRUST AND CONFIDENCE IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 Recovered two prototype Specialized bicycles that were stolen from the corporate office valued over $22,000 

each 

 Continued Volunteers in Policing Program and expanded program to 24 trained volunteers 

 Proactively enhanced community engagement through regular posts and tweets via Facebook and Twitter re-

garding department activities and public safety 

 Expanded number of subscribers to e-newsletter to nearly 2,000 

 Developed and implemented automated email system to provide personalized email to crime victims from re-

sponding officer with links to crime prevention and victim assistance information 

 Since the implementation of the Strategic Plan in 2012, citizen complaints have decreased from a 3 year average of 

11 to 5 

GOAL 3 – INCREASE FEELING OF SAFETY 

 Expanded  Adopt-A-School program to all Morgan Hill schools; Officers volunteer to serve as primary contact at 

each elementary and middle school and serve as a resource for students, faculty and parents 
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Police Administration (continued) 

 Conduct cyber-bullying /internet safety presentations at local schools 

 Achieved a crime rate of 2,177 crimes per 100,000 population; Average is 2,491 for county 

 Achieved a 57% clearance rate for violent crimes*; Pacific Region average is 44% 

 Achieved a 14% clearance rate for property crime **; Pacific Region average is 14% 

* Homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated assault 

** Burglary, larceny, auto theft, arson 

Clearance rate = arrest/solve rate 

GOAL 4 – INCREASE PROFICIENCY OF STAFF 

 Continued mandatory use of VieVu (personally worn) cameras to all patrol staff, which resulted in a 1,498 hours of 

body-worn camera recordings 

 Hired 5 new police officers to replace sworn staff who retired from Department 

 Delivered secure internet access to mobile computers 

 Successfully transitioned the Property/Evidence program to a new employee after retirement of long-term incum-

bent 

 Completed revised promotional testing process resulting in the promotion of one Serge ant and one Corporal 

 Completed camera feeds into dispatch for remote monitoring of crime hot-spots 

Police Department statistics reflect calendar year 2014 

FY15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

In FY15-16, the Police Department and Fire Department will work to develop a Public Safety Master Plan (Master Plan) 

to be adopted by City Council.  The Master Plan will include three specific elements addressing Fire, Police and Emer-

gency Medical Services to ensure that the City has adequately planned for the construction and maintenance of public 

safety services. 

The three elements are listed below: 

1. The Fire Protection Element of the Master Plan shall address the need for timing and location of future fire 

stations, methods for providing preferred levels of service and fire prevention programs 

2. The Police Service Element of the Master Plan shall address police staffing levels, performance standards, and 



218 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5-

16
  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET 

the need for and location of additional police facilities 

3. The Emergency Medical Element of the Public Safety Master Plan shall address paramedic response and its 

relationship to fire protection responders 

The cost of the Master Plan is anticipated to be $100,000 which will be split among the Police and Fire Departments as 

well as Santa Clara County Fire Department (South County). 

FY15-16 WORKPLAN 

Implement radio upgrade in coordination with Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority 

Expand program for paperless report writing system 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Police Department will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strategies 

the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth 

o Continue to support youth through participation on the South County Valley Youth Safety Task Force to 

address the influences and impacts of gang activity on Morgan Hill youth 

o Provide youth identified as at-risk for gang affiliation with the opportunity to participate in sports programs 

and recreational activities mentored by police officers and law enforcement staff 

o Continue Adopt-a-School Program whereby patrol officers regularly visit specific schools to conduct foot 

patrol and community outreach 

o Continue to implement active Police Explorer program to offer youth between the ages of 14-21 with the 

opportunity to learn first-hand about law enforcement as a profession 

 Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to actively use social media such as Facebook and Twitter to enhance on-going communication 

between the Department and Morgan Hill residents regarding public safety 

o Maintain quarterly schedule for Department e-newsletter; send eblasts as needed with announcements and 

alerts regarding public safety to subscribers 

o Hold community events including Public Safety Day and National Night Out 

o Continue to conduct outreach to all segments of the community for participation in the Citizens Police 

Police Administration (continued) 
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Academy 

o Offer Citizens Police Academy once a  year to provide Morgan Hill residents with an opportunity to learn more 

about the inner workings of the Police Department and build community relations that will result in enhanced 

trust and confidence in the Department 

o Expand Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) training to include Teen CERT, CERT offered in 

Spanish, and Advanced CERT training 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o On-going participation in the South Valley Youth Task Force to implement a regional approach to youth crime 

and violence in Southern Santa Clara County 

o Continued participation on the Santa Clara County Specialized Enforcement Team and the Regional Auto 

Theft Taskforce 

o Participate in radio upgrade project with Silicon Valley Interoperability Authority to enhance communication 

between and among law enforcement agencies in Santa Clara County 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

In FY15-16, the Police Department will hire 1 FTE Police Records Specialist to augment our current Records team of 3.5 

FTE.  The new Records Specialist will provide for increased customer service by extending the availability of Records 

personnel, provide consistency in the areas of subpoena processing and tracking, perform data entry for offender 

booking, and process requests for police reports. 

 

The Police Department submitted for renewal of the Domestic Violence grant in September of 2014.  Unfortunately, 

we were unsuccessful in renewing the grant and have subsequently deleted the Domestic Violence Grant from our 

budget.  The expenses previously associated with the grant were off-set from $62,500 in new revenue from a Commu-

nity Solutions grant and $32,000 in new revenue from the City of Gilroy.  The costs associated with the Domestic Vio-

lence/Missing Persons Detective are paid through the General Fund.  

 

 

Police Administration (continued) 
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Police Administration (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 137,965                   168,290                  191,740                   194,333                   198,475                  

41160 SALARIES - SAFETY 177,780                   184,440                  322,825                   188,618                   336,049                  

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 14,974                     8,217                        22,240                     22,240                     29,855                    

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 296                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 34,634                    27,620                     33,445                    33,382                     35,416                     

41630 RETIREMENT - SAFETY 58,563                    62,467                    113,686                   64,814                    112,287                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 11,486                     6,915                       7,570                       7,384                       7,705                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 20,753                     27,454                     48,356                    33,916                     48,540                    

41701 MEDICARE 4,392                       4,762                       7,473                       4,967                      7,763                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 2,903                       2,967                       3,001                       3,001                       2,793                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 11,468                     21,173                      12,761                      10,010                     26,726                     

41799 BENEFITS 4,816                       1,230                        840                          878                          840                          

41800 UNIFORM 1,100                        1,360                       2,870                       2,870                       2,956                       

Salaries Total 481,130                   516,895                   766,807                  566,413                   809,405                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 131,582                    106,010                   97,500                    97,500                    150,425                   

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 845                          1,086                       1,473                        1,473                        1,517                        

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 9,988                      9,065                      11,250                      11,250                      11,588                     

42250 ADVERTISING 451                           1,601                        1,000                       1,000                       1,030                       

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 76                             6                               77                             77                             79                             

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT -                           -                           -                           130                           -                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 51                             131                            206                          206                          212                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 26                             105                           206                          206                          28,000                    

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,994                       2,882                       3,090                      3,090                      3,183                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 3,375                       2,641                       5,000                      5,000                      5,150                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,190                        1,210                        927                          927                          955                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 385                          805                          258                          1,000                       266                          

42531 MAINT - FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIP -                           -                           206                          206                          212                           

Supplies Total 149,962                  125,541                    121,193                     122,065                   202,617                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 7,933                       20,296                    20,966                    20,966                    18,723                     

Internal Services Total 7,933                       20,296                    20,966                    20,966                    18,723                     

49246 TRANSFER OUT-441 (PD BOND DEBT SERVICE) 1,382                        -                           -                           -                           -                           

49247 TRANSFER OUT-441 (PD BOND DEBT SERVICE) -                           210,394                   214,613                    214,613                    216,463                   

49248 TRANSFER OUT-441 (PD BOND PRINCIPAL) 80,240                    -                           -                           -                           -                           

49249 TRANSFER OUT-441 (PD BOND INTEREST) 124,632                   -                           -                           -                           -                           

Transfer Total 206,254                  210,394                   214,613                    214,613                    216,463                   

3205 - PD Administration Total 845,279                  873,125                   1,123,579                 924,058                  1,247,208               
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Police Field Operations [010-3210]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Field Operations Division is guided by the department’s four year Public Safety Strategic Plan created in partner-

ship with the community, City Council and City Staff. The Strategic Plan consists of four outcomes:  Reduce Incidents 

of Crime; Increase Trust and Confidence in Police Department; Increase Feelings of Safety; and Increase Proficiency of 

Staff.  Our outcomes are accomplished through partnerships with our community, data-driven deployment and proac-

tive police work. 

The Field Operations Division consists of twenty-six sworn patrol officers: one Captain, four Patrol Sergeants, four 

Patrol Corporals, one Traffic Corporal, one Traffic officer, one K-9 Officer and six Reserve Officers. The civilian compo-

nent of the division consists of three Multi-Service Officers (MSO).  The MSOs are responsible for the enforcement of 

animal control provisions mandated by state law and local ordinance, and for administering animal licensing for the 

City of Morgan Hill. They also take police reports, provide vehicle abatement, jail management and other duties as 

assigned. 

In addition to patrol duties, Police Officers have collateral duties such as field training officer (FTO), bicycle officer, 

motorcycle officers, special weapons and tactics team (SWAT), hostage negotiations, peer support, K-9, crime scene 

investigator (CSI), volunteer in policing staff (VIP), citizen police academy instructor and special event assignments. 

The Reserve Officer Program in this division consists of paid part-time employees who are trained to augment regular 

patrol activities as a second officer in a vehicle.  

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

The department implemented the Public Safety Strategic Plan for years 2013-2016.  This plan consists of 4 major out-

comes that include their own measurements and action items as means to track and achieve each one.  These out-

comes are listed below and include the FY2014-2015 highlights associated to each goal. 

OUTCOME 1 – REDUCE INCIDENTS OF CRIME AND TRAFFIC COLLISIONS 

 Responded to 37,349 calls for service and self-initiated contacts during the 2014 calendar year resulting in 1,413 

arrests.  This reflects an 8% increase in calls for service and self-initiated contacts from 2013 

 Responded to 209 traffic collisions; a 1% increase from the prior 3 year average  

 VIPs strategically deployed radar trailer in areas known for speeding over 50 times 

 Continued to deploy VIPs in neighborhoods that had an increase in theft related crimes as required 

 Continued officer deployment in data-driven crime areas through Predictive Policing software resulting in over 

3,633 patrol checks  

 Traffic Division created and distributed quarterly newsletters documenting the top 5 Primary Collision Factors and 

their locations throughout the city 
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Police Field Operations (continued) 

 Patrol participated in the AVIOD 13 campaign, resulting in 21 DUI arrests, 3 DUI warrants and no fatal crashes 

 The traffic team conducted three DUI checkpoints 

 Continued to conduct parole/probation searches, to include Post Release Community Supervision (PRCS). Officers 

conducted at total of 324 probation/parole searches 

OUTCOME 2 – INCREASE TRUST AND CONFIDENCE IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 Continued Volunteers in Policing Program and currently have 24 volunteers 

 Continued scheduling VIPs to work in records and assist with fingerprinting 

 Continued Facebook and Twitter accounts to foster on-going communication between the Police Department and 

community for current events 

 Patrol officers were assigned schools within their beats and were required to visit the schools multiple times dur-

ing their work week, referred as PRG2 (Public Relations Goal 2). In FY14-15 the Department conducted 495 PRG2 

checks 

 Reduced number of citizen complaints from 3-year average of 8 to 5 

OUTCOME 3 – INCREASE FEELING OF SAFETY 

 Scheduled VIPs to augment patrol by conducting vacation checks, vehicle abatement and other patrol activities 

 Dispatchers received 1,560 EMS calls for service. Officers responded to 73 serious medical related incidents, such 

as heart attacks, choking and head injuries 

 Purchased new radar/message/license plate reader to assist with traffic enforcement and community education/

awareness 

OUTCOME 4 – INCREASE PROFICIENCY OF STAFF 

 Conducted scenario based training in Active Shooter, Defensive Tactics, Firearms and Taser 

 Since implementation of VieVu body worn video camera patrol officers have downloaded 1,498 GB 0r 1,498 hours 

of video. VieVu cameras have reduced liability and increased offender accountability 

 Hired 5 new police officers to replace sworn staff who retired  

Police Department statistics reflect calendar year 2014 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Deploy Automated License Plate Reader during each shift 
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Police Field Operations (continued) 

 Deploy officers for DUI saturation patrol during major holidays 

 Maintain use of VieVu cameras  

 Maintain POST training standards compliance  

 Increase capacity to monitor public camera systems installed throughout city 

 Continue to provide collision data quarterly to assist in deployment of staff and collision prevention 

 Continue to provide quarterly public safety message regarding safe driving practices and other crime prevention 

tips 

 Target hotspot crime areas using Predpol’s analytical data 

 Maintain clearance rate above regional average for property and violent offenses 

 Maintain 100% compliance with Lexipol Daily Training Bulletins 

 Continue weekly patrol officer deployment at schools to meet with students and staff 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

During FY15-16, the Field Operations Division will continue to conduct activities that are aligned with the priorities, 

goals and strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Supporting Youth 

o Continue to support youth by working closely with the Special Operations Division to implement participation 

on the South Valley Youth Safety Task Force to address the influences and impacts of gang activity in Morgan 

Hill 

o Patrol officers will continue to visit schools to interact with students 

 Enhance Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to communicate with Morgan Hill residents on regular basis via Facebook and Twitter regarding 

Police Department activities 

o Continue to implement Neighborhood Watch  

o Continue to conduct outreach to all segments of the community for participation in the Citizens Police Acad-

emy 

o Continue to offer Citizens Police Academy once a year, providing Morgan Hill residents with an opportunity to 

learn more about the inner workings of the Police Department.  The Academy is an opportunity to build com-

munity resulting enhanced trust and confidence in the Department 
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Police Field Operations (continued) 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o On-going participation in the South Valley Youth Task Force to implement a regional approach to youth crime 

and violence in Southern Santa Clara County   
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Police Field Operations (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 120,629                   173,218                    251,490                   251,270                   262,484                  

41160 SALARIES - SAFETY 2,817,792                3,169,261                3,372,342               3,235,399               3,322,156                

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 36,006                    29,279                     41,129                      41,129                      42,362                     

41280 SALARIES - P.T. REIMBURSEMENT 9,397                       11,330                      10,815                     10,815                     11,139                      

41310 SALARIES - OTHER 720                          2,562                       -                           2,600                      -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 98,003                    65,555                    115,040                   115,040                   120,208                   

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 12,368                     14,762                     15,525                      15,525                      15,991                     

41500 OVERTIME - SAFETY 375,299                  301,771                    284,625                  284,625                  293,164                   

41505 OVERTIME - SAFETY-SPECIAL PROJECTS 18,197                      24,065                    47,007                    47,007                    42,855                    

41520 OVERTIME - REIMBURSABLE 49,142                     52,836                    51,750                     51,750                     53,303                     

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2,600                      -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 19,779                     30,556                    43,867                    44,029                    46,838                    

41630 RETIREMENT - SAFETY 1,011,332                 1,128,306                1,143,105                 1,027,019                999,634                 

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 7,540                       3,398                       3,227                       3,266                       3,227                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 347,557                   425,254                  501,448                  517,666                  454,792                  

41701 MEDICARE 41,870                     49,454                    59,029                    47,926                    58,667                    

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 13,899                     15,123                      7,862                       14,000                    7,497                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 179,742                   351,409                  100,918                   97,028                    190,611                    

41799 BENEFITS 2,870                       2,010                       1,680                       2,755                       2,520                       

41800 UNIFORM 34,106                     41,103                      47,123                      47,123                      48,537                    

41810 UNIFORM-RESERVES -                           -                           390                          390                          402                          

Salaries Total 5,198,850               5,891,251                6,098,371               5,856,362               5,976,386               

42214 TELEPHONE 526                          287                          -                           100                           -                           

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 105,517                    103,975                   98,880                   98,880                   101,846                   

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 49,470                    54,049                    72,125                      72,125                      62,289                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 84,256                    125,084                   109,300                  109,300                  100,679                  

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           67                             -                           -                           -                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           307                          -                           -                           -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 5,662                       1,713                        -                           -                           -                           

42411 POST TRAINING 35,789                    36,210                     62,573                     62,573                     64,450                    

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,013                        3,323                       6,360                      6,360                      2,122                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 125                           1,461                        618                           900                          637                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 105                           3,670                       515                           2,000                      530                          

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 104                           1,091                        3,090                      3,090                      3,183                       

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 66,262                    90,590                    62,000                    105,000                  75,000                    

Supplies Total 348,829                  421,828                   415,461                   460,328                  410,736                   

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 5,577                       -                           15,600                     15,600                     16,000                    

43830 AUTO/TRUCKS -                           -                           -                           30,470                    -                           

Capital Total 5,577                       -                           15,600                     46,070                    16,000                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 88,852                    162,368                  157,246                   157,246                   135,742                   

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT 122,516                    136,597                   136,535                   136,535                   138,029                  

Internal Services Total 211,368                    298,965                  293,781                   293,781                   273,771                    

49250 TRANSFER OUT-790 (EQUIP REPLACEMENT) 4,825                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

Transfer Total 4,825                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

3210 - PD Field Operations Total 5,769,449              6,612,043               6,823,213                6,656,541               6,676,893              
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Police Support Services [010-3225]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

As its name implies, the Police Department Support Services Division encompasses a variety of functions that support 

the overall operations of the Department as well as providing customer service at the front counter of the police facil-

ity.  

The functions included in this division are Records; Property/Evidence Management; and Dispatch Services. Dispatch 

Services has a separate program budget.  

Police Records Specialists accomplish accurate and timely report and information processing for local, county, and 

state systems as required, and oversee the storage and processing of property and evidence pursuant to rigorous 

state requirements. Division personnel lend assistance to other divisions when supplementary personnel are required, 

such as animal licensing, Live Scan fingerprinting and the annual update of information collected from registrants who 

are required to report to the police facility. 

FY14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

The department implemented the strategic plan for years 2013-2016.  This plan consists of 4 major goals that include 

their own measurements and action items as means to track and achieve those goals.  The Support Division upholds 

Goal 2 - to Increase Trust and Confidence in the Police Department and Goal 4 - Increase Proficiency of Staff by com-

pleting the following highlighted tasks: 

 Implemented Court issued electronic warrant program  

 Participated in Business Managers Alliance Focus Groups at State of California, Department of Justice (DOJ) for 

California Law Enforcement Telecommunication System (CLETS) Vision 2015 

 Delivered secure internet access to mobile computers 

 Recruited/hired for ongoing vacant positions 

 Successfully hired new Evidence Technician 

 Participated in Criminal Justice Information Control (CJIC) Roadmap project 

 Upgraded building card reader system 

 Continued ongoing support/training in new Records Management System (RMS) 

 Implemented scanning all supplemental documents in reports into RMS 

 Completed camera feeds to Dispatch Center 

 Completed two internship assignments in evidence 

 Assumed responsibility for entering department invoices into city financial program 
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Police Support Services (continued)  

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Complete and consolidate department records procedure manual 

 Schedule RMS training at team briefings  

 Update DVRs at the police department to provide for effective view of security cameras throughout city  

 Participate in ongoing interoperability projects, such as ARIES, Coplink, CJIC Roadmap and South County Regional 

Interoperability projects 

 Expand online report review with the District Attorney's office for specific report types 

 Investigate online access of digital evidence for the District Attorney's office  

 Provide access to public to view online traffic collision reports  

 Replace user end radio equipment using SVRIA guidelines to include all field radios and dispatch consoles 

 Replace outdated digital recording devices 

 Recruit, hire and train new Records Specialist  

FY 15-16 WORK PLAN 

 Work with Building Maintenance to replace current business phone system with internet based system 

 Develop Capital Improvement Schedule for Department Radios 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

During FY 14-15, the Support Division will work to conduct activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o On-going participation in regional interoperability projects, such as ARIES, Coplink, and CJIC Roadmap to pro-

vide for seamless information sharing with other jurisdictions regarding law enforcement activities 
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Police Support Services (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 434,434                  458,726                  467,548                  469,590                 541,654                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 30,576                    29,339                    32,406                    32,406                    33,379                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 11,537                      6,348                      32,877                     32,877                     31,890                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 2,727                        7,568                       1,030                       1,700                       1,061                        

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 529                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 73,242                     79,140                     81,554                     82,370                    96,653                    

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 6,101                        2,622                       2,615                        2,620                       2,680                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 49,386                    60,190                    67,606                    74,213                      90,077                    

41701 MEDICARE 6,475                       6,862                      7,289                       6,954                      8,366                      

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 6,040                      6,051                       5,273                       5,404                      5,897                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 8,860                      12,636                     12,424                     12,458                     27,937                     

41799 BENEFITS 1,260                       1,480                       1,680                       1,153                        840                          

41800 UNIFORM 4,110                        4,715                        4,079                      4,079                      4,201                       

Salaries Total 635,279                  675,675                   716,381                    725,824                  844,635                  

42214 TELEPHONE 104,006                  105,142                   98,880                   98,880                   101,846                   

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 67,269                    35,598                    50,312                     50,312                     51,821                      

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 24,477                     21,852                     16,480                    16,887                     16,974                     

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 11,364                      376                          19,300                     19,300                     10,609                    

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,105                        -                           -                           600                          -                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 11,959                     4,902                      5,665                      8,000                      5,835                       

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 7,200                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 5,189                       4,670                      5,150                       5,150                       5,305                       

42257 PRINTING 6,914                       6,471                       6,695                      6,695                      6,896                      

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 145                           329                          515                           515                           530                          

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 1,247                        -                           -                           -                           -                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 2,786                       1,624                       7,635                       7,635                       4,774                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           416                           258                          258                          266                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 247                           1,417                        824                          824                          849                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS -                           -                           -                           1,200                       -                           

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 8,489                      1,469                       6,180                       6,180                       6,365                      

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 9,793                       5,787                       8,034                      8,034                      8,275                       

42531 MAINT - FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIP -                           6                               515                           515                           530                          

Supplies Total 254,992                  190,060                  226,443                  230,985                  228,076                  

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 25,381                     -                           40,000                   72,720                     -                           

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           -                           24,000                    45,118                      -                           

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 20,944                    29,918                     -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total 46,324                    29,918                     64,000                    117,838                    -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 17,453                     29,768                    28,828                    28,828                    30,425                    

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 219,476                   271,166                   289,066                 289,066                 289,831                  

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 82,937                    72,198                     72,198                     72,198                     74,364                    

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 196,855                  312,473                   460,572                  460,572                  539,127                   

Internal Services Total 516,721                    685,605                  850,664                  850,664                  933,747                  

3225 - PD Support Services Total 1,453,316                1,581,258                1,857,488               1,925,311                 2,006,458              
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Police Emergency Services [010-3230]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

This unit operates under Special Operations and serves the entire City of Morgan Hill. It maintains the City of Morgan 

Hill’s Office of Emergency Services (OES), oversees the Homeland Security Grant Program , Pre-disaster Mitigation 

Operation, and coordinates disaster preparedness programs including Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) 

training. 

Since January 2014, a renewed organizational focus on emergency preparedness has strenghtened our citywide Disas-

ter Service Workers’ resilience and ability to respond to a large scale emergencies and events.   As such, 2014 was 

deemed the “Year of Preparedeness.”  This renewed focus  strengthened our Emergency Operations Center (EOC) 

team’s activation capabilities.  The  interdepartmental EOC team  consists of a cross-section of City of Morgan Hill 

team mates.  Each has a specific role and key responsibilities as a member of the team. Throughout  2014, the team 

learned their individual responsibilities and participated in a variety of trainings.  This resulted in a greater understand-

ing of the management and coordination of emergency and disaster response.   The “Year of Preparedness” efforts  

will continue into the future and serve as the foundation for the operations and foucs of the Office of Emergency Ser-

vices. 

The Emergency Operations Center (EOC) team structure follows the Incident Command System with a Director of 

Emergency Services (DES), Deputy DES, and Section Coordinators overseeing Operations, Planning, Logistics and Fi-

nance.  Within the Operations Section a Law Enforcement  and Fire Rescue Branch are staffed respectively by a MHPD 

Police Captain and a Morgan Hill Fire (Cal Fire) Chief.  Partner agencies are also integral to the EOC organization and 

include; the Morgan Hill Unified School District and American Red Cross. 

Staff coordinates with the Morgan Hill Amateur Radio Emergency Services (MHARES-Ham operators) for auxiliary 

communications in the City EOC when activated. The Office of Emergency Services also plays an integral role in Santa 

Clara County Homeland Security and disaster preparedness as one of the Operational Area Liaison Agencies. OES staff 

also works with other State, Federal and Local emergency preparedness agencies. 

The Office of Emergency Services maintains the City’s Emergency Operations Plan (EOP).  The EOP was updated and 

approved by City Council on June 6, 2013.  The EOP prescribes the functioning of all City Departments during emer-

gency/disaster conditions to ensure the continuation of government and the delivery of essential City services to the 

residents and business community.  These activities include the discharge of State and Federal Homeland Security Ini-

tiatives; mitigation of disasters to protect lives and reduce property damage; preparation of damage assessment re-

ports and documentation; coordination of City employee training as Disaster Service Workers (DSWs); and implemen-

tation of community disaster preparedness programs to the public. 

Morgan Hill OES Coordinator  represents the City as a member of the Santa Clara County Emergency Manager’s Asso-

ciation (EMA) and the California Emergency Services Assocation (CESA). OES monitors the activities of the Santa Clara 

County Emergency Planning Council. 
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Police Emergency Services (continued)  

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Coordinated volunteer/disaster service worker programs (CERT, ARES, OES) 

 Oversaw three 8-week CERT training sessions 

 Promoted Map Your Neighborhood (MYN) program 

 Represented Police Chiefs Association on the Santa Clara County Hospital Council for Disaster Preparedness 

 Served a Second term as Secretary for the Coastal Region of California Emergency Services Association (CESA) 

 Enhanced EOC Readiness by reestablishing EOC team assignments and improved training 

 Served as Alert SCC program lead 

 Obtained additional Point of Dispensing (POD) supplies through Depatment of Public Health 

 Secured homeland security funds used to purchase equipment to enhance EOC operations 

 Served as Finance Section Chief for Annual Countywide CERT Exercise 

 Served Second term as EMA CERT Subcommittee Chair 

 Served as Fiscal agent for creation and reproduction of SCC Police Chief’s endorsed Active                  Shooter Video 

for SCC Schools 

 Stocked basic supplies at Westhills Community Church for EOC (backup) activation 

 Served first term as Member at Large of Santa Clara County’s Emergency Management Association 

 Held emergency preparedness workshop for private businesses 

 Represented Morgan Hill OES at the Interfaith Council 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

  Ensure city-wide Standardized Emergency Management System (SEMS) and National Incident Management Sys-

tem (NIMS) compliance 

  Execute Memorandum of Understanding with West Hills Community Church to store emergency supplies in a 

(city owned) shipping container on their premises 

 Become a member of Morgan Hill Police Department’s Peer Support Team 

 Continue term as CERT Subcommittee Chair; Santa Clara County 
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 Continue term as CESA Coastal Chapter Secretary 

 Continue term as EMA Board Member at Large 

COUNCIL GOALS 

OES will seek opportunities and align activities with the priorities, goals, and strategies the City Council has set for 

2015. 

 Supporting Youth 

o Continue to support youth by participating/presenting to the Youth Advisory Council (YAC), running Teen CERT 

programs, and emergency preparedness to elementary schools, City sponsored YMCA afterschool programs, 

and scouting programs 

 Enhancing Community Engagement and Diversity 

o Continue to offer and encourage participation in Emergency Preparedness and CERT training to all members 

of the community with the end result of greater awareness and community resiliency for  the next large scale 

emergency 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o Continue to participate in the Coastal Chapter of California Emergency Services Association, the Santa Clara 

County Emergency Managers Association, and Santa Clara County Hospital Emergency Preparedness Council 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

  Enhance EOC staff to prepare and respond to a large scale event (disaster) in compliance with ICS/SEMS/NIMS. 

 Update Morgan Hill’s Local Hazard Mitiagation Plan in accordance with State and Federal guidance and approval 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

In FY2015-16 OES will seek state homeland security grant program (SHSGP) opportunities for EOC staff training and 

EOC equipment enhancements. 

Police Emergency Services (continued)  
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Police Emergency Services (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 97,068                    104,339                  106,959                  107,195                   109,620                  

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 4,825                       981                           2,488                      2,488                      2,668                      

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 15,927                     17,161                       18,657                     18,765                     19,561                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 1,343                        1,051                        1,070                       1,072                        1,096                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 7,376                       7,376                       7,559                       7,880                      7,559                       

41701 MEDICARE 1,465                       1,559                       1,557                        1,576                       1,596                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,181                         1,207                        1,216                        1,216                        998                          

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,776                        2,549                       2,653                       2,658                       5,481                       

41799 BENEFITS 420                          431                           420                          439                          420                          

Salaries Total 131,480                   136,653                   142,579                   143,289                   148,999                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 6,586                      101                           515                           515                           530                          

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           1,545                       1,545                       1,591                        

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 5,906                      25,166                     9,270                       9,270                       9,548                      

42250 ADVERTISING 52                             393                          1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42252 PHOTOCOPYING -                           -                           618                           618                           637                          

42257 PRINTING 538                          -                           515                           515                           530                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 940                          1,239                        618                           618                           637                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 212                           1,548                       1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 392                          1,468                       1,545                       1,545                       1,591                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 175                           433                          515                           515                           530                          

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS -                           3,813                       -                           -                           -                           

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT -                           -                           206                          206                          212                           

Supplies Total 14,801                      34,160                     17,407                     17,407                     17,929                     

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           3,643                       -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total -                           3,643                       -                           -                           -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,173                        5,412                        5,242                       5,242                       4,681                       

Internal Services Total 3,173                        5,412                        5,242                       5,242                       4,681                       

3230 - PD Emergency Services Total 149,454                  179,868                  165,228                   165,938                   171,609                   
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Police Special Operations [010-3245]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Special Operations Division is led by the Special Operations Captain.  The division is guided by the department’s 

Public Safety Strategic Plan. The Plan outlines 4 outcomes: Reduce Incidents of Crime, Increase Trust and Confidence 

in Police Department, Increase Feelings of Safety and Increase Proficiency of Staff. The Special Operations Division is 

responsible for coordinating major investigations and special enforcement activities. The Division provides police ser-

vices to the City’s schools and coordinates internal investigations.  

There are six detectives, a school resource officer and one part-time graffiti civilian assigned to this Division who per-

form varied tasks that include investigation of: person crimes, property crimes, domestic violence, narcotics and 

gangs, special event coordination, media information, task force assignments, graffiti removal and school resource 

officer services.  

The Special Operations Division provides a School Resource Officer dedicated to the Morgan Hill Unified School Dis-

trict (District).  The officer is assigned to the two public high schools: Sobrato and Live Oak. The officer works on 

school campus directly with students and faculty to prevent or intervene in on-campus incidents.  The District contrib-

utes $90,000 annually toward this officer’s total compensation. 

In FY14-15, the Police Department added a new Administrative Sergeant position mid-year that reports to the Special 

Operations Captain. The Administrative Sergeant started the new assignment in January 2015.  This position is respon-

sible for the Department’s training program, officer scheduling and the Volunteers in Policing (VIP) program, Internal 

Affairs and special projects.  This position aligns to the Department’s Strategic Plan to enhance trust and confidence in 

the Police Department and the increase staff proficiency within the Department. 

During FY14-15 ,the Department  actively worked to increase its presence at the regional level through participation in 

three multi-jurisdictional task forces:     

1) A new 1FTE officer was  hired to allow the Department to assign a Detective to the federal San Jose Drug Enforce-

ment Task Force (DEA);  

2) An existing 1FTE officer was re-assigned from the United Narcotic Enforcement Team (UNET) to the Santa Clara 

County Special Enforcement Team (SCCSET); and  

3) A new  1FTE officer was assigned to the Regional Auto Theft Task Force (RATTF). Membership in these task forces 

has already benefitted the Department by providing enhanced investigative and personnel resources in addition 

to revenue to partially offset the cost of the three positions.   

Due to the above listed re-assignments, we lost one part-time Street Crimes Detective to the SCCSET task force. As a 

result, the department assigned a Corporal to serve in the function of a Property Crimes/Street Crimes Detective and 

as a liaison with our hotels. 
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Police Special Operations (continued)  

Based in San Jose, the federal DEA Task Force conducts high level drug trafficking investigations throughout Santa 

Clara County.  MHPD joined the Task Force in January 2015 through an asset seizure sharing agreement.  Participating 

agencies receive annual revenue.  Based on the 20 + year history of the DEA task force, it is anticipated Morgan Hill will 

receive approximately $17,000 in FY14-15 and approximately $50,000 in FY15-16.  The second task force, SCCSET, was 

formed by the California Department of Justice and works in conjunction with the AB109 Task Force to monitor AB109 

offenders.  The AB109 Task Force enforces state drug laws and apprehends violent criminals who use illegal weapons 

in the commission of crimes. SCCSET is based in Campbell and operates as an all crimes task force that investigates 

drug sales, homicides, robberies and conducts electronic and visual surveillance.   SCCSET will contribute $70,000 to-

ward the assigned officer’s compensation (the Department’s participation in UNET, required a $3,000 contribution 

from the city each year for membership).  The third task force, RATTF, is housed in San Jose and is dedicated to the 

investigation and prosecution of auto thefts and related crimes throughout the County.    RATTF provides 42% of the 

officer’s compensation for participation in the task force.  

As an active member of these three specialized units, the Police Department is able to leverage additional resources to 

investigate and prosecute drug sales, robberies, auto thefts and related crimes using a multi-disciplinary approach. 

The assigned officers will gain expertise and skills in the investigation and prosecution of these crime types and will 

share that knowledge with our team.  Enhancing officer expertise and skills is aligned to Outcome Four in the Depart-

ment’s Strategic Plan – Increase Proficiency of Staff, which will result in department-wide benefits. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Achieved violent crimes clearance rate at 57% ;regional average is46% 

 Achieved property crimes clearance rate of 14%;  regional average is 14% 

 Achieved graffiti abatement goal of cleaning up all graffiti within 48 hours and all gang      graffiti in within 24 

hours. All graffiti is being recorded and uploaded into a county database 

 Purchased SafeSwab drying cabinet to provide for controlled environment for drying DNA swabs 

 Purchased a portable alternative light source for use in field to locate fingerprints and DNA at crime scenes 

 In April 2014, Morgan Hill PD, the Santa Clara County District Attorney’s Office, Community Solutions and other 

south county law enforcement agencies and victim service providers opened the Family Justice Center.  The pur-

pose of the center is to enhance existing efforts for domestic violence in South County by consolidating and coor-

dinating key players in a single location 

 The Department implemented a Public Safety Strategic Plan for years 2013-2016.  This is the third year of the de-

partment’s plan. The Special Operations team has performed the following action items in furtherance of the 4 

outcomes: 

o Division investigated three separate gang/drug related shootings and identified all suspects however, was not 

able to arrest two suspects as they fled to Mexico 
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Police Special Operations (continued)  

o 3 Officers were assigned to the regional task forces 

o Recovered two prototype Specialized bicycles that were stolen from the Specialized corporate office valued 

over $22,000 each 

o Over 100 CalGRIP referrals from the SRO to Community Solutions 

OUTCOME  1 – REDUCE INCIDENTS OF CRIME AND TRAFFIC COLLISIONS 

 Utilized crime statistics and technology to increase property crime clearance rates to meet the clearance rate for 

the pacific region  

 Continued use of PredPol predictive policing software in collaboration with probation/parole and warrant infor-

mation in order to strategically apprehend offenders 

OUTCOME 2 – INCREASE TRUST AND CONFIDENCE IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 Conducted two Citizen Police Academy sessions 

 Utilized VIPs to work surveillance operations, neighborhood patrol checks and special events 

 Used social media, such as Facebook, Twitter and Nixle to educate the community and inform them of police ac-

tivity 

OUTCOME 3 – INCREASE FEELING OF SAFETY 

 Detectives hosted monthly apartment managers meetings 

 Street Crimes updated gang files and monitored activity and routinely contacted gang       members  

 Graffiti abatement totaled clean-up of 951 incidents of graffiti in the City  

OUTCOME 4 – INCREASE PROFICIENCY OF STAFF 

 Completed mandatory POST compliance trainings 

 Ensure 100% compliance with Lexipol Daily Training Bulletins 

 Officers are providing training to staff upon return from specialized training 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Target hotspot crime areas using analytical data to inform community and conduct   parole/probation AB109 and 

warrant searches 
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Police Special Operations (continued)  

 Maintain a clearance rate for Part 1 violent crimes above the regional average of 44% 

 Maintain clearance rates for Part 1 property crimes at the regional average of 14% 

 Continue to conduct Active Shooter training based on revised county-wide protocol to the community 

 Conduct Cyberbullying/Internet Safety presentations at Barrett Elementary, Crossroads Christian School, Sobrato 

High School and Martin Murphy Middle School 

 Conduct Run, Hide, Defend presentations at most MHUSD schools 

 Continue to recruit volunteers in crime prevention and graffiti abatement 

 Graffiti abatement within 72 hours of notification 

 Continue to complete 70% of detective investigation follow-up within 60 days of receiving case 

 Continue to follow up with all victims of cases that are assigned to the detective bureau within 24 hours and keep 

them informed through all steps of the legal process 

 Continue physical fitness program for detectives 

 Identify and refer 30 at risk youth to CalGRIP services 

FY-15-16 Work Plan 

 Special Operations will continue to work toward completing action items included in the  Strategic Plan 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

The Special Operations Division will work to conduct activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strategies 

the City Council has set for FY15-16: 

 Supporting Youth 

o Deploy 1 SRO at Morgan Hill middle and high schools to address immediate safety concerns and issues on 

campus.  The SRO will also facilitate on-going communication between the District and Police Department 

and coordinate Run, Hide Defend trainings 

o SRO will continue presentations on Cyberbullying/Internet Safety to parents and students 

 Preserving and Cultivating Public Trust 

o Continue to work with the School District to provide youth identified as at-risk for gang affiliation with the 

opportunity to participate in productive and enriching sports and recreational programs as part of the Cal-
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GRIP funding 

o Provide training to the community including schools, businesses and city staff in “Run, Hide, Defend” Active 

Shooter Training 

o Expand job opportunities for Volunteers in Policing 

 Maintaining fiscal responsibility  

o San Jose DEA – Anticipate $50,000 through asset seizure sharing agreement 

o SCCSET - $70,000 contribution toward officer’s compensation 

o RATTF – 42% of the officer’s compensation 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

In FY15-16, the San Jose DEA, SCCSET and RATTF task forces will contribute toward the assigned officer’s compensa-

tion: 

o San Jose DEA – Anticipate $50,000 through asset seizure sharing agreement 

o SCCSET - $70,000 contribution toward officer’s compensation 

o RATTF – 42% of the officer’s compensation 

The intent of each task force is to conduct in-depth investigations leading to the arrest and prosecution of offenders 

committing drug offenses, robberies, homicides, auto thefts and other related crimes. The efforts of these multi-

jurisdictional units will have a direct effect on the reduction of crime across the region and specifically in Morgan Hill. 

A dedicated SRO works directly with students, faculty and parents on high school and middle school campuses. The 

District contributes $90,000 toward this officer’s total compensation. During FY14-5, the SRO continued to be supple-

mented by patrol officers that adopted specific schools in order to provide the same services as an SRO. This strategy 

allowed for a greater opportunity for contacts with students, parents and faculty.   

 

Police Special Operations (continued)  
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Police Special Operations (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41160 SALARIES - SAFETY 1,016,397                981,536                  1,149,141                 1,244,386               1,449,186               

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 24,774                     32,122                      31,930                     31,930                     32,888                    

41310 SALARIES - OTHER 232                           124                           -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 26,308                    24,877                     39,386                    39,386                    40,575                    

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 107                           192                           -                           -                           -                           

41500 OVERTIME - SAFETY 70,947                    54,836                    79,104                     79,104                     81,477                     

41505 OVERTIME - SAFETY-SPECIAL PROJECTS 4,893                      3,855                       15,450                     15,450                     15,914                      

41520 OVERTIME - REIMBURSABLE 25,357                     39,789                    20,600                    21,500                     21,218                      

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 942                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL -                           406                          -                           -                           -                           

41630 RETIREMENT - SAFETY 343,739                  335,711                    404,682                 426,792                  484,231                   

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 2,112                         3,160                       3,227                       3,266                       3,227                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 112,449                   108,467                  172,584                   173,767                   222,004                  

41701 MEDICARE 15,437                     13,312                      18,811                      17,483                     23,228                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 3,868                      3,800                      2,604                      5,000                      2,618                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 58,791                     101,305                   32,146                     36,505                    76,216                     

41799 BENEFITS 191                           945                          1,079                       1,431                        1,260                       

41800 UNIFORM 8,613                       10,073                     9,558                      9,558                      9,845                      

Salaries Total 1,715,154                 1,714,511                  1,980,302               2,105,560               2,463,886              

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 99,294                    75,490                    124,833                   124,833                   128,578                   

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 21,397                     26,823                     29,550                    29,550                    30,437                    

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 316                           -                           361                           361                           372                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,556                       -                           -                           50                            -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 289                          191                           412                           412                           424                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 395                          455                          309                          309                          318                           

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS -                           3,101                        1,545                       1,545                       1,591                        

Supplies Total 123,248                   106,060                  157,010                    157,060                   161,720                    

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,386                    39,239                    50,161                     50,161                     51,488                     

Internal Services Total 25,386                     39,239                     50,161                      50,161                      51,488                     

3245 - PD Special Operations Total 1,863,788               1,859,810                2,187,473                2,312,781                 2,677,095               
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Police Dispatch Services [010-8270]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Dispatch Communications Unit, within the Support Services Division, receives all 911 emergency calls, including 

wireless 911, originating within Morgan Hill, as well as non-emergency calls for police services. 

Emergency calls requiring fire and/or paramedic responses are passed through the Morgan Hill Center to Cal-Fire for 

apparatus dispatch and to County Communications for emergency medical pre-arrival instructions/ambulance dis-

patch. Situations originating in Morgan Hill, which require multiple agency response, are coordinated through our dis-

patch center. 

Communications personnel receive and dispatch calls received after normal business hours for the city’s public works 

activities. They also receive animal related calls for service within the City and dispatch appropriate personnel.  The 911 

dispatchers assigned to this division provide a wide variety of support to the officers.  They monitor the holding facil-

ity, conduct investigations via multiple automated systems, compile photo line-ups and research historical data during 

patrol responses. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

The department implemented the Public Safety Strategic Plan for years 2013-2016. This plan consists of 4 major out-

comes that include their own measurements and action items as means to track and achieve each one.  The Dispatch 

Services Division upholds the following three outcomes:  Increase Trust and Confidence in the Police Department; In-

crease Feeling of Safety; and Increase Proficiency of Staff by completing the following highlighted tasks: 

 Continued participation of two Tactical Dispatchers assigned to the Regional SWAT team 

 Met POST requirements for dispatcher training    

 Continued participation in peer support group 

 Processed 11,608 911 calls and 39,794 non-emergency phone calls 

 Replaced 911 Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) equipment using state 911 funds 

 Purchased radio console equipment using Silicon Valley Interoperability Authority (SVRIA) guidelines 

 Completed CAD- to-CAD integration using SVRIA guidelines 

 Participated in patrol ride-alongs 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Maintain upkeep and accuracy of GIS database in CAD 

 Implement Quality Assurance (QA) system 
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Police Dispatch Services (continued)  

 Hold quarterly division meetings 

 Attend the California Law Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS) Users Group training 

 Attend Advanced Tactical Dispatcher training 

 Attend California Emergency Number Association conference 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 

The Dispatch Division will work to conduct activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strategies the City 

Council has set for FY 15-16: 

 Supporting Youth 

o Dispatchers volunteer their time to present 9-1-1 for Kids to kindergarteners through second graders in Mor-

gan Hill public schools.  9-1-1 for Kids not only provides age-appropriate information on the proper use of 9-1-1 

for young children, but also provides them with valuable skills of knowing what to do in a case of an emer-

gency 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o On-going participation in regional  interoperability projects, such as Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability 

Authority (SVRIA), Coplink, California Sex and Arson Registry and the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Technology 

System to provide seamless data and  information sharing with other jurisdictions regarding law enforcement 

activities 

During FY14-15 the Police Department developed a funding strategy for participation in the Silicon Valley Regional 

Communications Systems project (Radio Project). City Council approved the funding strategy in the amount of 

$325,767 to purchase 3 dispatch consoles in the current fiscal year.  The new consoles will replace the existing ones 

with state-of-the-art communications equipment as part of a larger group purchase by public safety agencies in Santa 

Clara County. The City of Morgan Hill, along with neighboring communities, has entered into an agreement to pur-

chase and install radio digital systems to augment interoperability.  Through this agreement, public safety agencies 

will implement the build-out of a regional communication infrastructure to be phased in over the next 3 years. The 

goal of the Radio Project is to develop a county-wide interoperable radio system that will enhance the ability of agen-

cies to communicate with each other routinely as well as during critical events. Currently public safety agencies work 

on different radio systems that do not “talk” with one another.  The Morgan Hill Fire Department is also participating 

in this project to increase communication capabilities among and between all member public service agencies. 
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Police Dispatch Services (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 699,775                  740,200                  805,103                  822,810                   839,806                 

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 29,610                     19,390                     29,824                    29,824                    30,719                     

41310 SALARIES - OTHER 1,081                        576                          -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 16,693                     15,185                      32,209                     32,209                     36,482                    

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 150,945                  150,821                   82,400                    90,000                   84,872                    

41500 OVERTIME - SAFETY 19,165                     13,943                     4,403                      4,403                      4,535                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 718                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 116,058                   123,096                  140,434                  144,523                   149,855                  

41630 RETIREMENT - SAFETY 933                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 68,785                    72,002                     95,707                    87,089                    83,319                     

41701 MEDICARE 9,112                        9,288                      13,377                      8,710                       13,937                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 6,854                      6,866                      7,303                       7,303                       6,532                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 20,207                     28,074                    22,859                    23,820                     44,969                    

41799 BENEFITS 945                          863                          840                          1,223                        1,260                       

41800 UNIFORM 4,620                      7,358                       5,438                       5,438                       5,601                       

Salaries Total 1,145,503                1,187,660                1,239,898               1,257,353                1,301,887                

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 31,273                      53,214                     40,237                     40,237                     41,444                     

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 6,933                       2,152                        10,300                     10,300                     10,609                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 4,202                       4,337                       4,326                       4,326                       4,456                      

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           -                           103                           103                           106                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 3,013                       2,692                       5,150                       5,150                       5,305                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 117                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT -                           -                           2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

Supplies Total 45,537                     62,394                    62,176                     62,176                     64,041                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,386                    43,298                    41,932                     41,932                     37,446                    

Internal Services Total 25,386                     43,298                    41,932                     41,932                     37,446                    

8270 - Dispatch Services Total 1,216,426                1,293,352                1,344,006               1,361,461                 1,403,374               
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Community Development  

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 2,675,537$                2,947,876$               3,344,826$               3,330,976$               3,274,918$                
Supplies & Services 12,795,605               4,518,164                  2,833,119                   3,883,649                2,071,014                  
Capital Outlay -                              -                              90,850                      91,235                        360,925                    
Debt Services 3,440,189                 100,669,200            6,937,403                 6,942,303                 6,924,744                 
Internal Service 454,476                    505,868                    564,236                    564,236                    621,736                     
Transfers Out 318,296                     434,949                    461,133                      461,133                      521,501                      
Project Expenditure 11,081,130                 2,491,421                   21,176,578                19,662,854               4,618,061                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30,765,233$             111,567,478$             35,408,145$             34,936,386$             18,392,898$             

PLANNING 1,729,996                 1,798,830                 2,485,683                 2,599,302                 2,500,756                 
BUILDING 1,016,654                  1,202,273                   1,394,135                   1,365,481                  1,464,791                  
LONG RANGE PLANING 540,300                    674,745                     1,052,412                   974,686                    689,761                     
CDBG FUND 62,988                      -                                   142,000                     142,000                     77,000                       
MOBILE HOME PARK RENT 952                             1,501                           763                             763                             801                             
SENIOR HOUSING TRUST 18                                -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   
HOUSING MITIGATION 2,159,597                  1,264,088                 4,968,345                3,364,356                 3,344,055                 

 COMH SUCCESSOR TO MHRDA DEBT SERVICE 3,569,300                 102,644,202             6,937,403                 6,942,303                 6,924,744                 
 COMH SUCCESSOR TO MHRDA ADMINISTRATION 11,842,313                 354,377                     1,036,195                  2,169,394                 981,064                    

 COMH SUCCESSOR TO MHRDA CIP BOND PROCEEDS 9,228,982                 2,141,157                    17,085,578               17,101,854                 2,040,000                
SUCCESSOR HOUSING AGENCY 614,133                      1,486,303                 305,630                    276,246                     369,927                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 30,765,233$             111,567,478$             35,408,145$             34,936,386$             18,392,898$             

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 20.33 20.08 22.67 22.67 22.62
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Community Development Department  

The Community Development Department contains functions of the City dealing with the built environment including 

Building, Building Inspection, Current and Long Range Planning, Code Enforcement, Economic Development and Af-

fordable Housing as well as related Administrative Support Services for those functions. 

Together this team provides collaborative leadership on such City Council “Focus Areas” as  the General Plan Update, 

Morgan Hill 2035 including updating and incorporating the Residential Development control System (RDCS),  advanc-

ing revitalization of our downtown, implementation of the Southeast Quadrant agricultural presentation and land use 

plans, advancing regional transportation decisions and providing the comprehensive planning required to accommo-

date specific transportation enhancements, economic development attraction, retention, tourism and place-making 

activities to increase jobs and expand the City's tax base,  as well as affordable housing preservation and develop-

ment. 

The 14-15 fiscal year saw continued high demands on planning and building activity as the economy stabilized and im-

proved. The residential development market remains vigorous, and the commercial/industrial market has re-surfaced 

after a long absence. For Morgan Hill, the health in the economy activated residential projects that in previous years 

had been awarded allocations through the Residential Development Control System (RDCS), and did not build due to 

financial limitations. These activated projects accounted for nearly 1200 residential units in FY 13-14 entering the devel-

opment review implementation process, and continuing into FY 14-15 on to completion of construction. Again, as in FY 

13-14,  in FY 14-15 the surge of activity was mitigated in some cases by contract planning and building inspection ser-

vices, augmented by overtime, particularly to accommodate more than 14,040 building inspection requests. This was 

up from a previous high of over 13,000 building inspection requests in 13-14. In FY 14-15, 25% of this activity was com-

mercial or industrial activity mirroring the dramatic absorption of commercial/industrial space citywide. By mid-year FY 

14-15, industrial vacancies for existing space plummeted from 16% to less than 3%. Contract planning services were used 

to accommodate an unusual number of General Plan amendment requests, and the completion of the SEQ. Highlights 

of the year included the preparation of updated Public Safety and Housing Elements of the General Plan, adoption of  

an Agricultural Land Use Preservation Program and Southeast Quadrant Area Plan,  release of the Notice of Prepara-

tion  (NOP) for the Morgan Hill 2035 General Plan Update draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR), a zoning code 

amendment regulating payday lending, a municipal code amendment permitting detached sidewalks in residential 

neighborhoods, and transit station area master planning facilitated by a technical grant awarded by MTC as well as a 

more extensive Station Area Master Plan grant effort, resulting in over $320,000 from VTA to be used in FY 15-16 to-

wards the creation of a formal Station Area Master Plan for Downtown Morgan Hill." Grantsmanship" was a key work 

effort as well, as the Community Development Department collaborated with Community Services, and others 

throughout the city team to submit requests for over $8 million in grants for enhanced forestation, improvements to 

public rights of way to enhance pedestrian, bicycle and transit use and accessibility, park enhancements to provide 

benefits to neighborhoods with affordable housing, electric charging stations and various activities to reduce green-

house gas emissions. 

The FY 15-16 Budget reflects an emphasis on core, non-RDA functions, the anticipation of continued growth in housing 

starts, a relatively more promising outlook for commercial and industrial new construction, a focus on planning and 

implementation of projects that are being funded by the remaining bond proceeds of the 2008 RDA bonds which are 

available for projects as a result of the dissolution of the RDA.  Making major gains in the dissolution process, the City 

received approval from the Successor Agency, the Oversight Board and from the Department of Finance (DOF) in late 
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March 2015, of the Sale of Downtown Opportunity Sites 2, 3, and 4. Former RDA bond funded capital projects are 

scheduled to be complete by December 31, 2015, with the largest project, the construction of a 273 space parking ga-

rage leading the way. Demolition/construction on the project began in February. 

With the sale of three opportunity sites, it is expected that significant time will be spent on the process of develop-

ment of those sites and the disposal of the remaining former Redevelopment Agency assets, and other "opportunity 

sites" located Downtown. Any disposition of former RDA assets requires Oversight Board and Department of Finance 

approval. 

The FY 15-16 Budget responds to the increase in permit activity experienced in calendar year 2014-15, anticipated to 

stay robust through FY 15-16.  Minor changes to the Building Division organization are being proposed, including the 

elimination of the .5 part time temporary Fire Inspector, while making permanent the 2 year full-time inspector posi-

tion added in FY 14-15. It is proposed this permanent position share the fire inspector and building inspector duties. 

This shift is proposed primarily in response to the need to be competitive to hire the qualified talent in the market 

when competing with full- time job offers. 

Minor Changes to the Planning Division are also being proposed. FY 15-16 proposes use of one part-time contract plan-

ner to support planning functions for approximately 6 months as Community Development transitions to a fully auto-

mated, GIS based "Track-it" system. This initiative, beginning with purchase and installation of software in FY 14-15, will 

be the full integration of a geo-based computer based planning, building and business license system that will manage 

the entitlement and permit system. The City acquired Tidemark, many years ago, which is now obsolete and no longer 

maintained. Track-it will move all permits and case files to a GIS based system that will fully engage all entitlement, 

permit and license activity, linked to a specific parcel. The installation of Track-it will require the part time dedication of 

the Associate Planner. Therefore, contract services are included in the FY 15-16 budget to augment the team. 

The City's Affordable Housing focus will be in two areas; protecting and rehabilitating the community's existing afford-

able housing supply and creating a path to develop additional new affordable units that meet the general and special 

needs of Morgan Hill residents. Assisting with regional efforts to collaborate to meet the County’s affordable housing 

needs, will also be a high priority. High on the priority list will be helping to implement the EAH scattered site afford-

able housing project of a total of 46 units. In FY 14-15, the project was fully allocated and received an $818,000 addi-

tional funding commitment from the Santa Clara County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program. The 

project has received a commitment to support 6 transitional age youth (TAY-youth aging out of Foster care at age 18) 

residences as well. A manpower change is being proposed for the Housing Division, adding one FTE Municipal Services 

Assistant (MSA) to support the Housing Manager. 

In FY 15-16 it will be important to focus economic development activity to help facilitate City development priorities 

and identify the development needed to assist with the retention and attraction of high-quality jobs, the development 

of vacant industrial and office acreage, expansion needs of existing business and the supply and balance of housing 

types required to accommodate all members of the business and residential community regardless of age, income and 

or physical ability. Partnerships with our existing business community will be key. The 15-16 budget anticipates the ad-

dition of one FTE Economic Development Coordinator to provide key assistance, provide for expansion of activities 

and sustainability of the City's robust, responsive and fast-paced economic development efforts. 

Community Development Department (continued) 
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This budget proposes continued implementation activities fostering development on former Downtown “opportunity 

sites”, and familiarization of potential users and their brokers with service  void areas, including boutique hotel, hospi-

tality, and retail with the strengthened market demographics and opportunities in Morgan Hill.  These development 

amenities are critical to the support of further investment in the industrial park areas and Downtown, will enhance the 

City’s quality of life and support the sports, recreation, leisure and tourism goals of Morgan Hill. 

As a special revenue fund, the Planning, Building, and Engineering Divisions (Engineering is in the Public Works Depart-

ment) fees must cover all operating expenses.  For FY 15-16 this is forecasted to occur.  However, in FY 16-17 and be-

yond, the fund is projected to experience structural imbalance.  The FY 15/16 work program includes measures to com-

plete and implement an updated fee study begun in FY 14-15 by NBS, and to recommend updated fees by no later than 

the end of 2015. 

Community Development Department (continued) 
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Planning [206-5120] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The current planning program is responsible for oversight and implementation of the City’s land use development 

regulatory permit system.  Current planning includes reviewing proposed plans for compliance with the zoning 

section of the Municipal Code, Specific Plans, and the General Plan. Current  planning activities directly support or 

play a role in the City Councils’ following ongoing priorities: 

 Enhancing public safety 

 Protecting the environment 

 Maintaining fiscal responsibility 

 Preserving and cultivating public trust 

Current Planning teammates administer the City’s land use planning entitlement process for the review of new 

construction projects, building remodels, use permits, signage installations and other land use development ac-

tivities subject to the City’s General Plan and Zoning and Subdivision ordinances.  This includes the following activi-

ties:  

 Conducting the annual Residential Development Control System  (RDCS) process for the allotment of residen-

tial units consistent with the City’s growth management program  

 Evaluating all development applications, working with applicants on suggested changes, and preparing and 

presenting staff reports, issues of concern, findings, recommendations, draft resolutions, and ordinances to 

the Planning Commission and City Council 

 Providing information and customer support to assist residents, business persons, property owners and de-

velopers to administer planning and environmental review processes 

 Coordinating City staff and outside agency review of all development proposals 

 Enabling community participation in the planning process, including notifying all property owners within a 

certain distance of proposed development projects and staffing the public information counter 

 Preparing Planning Commission agendas and minutes 

 Coordinating and managing consultants as needed for planning and/or environmental review of projects 

 Reviewing and approving final construction plans to ensure all imposed planning conditions are addressed 
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FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Conducted annual review of RDCS scoring criteria 

 Conducted the 2014 Residential Development Control System (RDCS) Competition for 15 projects, including coor-

dination of multiple departments to score each project, conduct of three Planning Commission hearings 

(preliminary scoring, final scoring and allotments), and City Council hearings of appeals for scoring and allotments 

 Conducted the review process for 20 General Plan amendments; 17 approved by the City Council, 1 denied and 2 

tabled for later consideration 

 Completed Zoning Amendment / Development Agreement / Subdivision process for 9 residential projects 

 Completed Site Review for commercial projects including 3rd Street Garage, Honda of MH Expansion, Mast-Star 

Concrete, Condit-Stone Park Hotel, Condit-Kenworth expansion, and Butterfield Mini-Storage projects 

 Completed RFP processes for permit tracking software and cost-recovery fee analysis 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Provide a high level of customer service for public information and permit processing programs 

 Manage the entitlement process for economic development and residential projects consistent with the City’s 

design standards and customer service delivery goals 

 Continue conduct of the RDCS and other land use entitlement processes 

 Fully engage on update of the RDCS 

 Update Planning Permit fees to reflect 100% cost recovery 

 Maintain land use and permit data and respond to data requests from the public or to support regional planning 

efforts 

 Implement a new permit tracking system for the Community Development program 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Conduct penultimate RDCS competition prior to comprehensive update of the RDCS, including annual review of 

RDCS scoring criteria 

 Process project applications, conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) reviews, administer develop-

ment agreements, and conduct plan checks and final inspections for proposed and approved projects 

Planning (continued) 
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Planning (continued) 

 Process project applications, conduct California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) reviews, administer develop-

ment agreements, and conduct plan checks and final inspections for proposed and approved projects 

 Work with selected consultant to review and adjust Current Planning fees to fully implement a  100% cost recovery 

model 

 Work with the selected consultant to set up and begin use of new permit tracking system for the Community De-

velopment program 

 Continue work on CEQA Thresholds of Significance and standardized mitigation measures and conditions of ap-

proval 

 Conduct post-competition update of the RDCS Standards and Criteria 

 Continue to work on streamlining the development approval processes at the Development Services Center 

 Continue participation in the One Bay Area, Sustainable Communities Strategy, and Regional Housing Needs Allo-

cation through MTC and ABAG; continue participation in LAFCO TAC. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Development processing activities are funded by the Community Development Fund, from development processing 

fees that pay for service. These funds are accounted for separately from the General Fund.  On January 18, 2012, the 

City Council adopted a revised fee schedule to help ensure full cost recovery for building, planning and engineering 

services provided to the community. Engineering and Building fees are keeping pace with activity.  However, Planning 

fees continually fall short of total cost recovery.  The City has selected a consultant (NBS) to conduct a comprehensive 

review of Planning fees for cost recovery, including a technology surcharge to cover the costs of maintaining an elec-

tronic permit tracking system.  This study is anticipated to be completed and implemented in FY 15-16. 

In order to maintain excellent customer service, and help expedite the development entitlement process, Planning 

will continue to make use of outside consultants to supplement existing in-house staff resources. The cost of this ser-

vice will be fully borne by the development community that takes advantage of this service on a project by project 

basis, with no impact to City funds. 
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Planning (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 516,943                  668,463                 699,243                  758,643                  703,731                   

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 73,003                    81,299                     136,751                    100,000                  20,000                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 10,467                     9,766                      18,358                     18,358                     21,986                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 508                          836                          515                           3,800                      530                          

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 601                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 110,781                    112,386                   121,969                   132,775                    125,890                  

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 15,585                     13,102                      13,934                     15,489                     13,386                     

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 49,874                    76,306                    80,363                    111,327                     103,006                  

41701 MEDICARE 8,313                       10,318                      12,181                       11,366                      10,562                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 5,607                       6,974                      6,577                       6,577                       5,941                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 10,827                     18,616                     20,745                     21,255                      35,696                    

41799 BENEFITS 2,297                       4,832                       3,571                        4,700                      4,129                       

Salaries Total 804,808                 1,002,898               1,114,207                 1,184,290                1,044,857               

42214 TELEPHONE 9,233                       7,018                       12,360                     8,000                      12,731                      

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 579                          -                           824                          400                          849                          

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 533,482                  73,936                    128,134                    25,000                    43,027                     

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 6,165                       8,455                       10,943                     10,000                    11,271                       

42237 CONTRACT SERVICES-PLANNING REQUESTS 121,352                    358,770                  333,002                  800,000                 200,000                 

42239 CONTRACT SERVICES-ENVIRONMENTAL REQUESTS -                           -                           300,000                  -   300,000                 

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,845                       887                          2,549                       2,500                       2,625                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           2,718                        7,500                       1,936                       2,500                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,231                         1,086                       2,575                       2,309                       2,652                       

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,484                       420                          5,150                       350                          5,305                       

42250 ADVERTISING 9,724                       9,334                       10,300                     18,000                    10,609                    

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 9,845                      7,280                       11,330                      5,000                      11,670                      

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1,212                         1,183                        3,605                      3,600                      3,713                        

42257 PRINTING 809                          902                          2,060                      250                          2,122                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 1,043                       1,090                       979                          1,000                       1,008                       

42297 PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE -                           27,939                    -                            -   -                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 46                            3,483                       5,400                      2,500                       5,940                      

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 167                           116                           4,738                       4,700                      4,880                      

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 5,534                       4,499                      4,738                       5,300                      4,880                      

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 10,540                     1,610                        14,832                     14,000                    15,277                      

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 326                          355                          515                           400                          530                          

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 46                            -                           361                            -   372                           

Supplies Total 715,664                   511,079                    861,894                  905,245                  641,962                  

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           9,000                      

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           -                           90,850                    91,035                     346,925                  

Capital Total -                           -                           90,850                    91,035                     355,925                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 6,729                       3,065                      11,554                      11,554                      14,049                    

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 3,511                        20,579                    27,199                     27,199                     26,431                     

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 4,258                       4,258                       4,258                       4,258                       4,386                      

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 20,547                     34,084                    40,340                    40,340                    47,220                     

45010 GF ADMIN 87,977                    87,977                    133,066                  133,066                  139,719                   

Internal Services Total 123,022                   149,963                   216,417                    216,417                    231,805                   

49224 TRANSFER OUT-740 (BUILDING MAINTENANCE) -                           -                           56,758                    56,758                    63,524                    

49214 TRANSFER OUT-207 (GENL PLAN UPDATE) 82,345                    130,923                   130,923                   130,923                   130,923                   

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 4,158                       3,967                       14,634                     14,634                     14,634                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           17,125                      

Transfer Total 86,503                    134,890                  202,315                   202,315                   226,206                  

5120 - Planning Total 1,729,996               1,798,830               2,485,683              2,599,302               2,500,756               
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Building [206-5130] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Building Division ensures compliance with State, County and local regulations. This provides minimum stan-

dards to safeguard life, health, and public welfare by regulating the use, occupancy, location, and maintenance of 

all buildings and structures. The division activities include, plan review,  permits, Fire Prevention and Code Enforce-

ment. 

Building Division reviews construction plans, issues permits, and provides field inspections for all construction and 

property development activities to ensure compliance with mandated regulations. The Building Division is responsi-

ble for fire prevention activities including plan review and inspections,  and complaint based Code Enforcement 

activities, which include investigation, case maintenance, case resolution, annexation inspections and business li-

cense reviews and Certificate of Occupancy inspections for zoning and building compliance. In FY 15-16, it is pro-

posed that the division eliminate the .5 temporary Fire Inspector position, while making permanent the 2 year 

Building Inspector II position added in FY 14-15.   This proposed shift phases out the .5 temporary Fire Inspector 

position by FY 16-17, thus allowing time for training.  Having full-time staff available to perform the functions of fire 

plan review and inspections, results in enhanced service for division customers. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Established an administrative citation process to help adjudicate noncompliant code enforcement cases. Penal-

ties collected from this process are retained by the Building Division 

 Interviewed software providers for a new permit tracking and plan review system 

 Upgraded the Building Inspectors’ iPads giving them additional capabilities by having full access to the division 

network. This enhancement reduces office research time 

 Records scanning continues as an on-going function of the division. The purchase of an electronic scanner has 

increased the ability to perform multiple functions. 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Create and use electronic iPad templates that will be utilized in the field for code enforcement violations 

 Train the building inspectors for fire inspection activities shift of responsibility 

 Explore a web based building permit section allowing the applicant to electronically submitted drawings and 

apply for a permit without visiting the office 
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FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Division is funded by development processing fees and includes a Building Manager, one part-time 

Fire Inspector, two Building Inspectors, one part-time Building Inspector, one Code Enforcement Officer and two 

Development Services Technicians. 

Building permit activity continues to increase. During FY 14-15, inspection activities increased to 270 inspections per 

week, up from an average of 250 inspections per week in FY 13-14.  Residential plan review and permits continue to 

dominate the division work load, however, commercial permit activity has increased, accounting for about 20% of 

building permit activity. 

Fire inspection plan review and inspection activities increased during FY 14-15 with an average of 25 inspections 

each week. Most residential developers indicate they will continue building single family homes during FY 15-16 as 

long as real estate sales remain strong. 

Building (continued) 
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Building (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 519,022                   606,790                 699,331                  684,130                  722,435                   

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 44,665                    104,493                  79,362                    79,362                    42,000                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 23,767                     14,398                     26,527                     26,527                     31,073                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 20,422                     29,845                    12,000                     15,000                     12,000                     

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 526                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 121,552                    103,164                   121,976                   119,798                   129,228                   

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 10,983                     12,620                     14,718                      14,055                     13,293                     

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 56,782                    71,056                     97,120                     92,881                     93,847                    

41701 MEDICARE 6,868                      8,714                       11,496                     8,815                       11,290                      

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 5,121                        5,604                      5,914                       5,914                       5,712                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 14,281                      24,029                    19,608                    18,786                     37,461                     

41799 BENEFITS 2,072                       3,519                       2,218                        2,263                       2,218                        

41800 UNIFORM 574                          688                          721                           826                          743                          

Salaries Total 826,635                  984,920                  1,090,991                1,068,357               1,101,300                 

42214 TELEPHONE 12,998                     11,340                      13,390                     13,500                     13,792                     

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 8,320                       8,969                      5,665                      6,500                      5,835                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 15,422                      15,375                      12,360                     14,000                    26,064                    

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 11,828                      14,064                    17,940                     14,000                    18,478                     

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 7,039                       1,566                       3,605                      2,500                       3,713                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           2,210                        12,900                     5,500                      5,787                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,925                        1,086                       3,090                      3,000                      3,183                       

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 6,587                       706                          1,545                       6,100                       1,591                        

42250 ADVERTISING 300                          118                           309                           -   318                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 2,442                       2,947                       2,060                      1,500                       2,122                        

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 781                           819                           824                          900                          849                          

42257 PRINTING 1,550                       1,090                       1,545                       1,000                       1,591                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 34                             -                           103                            -   106                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 215                           -                           309                          500                          318                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 3,176                        4,130                       7,725                       5,500                      7,957                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,088                       814                           2,060                      2,800                      2,122                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 1,354                        2,881                       515                           500                          530                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 4,144                       3,270                       515                           1,500                       530                          

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 740                          6,687                      2,060                      3,000                      2,122                        

Supplies Total 79,943                    78,074                    88,520                    82,300                    97,009                    

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           200                          -                           

 Total -                           -                           -                           200                          -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 6,678                      3,462                       10,837                     10,837                     14,767                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 3,072                       19,424                     23,799                    23,799                    23,127                      

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 3,726                       3,726                       3,726                       3,726                       3,838                       

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           14,997                     

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 27,838                    44,072                    54,429                    54,429                    63,713                     

45010 GF ADMIN 47,489                    47,489                    83,301                     83,301                     87,466                    

Internal Services Total 88,803                    118,173                     176,092                   176,092                   207,907                  

49212 TRANSFER OUT-232 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS) 17,635                     17,635                     25,727                     25,727                     28,466                    

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 3,638                       3,471                        12,805                     12,805                     12,805                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           17,304                     

Transfer Total 21,273                      21,106                      38,532                     38,532                     58,575                     

5130 - Building Total 1,016,654                1,202,273                1,394,135                1,365,481                1,464,791                
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Long Range Planning [207-5170] 

 ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Long Range or Advance Planning is responsible for the development of City policies and ordinances to guide the ongo-

ing use of land within Morgan Hill.  A key component of these policies is the General Plan which establishes a long-

term, 20 year vision for land uses and the related delivery of municipal services within Morgan Hill.  This program also 

includes maintenance of the City’s Zoning Code, special projects such as the Climate Action Plan, and the establish-

ment of environmental review thresholds.  The long range planning program involves:   

 Monitoring and updating as necessary, the City's planning policy and implementing documents, such as the Gen-

eral Plan, Specific Plans, and Zoning Ordinance  

 Ensuring consistency of the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map with the General Plan Land Use and Transportation 

diagrams 

 Assisting decision-makers in identifying and evaluating future options for the growth and development of the 

community 

 Undertaking major long range planning projects, including the development of an Agricultural Lands Preservation 

Program, the Southeast Quadrant land use plan, the Habitat Conservation Plan, a Climate Action Plan, and the 

Monterey/Watsonville Urban Services Area Adjustment 

 Participating in regional planning efforts as an advocate for Morgan Hill 

The Long Range Planning Fund 207 supports a number of future planning projects, with their related revenue sources 

and expenditure amounts. Chief among these projects in terms of importance, scope and cost is Morgan Hill 2035, 

composed of a General Plan Update and other major policy planning, implementation, and environmental documents 

described in more detail below. Long Range Planning also includes the ongoing Agricultural Lands Preservation Pro-

gram and Southeast Quadrant Land Use Plan (SEQ), development of a form-based Zoning Overlay for the Monterey 

Corridor, preparation of a Climate Action Plan, coordination of the review of General Plan Amendment applications, 

ongoing Boundary Adjustment projects, and associated staffing and services. For 2015, four specific focus areas were 

recognized by the City Council that will require significant resources.  The Long Range Planning program is the lead for 

two of the focus areas: 

 Continue our General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035, including updating and incorporating the Residential Devel-

opment Control System (RDCS) 

 Implement Southeast Quadrant agricultural preservation and land use plans that satisfy the Council’s goals by 

working cooperatively with landowners, public agencies, and other stakeholders 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

The Long Range Planning program will also play a key role in the other two 2014 focus areas: 

 Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

 Facilitate maintaining and enhancing the provision of medical services in Morgan Hill 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Completed third phase , development of a preferred land use plan, for the Morgan Hill 2035 project (a compre-

hensive update of the City's General Plan, Zoning Code and Residential Development Control System). This 

work included multiple levels of continued community engagement, including conduct of Community Work-

shops, joint City Council/Planning Commission Study Sessions, Stakeholder meetings and General Plan Advisory 

Committee meetings including special meetings focused upon agriculture, demographics and housing needs. 

 Released a Notice of Preparation (NOP) for the Morgan Hill 2035 General Plan update draft Environmental Im-

pact Report 

 Began work on the update to policies for the General Plan Update 

 Completed updates to the City's General Plan Housing Element and Safety Element to comply with State law 

 Adopted an Agricultural Land Use Preservation Program and SEQ Area Plan 

 Continued preparation of a Climate Action Plan in partnership with other public agencies 

 Updated the City's Sign Code to allow electronic signage at service stations 

 Updated zoning ordinance to prohibit payday lending institutions 

 Updated Municipal Code to allow detached sidewalks 

 City awarded a Station Area Planning Grant for planning work in the Downtown 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Complete next phase of Morgan Hill 2035 project, including the General Plan Update, including preparation of a 

Draft Environmental Impact Report, proposed changes to the Residential Development Control System (RDCS), 

proposed changes to the City's Zoning Code, and the development of General Plan policies 

 Continue to work with County, LAFCO, property owners and other stakeholders to develop land use policies to 

promote agricultural preservation within the SEQ and to implement the City's Agricultural Lands Preservation  

Program 

 Complete the Climate Action Plan 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

 Evaluate changes in the State law related to transportation planning and CEQA thresholds of significance and de-

velop policies for Morgan Hill that leverage those changes 

 Continue to work on updates to Title 18 (Zoning Code) of the Municipal Code, as they arise, and as part of the 

comprehensive Morgan Hill 2035 project 

 Continue to apply for grants to fund land use and transportation planning projects that support the development 

of the City's Downtown and the use of various modes of transportation throughout Morgan Hill. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Long range planning activities are funded by a combination of General Fund, Park Funds, Community Development, 

Drainage Impact, Sewer, Water Funds, and the Long Range Planning fee. These funds help pay for all long range plan-

ning activities, including the next General Plan Update. On March 21, 2012 the City Council adopted a resolution that 

increased this fee to 15% of the cost of other required permits for planning and many building and engineering pro-

jects. This revision is more appropriately funding the long range planning projects that have an estimated five year 

cost of over $2.5 million. 

LONG RANGE PLANNING PROJECTS 

The Long Range Planning group is currently engaged in several significant projects of citywide importance.  The fol-

lowing provide a more detailed description of these projects. 

General Plan Update 

State Law requires each city to adopt a General Plan for the physical development of the city, and any land outside its 

boundaries which relates to its planning.  The General Plan communicates the City’s development goals and policies 

for the distribution of future public and private land uses and provides the community with a key opportunity to ex-

press a vision for its future quality of life as it is shaped by land uses and the delivery of municipal services.  State Law 

requires that cities update their housing elements every five years. Other elements of the Plan must be reviewed peri-

odically and updated as deemed necessary by the City. 

The last comprehensive update of the Morgan Hill General Plan was completed in 2001.  The Housing Element and Cir-

culation Element were updated and adopted in 2010. The next Housing Element Update is due by December 2014.  

Adoption of the Downtown Specific Plan in FY 09-10 involved a General Plan Amendment, and several private applica-

tions for General Plan and Zoning amendments are currently in process. 

On April 25, 2012, the City Council directed staff to commence a General Plan Update process derived from the Vision 

of the existing General Plan.  The Morgan Hill 2035 project was initiated in January 2013 following City Council approval 

on December 19, 2012 of authorization for the City Manager to execute a Consultant Agreement with The Planning 

Center/DCE (now called PlaceWorks) for preparation of: a General Plan Update (GPU) consisting of comprehensive 

updates to the Community Development (Land Use), Economic Development, Housing, and Circulation (as needed) 

Elements of the General Plan, including: integration of a growth control system into the General Plan; a Zoning Code 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

Update; Infrastructure Master Plan; Telecommunications Plan; and Environmental Impact Report. Since the Vision 

and many of the goals of the Plan remain relevant today, a focused update and public outreach effort were 

planned.  The GPU will also integrate the Climate Action Plan that is currently underway (see below). 

The update of the Economic Development Element is one of the key areas of focus for Morgan Hill 2035.  Through 

this update, the City will examine the optimization of land uses for the purposes of facilitating the best possible fu-

ture fiscal and economic health for Morgan Hill.  This will help identify the right mix, amount, types, and location of 

land uses; and a population level and densities that would yield the best possible development scenario with a real-

istic jobs/housing balance goal. The Economic Development Element update will influence the Housing, Land Use 

and potentially Circulation Elements. 

The total cost for the Morgan Hill 2035 project is $1,527,154. This includes $317,134 associated with the Infrastructure 

Master Plan, $121,400 for the comprehensive Zoning Code Update, and a 10% total budget contingency. The Infra-

structure Master Plan will be funded by the Public Works Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Fund. The GPU will be 

funded by Long Range Planning Fee Fund 207, growth and inter-fund transfers, a one-time infusion of housing in-lieu 

funds, and approved transfers from Community Development Fund 206. 

The Morgan Hill 2035 project is scheduled to take approximately 3+ years to complete, although the intent is to 

move forward quickly, and shorten that time if possible. Any necessary General Plan Growth Control Ballot Measure 

is anticipated to occur in June or November 2016. Below is a list of future FY 15-16, and 16-17 milestones for Morgan 

Hill 2035, pending any changes due to unforeseen circumstances. 

 

Medical Services Planning 

As part of the General Plan update process, the City will review land available for future medical uses and General 

Plan policies for consistency with the City's recent healthcare needs analysis. 

 

Milestone Anticipated Date 

Public Outreach, Plan Preparation and Environ-

mental Review 

Ongoing, 2014-2016 

Policy Development Summer 2014 - August 2015 

Draft General Plan October 2015 

Draft Zoning Ordinance December 2015 

Infrastructure Master Plan December 2015 

Draft EIR January 2016 

Final General Plan August 2016 

Growth Management Ballot Measure November 2016 

Final Zoning (Including RDCS) December 2016 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

Downtown Revitalization 

The Long Range Planning team plays a key role in the City’s Downtown Revitalization focus area.  In addition to sup-

porting the City’s infrastructure and urban design improvement projects and the disposition of City properties 

through the Long Range Property Management Plan, the Planning team is proactively evaluating land uses and ur-

ban design for the Monterey Corridor and is working with Economic Development staff to participate in regional 

land use / transportation planning efforts that focus upon the Downtown.  The City is in the process of applying for 

grants that will help to fund this activity. 

Station Area Master Plan 

The Long Range Planning program has received grant funding to develop a Station Area Master Plan.  The Plan will 

provide detailed planning and conceptual design with an implementation strategy to achieve the transit-supporting 

amenities that are as user and pedestrian friendly and as possible. The Plan will include:  

 Landmark–quality design with planning for sight lines, aesthetics, and public art 

 Amenities including electric charging stations, bike rentals, repair services and lockers, and public restrooms 

 Integration of Downtown cultural, recreational, retail, and service amenities through expanded downtown sign-

age and information kiosks 

 Improved walkability due to continuous street front development 

 Parking access and management for public lots as well as the City’s new 273-space garage. 

The Plan will also provide conceptual design and formal Bicycle, Pedestrian and Accessibility Master Plans for the 

City's Priority Development Area (PDA, generally consistent with the boundaries of the Downtown Specific Plan 

Area), including identifying and closing gaps in existing pedestrian and bicycle trails that reach key employment, 

residential, and recreational destinations within and beyond the PDA.  

The Agricultural Lands Preservation Program and Southeast Quadrant (SEQ) Land Use Plan 

The ongoing Agricultural Lands Preservation Program and Southeast Quadrant Land Use Plan process is the result of 

actions placed in the Open Space and Conservation Element of the 2001 General Plan Update. Specifically those ac-

tions (2.1) directed the development of a greenbelt plan, for the area along the expected edge of the urbanized area 

of the city, (2.2) the evaluation of appropriate land uses in the rural County areas surrounding the city, including spe-

cifically the potential for an industrial park southeast of the tenant/Highway 101 interchange. Also included, was 

(2.4) consider a “variety of tools to create a greenbelt including public acquisition, land use regulation, urban devel-

opment policy, economic incentives to landowners, open space easements, transfer of development rights and clus-

ter development, assessment districts and dedication of additional lands upon development. Lastly, the actions 

(2.8) referred to the previously adopted South County Joint Area Plan (1982) that directed the establishment of a 

permanent greenbelt between Morgan Hill and Gilroy continuing such land uses as low density rural residential, agri-

cultural activities and recreation areas”. 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

The City has been working to establish the Urban Limit Line/Greenbelt since the last update of the General Plan was 

completed in 2001 and in April of 2008 approved the preparation of Project alternatives for both Sports/Recreation/

Leisure an agriculture preservation plan in the SEQ, the initiation of a CEQA document, and exploration of additional 

information about the feasibility of agriculture mitigation and long  term viability of agricultural lands within Morgan 

Hill’s Sphere of Influence (SOI). The Agricultural Preservation Program and associated General Plan amendments 

were approved by the City Council in November of 2014 and February of 2015.  The City is continuing to work on ad-

ditional land use planning to support agricultural preservation and which will be incorporated into the General Plan 

update. 

Climate Action Plan (CAP) 

The City is in the process of preparing a Climate Action Plan through a collaboration of Joint Venture Silicon Valley, 

the City of Morgan Hill’s Environmental Services, the County of Santa Clara and other communities in Santa Clara 

Valley. This collaborative approach is designed to identify and adopt as policy strategies for Morgan Hill to address 

regional greenhouse gas emissions consistent with the City’s goals for environmental leadership and with efforts 

underway in neighboring communities.  Adoption of a CAP can facilitate future land use entitlement activity by pro-

viding a clear explanation of the City’s policy requirements while streamlining the environmental review process for 

individual project entitlements. 

The Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) 

The Habitat Conservation Plan was approved by the major implementing agencies including the cities of Morgan 

Hill, Gilroy and San Jose. Partners include VTA, SCVWD, the regional open space and water resources agencies and 

federal as well as local wildlife protection agencies. Morgan Hill, both elected officials and staff, have devoted hun-

dreds of hours to the collaboration resulting in the HCP.   The City is actively participating in the ongoing work of 

implementation of the HCP including the review of new development projects for consistency with HCP policies and 

the collection of HCP fees to fund habitat preservation efforts. 
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Long Range Planning (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 163,159                   158,094                  251,732                    223,283                   212,156                    

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 53,186                     75,618                     -                           25,000                    -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 3,721                        4,550                       2,623                       2,623                       4,386                      

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 275                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 139                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 28,338                    26,755                     43,910                     39,095                    37,857                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 6,861                       2,934                       4,312                        6,980                      6,295                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 10,340                     13,518                      34,342                     20,374                     18,873                     

41701 MEDICARE 3,101                        3,458                       3,689                      3,449                      3,124                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,782                        1,594                       2,473                       2,473                       1,547                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,087                      5,797                       6,243                       6,265                       10,608                    

41799 BENEFITS 1,105                        1,653                       2,682                       3,338                       3,312                        

Salaries Total 276,094                  293,971                   352,006                  332,880                  298,158                   

42214 TELEPHONE 1,416                        1,225                        1,236                        1,000                       1,273                        

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 244,280                  362,984                  663,728                  600,000                 350,000                 

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 637                          1,124                        1,133                        1,000                       1,167                        

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES -                           60                            -                           -                           -                           

42297 PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE -                           244                          -                           -                           -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           492                          -                           5,500                      -                           

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 2,161                        -                           1,803                       1,800                       1,857                       

Supplies Total 248,493                  366,129                   667,900                  609,300                  354,297                  

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,679                       612                           3,852                       3,852                       3,252                       

45010 GF ADMIN 14,034                     14,034                     28,654                    28,654                    30,087                    

Internal Services Total 15,713                      14,646                     32,506                     32,506                     33,339                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,968                      

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           3,968                       

5170 - Long Range Planning Total 540,300                  674,745                  1,052,412                974,686                  689,761                   
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Housing Programs [Funds 234, 235, 236, and 255] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Housing department is still dealing with the effects of the elimination of the Redevelopment Agency and the re-

sulting loss of $4 million in annual funding to support the rehabilitation and development of affordable housing in 

Morgan Hill. These housing funds were one of the significant cornerstones of the City’s very successful housing pro-

gram, and made most of the City’s housing programs, serving low and very low income residents, possible. 

The City’s primary housing mission is to continue the on-going efforts to improve, preserve, and assist in the produc-

tion of safe and decent housing in Morgan Hill, and to provide housing opportunities at all income levels for the resi-

dents and the employees of local businesses.  As a result of the elimination of redevelopment agencies statewide, the 

Housing Program’s accepted secondary responsibility is to serve as the successor to the former Morgan Hill Redevel-

opment Agency’s housing functions and administer its legacy housing assets pursuant to Resolution 6504 adopted by 

the City Council on January 18, 2012. The City has accepted the housing assets of the former Redevelopment Agency 

and beginning in FY 12-13 operated a limited housing program utilizing and leveraging other housing resources. 

The Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency was the largest funding source for the City’s affordable housing programs 

and housing development projects.  With the elimination of the Agency, the City restructured its housing programs to 

reflect the services that can be provided based on the limited staff resources and funding. Housing activity has be-

come less programmatic and more strategic in scope and function.  The housing functions provide coordination of 

new unit production activity, implementation of the Housing Element, achievement of the Regional Housing Needs 

Allocation requirement (RHNA) and provision of local housing related services that in some instances has resulted in 

leveraging or purchasing “local access” to existing programs, rather than maintaining a separate City program. 

In FY14-15 Housing efforts were focused on implementing  new strategies, policies and procedures, for the provision 

of local housing related services with some ongoing Housing programs being administered via contract with a third 

party entity. Morgan Hill contracts with the BMR Program Administrator, Neighborhood Housing Services of Silicon 

Valley (NHSSV), and in November of 2014 Council approved a contract with the Housing Trust of Silicon Valley to ad-

minister a BMR Rehabilitation Program to preserve the BMR housing stock. Housing efforts were also focused on ne-

gotiating with EAH Housing Developers for the purpose of constructing a multi site family affordable housing develop-

ment with a Transitional Age Youth (TAY) component. 

For FY 15-16, Housing will bring forward an Affordable Housing Program update and discuss with the City Council key 

City and regional housing priorities, steps to begin planning for the City's next affordable housing project, the evalua-

tion of the BMR in lieu fee, as well as exploring options for creating sustainable Programs to respond to the housing 

needs of residents. After several years of winding down and completing the previous RDA’s projects and programs, 

the housing department has accumulated significant funds.  Potential exists to subsidize 1 or 2  new developments, or 

institute new housing programs to help mitigate the effects of the increase in both home prices and   rental rates.  

Staff will provide ongoing oversight of the EAH multi-site, new construction development, scheduled to begin con-

struction by the summer of 2016. Housing efforts will include identifying  regional opportunities  for the future of 

Statewide Affordable Housing Funding. 
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Given that the City of Morgan Hill has made a major commitment to affordable homeownership, staff will work to-

wards creating a  sustainable framework that prioritizes the preservation of the BMR housing stock, and considers the 

regional needs of affordable homeownership. Having invested over 25 years building the affordable housing program 

with one of the highest per capita affordable housing ratios in the State, preservation and sustainability have contin-

ued to be a concern. In the “Post-RDA Era”, cities have been required to use creative means to continue to fund their 

programs and manage their existing housing stock, work to strike a balance between cost, efficiency, responsive ser-

vice and the multiple components of  administering a large BMR portfolio from new construction, sales, resales, to 

ongoing monitoring and compliance.  In 2012, the City collaborated with Neighborhood Housing Services Silicon Valley  

(NHSSV) for administration of its BMR Program.  This enabled the City to blend the need to conserve staff and over-

head costs and lay the groundwork for contracting with an outside agency to administer the Program. In the next 

phase of the partnership, Staff will  refine and solidify internal processes,  coordinate efforts between the administra-

tor and the City, and  establish independent program components that will allow the City to sustain any organizational 

changes in nonprofits, furthering efforts to protect the BMR portfolio.  There are several major components to this 

effort, including establishing  a Regional Working Group around affordable homeownership to explore strategies to 

preserve affordable housing stock, seeking legislative solutions, and examining opportunities and strategies to build 

additional affordable housing supply. 

In addition, the FY 15-16 budget proposes to add one Municipal Services Assistant (MSA) to augment the Housing 

Manager functions. The various components of the BMR Program require consistent and parallel coordination be-

tween the City and the administrator. The shear number of loans, size of the existing BMR portfolio, as well as the 

ongoing new construction of BMRs requires significant oversight to ensure a timely response to the Developer, the 

administrator (NHSSV),  homeowner and new homebuyers. The additional MSA will also respond to walk-ins and calls 

from residents requesting housing related assistance. 

HOUSING FUNDS 

To implement its housing mission the Community Development Agency administers the following housing related 

funds: 

Fund 234 – 8250 Mobile Home Rent Commission 

Funds are collected from an annual fee charged to mobile home park owners with month-to-month rental spaces af-

fected by the City’s Mobile Home Rent Ordinance (Municipal Code Chapter 5.36).  The City Council convenes an ad hoc 

committee of the Planning Commission whenever a petition is received for a rent increase. 

Fund 235-Senior Housing Trust 

This fund was established by a one-time developer in-lieu contribution and is intended to be used for senior housing or 

senior housing-related support services.  Approximately $120,000 remains in the fund.  Given the elimination of the 

RDA and the Senior Rehab Grant Program, staff will explore the possibility of using this fund to cover the cost of re-

taining a non-profit partner to provide “life line” or emergency repairs for fixed income seniors. The City is starting a 

Housing Programs [Funds 234, 235, 236, and 255] 
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Housing Programs (continued) 

limited rehabilitation program open to both seniors and current BMR homeowners and funds from this trust may be 

used to expand that program. 

Fund 236- RDCS Housing In-lieu Fee   

Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, housing in-lieu funds are collected from market rate housing developers 

who make development agreement commitments to pay an in-lieu housing fee instead of constructing low- or me-

dian- income Below Market Rate (BMR) units.  This fund is the only major source of funding left for the City’s hous-

ing programs.  When active, an average of $1,00,000 is received annually. These fees were suspended for qualified 

housing allocations as a result of the BMR waiver and reduction program, intended to help stimulate housing con-

struction during the recent national economic crisis. Beginning in October of 2012, 50% fees were again being as-

sessed from the RDCS process, and full fee collection began again in July, 2014. 

Fund 255- Housing Fund (formerly known as the Successor Agency Housing Fund) 

The legacy housing obligations of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency have associated implementation and de-

livery costs that are not eligible for reimbursement from RDA Housing dissolution revenues, but can be recovered 

from residual receipts and loan repayment from previously constructed projects and loans executed. In addition, 

beginning in FY 15-16, former RDA Housing funds used in prior years to make ERAF and SERAF payments to the State 

of California, will be scheduled to be returned to the City’s Housing Fund for use to develop new affordable housing 

units and preserve housing assets. The calculated repayment amount for the Morgan Hill Successor Agency is 

$1,177,918 for FY 2015-16. 

FY 14-15  HIGHLIGHTS 

 Create procedures of BMR Program Administration with Neighborhood Housing Services of Silicon Valley 

(NHSSV), continued monthly and weekly meetings to create best practices, to administer the City’s Below Mar-

ket Rate (BMR) Program 

 Coordinated NHSSV audit and monitoring of BMR inventory; executed First Time Homebuyer and Foreclosure 

Prevention education workshops 

 Monitored RHNA progress for housing element and assisted with the preparation of the Housing Element up-

date 

 Followed up on direction provided by City Council at May 7, 2014 Housing strategy update meeting 

 Continued negotiations with EAH developer for the family and Transitional Age Youth  affordable housing de-

velopment, scheduled to begin new construction in FY 15-16 

 Facilitated Urban County CDBG grant award for Galvan Park rehabilitation project, approximately $71,337 in park 
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Housing Programs (continued) 

refurbishment 

 Provided support for the implementation of the new Housing Rehab Program administered by the Housing Trust 

of Silicon Valley 

 Provided support for the wind down of South County Housing and transfer of Housing assets and functions to 

EDEN Housing for Morgan Hill projects 

 Reviewed 16 Residential Development Control System competition applications  

 Participated in a variety of local working groups including the County's CDBG Technical Assistance Committee, 

Countywide CDBG and Regional Housing workgroup, and the Housing Action Coalition 

 Participated in County of Santa Clara Affordable Housing Week planning committee, scheduled to take place on 

May 14 to May 22, 2015 

 Assisted with the coordination of the following BMR activity:  

FY 14–15 NHSSV BMR Program Activity Highlights 

 Co-wrote the City of Morgan Hill BMR Manual with the previous City Housing Manager Sidney Stone and achieved 

City Council approval on the final edition 

 In March of 2015, NHSSV launched an educational workshop designed for current BMR homeowners attended by 

14 households, with 5 plus workshops scheduled for Spring and Summer of 2015 

 Continued to support the City with BEGIN down payment administration at Madrone Plaza 1 and Madrone Plaza 2 

 Matured and documented the City’s “Go Forward” BMR Program Default Policy and  Procedures 

 In Spring of 2014, NHSSV adopted a system to receive daily notices from the County Recorder’s Office on title 

changes to all Morgan Hill BMR homes – Notices of Default (NODs)/Notices of Trustee Sales (NOTSs), marriages, 

divorces, etc.  

 Facilitated Homebuyer/BMR Program Applicant Relationships, launched bi-monthly Homebuyer Orientation 

schedules in Morgan Hill at the CCC and partnered with the Morgan Hill School District and the Morgan Hill Cham-

ber of Commerce to bring the BMR Orientation to Morgan Hill School District employees and local business own-

ers        

 762 households participated  in 37 BMR Orientations held by NHSSV (also known as the Home Buyer Opportuni-

ties) Orientation or “HOO” and received information about the  BMR Program 

 Reviewed 71 BMR applications with 32 BMR pre-approved applicants waiting to choose a Morgan Hill BMR prop-

erty 

 Facilitated Builder orientations with two new builders in the Fall of 2014 to assist them with the Affordable Hous-
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Housing Programs (continued) 

ing Agreement to BMR Closing, and closed all BMR new construction homes by builder deadlines 

 Closed 8 BMR new construction transactions, closed 8 re-sale transactions, 8 Pending transactions are in real es-

tate contract with close of escrow dates, and an additional 25 new construction transactions  will close by June 

30, 2016 

 Closed 9 BMR first mortgage refinances for current BMR Homeowners with approval and subordination  from the 

City,  and 17 applications are in the process for those who want to refinance their first mortgage  

 Conducted BMR Monitoring and Compliance,  439 out of 456 current Morgan Hill BMR Home Owners responded 

with a self-affidavit or received a “Home Owner Occupancy Certificate,” ongoing follow up on 17 open cases that 

have Homeowner Occupancy issues and 13 cases that are open for Deed Restriction Default investigations 

 $863,464 NHSSV capitalized to purchase and rehabilitate 2 BMR homes in mortgage default for re-sale to a new 

qualified Morgan Hill BMR buyer 

 3,852,329 in NHSSV First Mortgage loans provided to 13 Morgan Hill BMR borrowers 

 $1,269,150 in Down Payment Assistance loans underwritten by NHSSV and directed to Morgan Hill BMR borrowers 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Refine consultant services agreement for BMR Program Administration 

 Explore opportunities to create a  sustainable  BMR framework, improving  upon past success, building  valuable 

regional partnerships and consider ways to attract funding from non-traditional sources, develop legislation work-

ing group with NHSSV and Fannie Mae on City’s rights for non-judicial BMR foreclosures 

 Monitor housing production and assist with Housing Element Update 

 Report back to City Council on direction provided at May 7,  2014 Housing strategy meeting 

 Coordinate the City’s annual CDBG CIP grant application to the Urban County, HOME funds, and the award of pub-

lic service grants in partnership with the County 

 Facilitate the financing or pre-development activity for one new affordable housing project during the current 

housing element period or issue RFP to ascertain developer interest 

 Assist with annual review of housing related fees 

 Assist with the review of the annual RDCS applications 

 Explore partnership with The Housing Trust for additional programs or leverage funds in another fashion 

 Purchase new software to help Finance manage and track loans and BMR units 
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Housing Programs (continued) 

 Compliance monitoring of BMR homes and  rental units 

 Evaluate the demand and efficiency of the new BMR Senior Rehab Program 

 Strategize additional ways to assist the region as a whole with the affordable housing crisis and response 

 Explore options to create or augment Housing Programs 

 Explore options to participate in regional efforts to  end homelessness 

 Participate in the County of Santa Clara's "Seniors Agenda" Housing workgroup 

 Review the level of services provided at existing Affordable Housing developments in relation to the needs of the 

residents 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Housing Department will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and strategies 

the City Council has set for 2015: 

  Stimulate Economic Development 

o The use of housing funds to create new developments will bring construction jobs to the community while 

stimulating development on vacant or dilapidated parcels. 

o Pursuing compensation due to BMR foreclosures and preventing foreclosures will not only maintain the 

City’s investment in affordable housing, but keep the foreclosure rate below average 

  Enhance Community Engagement and Diversity 

o The Housing Division, through the City’s non-profit partner, will be providing outreach activities and events 

to increase awareness of the BMR program with current residents, potential participants, employees as well 

as with the lender and realtor community 

o Provide access to local  foreclosure prevention education programs 

o Stakeholder and public participation events will be conducted through the Housing Element process 

o Galvan Park CDBG project will include extensive community engagement to facilitate feedback on new 

amenities to be included with project. 

 Participate in Regional Issues 

o Continue working with other Cities in Ad Hoc working groups to analyze and strategize best Housing prac-
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Housing Programs (continued) 

tices in a post-Redevelopment environment 

o Continue participation on County CDBG Technical Advisory Committee 

o Continue participation with the County Office of Supporting Housing 

 Improve Organizational Effectiveness and Transparency 

o Continue working with BMR non-profit Administrator NHSSV to improve BMR processes and increase com-

munity outreach and communication 

o Maintain Website and look for new, creative options to communicate information to the public about 

housing opportunities 

FY 15-16 Activity Goals 

 Negotiate with developers potential use of City housing funds to create new affordable housing development 

 Implement full policies and procedures with BMR Administrator 

 Refine BMR website 

 Continue outreach to BMR residents and potential applicants 

 Continue interdepartmental support including Planning & Finance assistance. 

 Continue BMR compliance monitoring 

 Complete financial review of all residual receipt generating developments 

 Continue aggressively defending BMR covenants 

 Continue sourcing other financial leveraging opportunities 

 Proactively prevent foreclosures to protect BMR covenants and City financial investment 

 Attend at least one training or networking event each month 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS  

The revenue needed to fund the City’s housing programs is now directly aligned with the health of two funds:  The 

Housing In-lieu Fee Fund (Fund 236) which is infused with payments from residential developers who opt to pay the 

BMR In-lieu fee instead of building BMR units and the (former Successor Agency) Housing Fund (Fund 255), which 
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Housing Programs (continued) 

will receive continuing program income from the Agency’s legacy projects and assets, as well as one-time ERAF and 

SERAF repayments. 

The focus of the Community Development Department has been to “right size” housing programs to match avail-

able City resources, and balance that with the need to protect existing housing investments, ensure long term finan-

cial sustainability and adopt strategies to improve efficiency such as the ability to leverage the contractual services 

of 3rd party non-profit agencies.  The housing program is currently only administering “core functions” related to the 

RDCS and State mandated obligations and the legacy housing obligations and assets of the former Agency. How-

ever, over the last couple of years the City has accumulated over $6 million in housing funds.  During the next 5 

years, as ERAF and SERAF repayments accrue and if the robust housing market continues to generate substantial 

housing in lieu fees, the City may be able to fund 1-2 new affordable housing developments over the next 5-7 years. 

The city is also very interested in pursuing additional funding opportunities – County programs like the potential 

“Boomerang funds” match, working with Community Development Fund Institutions, Federal grants – that will lev-

erage the City’s housing dollars to create additional affordable housing. 

For FY 15-16, $2,500,000 in housing program expenditures are proposed for Fund 236; $321,850 in salaries and 

$61,718 in internal services charges.  $150,000 will be expended on the Housing Element/General Plan update.  No 

funds for housing program expenditures are proposed for Fund 255; however $209,524 in salaries and $80,936 in 

internal services charges will be charged.  In total, $5,132,410 in housing related expenditures are proposed, if one 

housing development is funded, supporting 3.67 FTE’s. 

In spite of RDCS allocations and projects with BMR waivers pending, it is anticipated that $700,000 in housing in-lieu 

fee revenue for eligible BMR units will be received.  This should remain fairly level for the next few years unless 

RDCS policy modifications are implemented, the housing market slows down or RDCS allocations are reduced at the 

end of the current General Plan update process. 
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Mobile Home Rent Commission [234-8250] 

Housing Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 2                               540                          -                           -                           -                           

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 3                               14                             25                             25                             26                             

Supplies Total 5                               554                          25                             25                             26                             

45010 GF ADMIN 947                          947                          738                          738                          775                           

Internal Services Total 947                          947                          738                          738                          775                           

8250 - Mobile Home Park Rent Total 952                          1,501                        763                          763                          801                           
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Senior Housing Trust [235-8425] 

Housing Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 18                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 18                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

8425 - Senior Housing Trust Total 18                             -                           -                           -                           -                           
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Housing Mitigation [236-7100] 

Housing Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 194,480                  200,441                  200,155                   173,989                  225,267                   

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 6,099                      1,939                       3,446                      3,446                      3,417                        

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 138                           4,390                      -                           1,800                       -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 176                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 39,502                    33,428                     34,913                     30,475                    40,197                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 3,769                       3,724                       3,224                       3,508                      3,838                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 20,568                    20,589                    22,144                     34,664                    33,804                    

41701 MEDICARE 2,862                       2,464                       2,930                       1,864                       3,296                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,933                       1,966                       1,829                       1,829                       1,920                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,002                      5,458                       4,964                      4,349                      11,263                      

41799 BENEFITS 2,657                       2,063                       1,881                        2,162                        2,025                       

Salaries Total 276,186                   276,461                   275,486                  258,086                  325,027                   

42214 TELEPHONE 2,171                         2,020                       2,163                        1,000                       2,228                       

42230 SPECIAL COUNSEL -                           -                           110,000                   8,670                      175,000                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 135,151                    205,834                  157,407                   210,000                  106,040                  

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES -                           4,395                       7,760                       -                           7,993                       

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 355                          -                           361                           360                          372                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES -                           104                           -                           -                           -                           

42250 ADVERTISING -                           723                           -                           580                          -                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 87                             175                           -                           6                               -                           

42257 PRINTING 41                             285                          -                           71                             -                           

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           -                           650                          -                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 1,034                       373                           1,030                       1,000                       1,061                        

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 1,100                        -                           206                          -                           212                           

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           55                             -                           -                           -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 508                          2,092                       2,060                      2,060                      2,122                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 36                            19                             103                           103                           106                           

Supplies Total 140,483                  216,075                   282,119                    225,530                   296,194                  

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           2,500                       

Capital Total -                           -                           -                           -                           2,500                       

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,742                       962                          3,696                      3,696                      4,978                      

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 439                          1,155                        3,400                      3,400                      3,304                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 532                           532                           532                           532                           548                          

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 1,988                       1,917                        2,269                       2,269                       2,656                       

45010 GF ADMIN 131,494                   131,494                   49,013                     49,013                     51,464                     

Internal Services Total 137,195                    136,060                   58,910                     58,910                     62,950                    

86100 ACQUISITION EXPENSE 224                           93                            -                           -                           -                           

86420 PROGRAM LOANS 1,454,990              471,750                   -                           370,000                 -                           

86440 GRANT AMOUNT -                           -                           -                           300,000                 -                           

86441 HOUSING PROGRAMS -                           13,153                      4,200,000              2,000,000             2,500,000              

Project Total 1,455,214                484,996                 4,200,000              2,670,000              2,500,000              

49214 TRANSFER OUT-207 (GENL PLAN UPDATE) 150,000                  150,000                  150,000                  150,000                  150,000                  

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 520                          496                          1,829                       1,829                       1,829                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           5,555                       

Transfer Total 150,520                   150,496                   151,829                    151,829                    157,384                   

7100 - Housing Mitigation Total 2,159,597                1,264,088               4,968,345              3,364,356               3,344,055               
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Successor Housing Agency [255-7220] 

Housing Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 128,889                  149,981                   135,812                    112,222                    168,951                   

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 9,488                      2,321                        3,582                       3,582                       3,933                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 1,380                       1,144                        -                           20                             -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 114                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 26,102                     24,968                    23,690                    19,642                     30,148                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 3,194                       3,288                       3,749                       4,228                       4,421                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 11,776                      17,667                     17,698                     16,658                     23,924                     

41701 MEDICARE 1,957                       2,018                       1,999                       1,475                        2,475                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,297                        1,380                       1,135                        1,135                        1,370                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 2,358                       3,889                      3,368                       2,784                       8,448                      

41799 BENEFITS 2,121                         2,134                        2,073                       1,957                       1,773                        

Salaries Total 188,676                  208,790                  193,106                   163,702                   245,443                  

42210 WATER/SEWER 976                          163                           412                           412                           424                          

42214 TELEPHONE 588                          124                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 2,178                        75                             515                           515                           530                          

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 140                           -                           155                           155                           159                           

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 3                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 589                          996                          -                           20                             -                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 92                             123                           103                           103                           106                           

42257 PRINTING 22                             -                           103                           103                           106                           

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           100                           206                          206                          212                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           1,154,501                 -                           -                           -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 268                          -                           515                           515                           530                          

Supplies Total 4,857                       1,156,081                 3,039                       3,059                       3,130                        

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,026                       476                          1,751                        1,751                        3,147                        

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 1,988                       2,396                       2,836                       2,836                       3,320                       

45010 GF ADMIN 82,640                    82,640                    72,358                     72,358                     75,976                    

Internal Services Total 86,654                    85,512                     76,945                    76,945                    82,443                    

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           2,500                       

Capital Total -                           -                           -                           -                           2,500                       

86100 ACQUISITION EXPENSE 1,237                        -                           -                           -                           -                           

86280 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT -                           836                          -                           -                           -                           

86400 PROCESSING & SERVICING 848                          1,092                       1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

86420 PROGRAM LOANS 331,862                   -                           -                           -                           -                           

86441 HOUSING PROGRAMS -                           2,481                       -                           -                           -                           

Project Total 333,946                  4,409                      1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT -                           31,511                       31,511                       31,511                       31,511                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,840                      

Transfer Total -                           31,511                       31,511                       31,511                       35,351                      

7220 - Housing Total 614,133                    1,486,303               305,630                  276,246                  369,927                  



273 

 

 

CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET       
   

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

15
-1

6
  

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 
 

  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


  F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5

-1
6

 
  O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 

City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency  

of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency - [250] 

The Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency was dissolved by State law on February 1, 2012 after nearly 40 years of opera-

tion. In order to meet the Enforceable Obligations of the former RDA and to responsibly wind down the remaining 

activities, the City has elected to become the Successor Agency. Most of the actions of the Successor Agency are sub-

ject to approval by a seven person Oversight Board; which, in turn, has its actions reviewed by the California Depart-

ment of Finance (DOF). The key role of the Oversight Board in FY 15-16 continues to be to approve a Recognized Obli-

gation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for each succeeding six month period, review the use of bond proceeds and the im-

plementation of the Long Range Property Management Plan. 

The Budget for the Successor Agency includes four program areas shown in detail on the succeeding pages: 

Retired Obligations: to account for the staff and some consultant costs needed to deliver and implement the former 

RDA’s enforceable obligations that are “non housing” related; first the Oversight Board, and then the DOF must ap-

prove these expenses in the ROPS before the County Auditor-Controller can distribute former tax increment to the 

City as successor agency to make the actual payments.  Such costs have declined as the Enforceable Obligations are 

discharged over time. 

Administration: to account for the costs of winding down the RDA; subject to an Administrative Cost Allowance 

which, in FY 14-15 will be a minimum of $250,000 or 3% of the amount of property tax needed to meet the ROPS.  The 

Administrative Budget must be reviewed and approved by the Oversight Board each ROPS period. The amounts budg-

eted reflect management’s estimate of the full year’s costs; however, the demands of the wind-down have usually 

(though not always) proven to exceed the allowance provided in the law. 

Debt Service Administration: to account for the costs of paying debt service and related costs on the 2013 tax exempt 

and taxable bond issues, which in December 2013 refunded at fixed, long-term interest rates the original variable rate 

bonds issued by the former Redevelopment Agency in 2008.  These costs will be included in the second ROPS for each 

fiscal year to be approved by the Oversight Board in December, for distribution by the County Auditor-Controller on 

January 2 of the succeeding year—all in order to fully fund the trust indenture (i.e., pay an entire calendar year’s worth 

of debt service) at the beginning of the year. 

Delivery and implementation of Enforceable Obligations: 

CIP Bonds: to account for the costs of expending bond proceeds on enforceable obligations for capital projects 

funded by the former RDA’s 2008 bond issues, rather than by former tax increment. 

The budget amounts for each of the four areas represent the amounts that will be recommended for approval by the 

Board over the next year. 
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City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency  

of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency - (continued) 

City Council Goals 

During FY 15-16, the Successor Agency will work to conduct activities that are aligned with the priorities, goals and 

strategies the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

o Continue to Implement  Downtown Place-making and Infrastructure Investment Plan recommendations; 

o Complete Construction of a 273 space public garage Downtown 

o Implement property planning, disposition and development of Downtown Opportunity Sites in accordance 

with Long Range Property Management Plan (LRPMP), consistent with former Redevelopment Plan, Down-

town Specific Plan and Priority Development Area goals 
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City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency  

of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency -  

Debt Service [250-7205] 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42205 TAXES -                           1,925,659               -                           -                           -                           

42229 RDA-SPECIAL COUNSEL 23,955                     -                           -                           -                           -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 105,156                   49,343                    -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 129,111                     1,975,002               -                           -                           -                           

44990 PRINCIPAL 2,940,000              97,525,000            4,050,000             4,050,000             3,065,000              

44991 INTEREST 154,125                    985,570                  2,884,903              2,884,903              3,852,344               

44996 ISSUANCE COST -                           1,664,156               -                           -                           -                           

44995 SERVICE FEES 346,064                 494,474                  2,500                       7,400                      7,400                      

Debt Total 3,440,189               100,669,200          6,937,403               6,942,303               6,924,744              

7205 - Debt Service Total 3,569,300               102,644,202          6,937,403               6,942,303               6,924,744              
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City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency  

of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency -  

Administration [250-7210]  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 211,276                    133,109                   231,467                   231,374                   184,043                  

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 12,281                      2,318                        6,131                        6,131                        6,031                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 80                            1,127                         -                           700                          -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 177                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 46,519                     22,196                     40,375                    40,460                    31,214                      

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 6,804                      4,087                      7,461                       7,531                        6,381                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 12,972                      8,867                      18,231                      21,969                     15,606                     

41701 MEDICARE 3,661                       1,917                        3,422                       3,101                        2,724                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,902                       1,183                        1,682                       1,682                       1,134                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 3,811                        3,333                       5,740                       5,754                       9,202                       

41799 BENEFITS 3,656                      2,700                       4,521                        4,959                      3,798                       

Salaries Total 303,139                   180,836                  319,030                   323,661                   260,133                   

42205 TAXES 36,546                    47,484                    32,365                     32,365                     33,012                     

42214 TELEPHONE 1,538                       847                          1,648                       1,648                       1,697                       

42230 SPECIAL COUNSEL 8,391                       2,084                      20,000                    20,000                    20,000                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 4,784                      16,539                     620,000                 620,000                 620,000                 

42233 AUDIT FEES 4,050                      -                           -                           -                           -                           

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 111                            18                             258                          258                          265                          

42250 ADVERTISING 217                           -                           876                          876                          902                          

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 2,134                        1,855                       2,266                       2,266                       2,334                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 13                             89                            180                           180                           186                           

42257 PRINTING 5                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

42295 HEALTHY START PROGRAM (422,433)                 -                           -                           -                           -                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 11,841,633              6,025                       -                           1,128,568                -                           

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 42                             1,087                       -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 11,477,032              76,028                    677,592                  1,806,160                678,397                  

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,142                        567                          2,627                       2,627                       2,517                        

Internal Services Total 2,142                        567                          2,627                       2,627                       2,517                        

49241 TRANSFER OUT-LEASE PAYMENT -                           36,946                    36,946                    36,946                    36,946                    

49210 TRANSFER OUT-010 (GENERAL FUND) 60,000                   60,000                   -                           -                           -                           

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,072                       

Transfer Total 60,000                    96,946                    36,946                    36,946                    40,018                     

7210 - Successor Agency Administration Total 11,842,313               354,377                   1,036,195                2,169,394               981,064                  
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City of Morgan Hill Acting as the Successor Agency  

of the Morgan Hill Redevelopment Agency -  

CIP Bonds  [250-7215] 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42230 SPECIAL COUNSEL -                           -                           75,000                    75,000                    -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES -                           139,141                    177,030                   177,030                   -                           

Supplies Total -                           139,141                    252,030                  252,030                  -                           

86360 CONSTRUCTION 9,228,982              2,002,016               16,833,548            16,849,824            2,040,000              

Project Total 9,228,982              2,002,016               16,833,548             16,849,824            2,040,000              

7215 - CIP Bond Proceeds Total 9,228,982              2,141,157                 17,085,578             17,101,854              2,040,000              
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Public Works 

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 5,302,591$                5,503,653$               5,787,089$               5,236,828$               6,080,100$              
Supplies & Services 8,306,839                8,227,150                  8,769,392                 8,422,787                 8,524,688                
Capital Outlay 526,072                     1,047,404                 776,050                    813,000                     730,697                    
Debt Services 2,154,517                   4,805,540                2,987,269                 1,643,464                 1,655,175                   
Internal Service 1,386,777                  1,425,781                   1,299,426                  1,299,426                  1,511,564                   
Transfers Out 2,286,338                 1,861,173                   1,719,547                   2,841,461                  2,990,998                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 19,963,134$              22,870,701$              21,338,772$              20,256,966$             21,493,221$               

CONGESTION MANAGEMENT 69,642$                    70,195$                     71,787$                      72,035$                     75,116$                      
ENGINEERING 507,574                     569,618                     771,244                      756,932                     780,865                    
SEWER OPERATIONS 8,952,431                  8,595,529                 9,735,348                 9,174,335                  9,793,441                 
SEWER RATE STABLIZATION 501,691                     1,607                          3,472                          3,472                          3,643                         
WATER OPERATIONS 8,184,543                 12,038,085               9,155,020                  8,708,771                  9,137,474                  
WATER RATE STABLIZATION 100,161                      154                             575                             575                             603                            
CAPITAL PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 1,647,094                 1,595,513                   1,601,326                  1,540,845                 1,702,079                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 19,963,134$              22,870,701$              21,338,772$              20,256,966$             21,493,221$               

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 31.79 31.79 32.29 32.29 32.29
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Congestion Management [010-6110]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Congestion Management Activity (Engineering Team) is responsible for developing and implementing programs 

to ensure City compliance with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority Congestion Management Program 

(CMP). This is a State-mandated program approved by the voters as Proposition 111. 

FY 14-15HIGHLIGHTS 

 Participated in Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Congestion Management Program activities to 

facilitate City compliance with the CMP 

 Provided staff support to the VTA Board Technical Advisory Committee and the South County/City Group meeting 

 Participated in Regional Transportation Planning Efforts including the Land Use and Planning Integration Working 

Group 

 Prepared the Annual CMP Monitoring and Compliance Report 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Participate in VTA activities to facilitate City compliance with the CMP 

 Provide assistance as needed to Morgan Hill’s representative on the VTA Policy Advisory Committee, Technical 

Advisory Committee and the South Valley Group 4 Committee 

 Prepare transportation impact analysis as needed and route new development applications to VTA for comment 

 Continue participation in the regional transportation planning initiatives sponsored by the VTA and initiated 

through the implementation of the Valley Transportation Plan (VTP) 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Congestion Management activities are funded with Proposition 111 gas tax monies. The City continues to review it’s 

annual  membership fees and it’s commitment to Congestion Management Program Agency. 
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Congestion Management (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 29,198                     30,952                    31,717                      31,839                     32,734                     

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 4,015                       3,041                       -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 776                          693                          2,002                       2,002                       2,249                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 27                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 25                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 5,483                       5,110                        5,532                       5,570                       5,841                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 849                          612                           634                          624                          655                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 2,123                        2,508                       2,820                       2,948                      2,830                       

41701 MEDICARE 459                          464                          463                          432                          477                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 288                          288                          264                          264                          231                           

41760 WORKERS COMP 740                          1,014                        787                          792                          1,637                        

41799 BENEFITS 195                           200                          195                           196                           195                           

Salaries Total 44,177                     44,882                    44,414                     44,667                    46,849                    

42214 TELEPHONE 73                             97                             155                           150                           160                           

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 25,104                     25,104                     26,780                    26,780                    27,583                     

Supplies Total 25,176                      25,200                     26,935                     26,930                    27,743                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 289                          113                            438                          438                          524                          

Internal Services Total 289                          113                            438                          438                          524                          

6110 - Congestion Management Total 69,642                    70,195                     71,787                      72,035                     75,116                      
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Engineering [206-5410] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Engineering Development team undertakes activities such as mapping and subdivision services, development review/

inspection services, traffic and flood protection services.  Engineering team members answer questions, provide tech-

nical guidance to those considering development, provide one-stop processing for approval of certain development 

activities, and support to other City departments when required.  The Development Engineering team also oversees all 

developer initiated construction activities in to the public right-of-way. 

Land Development activities include checking, approving, and keeping all improvement plans prepared by consultants 

for Public Record.  Further activities include reviewing all private land development activities for conformance with 

City standards, and checking and approving all maps for compliance with the Subdivision Map Act.  Engineering Devel-

opment reviews building permit applications and proposals that are filed with the City’s Building Division and provides 

support to the Environmental Programs team for the City’s National Pollution Discharge Elimination System. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

New residential development activity continued strong in FY 14-15.  Residential Development Control System (RDCS) 

allotments that had been backlogged due to the Great Recession are now moving into the construction phase as pro-

ject financing is able to meet the consumer demand for housing.   With several projects either in the design phase or 

construction phase, the workload demand on the engineering and inspection staff is high. 

Commercial and industrial development is now showing some life after many years of inactivity.  Projects in existing 

business parks are in the planning phases and should they materialize, the Land Development Engineering team will 

be working closely with the Community Development team to process applications and begin the public off-site im-

provements review process. 

The Engineering team provided traffic engineering support to the Community Services Department Streets Division on 

a variety of small projects city-wide.  In addition, the traffic engineering team assisted with a variety of localized resi-

dential issues.  Flood plain inquiries at various locations were handled and the team took appropriate actions to imple-

ment the Community Rating System for Morgan Hill which keeps the City in good standing with the National Flood 

Insurance Program and lowers flood insurance rates for residents. 

The use of contract plan checking was employed late in FY 14-15 to help the team meet map and plan check turn-

around times. In addition, contract inspectors are utilized to manage the public improvements inspection program. As 

with all outside contract support, the services are paid for by developer fees. 

The Engineering team members responsible for Land Development oversight were also called upon to prepare bid 

packages for CIP projects and provide project management through the completion of the project.  As land develop-

ment activity has picked up it has become difficult to simultaneously manage CIP projects. They will, however, assist 

teammates in the CIP Project Implementation team as well as teammates in other departments to accomplish the or-

ganization’s goals. 
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Engineering (continued) 

Engineering team members supported the Planning Division by reviewing and scoring Residential Development Con-

trol System applications as well as the Department’s Environmental Programs Division team with the implementation 

of the Storm Water Management Plan as required by the EPA NPDES Phase II program. 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Provide coordinated cross-functional land development engineering services 

 Provide engineering plan check for miscellaneous projects submitted to the City meeting established turn-around 

times and developer’s expectations 

 Provide construction inspection for developer off-site improvements in a thorough manner that enables projects 

to move forward with minimal delays 

 Provide traffic consulting when called for 

 Provide support to CIP program by completing projects assigned and offering technical support when needed 

COUNCIL GOALS 

The Engineering Division will implement policies and activities that are aligned with the ongoing priorities and focus 

areas the City Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhancing Public Safety 

o Assist the Planning staff in conditioning development projects for adequate bike lanes, paths, and other 

amenities to enhance child pedestrian movement 

o Evaluate neighborhood traffic concerns for the safety of children 

o Pursue ‘Safe Routes to School’ grant funding and utilize revenues from the RDCS ‘Safe Routes to School’ pro-

gram to improve the safety for children accessing school sites 

 Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility & Stimulate Economic Development 

o Assist development community with timely processing of reviews  

o Work collaboratively with Community Development and Economic Development teammates to facilitate com-

mercial and industrial development  

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o Ongoing participation in the Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Technical Advisory Committee 
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Engineering (continued) 

O Continued participation in the joint Storm Water Management Program with the City of Gilroy and Santa Clara 

County (south region) 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The revenues received in FY 14-15 from development activity are on target with what was budgeted. It is anticipated 

that a slightly larger volume of building permits will be pulled in the upcoming fiscal year which will result in higher 

impact fees collected than normal. 

The use of contract services will augment staff’s efforts to ensure developer projects are reviewed in a timely manner.  

Contract services are used for map checking and Land Surveyor approval of maps, occasional improvement plan 

checking, and for construction inspection.  These services will only be deployed when required. 

The Land Development Engineering team will be completing the City-wide Speed Survey for 2015.  This effort entails 

determining speed and volume data on most City streets and will become the basis for establishing speed limits. 
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Engineering (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 210,639                  224,230                   315,349                   310,359                   327,483                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 3,635                       6,641                       -                           205                          -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 6,455                       4,547                       13,785                     13,785                     14,703                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 1,125                        15                             -                           1,084                       -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 194                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 45,136                     37,167                     55,006                    54,351                     58,753                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 5,796                       4,569                      6,834                      6,305                      7,075                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 21,919                      26,821                     41,947                     45,897                    43,775                     

41701 MEDICARE 3,025                       3,051                       4,598                      4,145                       4,773                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 1,981                        1,978                       2,531                        2,531                        2,379                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 4,712                        6,836                      7,821                        7,727                       16,374                     

41799 BENEFITS 2,153                        1,616                        1,723                        1,757                        1,723                        

41800 UNIFORM 960                          215                           309                          700                          318                           

Salaries Total 307,730                   317,686                   449,903                  448,847                 477,356                  

42214 TELEPHONE 5,023                       3,996                      3,296                       3,212                        3,395                       

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 1,390                       1,238                        2,060                      1,200                       2,122                        

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 48,784                    80,697                    143,000                  135,000                  103,511                    

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 1,360                       3,685                      2,061                       2,100                       2,123                        

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 818                           1,199                        1,133                        2,400                      1,167                        

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 244                          -                           1,158                        1,200                       9,193                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 380                          51                             258                          250                          266                          

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,399                       1,357                        1,339                       1,400                       1,379                        

42250 ADVERTISING -                           69                            206                          210                           212                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 408                          513                           721                           490                          743                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 114                            83                            258                          280                          266                          

42257 PRINTING 106                           1,224                        412                           250                          424                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           30                            206                          44                            212                           

42281 SMALL TOOLS -                           -                           5,400                      250                          1,000                       

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 367                          948                          515                           800                          530                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           95                            1,236                        650                          1,273                        

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 389                          126                           824                          824                          849                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 457                          572                           309                          505                          318                           

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 105                           191                           412                           450                          424                          

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 532                           2,865                       618                           650                          637                          

Supplies Total 61,873                     98,937                    165,421                    152,165                    130,044                  

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           -                           9,000                      

Capital Total -                           -                           -                           -                           9,000                      

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 29,794                    20,949                    28,674                    28,674                    22,923                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 2,414                       17,692                     18,700                     18,700                     18,171                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 2,927                       2,927                       2,927                       2,927                       3,015                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 1,551                        10,275                     12,161                       12,161                       14,235                     

45010 GF ADMIN 80,790                    80,790                    57,670                    57,670                    60,554                    

Internal Services Total 117,476                    132,633                   120,132                    120,132                    118,898                   

49212 TRANSFER OUT-232 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS) 17,635                     17,635                     25,727                     25,727                     28,466                    

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 2,859                       2,727                        10,061                     10,061                     10,061                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           7,039                       

Transfer Total 20,494                    20,362                     35,788                     35,788                     45,566                    

5410 - Engineering Total 507,574                  569,618                   771,244                   756,932                  780,865                  
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Wastewater Operations [640-5900]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Wastewater Operations Division protects public health and safety by ensuring that wastewater is properly col-

lected and transported to the South County Regional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA) treatment facility in Gilroy 

which is owned under a Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) with the cities of Morgan Hill and Gilroy.  FY 15-16 will have 

unique challenges for Wastewater Operations to overcome, and opportunities to develop as California enters a fourth 

year of drought.  Additionally, the SCRWA treatment plant is undergoing a considerable rehabilitation program requir-

ing additional resources from Morgan Hill and Gilroy. 

The drought affecting Water Operations Division revenues will have a nominal effect on Wastewater Operations Divi-

sion revenues, though the extent of the impact is uncertain.  The Wastewater Operations Division receives the major-

ity of its revenue through service fees based on the number of water units consumed as measured at the water meter.  

Wastewater fees collected from a non-residential customer are assessed by measuring units of water through the non

-irrigation water meter to the property.  Residential customer wastewater fees are determined by measuring water 

usage during the winter months and applying the average units of water used to the remaining months.  The State-

ordered mandate to reduce water consumption will affect wastewater operation revenues from non-residential and 

residential system users to some extent.  A rate study will be completed in conjunction with the water enterprise rate 

study to analyze the impact the ongoing drought could have on wastewater operating revenues. 

The City of Morgan Hill owns, and therefore funds, 42 percent of the capital renovation and expansion costs at the 

wastewater treatment facility, as well as a portion of the facility’s annual operations and maintenance costs.  The an-

nual operations and maintenance costs are based on the actual prior year annual flow as recorded by the Harding flow 

meter and averaged with the two previous years.  For FY 15-16, operational costs are allocated between the cities of 

Gilroy and Morgan Hill at 58 percent and 42 percent respectively.  For FY 16-17, operational costs are allocated be-

tween the cities of Gilroy and Morgan Hill at 57 percent and 43 percent, respectively. 

In FY 15-16 the SCRWA plant will continue the capital improvement program to replace many significant plant compo-

nents including the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Communications Network ($3.3 million), Secon-

dary Clarifier ($3.1 million), Recycled Water Pump Stations ($2.4 million), Aeration System ($1.6 million), Maintenance 

Building ($1.0 million), and Pre-Anoxic Basin ($0.4 million).  Total capital improvement investment in FY 15-16 is approxi-

mately $23 million with Morgan Hill contributing approximately $9.6 million. 

The City’s wastewater team focuses its efforts on upkeep and maintenance of .9 million feet of sewer pipelines and 14 

lift stations. These are the principal elements that make up the publicly owned and operated wastewater collection 

system.  Residential and Commercial entities served by the City’s wastewater division are connected to the wastewa-

ter collection system through private sewer laterals.  A private sewer lateral extends from the building being served to 

the City’s sewer main. Private sewer laterals are not part of the public system, and therefore city resources are not 

dedicated to supporting the wastewater team’s maintenance effort towards these facilities.   

The primary focus of the wastewater operational staff is to maintain the wastewater collection system through rou-

tine line flushing, inspection, lift station maintenance, and repairs of the infrastructure.  Through these tasks, the City 

of Morgan Hill has consistently maintained a low number of Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSO), which is a quantifiable, 

measureable objective. 
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Wastewater Operations (continued)  

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Flushing: Increased time spent flushing mains with video review workflow in place, which provided flushing crews 

with an understanding of their cleaning effectiveness 

 Inspection: Purchased state-of-the art camera and mobile video center, improving in flushing techniques and 

identifying defects in the larger sewer mains – a task made possible by the equipping crews with the appropriate 

equipment 

 Repairs:  Increased internal point repairs and pipeline improvements by utilizing advanced materials and 

techniques, most notably the area of internal repair patching which make repairs less costly and enable crews to 

perform a greater number of repairs 

 H-Lift Station Rebuilt:  Lift station difficult to maintain due to design of the wet well.  This is an older lift station 

that has reached the end of its life cycle. The lift station rebuild is part of the overall ongoing maintenance and 

replacement program for all the City’s lift stations 

FY 14-15 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Support Engineering Department with deployment of Capital Improvement Plan 

 Integrate flushing program data, maintenance forms, and flushing logs, into web-based asset management pro-

gram.  This will provide a stable environment and will enhance the crew's ability to effectively and efficiently store 

and retrieve the wastewater system infrastructure data and historic records 

 Undertake a rate study for the wastewater enterprise to analyze and respond to the effects of the ongoing 

drought in California 

 Secure bond funding for capital projects within the City and in response to SCRWA project funding needs 

 Write a strategic business plan for the wastewater enterprise that takes a long term view of wastewater opera-

tions and capital programs 

FY 14-15 WORK PLAN  

 Integrate Wastewater asset management data collection activities into a cloud-based environment for data ac-

cess and management efficiency 

 Complete strategic business plan for the Utility Division of the Public Works Department 

 Engage the community in a wastewater rate conversation to determine the cost of sustaining a level of opera-

tional reliability that meets the public's expectations for health and safety 
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Wastewater Operations (continued)  

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The FY 15-16 budget for Wastewater Operations reflects the final year of the five-year rate adjustment period recom-

mended in the July 2011 Sewer Rate Study Update and approved by the City Council in October 2011.  Effective January 

1, 2016 ratepayers will see the last rate increase of 3.5 percent.  A new rate study is planned for completion in FY 15-16, 

one-year ahead of schedule.  The wastewater enterprise rate study is conducted in conjunction with the water enter-

prise rate study.  The water enterprise rate study is beginning a year earlier than planned due to the financial impact 

the drought is exerting on water revenues. 

FY 15-16 Wastewater Operations recommended budget incorporates a 30 percent reduction in water consumption 

from the 2013 base year level.  This reduction level is projected to have a nominal effect on sewer service fees revenue. 

With the final rate increase of 3.5 percent in January 2016 and an assumed growth rate of 2 percent, the FY 15-16 rec-

ommended revenue for sewer service fees is $9.7 million, an increase of $0.3 million from FY 14-16 Adopted Budget.  

The Wastewater Operations Fund remains in compliance with the required fund balance level that meets both the 

financial security of the fund, and also fulfills the requirements under the debt service covenants.  

In June 2015, the City anticipates issuing a Sewer Revenue Bonds Series 2015 to provide funds to finance the acquisi-

tion and construction of public capital improvements for the Wastewater Enterprise and prepay the City's outstanding 

obligations under the 2002 Installment Purchase Agreement in connection with the outstanding 2002 SCRWA Bonds.  

The amount of issuance is anticipated to be $21 million, with $8 million in new bond proceeds.  These proceeds will be 

used to fund capital projects that include the sewer main upgrades, new sewer mains, lift station improvements, 

sewer trunk replacement, and SCRWA plant improvements projects.  

The line item for the South County Regional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA) budget is consistent with previous fore-

cast assumptions and is estimated at $3.9 million in FY 15-16. SCRWA adopted policies that increased the amount that 

the City contributes to the reserve fund by approximately 25 percent for FY 15-16 from FY 14-15. It is expected that re-

serve fund contributions will continue to increase over the next 15 years in order for the plant to maintain adequate 

operations and major maintenance reserves funds. 
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Wastewater Operations (continued)  
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 1,103,133                 1,208,883               1,265,641                930,628                  1,226,890               

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           103                           -                           8,000                      -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 36,479                    14,232                      12,740                     12,740                     12,740                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 26,753                     33,546                    25,000                    25,000                    25,750                     

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,414                        -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 261,883                  203,984                  220,766                  167,023                   218,926                   

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 23,066                    20,355                     25,313                      15,139                      24,538                    

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 175,515                    207,767                  236,926                  192,689                  235,691                   

41701 MEDICARE 15,104                      15,824                     18,757                     12,267                      18,204                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 11,920                      12,543                     12,575                      12,575                      11,970                      

41760 WORKERS COMP 40,776                    61,527                     32,008                    24,080                    61,983                     

41799 BENEFITS 3,516                       3,223                       2,987                       2,118                        2,783                       

41800 UNIFORM 16,665                     13,749                     7,210                        11,903                      7,426                       

Salaries Total 1,716,224                1,795,736                1,859,923               1,414,161                 1,846,901               

42208 ELECTRIC   24,964                    24,237                     24,840                    22,000                    25,585                     

42210 WATER/SEWER 1,888                       1,570                       1,938                       1,300                       1,977                        

42214 TELEPHONE 9,583                      11,646                     9,180                       9,700                      9,364                      

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 27,439                     27,656                    22,440                    17,000                     22,889                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 180,831                   248,015                   352,970                  249,000                 299,500                 

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 194                           17                             30                            540                          31                             

42240 RENTALS - OUTSIDE 13,987                     -                           2,550                       2,000                      2,601                       

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,628                      3,988                      5,100                       2,200                       5,202                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 4,380                      5,722                       8,160                       2,500                       8,323                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 6,313                       12,288                     9,180                       9,000                      9,364                      

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 68,700                    59,094                    60,000                   50,500                    140,650                  

42250 ADVERTISING 1,344                       1,315                        2,000                      2,000                      2,040                      

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 4                               7                               255                           250                          5,260                       

42257 PRINTING 1,206                       1,336                       1,530                       1,500                       1,561                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 429                          33                             150                           25                             153                           

42270 SEWER CHRGS MAINT/OPS (SCRWA) 3,580,785              3,192,810                3,914,000              3,900,000             3,879,467              

42273 WATER/SEWER MAINTENANCE SVS -                           21                              17,850                     25,500                    18,207                     

42281 SMALL TOOLS 5,665                      930                          4,080                      3,200                       4,162                       

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 5,891                       11,244                      18,443                     10,000                    7,500                       

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 7,510                       5,717                        7,650                       6,600                      7,803                       

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 2,460                      690                          765                          250                          780                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 6,429                      1,946                       5,406                      6,500                      5,514                       

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 249                          440                          175                           100                           179                           

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 26,390                    16,485                     17,340                     9,000                      17,687                     

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 33,842                     34,211                      30,600                    33,000                    31,212                      

Supplies Total 4,017,109                3,661,416                4,516,632               4,363,665               4,507,011                
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Wastewater Operations (continued)  
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 54,870                    64,755                    67,494                    108,000                  51,000                     

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 3,890                      7,324                       7,140                       5,000                      7,283                       

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           -                           7,650                       7,000                      7,803                       

Capital Total 58,760                    72,079                     82,284                    120,000                   66,086                    

44990 PRINCIPAL 1,190,000               1,235,000               1,275,000               1,275,000               1,320,000               

44991 INTEREST 423,049                  394,953                  364,859                 364,859                 331,462                   

44995 SERVICE FEES 3,232                       2,260                       3,605                      3,605                      3,713                        

Debt Total 1,616,281                 1,632,213                 1,643,464               1,643,464               1,655,175                 

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 90,411                     112,264                    127,689                   127,689                   109,309                  

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 21,149                      31,666                     26,342                     26,342                     27,053                     

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 1,428                       1,293                        1,293                        1,293                        1,332                        

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT 103,678                  104,167                   93,834                    93,834                    109,145                   

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 14,582                     19,170                      22,688                    22,688                    26,558                    

45010 GF ADMIN 217,250                   217,250                   184,811                    184,811                    194,051                   

Internal Services Total 448,498                 485,810                  456,657                  456,657                  467,448                 

49210 TRANSFER OUT-010 (GENERAL FUND) 245,020                  245,020                  247,762                   247,762                   249,195                   

49212 TRANSFER OUT-232 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS) 35,271                      36,000                    51,453                     51,453                     56,931                     

49214 TRANSFER OUT-207 (GENL PLAN UPDATE) 2,814                       3,000                      3,000                      3,000                      3,000                      

49262 TRANSFER OUT-643 (SEWER CIP) 534,000                 407,853                  600,000                 600,000                 588,654                 

49271 TRANSFER OUT-650 (WATER OPS) 278,454                  256,402                  274,173                   274,173                   316,409                  

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           36,630                    

Transfer Total 1,095,559                948,275                  1,176,388                1,176,388                1,250,819                

5900 - Sewer Operations Total 8,952,431               8,595,529               9,735,348               9,174,335                9,793,441               
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Water Operations [650-5710] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City of Morgan Hill supplies water to approximately 13,300 residential, commercial, and industrial customers.  Wa-

ter Operations ensures that the City’s water supply needs are continually met and that water quality meets or exceeds 

all public health and environmental standards. The water system includes 17 groundwater wells, 9 pumping stations, 

10 reservoir sites, 23 pressure zones and 165 miles of distribution pipeline.   Water Operations delivers quality service 

to its customers through formalized maintenance programs and long range planning activities that improve the reli-

ability of the water system.   

The Water Operations Fund receives the majority of its revenue from fixed meter and water consumption charges and 

thus is heavily influenced by two primary drivers: climate and economic development.   FY 14-15 witnessed a fourth 

year of dry weather prompting officials from local, county, and State agencies to take measures directing communi-

ties to reduce water consumption. Morgan Hill residents responded to the 20 percent call for reduction as outlined in 

the Level 1 declaration by the City Council. Water production for FY 14-15 is projected to reach 6,750 acre feet (AF) of 

water – below the forecasted amount of 7,020 AF.    

California is in its fourth year of drought.  As a result the Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD) has asked that all 

water retailers they serve to reduce water consumption by 30 percent.  In April 2015, the City Council adopted a resolu-

tion declaring a -Level 2 water supply shortage, and thus water conservation measures have been implemented to 

reduce the amount of water consumed during the foreseeable future. As a result, water production in FY 15-16 is fore-

casted to be less than 6,000 AF which is far lower than the historical average of 7,800 AF established as the ongoing 

consumption baseline during the 2011 Water Rate Update Study. 

FY 15-16 will be a challenging year for statewide water producers and the City of Morgan Hill is not exempt from these 

challenges.  The Water Division team is taking steps to address the community’s water demand by enlisting groundwa-

ter experts to analyze locations, evaluate groundwater levels, and help construct new water wells.  If groundwater 

levels follow historic trends, additional capacity may be needed to compensate for reduced water production from 

existing wells supplying the City's water system.  The Water Division will reduce distribution system flushing to “as-

needed”, and water used for large meter testing will be captured and repurposed. These activities contribute to an 

efficient water system, but drought conditions call for the Water Division to evaluate and suspend activities that are 

not critical to health and safety. During the drought the Water Division team will work even closer with the SCVWD on 

water conservation and the status of the groundwater basin.   

The FY 15-16 estimated groundwater charges paid to our water supplier, the SCVWD, equals approximately 23 percent 

of the Water Operations budget.  At $2.1 million, this is the single highest cost in the budget.  The SCVWD Board ap-

proved an increase in the groundwater recharge rates for FY 15-16 by 11.6 percent, from $319 AF to $356 AF beginning 

July 1, 2015, and increases of 5.3 percent annually, on average, over the next four years.  The state-wide water short-

age is driving the unusually higher rate increase.  Historically, the Water District has asked retailers to assume in-

creases of 3.5 percent annually. 
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Water Operations (continued)  

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Exercised 900 of the 1,100 water valves 

 Installed the 3,500 fixed radio meters to begin remote meter reading enabling better access to meter reads for 

customers and reducing the labor costs to read meters 

 Integrated the City's water network into the GIS system enabling water operational staff to model water system, 

which advances staff's ability to analyze water system 

 Rehabilitated three wells: Butterfield Well, Boys Ranch #1, and Main Well #2 

 Reduced disinfection costs by installing bulk storage tanks at each well allowing bulk delivery of chlorine; reduced 

disinfection costs 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS  

 Complete a water rate study and develop a 5-year rate plan 

 Complete a strategic Business Plan 

 Provide tactical support for the City Engineering Division in deploying the Capital Improvement Plan - an elevated 

level of activity due to bond proceeds 

 Rehabilitate two wells, Dunne Well #2 and Main Well #2, to ensure system production reliability 

 Re-drill two wells, Boys Ranch #2 and Jackson Well #1, to recover lost capacity do to age of well 

 Drill two new wells, Main Well #3 and Walnut Grove Well, to comply with water master plan. 

 Expand leak monitoring in high water pressure zones 

 Provide customer with advanced metering capability (3,500) installed on their water meters with access to real-

time consumption data via web-based software to empower them to take control of their water usage 

 Update the City's Urban Water Management Plan 

FY 15-16 WORK PLAN  

 Update the City's 2010 Urban Water Management Plan as required by the State of California Natural Resources 

Agency Department of Water Resources 

 Expand the City's leak detection program to include additional high pressure zones on the east side pressure 

zones in the Holiday Lakes Estates and Jackson Oaks areas of Morgan Hill 
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Water Operations (continued)  

 Complete a strategic business plan for the Utility Division of the Public Works Department 

 Engage the community in a water rate conversation to determine and develop a sustainable and equitable re-

sponse to the continued drought conditions 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The FY 15-16 budget for Water Operations incorporates the final year of a five-year rate adjustment period as recom-

mended in the July 2011 Water Rate Study Update and approved by the City Council in October 2011.  Effective January 

1, 2012 ratepayers saw an increase of 16.5 percent in fixed meter and consumption charges, and further rate adjust-

ments of 6.25 percent on January 1 of each subsequent year through 2016.  Rate increases are necessary to sustain the 

City’s water maintenance program, invest in ongoing capital project needs, and meet required fiscal obligations. 

On January 17, 2014, Governor Jerry Brown signed a proclamation of a state of emergency in California due to record 

dry conditions.  A State water conservation campaign was launched to make all Californians aware of the drought and 

encourage personal actions to reduce water usage by 20 percent.  Residents of Morgan Hill responded to the Gover-

nor's proclamation by saving 20.1 percent, leading all communities in Santa Clara County in achieving our goal.  Re-

duced water usage also reduced the City's water revenues.  While reductions in revenues were anticipated, allocated 

reductions within the tiered rate structure did not achieve forecasted levels. Consumption in the upper two tiers did 

not reach projected revenue levels, while the lower revenue generating tier one saw a broad increase.  This shift in 

consumer usage behavior, when applied to the City's current rate structure, resulted in a budget shortfall. 

With the drought extending through the  winter of 2014/15, the community is faced with additional impacts to its wa-

ter supply.  On April 1, 2015, Governor Brown issued Executive Order B-29-15 further restricting water use and intensify-

ing water waste penalties. The City of Morgan Hill is required to reduce its water consumption to 28 percent below its 

calendar year 2013 consumption level. This level of consumption is 2 percent below the 30 percent conservation level 

the Santa Clara Valley Water District is requesting water purveyors within its boundaries to achieve.   

 FY 15-16 Water Operations recommended budget incorporates a 30 percent reduction in water consumption from the 

2013 base year level, resulting in water sales revenue decrease of -$1.4 million from FY 14-15 Adopted Budget.  Due to 

the reduction in revenue, there will be no annual transfer from the Water Operations Fund for capital improvement 

projects for FY 15-16 and thereafter.  The following assumptions are included in the Water Fund Five-Year Forecast: 1) 

Water conservation of 30 percent in FY 15-16 and FY 16-17, and 20 percent in FY 17-18 through FY 19-20, 2) growth factor 

of 2 percent annually, 3) ground water production costs increases of 11.6 percent in FY 15-16, 5.9 percent in FY 16-17, 5.8 

percent in FY 17-18, and 4.8 percent in FY 18-19 and FY 19-20, and 4) 2.5 percent increase in personnel accounts. 

A preliminary water rate study with a  limited focus on the short-term financial impacts of the drought was completed 

in FY 14-15.  It was determined that a broad based five-year comprehensive rate study was an appropriate response.  

As evidenced in the preliminary water rate study, the existing rate structure may not be aligned with the community's 

drought-driven water usage behavior.  As a result, a rate study will be completed in FY 15-16 to determine the financial 

impact of continuing with the current rate structure and assessing alternative rate structures that may be better 

suited to current usage patterns and environmental conditions.  The objective of the rate study is to construct a rate 
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Water Operations (continued)  

that maintains adequate funding for Water Operations to provide the community with a safe, healthy, potable water 

supply and meet the City's environmental and financial sustainability obligations. 

As previously mentioned, the Santa Clara Valley Water District has proposed to raise its groundwater extraction fees 

by 11.6 percent beginning July 1, 2015 and expects to increase these fees annually by an average of 5.3 percent for the 

next four years.  These rate increases are included in the Water Fund Five-Year Forecast. 
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Water Operations (continued)  
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 1,244,524               1,367,735                1,461,678               1,360,550               1,558,185                

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP 9,062                      26,968                    -                           58,000                    -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 41,224                     16,952                     20,512                     20,512                     20,512                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 74,065                    85,409                    72,100                     85,000                    74,263                     

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,584                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 297,591                   230,201                   254,960                  243,736                  278,043                  

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 27,389                    24,618                     29,234                     24,032                     31,164                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 184,282                   209,379                  245,685                  249,869                 275,455                   

41701 MEDICARE 16,631                      17,995                     22,305                     18,555                     23,718                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 13,476                     14,345                     14,701                      14,701                      14,763                     

41760 WORKERS COMP 47,713                     73,593                     38,037                    37,988                    79,751                     

41799 BENEFITS 4,462                       4,399                      4,508                      4,033                       3,296                       

41800 UNIFORM 17,724                      24,129                     9,270                       13,095                     9,548                      

Salaries Total 1,979,726               2,095,722               2,172,990               2,130,069               2,368,698              

42205 TAXES 1,184                        336                          -                           400                          -                           

42208 ELECTRIC   834,869                 839,381                  650,000                 690,000                 760,000                 

42209 GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION 2,482,426               2,628,537               2,239,380               2,185,000               2,068,176               

42210 WATER/SEWER 2,609                      2,449                       2,678                       2,000                      2,758                       

42214 TELEPHONE 26,446                    28,871                     20,600                    26,500                    21,218                      

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 48,121                      48,501                     49,440                    28,500                    50,923                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 365,804                 496,130                  580,891                  530,000                 399,500                 

42236 BANK CARD SERVICE FEES 310                           541                           425                          400                          438                          

42240 RENTALS - OUTSIDE -                           1,009                       2,575                       2,000                      2,652                       

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,234                       6,633                       9,270                       4,000                      9,548                      

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 2,705                       11,342                      4,635                       4,800                      4,774                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 11,211                        13,235                      12,875                     12,800                     13,261                      

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 271,805                   198,090                  210,000                  163,000                  224,200                  

42250 ADVERTISING 2,418                       1,886                       1,030                       5,000                      1,061                        

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 26                             13                             103                           100                           106                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1,465                       3,182                        1,500                       2,000                      6,545                       

42257 PRINTING 2,823                       2,139                        2,060                      2,500                       2,122                        

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 388                          54                             258                          25                             265                          

42273 WATER/SEWER MAINTENANCE SVS -                           30                            51,500                     35,000                    53,045                    

42281 SMALL TOOLS 11,020                      12,248                     10,300                     11,500                     10,609                    

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 31,773                      32,688                    25,750                     25,160                     38,000                    

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 9,062                      12,070                     18,540                     10,000                    19,096                    

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 1,063                       2,342                       3,090                      1,500                       3,183                       

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 11,307                      10,665                     15,450                     5,000                      15,914                      

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 414                           329                          206                          200                          212                           

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS -                           -                           15,450                     1,000                       15,914                      

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT 10,292                     10,221                      10,300                     15,000                     10,609                    

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 21,494                     29,726                     25,750                     20,000                    26,523                     

Supplies Total 4,159,271                4,392,646              3,964,056              3,783,385               3,760,652               
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Water Operations (continued)  
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT -                           172,649                   120,226                   120,000                  86,700                    

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 4,046                      7,324                       5,150                       5,000                      5,253                       

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           7,199                       18,390                     18,000                    13,658                     

43897 METERS 459,364                  788,153                   550,000                 550,000                 550,000                 

Capital Total 463,410                  975,325                   693,766                  693,000                  655,611                    

44990 PRINCIPAL 371,492                   3,025,500              396,535                  -                           -                           

44991 INTEREST 164,538                  147,625                   140,266                  -                           -                           

44994 LEASE PAYMENTS -                           -                           800,000                 -                           -                           

44995 SERVICE FEES 2,205                       202                          7,004                      -                           -                           

Debt Total 538,236                  3,173,327                1,343,805               -                           -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 61,423                     40,540                    72,195                     72,195                     75,750                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 42,386                    63,464                    52,794                     52,794                     54,220                     

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 2,862                       2,592                       2,592                       2,592                       2,670                       

45006 FLEET REPLACEMENT 55,291                     60,008                   59,938                    59,938                    233,540                  

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 50,374                    80,514                     99,828                    99,828                    116,855                   

45010 GF ADMIN 264,138                   264,138                   195,746                  195,746                  205,534                  

Internal Services Total 476,474                  511,256                    483,094                  483,094                  688,568                  

49210 TRANSFER OUT-010 (GENERAL FUND) 421,855                   434,521                   435,557                  435,557                  436,623                  

49212 TRANSFER OUT-232 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS) 35,271                      36,000                    51,453                     51,453                     56,931                     

49214 TRANSFER OUT-207 (GENL PLAN UPDATE) 10,300                     10,300                     10,300                     10,300                     10,300                     

49273 TRANSFER OUT-653 (WATER REPLACE) 100,000                  408,988                 -                           1,121,914                 1,114,706                

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           45,385                    

Transfer Total 567,426                  889,809                 497,310                   1,619,224                1,663,945               

5710 - Water Operations Total 8,184,543               12,038,085             9,155,020               8,708,771               9,137,474               
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CIP Project Implementation [745-8280] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The CIP Project Implementation engineering team implements the annual capital improvement program (CIP). These 

activities include upfront planning for the CIP, producing bid documents (plans, specifications, cost estimates) for 

capital projects, and managing the construction of the projects. The Engineers and Aides in the CIP section also pro-

vide support services to teammates in other departments within the City and to the City Manager including technical 

advice, documentation research, preparation of exhibits, and attendance at meetings when necessary.  In addition, 

the CIP Project Implementation engineering team members respond to inquiries from the public on a regular basis.  

The non-Engineering, non-technical team members in CIP Project Implementation team include administrative staff.  

Their role is to provide support and guidance for the implementation of the CIP program. 

The CIP Project Implementation engineering team is augmented by consultants as needed for technical specialty work 

or time-constrained projects.  In addition, through the use of in-house and contract support, the Division provides in-

spection services for CIP projects. 

In cooperation with the Community and Engagement Manager, the CIP Engineering team is responsible for commu-

nity engagement and communication with the general public regarding projects that are in the planning stage, the 

design stage, and in the construction stage.  This outreach includes meetings with the public, meetings with specific 

affected property owners and businesses, notices and letters, and through use of social media. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Completed the City Council Chamber Renovation project 

 Completed the Lift Station H project 

 Completed the CRC concrete pad project 

 Completed the Community and Cultural Center Splash Pad project 

 Continued collaboration with Open Space Authority on El Toro Trail project 

 Completed the Mast Avenue Water Main project 

 Completed the Sewer Point Repair project 

 Completed the Main Avenue Water Main Replacement Phase 2 project 

 Completed the Pavement Rehabilitation Project 

 Completed the DeWitt Sidewalk project 
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CIP Project Implementation (continued)  

 Continued participation in Upper Llagas Flood Control project 

 Launched the Recycled Water Study 

 Completed Design work for Downtown projects 

o Underground Utilities 

o Monterey Road Streetscape 

o Third Street  

o Fourth Street 

 Started construction of Parking Structure 

 Attended regular South County Regional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA) meetings 

 Completed Sidewalk Repair project 

 Completed Design for Boys Ranch 2 and Jackson Well Rehabilitation projects 

 Participated in Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) CIP Subcommittee  

FY 14-15 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Plan for and implement projects in the CIP program 

 Provide timely inspection for various CIP projects 

 Complete Downtown Bond Proceeds projects before December 31, 2015 

 Actively participate in the planning and design of the Upper Llagas Flood Control project 

 Complete bond-funded water and wastewater projects 

 Community Engagement for CIP program 

COUNCIL ONGOING PRIORITIES 

The Project Implementation Division will implement activities that are aligned with the priorities and focus areas the 

City Council has set for 2015: 

 Enhancing Public Safety 
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CIP Project Implementation (continued)  

o Utilize school safety funds collected from residential developers to develop projects that improve safety 

around schools 

o Continually seek for grants that will fund projects for adequate bike lanes, paths, and other amenities to 

enhance child pedestrian movement 

o Design and build water infrastructure projects that protect the potable water and fire protection supply 

for the community 

o Collaborate with MHUSD on PA Walsh circulation and access project 

 Protecting the Environment 

o Design and build water infrastructure projects that help meet conservation goals 

o Pursue grants or otherwise support programs that promote complete streets with the goal of enhancing 

non-motorized vehicle transportation modes 

 Participating in Regional Issues 

o On-going  participation in the Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) Capital Improvements Program  Sub-

Committee 

o Participation in the South County Regional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA)  and have a strong voice in 

operations, capital investment and budgeting discussions and decisions 

o Continued participation in the  Santa Clara Valley Water District Uvas/Llagas and Coyote Creek Watershed 

Advisory Committees 

o Ongoing review and support for the Upper Llagas Flood Control project 

o Ongoing review and support for the Anderson Dam Seismic Retrofit project 

o Ongoing review and support for the County Expressway 2040 Study 

 Improve Organizational Effectiveness and Transparency 

o Continuously seek improved quality control over project plans and specifications to reduce change orders  

o Seek ways to empower teammates at all levels to make appropriate decisions, thus improving efficiency 

o All applicable State and local purchasing ordinance policies are employed in the contracting methods 
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CIP Project Implementation (continued)  

o Be proactive within the City’s purchasing policies in efforts to include local contractors and vendors in the 

purchasing process of capital projects, including design, construction, and materials. 

o Collaborate at all times with other City departments and stakeholders to ensure the City’s capital 

improvements needs are met 

 Advance Revitalization of Our Downtown 

o Placemaking Investment Strategy projects 

 Complete Parking Structure project 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Deliver Downtown Bond Proceeds projects that advance the Downtown Specific Plan and the Placemaking Invest-

ment Strategy 

 Deliver bond-funded water and wastewater projects in a manner specified by bond documents 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The proposed FY 15-16 budget for Project Implementation (8280) is focused on delivering bond funded projects in the 

downtown and for and wastewater improvements City-wide.  To assist the implementation of the water and waste-

water projects contract engineers will be employed.  The staffing level for FY 15-16 is similar to the previous year. 
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CIP Project Implementation (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 871,290                   917,892                   894,206                 851,564                  941,002                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           120                           -                           -                           -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 22,560                    15,239                     31,533                      31,533                      33,767                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 11,701                       161                           8,240                      8,240                      8,487                      

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 850                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 198,640                  152,422                   155,977                   149,099                  167,912                   

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 22,195                     18,044                    18,049                    16,149                     18,995                     

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 81,688                    92,366                    104,326                   97,741                     97,120                     

41701 MEDICARE 12,214                      12,194                      13,143                      11,481                      13,829                     

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 8,162                       7,882                       7,337                       7,337                       6,933                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 21,034                     29,109                     22,381                     21,170                      47,261                     

41799 BENEFITS 4,149                       3,975                       3,946                      4,049                      4,246                       

41800 UNIFORM 251                           224                           721                           721                           743                          

Salaries Total 1,254,735                1,249,628               1,259,859               1,199,084               1,340,295               

42214 TELEPHONE 9,119                        6,994                      8,343                       8,343                       8,593                      

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 5,813                       5,098                      5,665                      5,665                      5,835                       

42230 SPECIAL COUNSEL 1,748                       1,143                        33,406                    33,406                    34,408                    

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 8,256                       4,563                       6,695                      6,695                      6,896                      

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,432                       3,024                       5,665                      5,665                      5,835                       

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 1,217                         2,871                        9,485                      9,485                      9,770                       

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 2,389                       2,626                       4,326                       4,326                       4,456                      

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 3,600                      4,276                       6,695                      6,695                      6,896                      

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           309                          309                          318                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 2,495                       6,473                       2,266                       2,266                       2,334                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 416                           2,965                       1,133                        1,133                        1,167                        

42257 PRINTING 798                          2,408                      927                          927                          955                          

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 670                          918                           824                          824                          849                          

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 13                             183                           1,030                       1,030                       1,061                        

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 578                          846                          3,605                      3,605                      3,713                        

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 906                          1,866                       1,545                       1,545                       1,591                        

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 457                          353                           824                          824                          849                          

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 184                           662                          206                          500                          212                           

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS -                           -                           206                          206                          212                           

42523 MAINT - MACHINE/EQUIPMENT -                           -                           206                          206                          212                           

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 1,228                        1,680                       2,575                       2,575                       2,652                       

42531 MAINT - FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIP -                           -                           258                          258                          265                          

Supplies Total 43,319                     48,950                    96,194                     96,488                    99,080                    

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 3,902                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total 3,902                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 124,396                   84,056                    78,456                    78,456                    66,815                     

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 2,414                       6,353                       18,700                     18,700                     18,171                       

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 2,927                       2,927                       2,927                       2,927                       3,015                       

45009 INFO SYSTEM SERVICES 26,738                    15,068                     17,833                     17,833                     20,875                    

45010 GF ADMIN 185,804                  185,804                  117,297                    117,297                    123,161                    

Internal Services Total 342,279                  294,208                  235,212                    235,212                    232,038                  

49241 TRANSFER OUT-BOND/DEBT 2,859                       2,727                        10,061                     10,061                     10,061                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           20,606                    

Transfer Total 2,859                       2,727                       10,061                      10,061                      30,667                    

8280 - Capital Project Implementation Total 1,647,094               1,595,513                 1,601,326                1,540,845               1,702,079               
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Internal Service Funds/Miscellaneous Programs 

Appropriations Summary 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

Employee Services 996,569$                  1,129,337$                 1,846,372$                1,763,892$                1,979,248$               
Supplies & Services 3,227,918                  3,685,634                 4,023,326                 4,138,304                 4,239,073$               
Capital Outlay 418,506                     446,433                    1,261,532                   1,186,164                   1,445,000$               
Debt Services 15,329                        19,314                        25,874                       27,783                       25,874$                     
Internal Service 121,670                      85,994                      133,756                      133,756                      136,569$                   
Transfers Out 43,205                       -                                   -                                   -                                   29,367$                     

Project Expenditure 14,894                       423,059                    105,495                     105,495                     -                                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,838,092$               5,789,771$                7,396,355$                7,355,394$                7,855,131$                 

12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

 Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 102,272$                    34,401$                     51,077$                      51,477$                      51,131$                       
INFORMATION SERVICES 617,617                      682,492                    1,140,691                   1,077,615                   999,487                    
COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT -                                   -                                   -                                   -                                   265,243                     
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CCC 308,333                     284,508                    587,574                     624,708                    518,217                      
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - AC 488,322                     539,866                    760,102                     796,457                    725,209                     
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CRC 395,379                     369,453                    583,464                    597,336                     612,187                      
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - PD 277,438                     291,101                       289,060                    287,080                    290,421                     
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - OLD CH/OTHERS 142,475                      144,490                     180,272                      177,794                      191,659                     
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - DSC 125,587                      153,588                     176,792                     172,192                      172,527                      
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - FRIENDLY INN 30,434                       27,578                       37,425                       40,009                      44,990                      
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - EL TORO YOUTH CTR 10,777                        9,577                         10,496                       10,496                       10,503                       
BUILDING MAINTENANCE - CORP YARD 97,951                       72,344                       107,747                      72,310                        111,252                       
BUILDING REPLACEMENT 90,528                       602,832                     403,995                    306,995                    150,500                     
UNEMPLOYMENT INS 27,892                       18,864                       35,000                      35,000                      36,050                      
WORKERS' COMP 792,961                     764,824                    555,066                    904,745                    1,048,570                 
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 264,772                     231,404                     898,438                    898,438                    1,142,906                  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 469,176                     484,525                     400,000                   400,000                   412,000                     
GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 596,178                     1,077,922                  1,179,156                   902,743                     1,072,279                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY PROGRAM 4,838,092$               5,789,771$                7,396,355$                7,355,394$                7,855,131$                 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES 13.10 13.90 19.5225 19.5225 19.5225
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Employee Assistance Programs [240-2610] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

This fund supports various employee financial assistance programs. The FY 14-15 budget includes funding for the 

employee computer loan program.  Through this program, an employee may borrow up to $2,000 to purchase a 

computer system for home use. The employee repays the City through payroll deductions. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Distributed roughly $26,000 in loans for employee home computer purchase 

 Collected and estimated $27,000 in loan repayments 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Promote the availability of home computer loans for employees 

 Target first time loan applicants 

FINANCIAL COMMENT 

The computer loan program is a revolving loan fund with new loans being distributed from the existing loan pay-

ments. The program focuses on first time borrowers. 
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Employee Assistance Programs (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 1                                -                           -                           -                           -                           

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 7,849                      -                           -                           400                          -                           

42605 COMPUTER LOAN PROGRAM 50,474                    33,658                    50,000                    50,000                    50,000                    

Supplies Total 58,324                     33,658                     50,000                    50,400                    50,000                    

45010 GF ADMIN 743                          743                          1,077                        1,077                        1,131                         

Internal Services Total 743                          743                          1,077                        1,077                        1,131                         

49210 TRANSFER OUT-010 (GENERAL FUND) 43,205                    -                           -                           -                           -                           

Transfer Total 43,205                     -                           -                           -                           -                           

2610 - Employee Assistance Total 102,272                   34,401                     51,077                      51,477                      51,131                       
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Information Services [730-2520] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Information Services’ goal is to add value to the City of Morgan Hill business processes by managing information as-

sets so that departments can concentrate on their business while providing quality customer service. 

Guiding this is the Information Services Information Technology Strategic Plan (ITSP) which works as both the road-

map and governance model for aligning department business needs with technology solutions.  Information Services 

meets with departments individually on a bi-monthly basis to review business issues, potential solutions and status on 

existing projects. 

This activity manages information technology planning and technical support for all City operations and includes the 

new Technology and Telecommunications components for the General Plan Project and Emergency Operations.  

Equipment supported includes approximately 242 personal computers and laptops, 33 virtual servers, 14 physical serv-

ers, one storage area network (SAN), five Network-Attached Storage (NAS) devices, one Private Branch Exchange 

(PBX) phone systems and other associated peripheral equipment required to sustain the City’s 10 local and wide area 

networks, electronic mail, internet access, database administration, and remote access to City information. 

This year Information Services will be replacing the infrastructure, which was purchased in 2009 that supports our 

virtual server environment and Storage Area Network as it is reaching the end of its useful life.   This infrastructure 

was purchased in October 2009 and our Storage Area Network is reaching end of life support.   The servers currently 

hosting our virtual environment are reaching capacity and as part of our 7 year replacement cycle for server and stor-

age devices we will be replacing 2 of our 4 servers hosting our virtual environment.  The other 2 servers are scheduled 

for replacement next year to distribute future upgrade costs. 

Information services will also be leading off the fiscal year with the upgrade of the Microsoft Office Suite to the latest 

version, Exchange 2013.  The City upgraded to the current version in 2008 and training is included in this cost package 

and will smooth the transition to Exchange 2013. 

As part of a plan to add redundant network connections between City campuses, Information Services will be adding a 

microwave connection between the Council Building and the Police Department.  This connection will become a func-

tional part of the network adding bandwidth between the two campuses’ and as a backup in case of failure or during 

maintenance on our primary dark fiber connection. 

Information Services has found that one of the issues with doing new projects is providing on-going support and on 

implementing new services.  To solve this problem, Information Services has designed a peak staffing model that will 

allow us to flex out with temporary technical staff to either cover existing support and helpdesk functions, perform 

work on the project or both. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Continued replacement of aging access network equipment with next generation network to provide redundancy 

and performance designed for GIS, web conferencing, private cloud, virtual desktops, large digital documents and 

redundant multisite internet connectivity 
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Information Services (continued) 

 Worked with City Clerk and Community Services on adding additional features to the Council Chamber A/V and 

meeting spaces 

 Continued to work with departments to develop City information standards and data integration 

 Continued upgrading MS SQL database servers to 2008 or 2012 

 Continued upgrade to Exchange 2013 

 Merged Phase 1 and Phase 2 of desktop virtualization and started virtualization of applications and user profiles 

 Started upgrading server operating systems to Windows 2008 R2 or Windows 2012 

 Started planning for move to Active Directory Federation Services 

 Setup Laserfiche to support storage of “Original Signed Documents” in unchangeable format 

 Installed a Write Once Read Many (WORM) tape drive for physical storage of digital “Original Documents” in un-

changeable formats 

 Expanded online storage to support increased online documents and digital images 

 Upgraded all workstations to Windows 7 / Windows 8 operating system 

 Hired new Programmer Analyst position 

 Started work on Intranet Information Portal 

FY 15-16  WORKPLAN 

 Complete work with departments and Leadership Team on the Information Technology Strategic Plan (ITSP), in-

frastructure replacement plan, and cost schedule 

 Implement Hosted Voice over IP (VOIP) telephone system for Police Department 

 Complete upgrading all servers to Windows 2008 R2 or Windows 2012 

 Complete the implementation of phase 1 and phase 2 of Virtual User Desktop Integration. 

 Work with Police Department on enhanced PS-Net report and data integration with internal and external partners 

 Work with departments on developing enhanced reports with automated distribution using Microsoft Reporting 

Services 

 Continue to work with all City departments on cataloging and mapping existing unstructured data 

 Continue to work with all departments on integrating systems and producing public facing information 
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 Complete Intranet Information and Business Intelligence reporting portal 

 Replace Storage Area Network 

 Upgrade Microsoft Office Suite 

 Replace two virtual host servers 

 Install Microwave connection from Civic Center to Police Department for redundant network connectivity 

 Upgrade Laserfiche to Version 9 

 Implement peak staffing model to bring in additional technical support staff for coverage and implementation 

during large projects 

 Replace two virtual host servers 

FY 14-15 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue to provide excellent support with increased service satisfaction and decreased service completion times 

 Continue to support the enhancement of department business processes through technology 

 Continue to reduce infrastructure costs through client virtualization and uniform replacement costs of servers and 

desktops within the City 

 Develop business processes and reporting functions that support an enterprise view of City information 

 Develop the foundation for unifying communication technologies of voice, fax, e-mail, and instant messaging 

 Implement new technologies that reduce City operational costs and support green initiatives 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Operating costs are funded by departments based on the amount of technology present in each department. This is 

represented by the amount of equipment each division is using and the complexity associated with the support of 

those devices.  

 

 

Information Services (continued) 
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Information Services (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 270,845                  361,775                   513,619                   465,589                 424,357                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           2,130                        18,096                    30,000                    -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 15,652                     11,543                      12,195                      12,195                      12,349                     

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 4,830                      3,089                      4,000                      3,822                       4,120                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 300                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 58,711                      60,249                    89,591                     82,058                    83,451                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 4,646                      5,370                       7,629                       7,002                       5,282                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 26,105                     42,613                     73,985                    71,383                     66,605                    

41701 MEDICARE 4,036                      5,003                      7,854                       6,644                      6,341                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 2,789                       3,708                       4,988                      4,799                      3,728                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 5,044                      9,024                      13,286                     12,247                      21,320                     

41799 BENEFITS 4,735                       5,347                       5,970                       6,803                      8,808                      

41900 CONTRACT LABOR -                           -                           -                           -                           20,000                    

Salaries Total 397,692                  509,851                   751,213                    702,543                  656,361                   

42214 TELEPHONE 9,084                      4,026                      5,876                       6,320                       5,900                      

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 78,666                    92,865                    107,118                    107,118                    134,800                  

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES 10                             1,051                        1,000                       1,000                       500                          

42245 COMPUTER HARDWARE-NON CAPITAL 29,553                     9,383                       77,000                    60,000                   6,500                      

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL 2,678                       18,114                      6,000                      6,000                      6,000                      

42247 CONTRACT IS SERVICES 2,655                       720                          3,000                      13,000                     3,000                      

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 4,010                       705                          200                          700                          600                          

42250 ADVERTISING -                           2,996                      250                          2,800                      -                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING 19                             40                            100                           110                           100                           

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 3                               84                            50                            50                            50                            

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           128                           1,080                       1,080                       1,080                       

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           216                           300                          321                           300                          

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION 207                          -                           1,000                       1,000                       2,000                      

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           722                           200                          700                          200                          

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 160                           99                            500                          500                          500                          

42425 COMMUNICATION ENGAGEMENT -                           16,566                     101,440                   70,000                    -                           

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS -                           160                           200                          300                          200                          

Supplies Total 127,045                   147,873                   305,314                   270,999                  161,730                    

43840 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 54,441                     10,405                     43,000                    61,000                    85,000                    

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,612                     -                           30,000                    30,000                    75,000                    

Capital Total 80,052                    10,405                     73,000                    91,000                     160,000                  

44991 INTEREST -                           -                           -                           272                           -                           

44994 LEASE PAYMENTS -                           1,908                       -                           1,637                        -                           

Debt Total -                           1,908                       -                           1,909                       -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,474                       1,836                       8,931                       8,931                       8,601                       

45004 BUILDING MAINT - CURRENT SERVICES 6,788                      8,387                       -                           -                           -                           

45005 BUILDING MAINT - FUTURE REPLACEMENT 2,565                       2,233                       2,233                       2,233                       2,300                       

Internal Services Total 12,827                     12,456                     11,164                      11,164                      10,901                      

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           10,495                     

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           10,495                     

2520 - Information Services Total 617,617                    682,492                  1,140,691                1,077,615                999,487                  
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ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Communications and Engagement function is coordinated and managed by the Communications and Engage-

ment Manager.  The Communications and Engagement Manager serves as the City's Public Information Officer and 

is responsible for developing and disseminating information about the City's programs, services, policies, events, 

and major initiatives.  This position is also responsible for administering the oversight and coordination of all exter-

nal and internal communications and provides support and direction for community outreach efforts.   

It should be noted that for FY 15-16 a separate division has been created in the Internal Services Budget for Commu-

nications and Engagement. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Implemented public participation plan throughout the organization including the use of the spectrum of public 

participation in all staff reports to Council 

 Continued to increase use of social media and digital civic engagement technologies 

 Successfully redesigned and launched the City website 

 Created a team responsible for ongoing management and updating of website 

 Managed extensive community outreach efforts for the Downtown Placemaking Investment Strategy 

 Provided communications support to water conservation efforts 

FY 15-16 WORKPLAN 

 Continue with extensive communications and outreach efforts relating to the Downtown Placemaking Invest-

ment Strategy 

 Provide support for the Infrastructure Finance Measure project 

 Provide coordination of communication and outreach efforts for the water/waste water Prop 218 rate process 

 Provide continued communications support to ongoing water conservation efforts 

 Purchase and implement open data platform 

 Implement Granicus Citizen Participation Module 

 Develop and launch website mobile app 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

As an internal service fund, the Communications and Engagement function is paid for by all the Departments. 

Communications and Engagement [730-5145] 
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Communications and Engagement (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL -                           -                           -                           -                           120,396                  

41271 SALARIES - PART-TIME TEMP -                           -                           -                           -                           18,639                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY -                           -                           -                           -                           3,330                       

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL -                           -                           -                           -                           22,798                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION -                           -                           -                           -                           2,408                      

41700 GROUP INSURANCE -                           -                           -                           -                           7,559                       

41701 MEDICARE -                           -                           -                           -                           2,033                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS -                           -                           -                           -                           998                          

41760 WORKERS COMP -                           -                           -                           -                           6,482                      

41799 BENEFITS -                           -                           -                           -                           1,200                       

Salaries Total -                           -                           -                           -                           185,843                   

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES -                           -                           -                           -                           25,800                    

42246 COMPUTER SOFTWARE-NON CAPITAL -                           -                           -                           -                           600                          

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           -                           -                           2,500                       

42251 MARKETING/PROMOTIONS -                           -                           -                           -                           27,500                    

42252 PHOTOCOPYING -                           -                           -                           -                           500                          

42257 PRINTING -                           -                           -                           -                           5,000                      

42261 AUTO MILEAGE -                           -                           -                           -                           500                          

42299 OTHER EXPENSE -                           -                           -                           -                           8,000                      

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           -                           -                           -                           500                          

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           -                           -                           -                           5,500                      

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           -                           -                           440                          

Supplies Total -                           -                           -                           -                           76,840                    

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           2,560                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           2,560                       

5145 - Communications and Engagement Total -                           -                           -                           -                           265,243                  
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Building Maintenance - Community and Cultural  

Center  [740-2115] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Community Services Department, in partnership with the Building Maintenance Manager, is responsible for all 

major repairs, preventive maintenance, capital improvements and future replacement schedules for the Community 

and Cultural Center (CCC) campus. The campus includes the CCC Main Building, Community Playhouse, Downtown 

Amphitheater and Gavilan College facilities.  

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Purchased new banquet chairs 

 Installed LCD display marketing system 

 Installed smart irrigation controllers 

 Added storage shed behind the amphitheater 

 Painted exterior of CCC building 

 Reupholstered furniture 

 Installed building energy management system 

 Completed installation of artificial turf in the Rose Garden 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Replace Hiram Morgan Hill Room curtains 

 Install a shade structure for Children’s Pavilion play area 

 Repair surfacing in the Children’s Pavilion play area 

 Upgrade landscaping along parking lot frontage 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities.  An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems.  The Community Services Department is responsible for day-to

-day operations of the CCC campus.  
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Building Maintenance - Community and Cultural  

Center  (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 2,441                       4,942                       124,113                    100,309                  100,709                  

41270 SALARIES - PART-TIME -                           643                          -                           24,000                    -                           

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 289                          151                            5,312                        5,312                        3,199                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL -                           109                           500                          1,000                       500                          

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 400                          943                          21,649                     21,989                     17,971                      

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 52                             113                            2,260                       2,531                        1,782                        

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 312                           359                          15,127                      16,421                      14,249                     

41701 MEDICARE -                           43                             1,808                       1,699                       1,469                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 26                             26                             1,850                       1,850                       1,018                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 69                            159                           3,090                      3,184                       5,048                      

41799 BENEFITS -                           3                               78                             125                           120                           

Salaries Total 3,591                        7,490                       175,787                   178,421                    146,065                   

42208 ELECTRIC   91,891                     96,925                    69,000                   105,000                  105,000                  

42210 WATER/SEWER 24,845                    19,148                     25,000                    23,500                    25,000                    

42214 TELEPHONE -                           569                          -                           -                           -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 96,839                    91,494                    126,857                   126,857                   130,082                  

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 17,365                     23,068                    19,078                     19,078                     19,055                     

42262 CHEMICALS -                           -                           1,500                       1,500                       1,500                       

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 49,379                    29,252                     133,360                   133,360                   51,700                     

Supplies Total 280,319                   260,455                  374,795                  409,295                  332,337                   

44990 PRINCIPAL -                           -                           8,092                      8,092                      8,173                        

44991 INTEREST -                           -                           376                          376                          294                          

Debt Total -                           -                           8,468                      8,468                      8,468                      

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 24,423                     16,563                     28,524                     28,524                     28,289                    

Internal Services Total 24,423                    16,563                     28,524                    28,524                    28,289                    

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,059                      

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           3,059                       

2115 - Community & Cultural Center Total 308,333                  284,508                  587,574                  624,708                  518,217                    
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Building Maintenance  - Aquatics Center [740-2120] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Community Services Department, in partnership with the Building Maintenance Manager, is responsible for all 

major repairs, preventive maintenance, capital improvements and future replacement schedules for the Aquatics Cen-

ter (AC). 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Installed concrete over south grass area 

 Locker room showers, hand dryers, and faucets upgraded 

 Installed indoor LCD display marketing system 

 Installed smart irrigation controllers  

 Replaced the  splash pad for the spray ground water feature 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Upgrade scoreboard with improved signage 

 Support the Information Services Division on the installation of private WiFi routers 

 Replace a portion of the facility deck chairs 

 Replace  a portion of the pool lane lines 

 Replace pace clocks 

 Replace lobby floors 

 Improve outdoor sound system, centralizing controls 

 Design development for pool heater plumbing to create a backup system 

 Relocate networking systems into a temperature controlled area 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities.  An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems.  The Community Services Department staff is responsible for 

day-to-day operations of the Aquatics Center.  
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Building Maintenance  - Aquatics Center (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 2,441                       4,990                      101,044                   102,269                   102,663                  

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 289                          151                            4,388                      4,388                      4,218                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL -                           508                          1,125                        2,504                       1,125                        

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 4                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 400                          845                          17,625                     17,907                     18,319                      

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 52                             101                           1,799                       2,051                        1,821                        

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 312                           359                          20,808                    21,850                     20,816                     

41701 MEDICARE -                           40                            1,483                       1,365                       1,507                       

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 26                             26                             1,038                       1,038                       1,018                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 69                            170                           2,534                       2,639                       5,161                        

41799 BENEFITS -                           3                               78                             125                           120                           

 Total 3,593                       7,193                        151,922                    156,137                    156,768                   

42208 ELECTRIC   180,183                   174,833                   180,000                  175,000                  180,000                  

42210 WATER/SEWER 28,986                    30,683                    34,000                    32,900                    36,040                    

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 60                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 58,965                    72,329                     109,850                  109,850                  111,280                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 30,369                    48,357                    36,178                     36,178                     36,600                    

42262 CHEMICALS 59,504                    74,196                     72,000                    110,000                   115,000                   

42281 SMALL TOOLS -                           1,001                        1,000                       1,000                       1,000                       

42408 TRAINING & EDUCATION -                           -                           -                           240                          -                           

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 107,337                   102,988                  159,000                  159,000                  68,850                    

Supplies Total 465,405                  504,388                  592,028                  624,168                  548,770                  

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT 10,516                     24,998                    9,000                      9,000                      9,000                      

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,954                       -                           -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total 14,470                     24,998                    9,000                      9,000                      9,000                      

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 4,854                      3,287                       7,152                        7,152                        7,612                        

Internal Services Total 4,854                      3,287                       7,152                        7,152                        7,612                        

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,059                      

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           3,059                       

2120 - Aquatics Center Total 488,322                  539,866                  760,102                   796,457                  725,209                  
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Building Maintenance  - Centennial Recreation 

Center [740-2125] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Community Services Department, in partnership with the Building Maintenance Manager, is responsible for all 

major repairs, preventive maintenance, capital improvements and future replacement schedules for the Centennial 

Recreation Center (CRC). 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Installed upgraded hand dryers in locker rooms 

 Completed digital cable conversion & TV replacement 

 Installed smart irrigation controllers 

 Made safety upgrades to the Kids Club 

 Installed outdoor fitness equipment on pool deck patio 

 Upgraded ultraviolet light sanitation system at the CRC pool to improve water and air quality 

 Replaced fitness equipment 

 Installed additional indoor LCD display marketing system 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Install new security cameras 

 Replace TVs in the fitness center 

 Support the Information Services Division on the installation of private WiFi routers 

 Replace tile floor in the west hallway restrooms 

 Purchase tables and chairs 

 Replace refrigerator in the guard room 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities.  An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems.  The Recreation and Community Services Department staff is 

responsible for day-to-day operations of the Centennial Recreation Center.  
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Building Maintenance  - CRC (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 2,441                       5,214                        109,190                   110,923                   110,604                   

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 289                          151                            4,234                       4,234                       3,915                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL -                           109                           1,125                        1,125                        1,125                        

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 400                          884                          19,046                    19,435                     19,736                     

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 52                             107                           1,850                       2,257                       1,864                       

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 312                           359                          19,775                     20,731                     19,607                     

41701 MEDICARE -                           45                             1,601                        1,485                       1,623                        

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 26                             26                             1,140                        1,140                        1,109                        

41760 WORKERS COMP 69                            166                           2,736                       2,804                      5,558                       

41799 BENEFITS -                           5                               117                            188                           180                           

Salaries Total 3,591                        7,065                       160,814                   164,321                    165,321                    

42208 ELECTRIC   51,734                     55,940                    30,000                    45,000                    47,000                    

42210 WATER/SEWER 49,792                    47,322                     50,000                    45,000                    50,000                    

42228 GASOLINE & OIL 15                             -                           -                           365                          -                           

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 147,554                   152,375                   180,630                  180,630                  188,636                  

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 65,837                    74,890                    77,078                    77,078                    78,795                    

42262 CHEMICALS 4,991                       5,711                        6,000                      6,000                      6,000                      

42281 SMALL TOOLS 589                          805                          2,200                       2,200                       2,200                       

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 48,037                    9,597                       50,200                    50,200                    43,750                    

42526 MAINT - AUTO/TRUCKS 18                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 368,567                  346,641                  396,108                   406,473                  416,381                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 23,221                      15,747                     26,542                     26,542                     27,202                     

Internal Services Total 23,221                      15,747                      26,542                     26,542                     27,202                     

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           3,283                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           3,283                       

2125 - Centennial Recreation Center Total 395,379                   369,453                  583,464                  597,336                   612,187                    
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Building Maintenance  - Police Station [740-3225]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Building Maintenance is responsible for all preventive maintenance and repairs of the Police Station.   

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Install new carpeting 

 Install fencing around back lot/storage area 

 On-going maintenance and repair of the security system and garage door operators 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities.  An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems. 
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Building Maintenance  - Police Station (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 28,666                    31,718                      31,560                     37,461                     32,328                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 1,058                       1,045                       2,708                       2,708                       2,836                       

41490 OVERTIME - GENERAL 166                           -                           -                           369                          -                           

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 52                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 6,984                      5,269                       5,505                       6,572                       5,769                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 497                          528                          631                           613                           647                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 2,108                       2,155                        2,880                      2,990                      2,884                      

41701 MEDICARE 412                           427                           458                          447                          469                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 405                          424                          872                          872                          866                          

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,169                        1,790                       783                          953                          1,616                        

Salaries Total 41,516                      43,355                     45,397                     52,985                     47,415                     

42208 ELECTRIC   93,660                    118,391                    110,000                   110,000                   110,000                   

42210 WATER/SEWER 4,950                      6,522                       6,000                      6,000                      6,500                      

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 74,369                    62,747                     55,000                    60,000                   55,000                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 10,093                     22,954                     13,200                     5,000                      5,500                      

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 34,584                    24,914                     40,000                   30,000                    44,780                    

Supplies Total 217,656                   235,527                   224,200                  211,000                   221,780                   

43835 FURNITURE/OFFICE EQUIPMENT -                           -                           -                           3,632                       -                           

Capital Total -                           -                           -                           3,632                       -                           

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 18,265                     12,219                      19,463                     19,463                     19,818                     

Internal Services Total 18,265                     12,219                      19,463                     19,463                     19,818                      

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           1,408                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           1,408                       

3225 - PD Support Services Total 277,438                  291,101                    289,060                  287,080                  290,421                   
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Building Maintenance  - Old City Hall/Others [740-5150]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Building Maintenance is responsible for custodial and maintenance of the Old City Hall Building, which is now the new 

Council Chambers, as well as the grounds surrounding the Morgan Hill Library. 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Keep  City  facilities clean and well maintained 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities.  An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems.  FY 15-16 recommended budget includes a .25 FTE Custodian 

position to maintain the Council Chambers as it has become a utilized space by the organization and also the commu-

nity. 
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Building Maintenance  - Old City Hall/Others (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 2,441                       2,797                       12,792                      12,824                     25,921                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 289                          151                            1,370                        1,370                        2,093                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2                               -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 400                          463                          2,231                        2,249                       4,625                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 52                             55                             256                          251                           518                           

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 312                           359                          1,500                       1,564                       2,424                       

41701 MEDICARE -                           2                               185                           91                             376                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 26                             26                             264                          264                          662                          

41760 WORKERS COMP 69                            108                           317                           321                           1,296                       

Salaries Total 3,591                        3,960                       18,915                      18,934                     37,915                      

42208 ELECTRIC   32,985                    34,378                    40,000                   40,000                   40,000                   

42210 WATER/SEWER 20,552                     18,455                     22,000                    22,000                    22,000                    

42214 TELEPHONE 2,785                       3,049                      2,500                       2,000                      2,000                      

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 27,684                    35,431                     30,000                    38,000                    25,000                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 320                          537                           7,500                       7,500                       7,500                       

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 5                               63                            -                           2                               -                           

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 31,566                     33,029                    34,999                    25,000                    31,000                     

Supplies Total 115,897                    124,942                   136,999                   134,502                   127,500                   

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 22,987                     15,588                     24,358                    24,358                    25,156                     

Internal Services Total 22,987                     15,588                     24,358                     24,358                     25,156                      

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           1,088                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           1,088                       

5150 - Building Maintenance - CH/Others Total 142,475                   144,490                  180,272                   177,794                   191,659                   
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Building Maintenance – City Hall/Development Services 

Center [740-5155]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Building Maintenance is responsible for custodial service and maintenance of City Hall/ Development Services Center 

(DSC). 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

  Half-time Custodian will continue to provide service for City Hall/DSC and the new Council Chambers 

 Setup building for generator power with existing generator 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities. An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems. FY 15-16 recommended budget includes an additional  .25 FTE 

custodian to provide service for the Council Chambers, since it has been expanded and is now utilized by the commu-

nity and the organization. 
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Building Maintenance – City Hall/Development Services  

Center (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 25,876                    27,552                     25,304                    25,369                    38,735                     

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 1,587                       792                          2,139                        2,139                        2,902                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 52                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 6,284                      4,589                      4,414                       4,454                      6,912                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 497                          519                           506                          490                          775                           

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 2,108                       2,155                        2,420                       2,515                        3,344                       

41701 MEDICARE 378                          379                          367                          274                           562                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 405                          376                          669                          669                          1,070                       

41760 WORKERS COMP 1,078                       1,548                       628                          637                          1,937                        

Salaries Total 38,264                    37,909                    36,447                    36,547                     56,237                     

42208 ELECTRIC   38,624                    37,587                     45,000                    40,300                    40,000                   

42210 WATER/SEWER 1,965                       2,896                      3,000                      3,000                      3,000                      

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 20,072                     36,549                    24,000                    24,000                    26,500                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 16,287                     14,618                     12,500                     12,500                     12,500                     

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 4,903                      20,488                    50,000                    50,000                    26,000                    

Supplies Total 81,851                      112,138                     134,500                   129,800                  108,000                  

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,472                       3,540                       5,845                       5,845                       6,562                       

Internal Services Total 5,472                       3,540                       5,845                       5,845                       6,562                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           1,728                        

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           1,728                        

5155 - Building Maintenance - DSC Total 125,587                   153,588                   176,792                   172,192                    172,527                    



324 

 
   


   
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5-

16
  


  O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 B

U
D

G
E

T 


  C
IT

Y
 O

F 
M

O
R

G
A

N
 H

IL
L 


 F
Y

 1
5-

16
 

  
O

P
E

R
A

TI
N

G
 A

N
D

 C
IP

 B
U

D
G

E
T 


  
C

IT
Y

 O
F 

M
O

R
G

A
N

 H
IL

L 


  
FY

 1
5

-1
6

 O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 A
N

D
 C

IP
 

 CITY OF MORGAN HILL   FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET    CITY OF MORGAN HILL  FY 15-16   OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET  CITY OF MORGAN HILL    FY15-16  OPERATING AND CIP BUDGET   

Building Maintenance – Friendly Inn [740-5165] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Community Services Department is responsible for the general maintenance, upkeep, lighting, cleaning, repairs to 

interior improvements including, but not limited to custodial, electrical, and plumbing services. 

Renovation of the City’s Friendly Inn Non-Profit Service Center was completed in FY 09-10.  The City Council has ap-

proved tenancy for a number of non-profit organizations, including the Silicon Valley Chapter of the American Red 

Cross, Morgan Hill Home Group of Narcotics Anonymous, Advent Ministries, Work2Future, the Healthier Kids Founda-

tion and TeenForce.  

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Maintain collaborative relationship with all Friendly Inn tenants 

 Support the Information Services Division in installing a wireless connection to the City public network at City Hall 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS   

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities. An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems.  The Community Services Department, Recreation Division, 

serves as the agent of the City in the collection, crediting and payment of all fees, charges, expenses and costs neces-

sary for the operation of the Friendly Inn Non-Profit Service Center. 
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Building Maintenance – Friendly Inn (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42208 ELECTRIC   5,381                       7,459                       7,000                      7,000                      7,000                      

42210 WATER/SEWER 5,082                       1,688                       2,000                      3,570                       2,120                        

42214 TELEPHONE 1,572                        1,418                        1,500                       1,764                       1,764                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 14,215                      14,465                     21,021                      21,021                      21,652                     

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,841                        959                          950                          1,700                       979                          

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS -                           -                           2,500                       2,500                       9,000                      

Supplies Total 28,091                     25,988                    34,971                     37,555                     42,514                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,343                       1,590                       2,454                       2,454                       2,476                       

Internal Services Total 2,343                       1,590                       2,454                       2,454                       2,476                       

5165 - Friendly Inn Maintenance Total 30,434                    27,578                     37,425                     40,009                    44,990                    
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Building Maintenance – El Toro Youth Center [740-5167] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City is responsible for general maintenance of the El Toro Youth Center located at 17620 Crest Avenue.  The build-

ing is owned by the City and operated by the Boys and Girls Club of Silicon Valley. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities. An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems. 
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Building Maintenance – El Toro Youth Center (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42210 WATER/SEWER 1,043                       2,270                       1,700                       1,700                       1,700                       

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 4,275                       4,354                       4,000                      4,000                      4,000                      

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,125                        2,204                       2,000                      2,000                      2,000                      

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 3,575                       233                           2,000                      2,000                      2,000                      

Supplies Total 10,017                      9,061                       9,700                       9,700                       9,700                       

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 760                          516                           796                          796                          803                          

Internal Services Total 760                          516                           796                          796                          803                          

5167 - El Toro Youth Center Maintenance Total 10,777                      9,577                       10,496                     10,496                     10,503                     
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Building Maintenance  - Corporation Yard [740-5715]  

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Building Maintenance is responsible for repairs, maintenance and long-term equipment replacement at the Corpora-

tion Yard.  

FY 14-15 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Interior/Exterior Painting 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The Building Maintenance Fund is an Internal Service Fund that recovers the cost of maintaining City facilities by charg-

ing the departments that use those facilities. An additional fee is charged for the scheduled future replacement of 

major building equipment, such as mechanical systems. 
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Building Maintenance  - Corporation Yard (continued)  

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL 23,830                    19,275                     30,483                    6,551                       28,880                    

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 1,707                        1,749                       2,206                       2,206                       1,065                       

41560 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 52                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL 5,770                       3,211                         5,317                        1,179                        5,153                        

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 494                          412                           610                           131                            578                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE 2,108                       1,706                       2,880                      1,089                       11,520                      

41701 MEDICARE 357                           332                           442                          -                           419                           

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS 289                          237                           872                          872                          866                          

41760 WORKERS COMP 988                          1,066                       756                          163                           1,444                       

Salaries Total 35,594                     27,988                    43,566                    12,191                       49,925                    

42208 ELECTRIC   18,705                     17,622                      18,500                     18,500                     18,500                     

42210 WATER/SEWER 2,965                       2,884                      2,800                      2,800                      2,800                      

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 22,985                    19,806                    13,000                     23,338                     23,000                    

42248 OTHER SUPPLIES 599                          158                           1,000                       1,600                       1,500                       

42510 MAINT - BLDGS/IMPROVEMENTS 11,328                      141                            22,500                    7,500                       7,500                       

Supplies Total 56,582                     40,611                      57,800                    53,738                     53,300                     

45003 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,775                       3,745                       6,381                       6,381                       6,619                       

Internal Services Total 5,775                       3,745                       6,381                       6,381                       6,619                       

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           1,408                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           1,408                       

5715 - PW - Edes Court Maintenance Total 97,951                     72,344                     107,747                   72,310                      111,252                     
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Unemployment Insurance [760-8230] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

Human Resources manages the unemployment insurance (UI) activity and budget. Working in conjunction with the 

State Employment Development Department, Human Resources evaluates claims for benefits in an effort to manage 

the City’s liability in this area. 

The City has chosen the self-insured method as the most cost-effective way to manage the City’s unemployment insur-

ance costs; the City reimburses the State for actual costs incurred for the payment of UI benefits. The State bills the 

City quarterly; payment to the qualified former employee actually precedes the City’s reimbursement to the State. 

 FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The City will continue to be challenged with unemployment claim charges due partly to seasonal and temporary em-

ployees filing for unemployment once their temporary assignment has ended and they are separated from employ-

ment with the City.  The weekly unemployment insurance benefit amounts range from a minimum of $40 to a maxi-

mum of $450, for up to 26 weeks, depending on the claimant’s past quarterly earnings.   
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Unemployment Insurance (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 20                             -                           -                           -                           -                           

42542 CLAIMS - UNEMPLOYMENT 27,873                     18,864                    35,000                    35,000                    36,050                    

Supplies Total 27,892                     18,864                     35,000                    35,000                    36,050                    

8230 - Unemployment Insurance Total 27,892                     18,864                     35,000                    35,000                    36,050                    
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Workers’ Compensation [770-8220] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Human Resources Group has primary responsibility for the City’s workers’ compensation program. The City is self-

insured for this employee benefit. Each department pays a portion of the program’s cost based on gross wages and 

level of risk for the various job classifications within the department.   

The City is responsible for the first $250,000 of each claim and has an excess insurance policy from that level up to 

$5,000,000. The City belongs to an excess insurance joint powers authority called Local Agency Workers’ Compensa-

tion Excess Insurance (LAWCX) for the purpose of pooling for excess insurance. The City contracts with a third party 

administrator (TPA) who handles day-to-day workers’ compensation claim administration. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Offered ergonomic evaluations to new employees and to employees who change workstations 

 Met quarterly with third-party administrator to review open claims 

 Completed actuarial evaluation to determine how best to allocate workers compensation claims costs among 

departments 

 Extended contract with current workers compensation administrator for additional year 

 Successfully negotiated four workers compensation settlements and closed two open workers' compensation 

claims 

 FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 Continue to conduct ergonomic evaluations to new employees and to employees who change workstations 

 Meet quarterly with third-party administrator to review open claims 

 Include medical-only claims in cost projections and tracking to better reflect workers compensation costs 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The past fiscal year has seen a slight increase in the number of workers compensation claims and an increase in total 

workers compensation expense. In addition, lost work days were higher than anticipated. 
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Workers’ Compensation (continued) 
Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42221 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 179,406                  261,985                  200,600                 242,500                  276,000                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 33,607                    39,163                     35,960                    35,960                    37,039                    

42261 AUTO MILEAGE 158                           156                           65                            65                            67                             

42299 OTHER EXPENSE 2,103                        5,912                        3,000                      5,779                       15,000                     

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           28                             60                            60                            64                            

42435 SUBSCRIPTION & PUBLICATIONS 380                          -                           381                           381                           400                          

42545 CLAIMS - WORKER'S COMP 577,306                  457,581                   315,000                  620,000                 720,000                  

Supplies Total 792,961                   764,824                  555,066                  904,745                  1,048,570               

8220 - Workers' Comp Total 792,961                   764,824                  555,066                  904,745                  1,048,570               
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Equipment Replacement [790-8500] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The Equipment Replacement Fund provides a mechanism for the City to budget and fund future replacement of vehi-

cles and equipment. Each department that uses City vehicles or equipment with future replacement funding is 

charged an annual fee based on future replacement costs and the useful life for each item. This program continues to 

provide a basis for the City to plan for and achieve incremental costs related to equipment and vehicle replacement to 

smooth fluctuations in the City budget in any given fiscal year. 

In FY 15-16, the Finance Department will continue to provide a budgetary planning tool for departments including cal-

culation of salvage values, serviceable life spans, accounting replacement contribution, and interest distribution. 

These tracking tools will be updated periodically. The Equipment Replacement Management Committee will work to 

increase coordination between departments in managing their equipment and vehicles. 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

Pre-funding of vehicle and equipment replacement provides for a measure of budget predictability, insures timely re-

placement which enhances safety and efficiency, and reduces the need for deficit spending based on a large capital 

outlay in any given fiscal year. For FY 15-16 the following equipment is proposed to be replaced. As approved by staff 

report in December 2014, Equipment Replacement fund will fund the costs for implementing the SVRIA (Silicon Valley 

Regional Interoperability Authority) including Infrastructure, consoles and radios for the Fire and Police department. 

The General Fund will make annual payments of $130,000, for the 10 years, or until the total cost of implementing the 

infrastructure and equipment has been repaid.  

 

 

Department Vehicle/Equipment Description Replacement Cost

Police PO62422006 Ford F150 Extended Cab 48,000.00$               

Police PO74062007 Dodge Charger Black 45,000.00                 

Police PO74072008 Dodge Charger Silver 45,000.00                 

Police PO6120Honda Motorcycle 34,000.00                 

Police PO6121Honda Motorcycle 34,000.00                 

Public Works W821631982 Jeep AM Genl 4 Cycl - Customer Service Maintenance 55,000.00                 

Public Works W031672003 GMC Sierra Pickup - Meter Change-out 55,000.00                 

Public Works S071522007 Ford F350 55,000.00                 

Public Works W071682007 Ford F450 Supercab w/ Scelzi Utility body (valve exercising) 60,000.00                 

Public Works W061652006 Ford F150 4x4 (50% sewer, 50% water) 42,000.00                 

Streets D023302002 John Deer Tractor with tiger attachments 130,000.00               

Streets D023392002 Tiger Flail Mower 11,000.00                  

614,000.00$             
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Equipment Replacement (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 538                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

42250 ADVERTISING 367                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 906                          -                           -                           -                           -                           

43825 MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT (1)                              -                           325,767                   325,767                   511,500                   

43830 AUTO/TRUCKS 248,538                  213,998                  555,265                  555,265                  614,000                  

Capital Total 248,537                  213,998                   881,032                   881,032                   1,125,500                

44991 INTEREST -                           2,635                       -                           -                           -                           

44994 LEASE PAYMENTS 15,329                     14,771                      17,406                     17,406                     17,406                     

Debt Total 15,329                      17,406                     17,406                     17,406                     17,406                     

8500 - Equipment Replacement Total 264,772                  231,404                   898,438                 898,438                 1,142,906                
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Employee Benefits Fund [791-2610]   

Activity Description 

Since FY 10-11, the Employee Benefits Fund (EBF) has captured in one place the City’s liability for leave earned but not 

taken. The purpose of EBF is to remove from operating department budgets the expenditure spikes caused by pay-

outs of vacation and other leave earned but not taken, thus dampening the effects on operating department budgets 

of the inherently episodic nature of leave payouts to employees exiting the City workforce. 

All funds are being assessed each year 15 percent of their outstanding balance at the end of June 2014. The recom-

mended budget for FY 15-16 includes a set aside of $558,621.  Expenditures (paid leave cash payments) are expected to 

reach $412,000. 

In addition to compensated absences, the City began to set aside funds related to Other Post Employment Benefits 

(OPEB).  In FY 14-15  the City set aside $110,000 for this purpose.  OPEB benefits consist of only the legally required con-

tribution to a retiree’s health insurance, currently at $97.60 per month per retiree.  The City’s unfunded liability for 

OPEB is estimated at $2.3 million.  FY 2015-16  budget includes an additional funding of $159,543 to help fund future 

benefits. 
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Employee Benefits Fund   (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41320 EARNED LEAVE LIABILITY 469,136                  484,525                  400,000                 400,000                 412,000                  

Salaries Total 469,136                   484,525                  400,000                 400,000                 412,000                  

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 40                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

Supplies Total 40                            -                           -                           -                           -                           

2610 - Employee Assistance Total 469,176                   484,525                  400,000                 400,000                 412,000                  
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General Liability [795-8210] 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION 

The City purchases liability/property/vehicle insurance through the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) 

PLAN. The City is a member of the ABAG PLAN for coverage of liability risks associated with City operations. This pro-

vides a pool of liability/property coverage distributed among 29 member municipalities. Claim amounts incurred by 

City in excess of the self-insured retention are shared among 29 member agencies, providing incentives for all partici-

pants to control loss exposures. 

The liability program offers broad-form coverage, contractual liability, personal injury and vehicles operations. Under 

this program, the City is currently self-insured for the first $100,000 of any liability claim and is covered for up to 

$20,000,000 in costs for each claim. The ABAG PLAN provides claims administration. 

The ABAG PLAN property program offers a single, all-risk policy covering buildings and contents, boilers and machin-

ery, data processing, vehicles and other coverage. The program carries a $5,000 deductible per loss.  Like virtually all 

municipalities in California, the City has no insurance coverage for the risk of earthquake damage. 

ABAG support services include risk management, claims administration, actuarial studies, loss control training, finan-

cial and other administrative services, and comprehensive legal defense.  ABAG also provides significant grant funding 

to member entities for safety improvement, risk mitigation and attainment of best practices.  Examples of the uses to 

which ABAG risk management grants were put during FY 14-15 appear immediately below. 

FY 14-15 HIGHLIGHTS 

 Equipped all City vehicles with backup sensors or cameras 

 Biannual aquatic audit was conducted at the Aquatics Center.  The audit consists of filming lifeguards while on 

duty to observe their skills, attention to duty and adherence to policies and procedures; a lifeguard skills test and 

a facility audit where recommendations are made on the condition of the facility 

 Installed  a plexiglas wall and a gate to improve safety at the Centennial Recreation Center's Kids Club 

 The Risk Management Analyst attended the annual Public Agency Risk Managers Association (PARMA) confer-

ence and received information on the latest risk management trends and industry best practices 

 The City Attorney’s Office, Police Department, Community Services Department and Public Works Department are 

working to draft a Vehicle Use Policy 

 Evaluation of insurance review and processing procedures and implementation of procedural improvements to 

enhance efficiencies and achievement of City's risk management goals 
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General Liability (continued) 

FY 15-16 ACTIVITY GOALS 

 City operations will continue to emphasize safety issues and best business practices to minimize situations 

that cause insurance claims 

 The City will continue to work with the ABAG PLAN Risk Control Consultant to implement best practices and 

procedures for risk management, and will meet or exceed the minimum risk management program threshold 

ABAG PLAN has set for member cities 

FINANCIAL COMMENTS 

The City manages its risk through a shared pool of liability coverage with other similar legal entities through the 

ABAG PLAN. This enhances efficiency as ABAG is very familiar with the types of issues that confront local govern-

ment and the appropriate response to these situations. The fiscal policy of City is to maintain a minimum reserve 

level for general liability equal to four times City's self-insured retention amount for general liability claims, which 

minimum reserve level equals $400,000.  The City currently maintains approximately $575,000 in available assets 

within the General Liability internal service fund to cover its self-insured retentions for claims related to general 

liability and property damage, which amount equals approximately 144 percent of the reserve policy level for this 

fund. 
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General Liability (continued) 

Expenditure Details 12-13 13-14 14-15 14-15 15-16

Object Description  Actual  Actual  Amended 

 Year End 

Projection  Adopted 

41100 SALARIES - GENERAL -                           -                           43,497                    31,526                     47,976                    

41620 RETIREMENT - GENERAL -                           -                           7,587                       5,549                       8,561                       

41690 DEFERRED COMPENSATION -                           -                           870                          -                           960                          

41700 GROUP INSURANCE -                           -                           7,836                       2,720                       3,808                      

41701 MEDICARE -                           -                           631                           426                          696                          

41730 INCOME PROTECTION INS -                           -                           811                           811                           998                          

41760 WORKERS COMP -                           -                           1,079                       782                          2,399                       

Salaries Total -                           -                           62,311                      41,814                     65,398                    

42214 TELEPHONE -                           -                           -                           300                          -                           

42217 SURETY BOND 797                          797                          1,012                        797                          917                           

42219 GENERAL LIABILITY INS 424,691                  552,097                  701,163                   499,469                 549,416                  

42220 PROPERTY INSURANCE 81,325                     68,080                   86,462                    68,454                    78,722                     

42231 CONTRACT SERVICES 62                             -                           -                           21                              100                           

42244 STATIONERY & OFFICE SUPPLIES -                           -                           -                           300                          200                          

42250 ADVERTISING -                           -                           -                           599                          -                           

42252 PHOTOCOPYING -                           -                           -                           100                           200                          

42254 POSTAGE & FREIGHT -                           -                           -                           100                           200                          

42257 PRINTING -                           -                           -                           59                            60                            

42415 CONFERENCE & MEETINGS -                           -                           -                           1,400                       2,000                      

42423 MEMBERSHIP & DUES -                           -                           -                           230                          150                           

42539 CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES 89,303                    438,902                  328,208                  289,100                  373,636                  

Supplies Total 596,178                   1,059,876               1,116,845                 860,929                  1,005,601                

43845 COMPUTER SOFTWARE -                           18,046                    -                           -                           -                           

Capital Total -                           18,046                     -                           -                           -                           

49321 TRANSFER OUT - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND -                           -                           -                           -                           1,280                       

Transfer Total -                           -                           -                           -                           1,280                       

8210 - General Liability Insurance Total 596,178                   1,077,922                1,179,156                 902,743                  1,072,279                
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2015 Commitment  

The City Council is committed to enhancing the City’s financial and environmental sustainability.  

Ongoing Priorities 

The City Council is committed to providing high quality and sustainable services for the entire Morgan Hill community. 

Fundamental to the City Council’s success are the ongoing priorities of:  

 Enhancing public safety 

 Protecting the environment 

 Maintaining fiscal responsibility 

 Supporting youth 

 Fostering a positive organizational culture 

 Preserving and cultivating public trust 

2015 Focus Areas 

In addition to the City Council’s priorities, 11 specific focus areas were recognized by the Council that will require sig-

nificant resources in 2015: 

 Stimulate economic development to increase jobs and expand the City’s tax base 

 Actively participate in regional issues for the benefit of Morgan Hill 

 Develop an infrastructure funding and advocacy plan 

 Evaluate, develop, and implement short and long term strategies to address the environmental and financial 

impacts of drought conditions 

 Continue our General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035, including updating and incorporating the Residential Devel-

opment Control System (RDCS) 

 Advance revitalization of our downtown by completing our significant public investment 

 Implement Southeast Quadrant agricultural preservation and land use plans that satisfy the Council’s goals by 

working cooperatively with landowners, public agencies, and other stakeholders 

 Develop a plan for ongoing and comprehensive support of senior services 

City Council’s 2015 Priorities, Goals, and Strategies 
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City Council’s 2015 Priorities, Goals, and Strategies (continued) 

 Advance regional transportation decisions that are consistent with the Council’s position to best serve Morgan 

Hill by working with regional and state organizations 

 Measure the effectiveness of community engagement efforts 

 Facilitate maintaining and enhancing the provision of medical services in Morgan Hill 

Supporting Youth 

Goal 

Create a safe and supportive community by providing opportunities for Morgan Hill’s youth to succeed and develop 

their full potential. 

 Strategy  

Engage more of the community’s youth in the City’s decision making process which may include frequent vis-

its to civics classes and a more formal input system for students who attend Council meetings. 

Advocating for Financing of Infrastructure Improvements  

Goal 

Provide a well maintained public infrastructure (streets, parks, utilities, and buildings). 

 Strategy 

By April 2015, the City Council will receive a comprehensive infrastructure action plan detailing the steps nec-

essary for a potential 2016 ballot measure. 

 Strategy 

The City Manager will consider recommending additional infrastructure funding in the Fiscal Year 2015-16 op-

erating and capital budget that will be presented to the community and Council in May 2015. 

Supporting Seniors 

Goal 

Ensure that Morgan Hill is an engaging, supportive, caring, and safe community for all of our senior citizens.  

Strategy 

By April 2015, the Council will receive a comprehensive community based senior center management strategy 

that may include the role of the City, non-profit organizations, and community. 
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City Council’s 2015 Priorities, Goals, and Strategies (continued) 

Stimulating Economic Development 

Goal 

Advance our economic development strategies to further expand the City’s tax base and improve the quality of life of 

Morgan Hill’s residents. 

 Strategy  

Determine criteria to effectively evaluate the City’s annual investment in economic development programs, 

promotions, and personnel to determine if additional funding should be appropriated in the Fiscal Year 2015-

16 budget. 

 Strategy 

Complete the City’s $25 million investment in downtown public infrastructure by December 2015 as a catalyst 

for private investment. 

Enhancing Community Engagement and Diversity  

Goal 

Foster an inclusive community environment that encourages broad based participation in public decision making, 

community building, and programs. 

Strategy  

Develop and implement a system to measure the effectiveness of community engagement in planning ef-

forts, project design, and other decision-making processes. 

Strategy 

Resume inviting community organizations to monthly Council meetings in an effort to enhance community 

awareness of the many organizations that make up Morgan Hill’s community fabric. 

Goal 

Strengthen community through greater awareness and appreciation of community diversity. 

Strategy 

Actively seek out opportunities to celebrate Morgan Hill’s diversity and foster an inclusive community culture.  
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City Council’s 2015 Priorities, Goals, and Strategies (continued) 

Participating in Regional Issues 

Goal 

Actively participate in regional issues that impact the Morgan Hill community. 

Strategy 

City Council Members and employees will foster and maintain positive intergovernmental relations at the local, 

regional, state, and federal levels. 

Strategy 

City Council Members and employees will vigorously advocate for the City’s position on regional issues of great 

importance to the Morgan Hill community. 

Strategy 

By April 2015, the City will invite the Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) to a Council meeting to discuss ex-

press lanes and other important transportation issues.  

Strategy 

Actively participate in VTA’s “Envision Silicon Valley” planning process and ensure that Morgan Hill’s and South 

County’s best interests are represented. 

Drought - Protecting the Environment and Maintaining Fiscal Responsibility 

Goal 

The Morgan Hill community will continue to be leaders in the state responding to drought conditions and will support 

water rate increases to ensure system reliability. 

Strategy 

By March 2015, the Council will receive a comprehensive report that identifies short and long term strategies to 

address the environmental and financial impacts of drought conditions which may include new rate structure, 

Proposition 218 water rate election, public investment in recycled water, and other measures as necessary. 

Strategy 

To work with other cities within Santa Clara County, Santa Clara Valley Water District, and other water retailers 

to ensure that we are collectively working towards the same water reduction and conservation goals for the 

benefit of our region. 
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General Plan Update, Morgan Hill 2035 

Goal 

The General Plan Update will maintain Morgan Hill’s family-friendly character and strong sense of community while 

the community grows and prospers. 

Strategy 

The City Council will select and begin to analyze its preferred land use plan through the Environmental Impact 

Report (EIR) process. 

Strategy 

By January 2016, the Council will receive a recommendation on strategies to modernize, simplify, and make 

more flexible the existing RDCS process that result from an inclusive, transparent, review process. 

Agricultural Preservation and Southeast Quadrant Use Plan 

Goal 

Morgan Hill will be a leader in preserving viable agriculture to the maximum amount feasible as part of its comprehen-

sive land use planning. 

Strategy 

Continue our efforts to work cooperatively with LAFCO, Santa Clara County, landowners, and other stake-

holders to advance the Council’s agricultural preservation and land use goals. 

 

ADOPTED 

Morgan Hill City Council 

February 18, 2015 

 

 

 

 

City Council’s 2015 Priorities, Goals, and Strategies (continued) 
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Discretionary Reserves 

The schedule below summarizes all discretionary funds projected to be available at June 30, 2015.  While a large por-

tion of these funds have been placed into separate funds for designated purposes these monies are available as dis-

cretionary funds.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Total amounts in these funds are accumulated through contribution from various funds, including the General Fund.  

Only those amounts from the General Fund would be available to be transferred back to the General Fund.  The re-

maining balances would be credited back to the fund that made the contribution.   

**Not a cash deficit, but an unfunded liability being partially funded 10% per year. 

14-15 15-16

Year End Projection Adopted

General Fund  $           11,074,995  $            12,815,001  $                     12,334,070  $            11,461,193 

Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund                       50,722                        57,103                                57,453                       57,753 

Community Centers Startup Fund                              511                             294                                      296                            298 

Employee Assistance Fund                      35,887                       39,237                                25,470                       12,048 

Park Maintenance Fund                4,689,543                4,956,580                           4,824,167                4,904,103 

Municipal Infrastructure CIP Fund                    279,205                       39,035                                          -                                  -   

Information Systems Fund*                       13,940                     160,706                              156,076                    156,930 

Building Maintenance Fund*                       69,123                       75,744                                93,847                      79,976 

Building Replacement Fund*                 2,274,109                 2,090,382                           2,201,004                 2,479,501 

Unemployment Insurance Fund*                      230,711                      213,104                              179,204                     144,159 

Workers’ Compensation Fund*                    738,229                    948,640                             528,444                    478,773 

Equipment Replacement Fund*                 3,695,129                 3,955,346                          3,592,875                  3,241,154 

Employee Benefits Fund**              (1,049,588)                                 -                               630,844                 1,672,005 

General Liability Insurance Fund*                   684,970                    446,475                              774,632                    827,402 

Total Discretionary Reserves  $          22,787,486  $           25,797,647  $                    25,398,382  $            25,515,295 

Fund FY 12-13

Actual

13-14

Actual 
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General Fund Five-Year Projections 

The General Fund Five-Year Forecast for Fiscal Years 15-16 through 19-20 incorporate all known expenditures through-

out the forecast period including all personnel cost increases due to existing Memoranda Of Understanding with rep-

resented employees.  All negotiated salary and benefit increases, including CalPERS contribution rates, are included in 

the forecast. 

In years that are absent negotiated increases, a general 2.5 percent increase is assumed for all employee services and 

supply categories. 

Revenue estimates are based on assumed growth for all general fund revenues, including property tax, sales tax, and 

transient occupancy tax.   

 

Actual Actual Year End Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Beginning Balance 7,086,957        11,074,995      12,824,331                     12,343,399            11,720,522              11,148,860             10,674,975            10,233,495            
Revenues & Trnfrs In 32,180,176       31,751,303       33,400,404                 33,733,525            34,341,914            35,423,137             36,653,310           37,684,654          
Exps/Trnsfers Out (28,192,138)     (30,001,967)   (33,881,335)                 (34,356,402)         (34,913,576)          (35,897,022)          (37,094,790)        (37,996,958)        
Ending Balance 11,074,995       12,824,331       12,343,399                    11,720,522              11,148,860             10,674,975            10,233,495            9,921,192               
GF Fund Balance/Reserves (%) 34.4% 40.4% 37.0% 34.7% 32.5% 30.1% 27.9% 26.3%

GF Forecasted Operating margin: 3,988,038       1,749,336        (480,931)                      (622,877)               (571,662)                (473,885)               (441,480)               (312,304)                

General Fund Balance
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General Fund Five-Year Projections (continued) 

REVENUE DETAIL 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Actual Actual

 Year End 

Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast 

Property Tax 6,117,448                4,858,062              6,166,262               5,659,576              5,867,025              6,082,627              6,326,505              6,488,656             
VLF In-Lieu Property Tax 2,570,648              2,735,205               2,991,194               3,110,842                3,204,167               3,300,292               3,399,301               3,501,280               
RDA Pass-Thru 179,549                  189,723                   245,013                   262,164                   280,515                   300,151                   321,162                    343,643                  
Sales Tax 7,908,270              8,594,986             8,332,450               9,103,849              9,066,770              9,442,702               9,833,879              10,235,344             
    Cochrane Comm. Payments (1) (255,890)                (261,009)                 (275,000)                (275,000)                (275,000)                (275,000)                (275,000)                (275,000)                
    Other Payments (2) (175,443)                 -                           (75,000)                  (75,000)                  (120,000)                 (120,000)                 (120,000)                 (120,000)                 
Transient Occupancy Tax 1,411,226                 1,714,492                1,897,000              1,991,850               2,051,606               2,113,154                 2,176,548               2,241,845               
Franchise Fees - GF 1,581,510                1,672,174                1,708,862               1,776,150                1,921,304                1,978,943               2,038,311                2,099,461               
Public Safety Sales Tax 290,059                 306,420                  327,933                   344,329                  361,546                  379,623                  398,604                 418,535                   
Property Transfer Tax 366,282                  400,086                 428,000                 457,960                  480,858                 504,901                  530,146                  556,653                  
Total Taxes 19,993,659             20,210,138              21,746,714              22,356,720             22,838,791             23,707,393             24,629,457            25,490,417             

Business License 165,304                  179,848                  181,343                   186,783                  192,387                   198,158                   204,103                   210,226                   
Other Permits 22,030                     27,830                    28,210                     28,300                    29,149                     30,023                    30,924                    31,852                     
Total Licenses/Permits 187,334                   207,678                  209,553                  215,083                   221,536                   228,182                   235,027                   242,078                  

Parking Enforcement 3,489                      2,885                       8,000                      8,240                      8,487                      8,742                       9,004                      9,274                       
Other Fines 89,710                     63,820                    50,000                    60,000                   61,800                    63,654                    65,564                    67,531                     
Total Fines/Penalties 93,199                     66,705                    58,000                    68,240                    70,287                     72,396                     74,568                    76,805                    

Motor Vehicle Fee 20,631                     17,074                     16,883                     15,000                     15,000                     15,000                     15,000                     15,000                     
Law Enforcement Grants 618,236                  753,667                  550,379                  398,856                 401,724                   405,451                  414,289                  418,243                   
Other 219,856                  110,808                   79,209                    40,675                    41,488                    42,318                     43,164                     44,028                    
Total Other Agencies 858,724                  881,549                  646,471                  454,530                  458,212                   462,769                  472,454                  477,270                  

City Recreation Programs 4,743,958              4,889,183              5,147,143                5,522,584               5,556,462              5,725,338               5,895,232               5,930,946              
CCC Rental 810,061                   774,057                  823,424                  781,820                   811,853                   833,674                  856,142                   879,270                  
Gen Admin Overhd 1,282,745                1,282,745                1,140,020               1,198,871                1,258,815                1,321,756                1,387,843               1,457,236                
Fire Fees 200,176                   266,838                  247,000                  251,940                   259,498                  267,283                  275,302                   283,560                  
Other Charges 518,979                  596,071                  646,291                  659,511                   673,405                  688,640                 704,336                  720,500                  
Total Current Services 7,555,919                7,808,894              8,003,878              8,414,726               8,560,033               8,836,691               9,118,855                9,271,512                 

Interest Earnings 59,199                     57,797                     53,214                     53,480                    53,747                     54,016                     54,286                    54,558                    
Other Rentals 118,559                   231,887                   248,679                  229,829                  258,426                  262,543                  266,783                  271,151                     
Miscellaneous 6,920,730              343,890                  860,576                 405,299                  342,690                  258,305                  258,305                  254,477                  
Total Other Revenue 7,098,488              633,573                   1,162,469                688,609                 654,864                  574,865                  579,375                   580,186                  

Transfer From Park Maint 180,000                  400,000                 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfer From Sewer/Water 666,875                 679,541                  683,319                  685,818                  688,393                 691,045                  693,776                  696,589                 
Transfer From Public Safety 269,229                  83,333                     100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  
Transfers Rec Non GF Activities 33,000                    33,000                    50,000                    60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   60,000                   
Transfer from Gas Taxes/Sewer/Water 601,322                   686,891                  740,000                 689,798                 689,798                 689,798                 689,798                 689,798                 
Transfers From Other Funds 142,637                   60,000                   -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Total Transfers In 1,893,063               1,942,765               1,573,319                 1,535,616                1,538,191                 1,540,843               1,543,574                1,546,387               

TOTAL REVENUES 37,680,386            31,751,303               33,400,404            33,733,525              34,341,914              35,423,137              36,653,310             37,684,654            
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General Fund Five-Year Projections (continued) 

EXPENDITURES: 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Actual Actual

 Year End 

Projection Adopted Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

City Council/Clerk 498,552                  617,322                   959,595                  1,064,362               1,055,499               957,851                   1,121,491                 1,020,541                
City Attorney 624,820                  465,248                  517,633                   598,440                 647,811                   680,209                 699,917                  720,054                  
City Manager 233,838                  255,030                  406,435                  756,925                  838,766                 901,410                   927,755                   954,702                  
Housing Loan -                           -                           1,010,000               -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Recreation and Community Services 5,487,314               5,654,891               6,452,570               6,834,635              6,931,814               7,146,589               7,368,075              7,529,208               
Human Resources 381,406                  470,448                 581,603                  582,349                  590,730                  607,848                 625,700                  643,955                  
Finance 1,091,561                1,125,653                1,274,691                1,345,489               1,401,245                1,447,259               1,494,052               1,539,448               
Environmental Programs 172,903                   209,855                  248,934                  213,071                    217,662                   223,977                   230,552                   237,287                   
Street Maintenance 1,574,138                1,829,648               2,856,278               1,906,471               1,956,933               2,021,798               2,090,065              2,161,468               
Congestion Management 69,642                    70,195                     72,035                     75,116                      76,705                    78,936                    81,254                     83,631                     
Police 11,609,381              12,722,764              13,368,543             13,966,174             13,950,807            14,400,612             14,856,856            15,331,921               
Police Debt Service 206,254                  210,394                   214,613                    216,463                   215,567                   216,947                   215,550                   215,550                   
Fire 10,457,415              4,502,027               4,916,742               5,329,155                5,418,054               5,545,391               5,676,224               5,810,668              
Downtown Maintenance 44,910                    38,180                     30,500                    104,156                   220,480                  246,844                  254,250                  261,877                   
Cable TV 37,021                     39,273                     43,014                     43,649                    44,727                     46,047                    47,413                     48,817                     
Park Maintenance 763,526                  807,054                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Total Department Exp 33,252,681             29,017,984             32,953,186             33,036,456            33,566,801             34,521,718              35,689,153             36,559,128             

Transfer Out - 232 35,271                      35,271                      51,452                     56,930                    58,756                    60,630                    62,540                    64,416                    
Transfer Out - 302 -                           -                           200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 200,000                 
Transfer Out - 791 - OPEB -                           -                           110,000                   266,959                 286,981                  308,504                 331,642                   356,515                   
SVRIA -                           -                           -                           130,000                  130,000                  130,000                  130,000                  130,000                  
Transfer Out - 206 -                           90,000                   129,292                   -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfer Out - 207 (Gen Plan Update) 63,000                    -                           35,717                      -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfer Out - 740 (Building Maintenance) 69,499                   81,035                     124,013                    137,550                   141,677                    145,927                   150,305                   154,814                   
Transfer Out - Bond/Debt -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfer Out - 741 (Future Replacement) 27,677                     27,677                     27,677                     28,507                    29,362                     30,243                     31,150                      32,085                    
Transfer Out - PERs Rate Stabalization 129,220                   -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Transfer Out - 308 115,000                   750,000                 250,000                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 750,000                 
Total Transfers Out 439,667                  983,983                  928,150                   1,569,946               1,596,775                1,625,304               1,655,637                1,687,830               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,692,348            30,001,967             33,881,335              34,606,402            35,163,576              36,147,022             37,344,790            38,246,958            
Salary Savings (3) (250,000)                (250,000)                (250,000)                (250,000)                (250,000)                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,692,348            30,001,967             33,881,335              34,356,402            34,913,576             35,897,022             37,094,790            37,996,958            

(1) Amounts paid from sales taxes to various City impact funds for fees for Cochrane Commons retail center development agreement.
(2) Amounts paid to several businesses under sales tax sharing agreements.
(3) Salary Savings based on three-year average for budgeted vs. actual savings.
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Grant Revenue 

    The following is a list of grant revenues the City projects to receive in the current

fiscal year and those expected to be received during FY 15-16

FY 14-15 FY 15-16

Description Projected Recommended Fund

Driving Under the Influence Checkpoint (DUI) 10,104                -                       010 General Fund 

US DOJ Bullet Proof Vests 2,911                   -                       010 General Fund 

Regional Auto Theft Task Force (RATTF) 82,093               84,556               010 General Fund 

Homeland Security Grant 10,000               5,000                 010 General Fund 

Environmental-Go Green Fridays Grant 29,719                -                       010 General Fund 

Domestic Violence Grant 83,983               -                       010 General Fund 

Community Solutions-Domestic Issues Prevention 62,500               62,500               010 General Fund 

Recycling (State of CA) 10,000               -                       010 General Fund 

Calif Gang Reduction Intervention & Prevention (CalGRIP) 16,182                 39,272                010 General Fund 

SVRIA CAD Interface Communications Grant 72,720                -                       010 General Fund 

SCC Probation Grant Community Transformation 18,211                  -                       010 General Fund 

DEA Task Force 17,000                50,000               010 General Fund 

Department of Corrections-Realignment AB 109 70,000               70,000               010 General Fund 

ABAG Risk Management-Programs 16,784                -                       795 General Liability

South County Urban Runoff Pollution 18,619                -                       232 Stormwater

Building Equity & Growth in Neighborhoods (BEGIN) 370,000            -                       236 Housing Mitigation

Supplemental Law Enforcement Fund (SLEF) 100,000            100,000             205 Supplemental Law

Community Development Block Housing Community Development Grant (CDBG-HCD) 142,000             77,952                215 CDBG

Measure B Street Grant Funding 247,277              247,277              308 Street Capital

CA Housing Agency- Housing related parks program -                      1,463,200         301 Park Impact

One Bay Area Street Grant (OBAG) -                      1,379,000         308 Street Capital

Transporation Development Act (TDA) -                      94,000              301 Park Impact

Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) 24,000               276,000             301 Park Impact

Local Roads- Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) 40,000              -                       308 Street Capital

Park Impact Grant Funds (TDA) 45,000              -                       301 Park Impact

     Total Grants 1,489,103$        3,948,757$       
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City of Morgan Hill Public Infrastructure Financing Report  A2 

Purpose of Report 

In Morgan Hill, consistent with other California cities, there is a need for additional public 
investment in streets, parks and landscape, and public building infrastructure. The City 
recognizes that ongoing revenues are insufficient to fund these vital community assets. The 
condition of the publicly owned infrastructure (especially streets) is deteriorating and the 
deferred maintenance backlog is increasing. Thus, the expense to repair these assets grows 
as each year passes without a sustainable solution. 

In an effort to address this reality, the City Council has initiated the process of reviewing 
the feasibility of a Municipal Finance Measure for the November 2016 ballot to provide 
locally-approved and controlled funding for capital projects within Morgan Hill.  The 
purpose of this report is to provide the City Council with a recommended process to 
implement that will ensure that the City is strategic in its effort, the Morgan Hill community 
is educated on the condition of its public infrastructure, community engagement is a 
priority, and various new revenue funding strategies will be tested. 

Background 

In support of the City Council’s Annual Priority of Advocating for Infrastructure 
Improvement Funding, at its November 5, 2014 meeting, City Council accepted the 
Infrastructure Funding Update Report (attached) and began discussion on infrastructure 
funding gaps by category and prioritization of needs. In addition, staff posed four 
recommended next steps for Council consideration and direction. Those steps were: 

 Discuss infrastructure funding gaps by category and prioritize the needs
 Discuss the policy questions posed in this report as well as

others relevant to the issue
 Identify and discuss funding alternatives for the City to

fund infrastructure maintenance
 Actively participate in state and regional infrastructure

funding advocacy and planning.

Through the development of the Infrastructure Funding Update 
Report, it was determined that the City has an annual funding gap 
of approximately $5.8 million for infrastructure maintenance to 
ensure sustainability for the aforementioned capital assets. 

Furthermore, the City Council adopted the following strategy during its Annual Goal Setting 
Workshop held the last weekend of January 2015: 

By April 2015, the City Council will receive a comprehensive infrastructure action plan 
detailing the steps necessary for a potential 2016 ballot measure. 

Current Needs 
$5.8m annually 

 Street Maintenance
 Park Maintenance
 Landscape

Assessment District
 Public Building

infrastructure
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Getting Started 

There are many factors that influence whether Morgan Hill will ultimately be successful in 
securing additional funding through a Municipal Finance Measure, including how our 
measure is crafted and the type of funding mechanism elected; the community benefits of 
the measure; whether our public is engaged in the process; the extent of media, opinion 
leader, and stakeholder support; whether our measure has opposition; the degree of our 
City’s overall planning and financial investment during the early stages of preparation, and 
finally, the viability of the community campaign. Of vital importance is the public receiving 
assurance that any funds generated will be spent as promised on community priorities 
Even though it would be inadvisable to select a financing strategy at this stage of the 
process, it is important to begin the conversation on the various options.  These include, 
but are not limited to: 

 General Purpose Sales Tax: Tax proceeds go into the City’s general fund and are

available for general government purposes (50% +1 approval required).

 Special Purpose Sales Tax: Tax is levied to fund a specific governmental project or

program, or any tax in which the proceeds are not placed in the general fund and are not

made available for general government purposes (2/3 voter approval).

 Ad Valorem Tax: The City could proceed with an ad valorem tax, and then issue general

obligation bonds to fund the capital improvements. Each property owner would pay

additional property tax variable based on assessed valuations (2/3 voter approval).

 Parcel Tax: The City could obtain voter approval for a parcel tax, and each property

owner would pay the same amount. Bonds would be issued to fund the capital

improvements (2/3 voter approval).

 Special Districts: Community Facilities District, Benefit Assessment Districts, and other

Proposition 218 Districts

In any event, the specifics of a potential revenue measure could be determined through a 
comprehensive community process led by staff and a specialized consultant team. 

Building Our Team 

Preparing for, and passing a successful Municipal Finance Measure is a specialized craft that 
often requires the assistance of outside experts. One of the first steps in pursuing such a 
measure is to engage an experienced consulting firm to assist the City in outreach, 
conducting an independent community survey, and performing feasibility analysis. A 
successful measure generally requires sufficient timing for polling and community 
engagement, to ensure that any measure proposed reflects community input, priorities and 
interest. These outreach steps will help maintain the City’s transparency in the process by 
actively involving residents, businesses, the Chamber of Commerce, Downtown 
Association, and other constituents. 
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It is anticipated that the City would need to hire the following consultants to assist the City 
in meeting its funding goal: 

 Communications/Feasibility Strategist
o Direct and project-manage all strategies focused towards a successful City

sponsored Finance Measure feasibility effort from start to finish.
o Develop and update the City’s project timeline and benchmark dates.
o Support, influence and over-see the development of our baseline survey and

tracking poll.
o Develop, refine, and target key messages and themes for our Finance

Measure to the appropriate audiences.
o Conceive and implement community outreach and education activities prior

to our City Council’s placement of the Measure on the ballot.
o Recommend how to structure our Finance Measure include the funding

mechanism, general or special purpose designation, and election timing as a
result of public opinion polling.

 Public Opinion Research Firm
o Conduct the City’s baseline survey and tracking polls to assess the public’s

support of our Finance Measure.
o Design our City’s research instrument, specify the sampling of respondents,

manage the interview process, and analyze the data, including identifying the
demographics and attitudes of respondents towards a potential measure.

o Assessment of the overall direction and quality of life in the City.
o Identify what the voters see as the major problems facing City residents.
o Determine the extent of awareness of the City’s financial situation for funding

the public’s infrastructure.
o Ascertain the degree to which voters see a need for more funding to maintain

and enhance services.
o Rank community priorities to be addressed by a measure.
o Evaluate support and/or opposition to a ballot measure.
o Identify the funding mechanism most favorable to voters, and at what tax

amount.
o Assess the optimal election timing and the effect of other measures on our

measure.

 Financial Advisor or Bond Underwriter (if applicable due to selected financing model)

o Assess the financial, facilities and construction scheduling needs.
o Determines all revenue sources available to support the City’s needs.
o Analyzes our funding plan.
o Develops cash flows for capital projects,
o Creates a multi-year financing plan.
o Manages the sale and closing of the financing package.
o Recommends time/sequencing of bond issuances.
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Timing 

A resolution placing such a measure on the ballot would be due to Santa Clara County on or 
about August 12, 2016, which is 88 days prior to the November 8, 2016 election.  In order 
to meet this August 12 deadline, the item must go to Council and be approved no later than 
August 5, 2016. As previously discussed, there are multiple steps involved in a Municipal 
Finance Measure. The following list delineates the appropriate steps in the process which should 

be considered when planning our finance measure: 

1. Initiate Planning Efforts
 Identify all potential projects, costs and needs
 Identify unique recent, local problems and opportunities
 Identify factors that make our needs urgent for the community
 Build consensus among stakeholders within the City
 Allocate City funding to plan our Finance Measure
 Retain appropriate expertise/advisors

2. Conduct Public Opinion Research to determine:
 Level of tax threshold the public is willing to support
 Type of funding mechanism our community is willing to support
 Optimal election timing
 Most effective balloting method
 Project(s) that are community priorities or problematic
 Effective themes/messages
 Areas where the community needs more education and information

3. Assess Initial Baseline Feasibility
4. Implement Nonpartisan Outreach Program
5. Re-Assess Community Support
6. Public Assessment and Education
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Prior to approving a specific action plan, staff highly recommends that a 
Communications/Feasibility Strategist as previously described is hired to assist the City in 
the appropriate course of action.  As an example, the following table provides the Council a 
possible schedule for  a 2016 Municipal Finance Measure: 

April – June 
2015 

July – Sept 
2015 

Oct – Dec 
2015 

Jan – Mar 
2016 

April – June 
2016 

July – Sept 
2016 

Oct – Dec 
2016 

Council Meeting:  Present Public 
Infrastructure Financing Report 

 

Collect needs assessments 
identifying projects 



Determine revenue vehicles to be 
considered and identify necessary 
thresholds for voter approval 



Engage opinion research firm and 
begin discussing initial poll to 
inform decision making process 



Pollster to develop draft survey 


City signs-off on telephone survey 
and optional online survey and 
survey fields 



Survey results tabulated and 
reporting developed 



Meeting with City team and 
consultants to review survey and 
determine path 



Presentation of survey results to 
City Council 



Revenue vehicle(s) selected 


Outreach targets defined, including 
community groups, leaders, home 
owners associations, large land 
owners, elected officials, etc. 



Message points developed based 
on research 



Outreach content developed such 
as unique internet contents, social 
media 

     

Initial meetings with key 
influentials set 



Demonstrating the need through all 
methods of communication 

      

 Ballot language developed by City 
Attorney 



City Council approves ballot 
measure 



Ballot label developed by City 
Attorney and submitted to County 



Ballot arguments developed 


Tracking poll 


Outreach meetings and 
presentations 

 

Educational outreach tools 
developed 

     

Post election activities 

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Fiscal and Resource Impact 

The approximate cost for the consultant team and ballot measure expense is estimated to 
be $250,000. The FY 2014-15 operating budget includes $35,000 for a community survey, 
so the approximate net new General Fund cost that would be necessary in the FY 2015-16 
budget is $215,000.  

In addition, it is estimated that hundreds of hours of Administrative Services, City Manager, 
City Attorney, Public Works, and Community Services staff time would be required. 
Because of this, a potential ballot measure would need to be an organizational priority. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the City Council accepts the Public Infrastructure Financing 
Report and directs staff to initiate the process of reviewing the feasibility of 
attempting a Municipal Finance Measure for the November 2016 ballot to provide 
locally-approved and controlled funding for capital projects within Morgan Hill.  As 
an initial step, staff would engage an experienced consulting firm to assist the City in 
outreach, conducting an independent community survey, and performing feasibility 
analysis.  In addition, staff would continue to define and evaluate the legal 
framework for such a measure, the appropriate steps needed to execute such a 
measure, and the precise timing associated with each step in the process.  

It is also recommended that the Council formally schedule June 17, 2015 as a Public 
Infrastructure Financing workshop from 5:30pm-7:00pm. As part of this, the 
Communications/Feasibility Strategist would be in attendance to guide the 
discussion. 
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Purpose of Report 

 

The City of Morgan Hill’s infrastructure is a very diverse system that supports a number of 
essential community needs and is utilized by both residents and visitor. Maintenance of this 
infrastructure is an expensive endeavor for the City, and one that is vital for public safety, 
economic development, and quality of life, all of which are critical elements for the City as it 
strives to ensure Morgan Hill remains a sustainable, vibrant, and quality community. This 
report is intended to provide a detailed look at the overall funding needs for each of the City’s 
infrastructure categories and initiate the community discussion on the range of solutions 
available to address any gaps by identifying and quantifying the maintenance needs of the 
City’s infrastructure.   

Overview 

 
The City of Morgan Hill has the responsibility of planning, 
constructing, and maintaining infrastructure to meet the needs of the 
community, which can be divided into two categories: 1) those 
needed to accommodate new growth; and 2) those needed to 
maintain the existing system. The City utilizes “development impact 
fees” charged to new development in order to mitigate the impacts of 
new growth on the existing community. This funding source can only 
be used to pay for projects to expand the City’s infrastructure capacity 
and not for ongoing maintenance. To fund maintenance activities, the 
City primarily relies on General Fund taxes or customer charges. This 
report attempts to answer two foundational questions: 
 

1. What are the City’s existing infrastructure maintenance needs? 
2. Are there existing funding gaps?  

The City owns, operates and maintains a variety of infrastructure assets.  These can be 
broken down into five categories: 

 Streets 

 Water and Sewer Systems* 

 Parks and Trails 

 Landscape Assessment District Facilities 

 City Buildings and Facilities

* The City’s water and sewer utilities are a vital element of the City’s infrastructure, these utilities are not 

addressed in this report because they are paid for by customer charges and do not rely on the General Fund. 

Each of the categories also has two subcategories of maintenance. The first subcategory is 

baseline ongoing maintenance services (e.g., tree trimming, filling of potholes, janitorial, 

and grass mowing). The second is capital projects relating to the replacement or major 

repair of existing infrastructure resources (e.g., pavement rehabilitation, full replacement of 

a park playground, and replacement of a heating unit).   

During the previous decade, the City made significant investments in infrastructure to meet 
the needs of a growing city.  During that timeframe, the City utilized the Redevelopment 

Existing 
Infrastructure 

Highlights 
 
122 Miles of Streets 
 
3,700 Street Lights 
 
45 Traffic Signals 
 
60 Acres of Maintained 
Parks 
 
13 Public Facilities  
 
18 Sports Fields 
 
4 Swimming Pools 
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Agency to finance construction of new infrastructure and to maintain those assets. With the 
demise of redevelopment in 2011, the City lost a major funding source for the rehabilitation, 
renovation, reconstruction, and modernization of infrastructure.  
 
Further impacting the City’s ability to fund infrastructure maintenance in the last decade, 
has been the decline in the single largest funding source for street infrastructure 
maintenance, the “gas tax.” Due to the growth in more fuel-efficient and alternative fuel 
vehicles, gas tax revenues have fallen in a relative sense and are projected to continue 
declining which has created a statewide problem. The recently released Local Streets and 
Roads Assessment for California (Appendix B) indicates that there is a backlog of $40 
billion in deferred street maintenance and an annual funding shortfall of $7.8 billion state 
wide for street maintenance. The report identifies that 80% of the states roads belong to 
Cities and Counties, and that most are struggling to cope with increasing deferred 
maintenance backlogs and funding gaps. The following map provides an updated look at 
the condition of streets and roads across the county. 

 

Funding 
 
In 2013, the City Council established “Financing and Advocating for Infrastructure 
Improvements” as one of 2013 priorities. In May of that year, the Council received the 
results of the Safe and Sustainable Streets Infrastructure Study, which identified street 
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maintenance funding as inadequate for future years. In 
2014, the Council again prioritized infrastructure and 
requested that City staff develop this comprehensive 
report that identifies, quantifies, and prioritizes the needs 
to maintain the City’s entire existing infrastructure. 
 
Currently, the City’s General Fund is relied upon to 
supplement other dedicated funds in supporting 
infrastructure maintenance. The Fiscal Year 14/15 General 
Fund expenses were $32.6 million, of which $21.5 million 
were discretionary.  The following diagram illustrates how 
the City utilizes its discretionary General Fund expenses. 

As indicated, the City currently 
spends 4.1 percent of 
discretionary General Fund 
dollars on maintenance of its 
streets through pavement 
rehabilitation, capital 
improvements and ongoing base 
level street maintenance 
services. It is important to 
understand: 1) the City’s 

discretionary General Fund revenue is primarily obtained through taxes (Property Tax, 
Sales Tax and Transient Occupancy Tax) and is much more limited than that of many other 
communities as Morgan Hill’s per capita tax revenue ranks among the lowest in the County, 
2) facility maintenance of recreation centers is primarily paid for by user charges, this 
amount of discretionary dollars is required, and 3) the City’s parks rely on voluntary 
developer payments to pay for the majority maintenance activities. 
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Recent Infrastructure 
Investments 

 

LED retrofit of street lights 

Increased funding for sidewalk 
replacement 

Reinstated grid pruning on 4 year 
cycle 

Solar installations at 3 city facilities 

Replacement of street name signs 

Replacement of turf with low water 
irrigation or other surfaces 

Funded annual City parking lot 
maintenance on 8 year cycle 
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Ongoing maintenance of these assets is performed using a variety of means funded 

through a variety of sources. The matrix in Table 1 outlines the primary funding for each of 

the subcategories: 

Table 1. Category of 
Maintenance 

Primary Funding Sources 

Street Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

Gas Tax 
Measure B – Vehicle Registration Fees 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 
Grant Funds – Includes On Bay Area Grant  

Street Maintenance 
Base Services 

Gas Tax 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 
Sewer Fund – Customer Charges 
Water Fund – Customer Charges 

Park Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

Park Maintenance Fund – Developer Voluntary Contributions 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 
Grant Funds 

Park Maintenance 
Base Services 

Park Maintenance Fund – Developer Voluntary Contributions 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 

Landscape Assessment District  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

Property Tax Assessments for those within District 

Landscape Assessment District  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

Property Tax Assessments for those within District 

Building Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

General Fund Non-discretionary Revenue (Recreation Charges) 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 
Other funds based on percentage use of facilities 

Building Maintenance  
Base Services 

General Fund Non-discretionary Revenue (Recreation Charges) 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue 
Other funds based on percentage use of facilities 

 
As is indicated in the chart, with the exception of the Landscape Assessment District, all of the 
other infrastructure areas outlined are supported by General Fund Discretionary Revenue.  
The next two graphs provide a history and forecast of the two largest tax revenue sources for 
General Fund Discretionary Revenue, sales tax and property tax:  
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Both sources of taxes show modest increases in revenue over future years, but these 
increases in revenue will be necessary to account for inflationary operating costs for the City. 
However, as was previously mentioned, the Gas Tax revenue will not be able to keep up with 
inflationary costs and is forecasted to remain flat for the next five years. 

 

Table 2 shows the background 
documents that are now available to 
guide The City’s infrastructure planning. 

In the recent past, the funding shortfall 

for maintenance of streets has been well 

documented. Our most recent Pavement 

Management Report shows a backlog of 

$20.5 million dollars in maintenance. 

Recent analysis of maintenance in the areas of City Buildings and Facilities, Parks and Trails, 

and Landscape Assessment District Facilities shows that funding shortfalls exist in these areas 

as well, though not at as significant a level as streets. Ongoing maintenance in these areas 

has limited the backlog of deferred maintenance and, in most cases, had a greater impact on 

service levels. In some of these areas, maintenance levels have been reduced and reserve 
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Table 2. Infrastructure 

Funding Planning Documents 

Sustainable Streets Study – May 2013  

Biennial Pavement Condition Report – Mar 2014 

Biennial Pavement Management Report – April 2014 

Park Asset Replacement Inventory - October 2014 

Annual Engineers Report for LAD – June 2014 

Building Future Replacement Plan  - October 2014 
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funding for future maintenance has not occurred or may not be adequate for future needs. 

Currently, it is estimated that there is a $5.8 million annual maintenance funding shortfall 

across all infrastructure categories. Table 3 provides a comparison of the City’s existing 

funding levels and the amount required to be considered sustainable. For the purpose of this 

report, the term sustainable is defined as the following: “The level of annual funding required to 

ensure the City’s infrastructure is adequately maintained for use in the present, avoids 

deferring maintenance costs to a later date, and funds accrues for future known replacement 

over the life period of each infrastructure asset.” 

 

Table 3. Category of Maintenance Current Annual  
Funding Level 

Sustainable Annual 
Funding Level 

Annual Funding 
Shortfall 

Street Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement* 

 $            753,000   $         5,200,000   $        (4,447,000) 

Street Maintenance 
Base Services 

 $         1,888,000   $         2,066,000   $           (178,000) 

Park Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

 $                      -     $            586,000   $           (586,000) 

Park Maintenance 
Base Services 

 $         1,027,000   $         1,027,000   $                      -    

Landscape Assessment District  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

 $                      -     $              88,000   $             (88,000) 

Landscape Assessment District 
Base Services 

 $            180,000   $            180,000   $                      -    

Building Maintenance  
Capital Repair and Replacement 

 $            389,000   $            903,000   $           (514,000) 

Building Maintenance  
Base Services 

 $         2,654,000   $         2,654,000   $                      -    

TOTAL  $         6,891,000   $       12,703,000   $        (5,812,000) 
* 2014/15 includes additional one-time funding for street maintenance of $1,544,000 above the $753,000. 
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Street Maintenance remains, by far, the largest area of need in terms of funding for 

infrastructure at 80%, while replacement of existing Park Assets is the second largest need 

making up 9% of the unfunded need. Some degree of future replacement savings has been 

made in the Landscape Assessment District and Building Maintenance areas. The amount of 

funding set aside varies by facility and by assessment district subarea. The funding details, 

challenges, and policy questions for each of these areas are outlined in the following sections 

of the report.   

Street Maintenance 

The City Council identified the “Streets Infrastructure” as a vital community element and one 
that needs a great deal of attention. The City has approximately 122 miles of local streets with 
a variety of attached ancillary elements including: street trees, traffic signals, signs, curb & 
gutter, streetlights, storm drains, bridges, medians and planters, furnishings, guard rails, 
parking lots, and sidewalks.   
 
The greatest concern in the area of street 
maintenance has been the degradation of the 
streets themselves. Evaluating the condition 
of the City’s Streets is accomplished using the 
Pavement Condition Index (PCI). In 2012, the 
City’s Pavement Condition Report found the 
City’s weighted average PCI for the entire 
City network of streets was 76. In May of 
2013, the City’s consultant, prepared the 
initial Safe and Sustainable Streets 
Infrastructure Study. This study looked at 
future funding needs for capital street 
maintenance and the ongoing base level 
street maintenance services. 
 

In 2014, the weighted average PCI for 
the network had fallen to 70 and the 
Pavement Management Report 
identified a backlog of $20.5 million. At 
the current level of funding, the City’s 
weighted PCI would fall to 65 by 2018. 
Since it costs less to maintain roads in 
good condition than bad, investing 
early to keep the weighted PCI higher 
is critical. As demonstrated in the 
adjacent chart, the maintenance cost 
grows much faster as the PCI drops. 
 
  

65 
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Funding 
 
The City funds ongoing base service street maintenance activities through the General Fund 
and Gas Tax Revenue, while the capital pavement rehabilitation program is funded primarily 
through the streets fund which receives revenues from gas taxes (via VTA), vehicle registration 
fees and the One Bay Area Grant. Over the last two years, the City has supplemented capital 
funds with dollars from the General Fund, but this is not projected going forward and not 
included in the existing General Fund five year forecast. 

Base Service Level Funding 

The Community Services Maintenance Team is responsible for the day-to-day maintenance of 
streets for the City. A combination of City employees and contract services are used to perform 
regular street maintenance. The 2013 Sustainable Streets Study identified that additional 
funding was needed for base street maintenance services, including ongoing funding of 
$368,000 annually and one-time funding of $107,000. Over the last one and a half years, the 
City Council has increased investment so that many of the unfunded maintenance needs have 
or will be met through General Fund investment or investment from other funds in specific 
project areas. The current additional funding need has been reduced to $155,000 annually and 
$43,000 in one-time funding.  An outline of the current needs is available in Table 4.  

 

 

BUDGET ALLOCATION SCENARIO 3 FY14/15 FY15/16 FY16/17 FY17/18 FY18/19 TOTAL

Current PMP CIP Budget Allocation          2,297             753             753             753             753          5,309 

Sustainable Funding          5,200          5,200          5,200          5,200          5,200        26,000 

Funding Gap          2,903          4,447          4,447          4,447          4,447        20,691 

Current Budget Allocation          1,888          1,954          2,024          2,097          2,097        10,060 

   Downtown Park Lot Slurry & striping 0

   Concrete/brick Paver Repairs 12 12

   Sidewalk Repairs 0

   Curb & Gutter Repairs 0

   Repaint Colored Curbs 32 32 32 32 32 160

   Replace Aging Wood Streetlight Poles 5 5 5 5 5 25

   Renovate Medians 25 25 25 25 25 125

   Repair & Renovate Brick Planters 0

   Prepare & MaintainStreet tree Inventory 10 2 2 2 2 18

   Remove/Replace Street Trees 38 38 38 38 38 190

   Regular Street Tree Trimming 4  Year Cycle 0

   Storm Drain Pipe & Culvert Inspection & Repair 5 25 5 5 5 45

   Storm Drain Pump Station Rehab Amortization 50 50 50 50 50 250

Sustainable Base Maintenance Services          2,065          2,131          2,181          2,254          2,254        10,885 

Funding Gap for Base Maintenance Services 177 177 157 157 157 825

Total Funding Gap for Sustainable Streets 3,080 4,624 4,604 4,604 4,604 21,516

TABLE 4. CURRENT VERSUS SUSTAINABLE STREETS - OCTOBER 2014 (1,000s)

Now funded through CIP for Parking Lots.

Note: This PMP CIP Fund 308 Budget Scenario would yield an estimated PCI of 75

Now funded through CIP - Safe Routes plus 1 time General Fund 

Infusion. Annual Maintenance Budget increased to $50,000 annually.

Will be completed in downtown rennovations.

Now funded in Annual Maintenance Budget.

Pavement Mgmt Program (PMP)

Base Maintenance Services Division

Unfunded Base Maintenance Services
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Capital Improvement Funding 

Capital improvements for street maintenance are managed by the Engineering Division of the 
Public Works Department through the City’s annual Capital Improvement Program. Over the 
last two years, the City has invested one-time grant dollars augmented by one time General 
Fund dollars to increase the amount of funds used on pavement rehab projects. With the 
current backlog of street maintenance ($20.5) million and the current PCI (70), the next chart 
provides information on how various levels of funding would impact the City’s PCI rating and 
the maintenance backlog.   

 

Investing at a level that increases PCI from its current condition is important, because investing 
enough to just maintain the current PCI will not reduce the backlog of maintenance and will 
end up costing the City more in the long run. By investing at a level that increases the PCI, the 
backlog of street maintenance will stabilize by 2018 and continue to gradually fall in the long 
term. Investing at a level that only maintains the current PCI will not reduce the backlog of 
maintenance and will cost the City more long term in both capital costs and ongoing base level 
maintenance costs.   

Policy Discussion 

To eliminate the backlog of street maintenance over the next five year period and increase the 
PCI to 84, an additional investment of $9.8 million annually would be needed. It is estimated 
that an additional $4.4 million would be needed annually to return the City’s network of streets 
to an average weighted PCI of 75 and reduce the backlog to approximately $14 million. The 
third scenario would require an additional annual investment of $2.4 million annually and would 
result in a slight increase in the maintenance backlog.  
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At the current level of funding for street maintenance, the City will experience declines in the 
condition of the City's streets, which will in turn begin to impact and increase the level of base 
services and the deferred maintenance for streets will grow to a staggering $27.9 million by 
2018 - which would represent a 50% increase over five years. At this rate, the City’s streets 
infrastructure will be in jeopardy. This degradation and funding backlog will only continue to 
mount unless a new sustainable revenue source can be identified, current General Fund 
services are significantly reduced and funding is reallocated to streets, or new revenue can be 
generated through industrial and commercial development. To reduce services in other areas 
to fund the $4.4 million needed to maintain the City’s streets sustainably, a 20% reduction in 
other vital services funded through General Fund discretionary revenue (Police, Fire, Parks, 
Admin Services, etc) would be required. 

There are many questions that require discussion to address street maintenance funding. 
These include, but are not limited to: 

1. Should General Fund discretionary revenues be prioritized to support street 
maintenance, which would require reduction in other services? 

2. Should the City explore the development of a new tax revenue source? 

Parks and Trails 

The City of Morgan Hill has parks, trails and open space totaling over 300 acres of which 60 
are maintained. Parks in Morgan Hill are funded in one of three ways, that include: 

1. City Parks and Trails – Owned by the City and funded through the Park Maintenance 
Fund and General Fund. 

2. Home Owners Association (HOA) Parks – Privately owned and funded by residents of 
the HOA. 

3. Landscape Assessment District Parks – Owned by the City and funded by a limited 
number of residents within the assessment district for a specific park. 

This section refers specifically to the maintenance of the first category, which includes parks, 
bicycle and walking trails, and the Civic Center outdoor spaces. These areas include a wide 
variety of amenities including: playgrounds, basketball courts, fields, tennis courts, picnic 
areas, lighting and many more. This strategy relies on growth to sustain the fund.  Thus, as the 
City builds out, future funding could be an issue. 

Revenue Support 

Currently, base level park maintenance service is funded via the Park Maintenance Fund and 
supplemented by $200,000 annually from the General Fund. The Park Maintenance Fund is 
funded through voluntary contributions from developers in the City’s Residential Growth 
Control System process. 

Base Services 

Park Maintenance activities are managed by the Community Services Maintenance Team. 
Maintenance functions are performed by both in-house staff and via contract. It is estimated 
that base level City park and trail maintenance services are funded at an adequate level to be 
safely used and to protect the City’s assets in these areas. However, the level of service for 
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these areas is not “top notch” and City parks would be considered at a level 3 or “Adequate” 
when applying the City’s previously developed Park Maintenance Numeric Rating System. 
Increased funding of base level services could improve aesthetics and user experience, but 
would not considerably increase sustainability of park and trail infrastructure.   

Capital Repair and Replacement Funding 

The recently developed Park Asset Replacement 
Plan identifies over $6 million in future 
replacement needs stretching over the next 50 
years, with a total unfunded annual replacement 
cost of $586,000. No funds have been set aside 
for this replacement, although a past practice has 
been to use the Park Maintenance Fund for 
annually identified replacement projects. 
However, with the Park Maintenance Fund now 
funding the base level maintenance, drawing 
down the fund for capital replacement and repair 
projects would have an impact on sustainability of 
funding for base level operations.   

Policy Discussion 

When unfunded replacement needs to occur in 
parks, it is currently viewed on an annual project-

specific basis and weighted against other projects of a citywide nature. In some cases, the life 
cycle of equipment is extended through repairing versus replacing equipment. In other cases, 
a choice may be to remove an asset. For example, turf could degrade to a point where it is in 
poor condition, but this would really only result in a decrease in user experience. Conversely, 
while a playground could degrade to a point where it must be removed for safety standards 
and, if not funded, would not be replaced. This funding shortfall for future replacement and 
repair of City Parks is a new discussion. Some policy questions that should be explored in this 
area include, but are not limited to: 

1. Should a replacement/repair fund be established and funded for future park 
maintenance needs? 

2. Should a new tax revenue source for parks be explored? 
3. Should future park development be slowed until sustainable funding for existing parks 

can be established? 

Landscape Assessment Districts 

Revenue Support 

Landscape Assessment District (LAD) funds are derived from special property assessments to 
support City maintenance services in park and landscape areas within residential 
developments that are located in the District boundaries. Proper maintenance of the properties 
benefits the owners. Assessment charges are collected by the County on property tax rolls and 
remitted to the City. There are currently 20 subareas in the LAD that include a total of 757 

Table 5. 

City Parks and Trails Annual Unfunded 
Replacement 

Community 224,557  

Galvan 109,352 

Paradise 38,106 

Diana 31,052 

Nordstrom 47,407 

Jackson 17,201 

Howard Weichert 7,235 

Sanchez 3,188 

Skate Park 23,219 

Civic Center 47,026 

Trails 37,429 

Total 585,771 
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properties. Of these 20 subareas, 7 contain parks. Each lot within a specific subarea is 
assessed the same amount to obtain the level of service desired by the subarea residents. 

Base Services 

Base level maintenance services are provided based on the subarea’s available funding. Many 
of these areas are funded and maintained well, while others are limited to weed abatement 
only.   

Replacement Funding 

To some extent, replacement funding for each 
subarea is addressed by creating a fund balance. 
Each subarea has an established fund balance 
reserve target based on the size, maintenance 
requirements, and amenities of the subarea. 
However, in the case of the LAD subareas which 
contain parks, the fund balances maintained 
would not be sufficient enough to replace or 
repair major park components. An outline of the 
LAD park subareas and their unfunded annual 
replacement can be viewed in Table 6.  

Policy Discussion 

LAD subareas with parks provide a unique challenge. The parks are open and available to use 
for the entire community, but are paid for by a specific set of residents located in the LAD 
subarea. In essence, a small percent pay for amenities used by many. A park like Oak Creek 
Park, which is large, well used and has insufficient replacement dollars could run into a 
scenario where the park playground needs to replaced, but there are not available funds to do 
so. This scenario will eventually play out should policy and funding changes not be made. Most 
LAD subareas are at the max assessment cap, which means an increase for funding would 
need to be approved by voters in that subarea. In the past, LAD residents have shown 
reluctance to increase their own taxes for increased maintenance, resulting in some subareas 
receiving the bare minimum maintenance services. Policy questions for LAD Parks include: 

1. Should assessment be raised in those subareas where capacity exists to plan for future 
replacement of park amenities? 

2. Should a City-wide LAD or Community Facilities District for all City owned Parks be 
explored? 

3. Should supplemental funding be used to ensure that LAD Park resources are 
maintained when assessment funds do not cover the cost of maintenance? 

Building and Facility Maintenance 

The City owns 12 facilities that are operated for a variety of public purposes including facilities 
operated and maintained by the City and others operated and maintained by partner 
organizations. These facilities include the two City Fire Stations, City Hall/Development 
Services Center, Council Chambers Building, Police Station, Corp Yard, Library, Aquatics 

Table 6. 

LAD Subarea Parks Annual Unfunded 
Replacement 

Oak Creek 39,925 

Hamilton Square 5,351 

Mill Creek 4,675 

Rose Haven 9,894 

Stone Creek 9,385 

Diana Estates 15,048 

Belle Estates 3,848 

Total 88,126 
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Center, Centennial Recreation Center, Community and Cultural Center, Friendly Inn Non-Profit 
Center, El Toro Youth Center, and Outdoor Sports Center.   

Revenue Support 

Maintenance of City facilities is funded via the fund that uses the facility. The City Recreation 
Centers, although part of the General Fund, recover costs through user fees for operations 
including facility maintenance. Other City facility maintenance funding is provided through the 
funds that fund the departments that use each of the facilities. For example, the maintenance 
of the Corporation Yard is funded through the Water Fund, Sewer Fund, Park Maintenance 
Fund and General Fund.   

Base Services 

Facility maintenance is managed by the Community Services Department and Community 
Development Department. In some cases, facilities are maintained through agreements with 
partner organizations (CALFIRE, County Library, and the Morgan Hill Youth Sports Alliance). It 
is believed that current base level maintenance services are fully funded and being provided at 
an adequate level throughout the City facilities. 

Replacement Funding 

In most cases, as each facility was constructed and opened for use, the City developed a 
replacement schedule that addressed the major components of each facility. This schedule 
has been funded by annual operating budget allocations. Replacement schedules were not 
developed for the Outdoor Sports Center and Friendly Inn while other replacement schedules 
for some City buildings were not comprehensive as others. Staff updated or created current 
schedules as a component of this report. Upon conclusion of this update, it is estimated that 
the facility replacement fund is underfunded by $514,000 annually. Table 7 outlines each 
facility, current replacement funding and recommended funding. 

 

There were some key factors that created a significant change in the recommended annual 
funding of facility replacement for a few facilities. These factors are outlined below for the 
facilities that are impacted. 

Table 7. Facility Replacement Current Annual Recommended Annual Funding Gap

Aquatics Center 55,441$                              203,405$                            147,964$                            

Centennial Recreation Center 90,499$                              230,322$                            139,823$                            

Community and Cultural Center 65,000$                              72,279$                              7,279$                                 

Council Chambers Building 10,710$                              37,022$                              26,312$                              

Corporation Yard 5,290$                                 21,747$                              16,457$                              

Development Services Center 27,677$                              26,387$                              (1,290)$                               

Friendly Inn -$                                     12,517$                              12,517$                              

El Toro Youth Center -$                                     6,620$                                 6,620$                                 

Police Department 74,431$                              94,731$                              20,300$                              

Outdoor Sports Center -$                                     172,793$                            172,793$                            

Fire Stations 60,000$                              25,404$                              (34,596)$                             

Library -$                                     -$                                     

Total 389,048$                           903,226$                           514,178$                           
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Aquatics Center (AC) – The AC was constructed by the Redevelopment Agency in 2004 and 
ownership was transferred to the City of Morgan Hill. The Community Services Department 
budget includes an annual contribution to the Building Replacement Fund for the annual 
depreciation of the major building and facility systems. This plan however is underfunded as 
the replacement schedule originally did not include some very significant pool related 
components. Two of the largest factors are replacement of the pool deck and pool heating 
components. 

Centennial Recreation Center (CRC) – The CRC was constructed by the Redevelopment 
Agency and opened in the City’s centennial year, 2006. Ownership was transferred to the City 
which, through the annual Community Services budget contributes to the Building 
Replacement Fund. The expansion of the CRC in 2010 was paid for by the RDA since the 
facility is located in the former Project Area and specifically included in the Redevelopment 
Plan. Similar to the Aquatics Center, after updating the replacement schedule it is believed the 
CRC’s future replacement is underfunded. The largest factors in this area include adding the 
solar panels at the CRC to the future replacement funding. 

Community and Cultural Center (CCC) – The CCC was constructed by the Redevelopment 
Agency in 2001 and ownership was transferred to the City of Morgan Hill. The Community 
Services Department budget includes an annual contribution to the Building Replacement 
Fund in an amount equivalent to the annual depreciation of the major building and facility 
systems. The funding is adequate as only a small adjustment would be needed. 

El Toro Youth Center – The El Toro Youth Center is leased to the Boys and Girls Club of 
Silicon Valley. The City provides the Boys and Girls club with annual funding to subsidize 
operations and funds maintenance of the building through the General Fund. Currently, there 
is no contribution to the replacement fund for the facility. It is recommended that contributions 
begin to be made. 

Friendly Inn – The Friendly Inn has served the community in a variety of roles for over half of a 
century. It was renovated by the Redevelopment Agency in 2010 as a non-profit center. It 
currently houses 11 non-profit organizations, which each make use payments equal to their 
share of the ongoing maintenance costs based on the amount of space leased. In turn, base 
level maintenance services are paid for by the tenants, but there is not contribution to the 
Replacement Fund from the facility. 

Outdoor Sports Center (OSC) – The Redevelopment Agency purchased the land for the 
complex and initially leased it to the California Youth Soccer Association to operate as a 
regional tournament facility. In 2007 the RDA improved the area with artificial turf fields, 
parking, lighting, and restrooms. The RDA conveyed the property to the City which, in turn, has 
leased it to the Morgan Hill Youth Sports Alliance (MHYSA) for a community serving sports 
center as well as host for regional tournaments. MHYSA makes annual improvements to the 
facility as part of its operating budget. As previously noted, a replacement schedule and annual 
operating funding were not initiated when the OSC came online. At the time of opening, the 
fees for the facility were directly related to recovering costs for operations. Including 
replacement funding would have more than quadrupled the user fee for use of the facility.  
Shortly after the initial opening, the City entered into a concessionaire agreement to operate 
the OSC and it was envisioned that a capital fund would be created. This has yet to materialize 
and neither the City nor the operator has contributed to such a fund. 
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City Council Chamber Building – The Council Chamber Building recently went through a $2 

million dollar renovation to become a state‐of‐the‐art Chamber with new meeting room space, 
upgraded restrooms, and a new lobby area.  It is utilized for City Council, commission, or other 
public meetings. The building has also recently begun housing a limited number of City staff 
that were no longer able to fit in the City Hall/Development Services Center Building. With the 
newly installed equipment, including state-of-the-art audio visual systems, funding the 
replacement of this equipment would be prudent. 

City Hall/Development Services Center (CH/DSC) - The current CH/DSC is home to the City’s 
Administrative Services Department, Community Development Department, Public Works 
Engineering Division, City Manager’s Office, and City Attorney’s Office. The building was 
remodeled in 2009 using the proceeds of a financing instrument called Certificates of 
Participation. The City agreed to make annual lease payments equivalent to debt service. The 
occupants of the building pay their proportionate share of the annual debt service. This type of 
financing is known as a “budgetary pledge” because no specific revenue source was dedicated 
to the debt service. The occupants also contribute annually to the Building Replacement Fund. 

The Morgan Hill Library - The Library was constructed by the City of Morgan Hill and is leased 
to the County Library JPA for operations and maintenance. The capital costs were financed by 
a capital contribution by the RDA and a bond issue for a portion of the costs attributable to 
“new growth”. The library was “sized” to accommodate the planned population of the City in 
2020. The annual debt service is paid from available Development Impact fees and the 
General Fund. The City receives income from the library lease to the JPA which helps offset 
debt service.  

Police Headquarters – In 2004, the City acquired an industrial building and upgraded the 
building to serve as an “essential public safety” building and Police headquarters. The costs 
were financed by issuing Certificates of Participation. Because the facility was sized to 
accommodate future growth, a portion of the annual debt service is paid by Development 
Impact fee revenue. The balance of debt service is paid as an annual operating cost of the 
Police Department and charged to the General Fund. The General Fund receives a small 
amount of revenue from a lease of current excess space to a private party. The annual budget 
also includes contributions to the Building Replacement Fund. The City’s General Fund 
purchased an adjacent half acre of land for potential use as a storage yard for towed vehicles, 
or other future uses by the Police Department. 

Corporation Yard – The city’s field crews and equipment are housed at the “Corporation Yard” 
at Edes Court. The land including the adjacent Community Park was acquired by the City 
decades ago and initially developed as the city’s first wastewater treatment facility. In the 
1970’s, the Corporation Yard was developed with the proceeds of bonds issued by a Joint 
Powers Agency which included improvements for the school “bus yard” north of Edes Court. 
The operating funds of the utilities (sewer and water) and the annual budgets of the streets 
and parks operations make annual contribution to the Building Replacement Fund. 

Fire Stations – As part of the transition of CALFIRE in 2013, the City financed the purchase of 
its two fires stations. These loan payments are included in the Fire Deparment’s annual 
operating budget and paid for by the General Fund. The base level maintenance of these fire 
stations is coordinated by CALFIRE as part of the agreement with the City and funded through 
the General Fund within the Fire Department’s operating budget. The City established a 
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Building Maintenance Fund contribution of $60,000 annually for replacement of Building 
Components. After the recent inventories conducted by staff, it is believed that this 
replacement funding can be reduced to $25,000 annually. 

 

Policy Discussion 

Three of the City’s recreation center’s make up the largest portion of the funding gap. The 
Aquatics Center and Centennial Recreation Center have continually improved their financial 
performance and replacement funding will be important to their continued success. Including 
the additional replacement fund costs in the annual operating budget for Recreation and 
Community Services would be consistent with the City’s effort of “Balancing Cost Recovery 
and Community Access” at the City recreation facilities. The Outdoor Sports Center’s 
concessionaire has provided the City with revenue each year. Additionally, the OSC has been 
a driver of economic development bringing hundreds of thousands of visitors to Morgan Hill 
annually. With the City reviewing the long term future of the OSC in the Spring of 2015, the 
need to plan for the future of the facility is critical. The synthetic turf fields at the OSC will be 
nearing the end of their expected life in the near future, and planning for their replacement is 
an important aspect of keeping the facility operating successfully. Overall policy questions for 
Building and Facility Maintenance include, but not limited to:  

1. Should replacement funding at facilities be expanded to fully plan for all future capital 
replacement and repair costs? 

2. Should fees be reviewed to assist in covering additional future replacement costs at our 
Recreation Facilities or should the General Fund invest more annually? 

3. Who should be responsible for Outdoor Sports Center Future Replacement funding?  
The City?  The operator? Both? 

Possible Options for Infrastructure Maintenance Funding 

The report clearly identifies that Street Maintenance has by far the largest need for additional 
infrastructure funding. However, the other infrastructure needs are also important and in some 
cases may create scenarios where multiple categories can be addressed simultaneously. 
Some possible options for addressing the City’s funding gap include: 

1. Dedication of General Fund Revenues - It is at the City Council’s discretion to decide on 
utilization of any amount of General Fund dollars to support the maintenance of infrastructure. 
However, any use of General Fund resources would mean a reduction in service in another 
area and could have an adverse impact on the community. In alignment with the Council’s 
Sustainable Budget Strategy, the current General Fund five year forecast provides for a 
General Fund reserve level of 30%. The graph below shows the impact on the General Fund 
forecast with various funding scenarios for infrastructure maintenance and no reduction to 
other service levels. 
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As the chart demonstrates, it is not possible to comprehensively address the funding gap and 
remain in compliance with the policy set in the Sustainable Budget Strategy. For all the 
scenarios outlined in the chart the downward trend demonstrates that other General Fund 
services would need to be reduced to fund infrastructure maintenance from the General Fund 
or new revenue sources would need to be realized. 
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2. New Tax Revenue Source – Some communities have successfully passed ballot measures 
to increase local taxes. This could be in the form of a bond issuance, sales tax increase, or a 
combination of the above. Pursuing a ballot measure is a complicated and expensive process 
that would require significant public discussion and involvement before moving forward.  
 
3. New or Expanded Financing Districts - A financing district could be created which would be 
responsible for the care and maintenance of a portion of the City’s Street Infrastructure or the 
City’s Parks. Financing districts typically require approval (typically 2/3 majority) by the 
property owners within the district’s boundaries. Revenues are generated from property owner 
approved assessments, property tax increments, or voluntary diversion of property tax 
revenues. It may be possible to expand the City’s current LAD to be all encompassing of the 
City. There are a variety of opportunities for financing Districts in addition to the current LAD.  
The processes for creation of these districts is complicated and detailed review would be 
needed to determine the most appropriate for the City’s needs. 
 
4. Attempt to Increase LAD Assessments – This would be a small step towards only dealing 
with the unfunded maintenance in the LAD. Even if successful, this will not have a significant 
impact on the overall infrastructure maintenance funding need. Staff will be able to review this 
as part of the annual LAD assessment process. 
 
5. Increase User Fees – This option would only be available for the Recreation facilities that 
charge a fee for service. This does fit in the current Recreation and Community Services 
model and would require raising rates for users to ensure cost-recovery included fully funding 
future replacement.  The soon to be started Community Development fee study, will also need 
to include all costs. 
 
6. Increase General Fund Revenues through Economic Development – Morgan Hill continues 
to thrive in attracting businesses and the improvements to the downtown will support this going 
forward. However, the infrastructure funding gap may be too large for this to be successful in 
the near term. For example, if City were hoping to offset the infrastructure funding gap through 
increased sales tax revenue, it would need to grow by over 65% from current levels. 

Recommended Next Steps 

The alternative funding options listed above are intended to be the start of the discussion to 
address the funding gap for City infrastructure maintenance. To move forward in addressing 
the identified needs it is recommended that the Council start with the following next steps: 
 

1. Discuss infrastructure funding gaps by category and prioritize the needs. 
 

2. Discuss the policy questions posed in this report as well as others relevant to the issue. 
 

3. Identify and discuss funding alternatives for the City to fund infrastructure maintenance. 
 

4. Actively participate in state and regional infrastructure funding advocacy and planning. 
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Appendices 

A. Pavement Management Program Report 
B. 2014 State of California Local Streets and Roads Assessment 
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Purpose of Report 
 
The City of Morgan Hill, along with the State of California, is entering the fourth year of 
drought conditions.  2014 has been recorded as the warmest and driest year on record for 
California. The City Council, at its goal-setting retreat in January 2015, adopted a drought 
response position that included the following goal and strategy: 
 

Goal 
The Morgan Hill Community will continue to be leaders in the state responding to the 
drought conditions and will support water rate increases to ensure system reliability. 
 
Strategy 
By March 2015, the Council will receive a comprehensive report that identifies short 
and long term strategies to address the environmental and financial impacts of 
drought conditions which may include new rate structure, Proposition 218 water rate 
election, public investment in recycled water, and other measures as necessary. 
 

The purpose of the report will describe:  
 

 Water Sources 
 Water System 
 Level of Service and Maintenance Standards  
 Rate Structure  
 Consumption 
 Water Conservation 
 Recycled Water 
 Drought Response Activities 
 Expanding, Preserving, and Conserving for Future Water Supplies 
 Report Conclusions and Next Steps 

Introduction 

 

While there is no question that California is currently experiencing a 
drought that is causing significant challenges, there is also considerable 
concern that California's water system is built on unsustainable 
parameters. Historical records indicate that the State experienced a relatively wet period 
throughout the 20th Century and built a water system based on rainfall amounts that are 
not likely to be consistently experienced in the future. As the State's economy and 
population continue to grow, the unsustainability of California's water system will be 
exposed with increasing frequency. This new reality will ultimately increase the cost of 
producing water. 
 
Morgan Hill's water system is no exception. While the Santa Clara Valley Water District 
(District) actively recharges Morgan Hill's aquifers with imported water, their ability to do 
so is limited by the amount of imported water made available to the District.   
 
In addition, the water infrastructure serving our State and the community of Morgan Hill 
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continues to age and require substantial investments in maintenance and replacement. The 
fragility of the California Delta has been well documented and will require billions of 
dollars in near-term investments in order to ensure that California's water system can 
continue to operate. Locally, the need to better seismically protect Anderson Dam will 
require hundreds of millions of dollars from Santa Clara County residents.  
 
To address these challenges, both the District and the City continue to explore ways to  
expand the amount of water available, to reduce the amount of water consumed by 
enhancing efficiency and changing consumer behavior, and to make the investments 
needed to reliably maintain water infrastructure. These improvements, however, require 
additional investments and expenditures which ultimately increase the cost of water. In 
short, all of the lowest cost sources of water in California have already been developed and 
future sources of water will come at a higher cost.  
 

Water Sources 
 
The City of Morgan Hill receives its water from groundwater wells that feed an 
interconnected grid of pipelines to deliver water to homes and businesses in our 
community.   
 
The City depends on regional, state and federal water agencies to supply additional water 
to replenish the groundwater. Imported water originates from natural runoff and releases 
from statewide reservoirs and is pumped out of the Sacramento San Joaquin Delta by the 
State Water Project (SWP) and the federal Central Valley Project (CVP). The District 
manages water recharge by releasing water captured and stored in local reservoirs, and 
water imported from the Delta, to creeks and recharge ponds. 
 
Groundwater provides nearly half the 
water used in Santa Clara County and is 
the sole drinking water source in South 
County. The Water District manages the 
Santa Clara and Llagas Subbasins in 
Santa Clara County through statutory 
authority granted by the District Act.  
Among other responsibilities, the 
District's objectives and authority 
related to groundwater management are 
to recharge groundwater basins, 
conserve, manage, and store water for 
beneficial and useful purposes. 
 

 

Overdrafting of the groundwater basin can have severe impacts to the municipal water 
supplies in the South County and could ultimately lead to land subsidence. To prevent this, 
the Water District takes imported water and recharges it into the groundwater basin by 
means of recharge basins strategically located in the South County. Because of the drought 
and subsequent lack of imported water availability, the recharge activities of the Water 
District have been significantly curtailed. 
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Water System 
 
All water delivery systems are unique due to a variety of factors, including source of water 
(surface, underground, recycled, etc.), quality of water from source,  topography, level of 
service and maintenance provided, and the age and condition of the infrastructure.   
 
The City's water system consists of 17 wells, 10 booster stations, 12 storage tanks, 1,927 
fire hydrants, and over 180 miles of water pipeline. Water wells in Morgan Hill range in 
depth from 220 feet to 530 feet deep. The amount of water flowing into the well 
determines the amount the City can pump out. As water levels drop, so does the amount of 
water that can effectively be extracted from the well.   
 
Well pumps operate every day. Powerful electric pumps bring the water up from the wells 
and into pumping stations that increase the pressure in the water lines to move water from 
the valley floor up into the hills and elevated parts of the city. All the pumps are monitored 
by a sophisticated motor control center and carefully maintained to ensure a steady supply 
of water at all times. The topography that enhances the quality of life in Morgan Hill 
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presents a unique challenge for the water system. The hills that provide our community 
with unique living and recreational spaces, require additional water system facilities to 
maintain the appropriate water pressure. There are 23 pressure zones in the water 
distribution system and most can be found in the surrounding hills. 
 
As an example, one of seventeen groundwater wells, the Nordstrom Well, has seen its 
water level  drop. The graph below shows the declining water level in Nordstrom Well and 
is also representative of all the City's well levels.    
 

 
 
The trends we see develop in this graph clearly shows the decrease in Nordstrom Well's 
water level from January 2011 to 2014. January is typically the month well levels are at 
their highest. This graph shows a 24% drop in water level from 2011 to 2014. This drop in 
water level meant there was less water available in the well. What we see in January's 
graph can then be utilized to project July's water levels. 
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July well levels for 2015 are projected to drop even lower than July 2014 levels. This will be 
the lowest recorded water level for this well. We can only count on 66% of the water to be 
available for our use in July 2015 compared to July 2011. The rain we count on to recharge 
the  groundwater and fill local reservoirs never came and the District's recharge program 
has been scaled back. The water levels in all of the City's wells are expected to drop in a 
similar manner.   
 

Level of Service and Maintenance Standards 
 
Across American cities, it is well documented and widely accepted that the infrastructure 
that supports our communities such as roadways, bridges, treatment plants, and 
underground facilities, are in need of attention and require investment. While we can see 
the effects of decaying bridges and pot-holed roadways, our water pipelines are hidden 
from view. With over a million feet of water main out of sight in Morgan Hill, an asset 
management program helps City engineers systematically evaluate the pipeline conditions 
and guides them in determining where to invest the community's infrastructure 
replacement dollars. A commitment by the City Council to fund the true cost of water 
service sustains a level of funding for the capital improvement program that contributes to 
maintaining the high level of the City's water system reliability. 
 
In 2011, the City Council made a commitment to maintain a certain level of service to the 
community when the Council adopted a five year water rate structure. The Council 
continued to support the decision to maintain this level of reliability in the City's water 
system when the Council set the 2015 City Council Goals and Priorities. The maintenance 
standards that sustain the water enterprises to meet Council's expectations are found in 
part in the utilities performance measures. 
 
The level of effort needed to maintain the City's water system can be bench-marked using 
Best Management Practices (BMP). BMPs are developed by organizations that include the 
International Water Agency, Water Resource Foundation, and the American Water Works 
Association. Using these guidelines and combining them with the institutional knowledge 
developed by the City's water operational staff over years of operating and maintaining the 
City's water systems, helps guide the process for setting effective performance measure. 
 
Currently, unfilled positions have temporarily reduced preventive maintenance service. As 
a result, the large water meter program has been suspended, and the valve replacement 
program and dead-end flushing program have been reduced by 90% and 95% respectively, 
among other reductions. The Water Division's primary focus and order of priorities haven't 
changed with the temporary staffing reductions. Emergency response activities such as 
water leaks and repairs must be first on the priority list, followed by customer service 
issues, and finally programmed maintenance activities. These short-term savings are not 
believed to be sustainable if the City desires to provide the expected level of service into 
the future and ensure that system reliability is maintained.  
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Rate Structure 
 
In Morgan Hill, significant resources are needed to operate the City's  water enterprise. The 
associated expenses are paid for by the revenues generated from customer charges. The 
rates pay for the services we provide to deliver high quality water to our community. This 
section will explain how the water rates were developed and adopted. 
 
For any water utility, determining your rate structure is a complex process. Rates should 
reflect community priorities and Council policies. In doing so, it is important to understand 
how a selected rate structure supports financial and environmental sustainability.  
 
From a water industry perspective there are many different rate structures that are 
utilized. These include: 
 

 Uniform Rates (constant cost per unit) 
 Declining Block Rates (unit price declines as consumption increases) 
 Increasing Block Rates (unit price increases as consumption increases) 
 Seasonal Rates (unit price varies by season) 

 
Council Adopted Water Rates 
On November 16, 2011, the City Council approved a resolution revising the monthly water 
system fees for the next five years beginning in January 2012. The Council approved water 
rate increases of 16.50% in January 2012, and an increase of 6.25% annually from January 
2013 through January 2016.  
 
How Water Rates Were Set 
The current water rates are based on the 2011 water rate study from Bartle Wells 
Associates (BWA). The rate study demonstrated that the rates the City Council adopted are 
rationally related to the reasonable cost of providing water services, and the rates 
proportionally distribute the costs to different classes of users (i.e., residential, business, 
commercial, industrial). Additionally, Water Code sections 372 and 375 authorize public 
utilities to adopt water conservation programs for its customers and permits the adoption 
of rate structure design and allocation-based conservation pricing to promote 
conservation.   
 
The Council adopted a "conservation tier structure" (Increasing Block Rates) in residential 
water accounts so that the majority of indoor household water use is captured in the 
lowest rate tier to accommodate nondiscretionary use that represents the bare minimum 
that households need to function, such as water used to wash dishes, shower, and do 
laundry. The second and third tiers capture water use for discretionary purposes, such as 
landscape irrigation and washing cars. 
 
The current rate was designed so that approximately 16% of the water operation revenue 
is fixed and collected through meter charges. The remaining 84% is variable revenue 
derived from water sales (commodity) charges.   
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Conversely, the majority of the water operation costs for delivering high quality drinking 
water in the City are fixed costs, which only vary slightly based on actual water 
consumption. Variable costs fluctuate on the amount of water used and they include the 
groundwater production charge paid to the Santa Clara Valley Water District (District), 
electricity used to pump water from wells, and chemical costs used to treat water at the 
source.  
 

 % of 
Total Cost 

Fixed Cost:  

    Personnel 23.8% 

    Supplies 10.8% 
    Capital (Meters, Machinery, Equipment ) 7.3% 

    Debt Service 14.9% 

    Internal Services (Building, Fleet, IT, General Administration) 5.3% 

    Transfers Out (to General Fund, Environmental Programs, General       
    Plan Update) 

5.5% 

    Total Fixed Cost 67.6% 

  

Variable Cost:  

    Electricity 7.2% 
    Groundwater Production 24.9% 

    Supplies (11% of total) 0.3% 

    Total Variable Cost 32.4% 

  

Total Cost 100.0% 
 
The groundwater production charge (water extraction fee) the City pays to the District is 
one of the largest expenses for the Water Operation Fund. As shown on the graph below, 
the charges have significantly increased over the last ten years. 
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In addition, Council adopted a financial policy that requires the Water Operation Fund to 
maintain a reasonable level of reserves equivalent to 25% of operational revenues 
necessary for the financial stability of the water system as well as for emergency operation 
and capital needs. Additionally, the covenants of the water debt service require that the 
annual net operating revenues (total revenues less operating expenses) must be sufficient 
to pay its debt service 1.25 times over.  
 
Rate Assumptions 
In the 2011 water rate study, BWA factored in the above Council's policy regarding reserve 
and the debt coverage ratio. Also factored into the rate development are the following 
assumptions in regards to projected water consumption, water operation revenues and 
expenditures.  
 
The assumption was that water use per capita would remain at the calendar year 2010 
levels and conservation measures would reduce per capita water use by 20% of 2010 level 
by 2020. Water sales would decrease 0.5% annually beginning in FY 2013-14. On the 
expense side, the annual cost escalators were built in the projected years, including 3% 
inflationary increases for salaries, benefits, supplies and services, contract services, and 
administration; 3.5% increase for groundwater production charge; 4% increase for 
electricity costs, and 5% increase for capital replacement. 
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Cash Flow Projection (Table from BWA 2011 Rate Study) 
 Year End 

Projection 
FY 10-11 

Projected 
FY 11-12 

Projected 
FY 12-13 

Projected 
FY 13-14 

Projected 
FY 14-15 

Projected 
FY 15-16 

Rate Increases 
 

16.50% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 
Beginning Fund 
Balance 

      
3,109,000  

     
2,428,000  

    
1,651,000  

    
1,624,000  

       
1,921,000  

     
1,475,000  

Revenues 
      

7,228,000  
     

7,842,000  
    

8,717,000  
    

9,280,000  
       

9,833,000  
   

10,397,000  

Expenditures 
      

7,909,000     8,619,000  
    

8,744,000  
    

8,983,000  
    

10,279,000  
     

9,997,000  

Ending Fund Balance 
      

2,428,000  
     

1,651,000  
    

1,624,000  
    

1,921,000  
       

1,475,000  
     

1,875,000  

 
Moving Forward 
As the City Council considers future water rates, it will be important to balance both 
environmental and financial sustainability. As part of this, establishing rates that encourage 
permanent water conservation while ensuring that sufficient fixed revenues are generated 
should be closely evaluated. For example, the City could consider increasing the fixed/base 
charge at a much greater percent of the total rate revenue. A higher percentage of fixed 
revenue could be considered appropriate because most of the operating expenses are fixed. 
Additionally, a larger fixed revenue source would ensure a more stable (or less volatile) 
cash flow during periods of significant consumption reduction.  
 

Consumption 
 
The City of Morgan Hill is committed to providing the community a safe and reliable supply 
of excellent quality drinking water.  
 
The City provides water service to 
over 13,300 metered customers inside 
and outside the city limits. The 
majority (about 85%) of our 
customers are residential (single and 
multi-family).  These residential 
households use approximately 70% of 
total water consumption. The 
remaining customers and usage are 
for businesses, commercial, industrial, 
government, institutional, fire 
sprinklers, and landscapes.   
  

Water Production vs. Water Consumption 
The City's water rates are based on water consumption, not water production, because 
consumption is measurable at each water customer's water meter. Water production and 
water consumption are two distinct measures of water that are related but not equal.  The 
gap between measured water consumption and measured water production is recognized 
by the Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as unaccounted water or non-
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revenue water (NRW). EPA has established an industry goal of 10% NRW. For Morgan Hill, 
the NRW ranges from 7% to 10% annually.    
 
Non-revenue water includes losses resulting from source meter errors, customer meter 
under-registrations, accounting procedure or billing errors, system flushing activities, 
hydrant maintenance, illegal connections, malfunctioning distribution system controls, 
storage tank overflows, theft, and underground leaks. Addressing these contributing 
factors to minimize NRW is an on-going task for the City departments connected to the 
utility. 
 

 
 
The City's water distribution system is made up of approximately 1,000,000 feet of 
underground pipelines ranging in age and condition. Finding water leaks can be difficult 
when leaking water does not surface. To overcome this condition, industries are 
developing affordable solutions. The City of Morgan Hill is an early adopter in the 
developing leak detection environment. The City is expanding  its leak detection program 
portfolio to include emerging leak detection technologies such as fixed radio water 
distribution system monitoring sensors and smarter water meters. Distribution system 
monitoring sensors are currently installed in the Woodland Acres neighborhood. This is a 
good pilot program site because the hilly topography in the area creates higher water 
pressures, a variable that increases the chance of water leaks.    
 
Searching for leaks in the water distribution system is not enough. The City's new smart 
meter program currently aids staff in finding water leaks on the customer's side of the 
water meter. Staff is able to detect leak patterns develop in days instead of weeks. Twenty-
five percent (25%) of the water meters in the City are active in this program. In fiscal year 
2016, the City anticipates adding 11% of the City's customers to the program. The City will 
be providing this set of customers with access to their water consumption information so 
they can monitor their use. Whether customers use mobile devices or personal computers, 
they will have the power to stay informed and take control of their water use. 
 
The following graph shows the consumption per capita (R-GPCD) for the City of Morgan 
Hill and the aggregate consumption. The aggregate R-GPCD is calculated by dividing each 
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retailer's residential monthly water usage by the total aggregate monthly population 
served, divided by the number of days in that month. The data is from the State Water 
Resource Control Board (SWRCB). 
 

 
 
Population and Water Consumption Over Time 
The graph below shows historical water consumption in comparison to population for 
Morgan Hill. 
 

 
 

Water Conservation 
 
The City of Morgan Hill has historically been a water conservation leader in Santa Clara 
County. In addition to actively participating in Santa Clara Valley Water District committees 
and activities, the City’s water conservation program has engaged in the following 
activities: 
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 Developed and adopted model water waste ordinance 
 Adopted ordinance requiring multifamily units to be individually metered 
 Adopted landscape ordinance for new development and incorporated additional 

water conservation points into residential development control system 
 Matched major district rebate programs for toilets and landscape upgrades 
 Developed three conservation garden demonstration sites 
 Distributed home water reports to engage customers 
 Utilized Home Water Report - provides customers with their most recent 13-month 

view of their water consumption in comparison to the "efficient households" and the 
"average households." 

  
When considered together with the City’s tiered rate structure that encourages 
conservation, these activities have enabled the community to reduce the amount of water 
consumed daily per capita while simultaneous growing the local economy.  
 

Recycled Water 
 
What is recycled Water? 
Recycled water is wastewater that is 
purified through multiple levels of 
treatment. Recycled water is clean, 
clear, and safe. This processed water is 
treated to strict standards set by the 
California Department of Health 
Services and is rigorously monitored by 
local, state and federal agencies to 
ensure it continuously meets those 
standards. Recycled water is safe for 
irrigation, industrial, and agricultural 
uses. 

 

By the year 2020, the Santa Clara Valley Water District predicts that without additional 
water supplies, the South Bay could have severe water shortages during a drought. 
This issue threatens the South Bay’s economic and environmental vitality, which depend on 
having enough water to meet demand.  Conservation may not provide enough.  Recycled 
water will become a significant component of the long term water supply sustainability. 

During the past 75 years, water agencies have constructed recycling projects where treated 
wastewater is used for non-potable (non-drinking) purposes. More recently, water 
agencies have been using advanced treatment techniques such as microfiltration, reverse 
osmosis, and UV disinfection to produce highly-purified (near distilled quality) recycled 
water for a wider range of purposes including indirect potable re-use, in which highly 
purified recycled water is used to recharge underground aquifers. Currently, Morgan Hill's 
water enterprise does not utilize recycled water.  
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Benefits of recycled water 
Water recycling has numerous benefits including: 
 

 Conservation of drinking water 
supplies  

 Less dependency on imported water  
 Preservation of saltwater marshland 

habitats  
 Development of a new water supply 

with a locally controlled reliable 
source 

 Less water required to be pumped 
out of the ground 

 Environmentally beneficial – 
same concept as recycling bottles, 
cans and paper  

 Provides a drought-proof water 
supply  

 Allows continued economic 
vitality for the region  

 

Where does recycled water come from? 
Recycled water comes from the 
treatment of wastewater. Wastewater 
is produced when we use sinks, 
showers, toilets, appliances and 
machinery in our homes, shops, offices 
and factories. Wastewater is piped 
through sanitary sewers to wastewater 
treatment plants where it progresses 
through three stages of treatment and 
disinfection.  

The second stage of wastewater treatment is sufficient for landscape irrigation according to 
the California Department of Health Services. The Water District has strived to go above 
and beyond that standard in Santa Clara County. All recycled water in Santa Clara County 
meets or exceeds standards set by the State for the various uses of recycled water. 

Bringing Recycled Water to Morgan Hill 
The majority of recycled water comes from wastewater treatment plants.  Geographically, 
Morgan Hill is far removed from this source of recycled water, both to the south and to the 
north. Morgan Hill's wastewater flows south to Gilroy where it is treated at the South 
County Regional Wastewater Authority (SCRWA) plant. While the SCRWA facility has 
established itself as the premier recycled water provider of all treatment plants in Santa 
Clara County based on percentage of water recycled, none of that recycled water has made 
it back to Morgan Hill historically because of the cost to do so.  Treated water from the 
SCRWA plant would have to be pumped 10 - 12 miles uphill to reach the larger agricultural 
and recreation users in Morgan Hill. Given the large number of current and future 
agricultural, industrial, and recreation users of recycled water in south Gilroy, it has been 
much more cost effective to date to distribute that water in Gilroy, than to pump it north. 

The Water District and the SCRWA collaborated on a recycled water master plan that was 
completed in 2004. That study found that while potential customers for recycled water 
could be identified in Morgan Hill, the capital costs of running a pipeline to Morgan Hill 
rendered the project economically unfeasible. In addition, the 2004 study took a cursory 

http://purewater4u.org/
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look at the possibility of building a scalping plant to capture Morgan Hill wastewater flows 
east of Highway 101. In the study, the proposed scalping plant would be a mini-waste 
water treatment plant that would produce recycled water for Fry's Golf Course. It was 
found that the projected flows captured and treated would meet only a portion of the need 
at Fry's and, therefore, not worth further study. 

Expansion of Recycled Water in Santa Clara County 
To ensure an adequate and reliable supply of high-quality water, the Santa Clara Valley 
Water District has partnered with cities and water retailers in the county to develop 
recycled water supplies. About four percent of the county’s total water use currently 
consists of recycled water, limited primarily to landscaping and industrial uses.  

Recycled water use is expected to expand in the coming years. Towards this end, the 
District partnered with the City of San Jose to build an Silicon Valley Advanced Water 
Purification Center, an advanced water treatment facility, that will produce up to eight 
million gallons per day of highly purified recycled water. This highly purified water will be 
blended into existing recycled water provided by the neighboring Santa Clara/San Jose 
Water Pollution Control Plant, which will improve overall recycled water quality so that the 
water can be used for a wider variety of irrigation and industrial purposes.  

Longer term, the District is investigating the possibility of using highly purified recycled 
water for replenishment of groundwater basins. Recharging ground water basins would 
represent a significant benefit for Morgan Hill since 100% of the City's water is pumped 
from the ground. 

SCRWA/SCVWD Recycled Water Master Plan 2015 
The South County Regional Wastewater Authority and the Santa Clara Valley Water District 
are again teaming up to update the 2004 master plan. The 2015 South County Recycled 
Water Master Plan Update is in the latter stages of development with a final report due in 
June of 2015. The purpose of the Master Plan Update is to: 

 Identify potential new customers and recycled water needs 
 Update regulatory and treatment requirements 
 Update demand projections 
 Develop and evaluate alternatives 
 Evaluate recycled water options for Morgan Hill 
 Prepare 10% designs of near term projects 
 Identify outreach, environmental, and funding needs 

This analysis and report will identify the potential for expanding recycled water from the 
treatment plant, matching the supply with the demand now and into the future,  and to 
identify rough order of magnitude costs to deliver the water. Finding ways to bring 
recycled water to Morgan Hill is included in the Master Plan Update. 

Morgan Hill Recycled Water Master Plan 2015 
In Morgan Hill's  FY 2014/15 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) budget, $35,000 was 
appropriated for a recycling master plan. As conceived in the CIP, the Morgan Hill plan 
would "piggyback" on the work put into the larger SCRWA/SCVWD plan, and focus on 
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options available to Morgan Hill. Included in the Morgan Hill study will be recycled water 
options, the feasibility of a scalping plant, and greywater. The Morgan Hill study will 
provide more detail on distribution to potential customers, regulatory considerations, and 
costs to provide recycled water. It is estimated that the study will be complete four months 
after notice to proceed and will be presented to Council in late summer 2015.  

 
2014 Drought and Response Activities 
 
In response to calls from Governor Brown’s Office and the District for a 20% reduction in 
water demand in early 2014, the City Council adopted a resolution on April 2, 2014 
declaring a Level 1 Water Supply Shortage and directed staff to further engage customers 
using the WaterSmart program. Under a Level 1 Water Supply Shortage, landscape 
irrigation is limited to three days per week, leaks must be repaired quickly, and the 
washing down of hard or paved surfaces is prohibited except when necessary to alleviate 
safety or sanitary hazards.  
 
With the City actively engaging the community in the Level 1 Shortage by sending out 
notices and using the full array of City communication resources, the community 
collectively reduced water demand by 550 million gallons and conserved over 20% 
between March and December 2014. The graph below depicts monthly water production 
since 2013. While the City led the District’s service area in responding to the drought, the 
performance from month to month varied and it was clear that there were additional 
opportunities to further reduce water demand. While the first two months of 2015 showed 
a net increase in water production when compared to 2013, preliminary data from March 
indicates that the community is now conserving a substantial amount of water. 
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The City’s 2014 drought response also incorporated many changes to City operations 
designed to conserve water including: 
 

 Reducing the City’s landscape irrigation use by 20% 
 Escalating the City’s response to water leaks 
 Eliminating the use of water in fire drills and training  
 Washing fire engines only as necessary 
 Evaluating all plumbing fixtures to ensure they are low flow and replacing fixtures 

as needed at all fire stations 
 Modifying fire hydrant testing and maintenance to reduce water consumption 
 Adjusting water system flushing and meter testing schedules  
 Reprogramming pool filtration equipment to eliminate unnecessary backwashing 

operations 
 Increasing frequency of irrigation checks to reduce irrigation overspray and 

minimize water waste in the landscape 
 
As anticipated, the City’s reduction of landscape irrigation contributed significantly to the 
City’s response and the City was able to substantially beat the 20% conservation target in 
this major area.  
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2015 Drought and Drought Response 
 
With California experiencing another dry winter, 2015 will be the third year in a row of 
drought response activities.  As of March 3, the California snow pack is at 19% of its normal 
amount and many of the State's reservoirs are well below 50% of their average level for 
this time of year. On March 17, the State Water Resources Control Board extended and 
expanded its emergency regulations addressing the drought which force water retailers to 
reduce water demand and restrict activities.  
 
Water deliveries from the large Federal and State water projects are projected to be 
extremely low for the second year in a row. While many agricultural users are getting no 
water at all, the District is currently projected to get 25% of its allocation from the Federal 
project and 20% of its allocation from the State.   
 
Since over one-half of the water used in Santa Clara County comes from imported sources, 
these significantly reduced commitments from the Federal and State projects severely 
constrain regional water supplies. These low commitments come on the heels of 2014 
when similarly low commitments resulted in a districtwide drawdown of approximately 
80,000 acre feet of groundwater. With fewer reserves "in the bank" for 2015, the District 
needs to further limit water use in order to protect the remaining groundwater supplies.  
 
On March 24, the Santa Clara Valley Water District Board of Directors voted to request that 
all water retailers in the District reduce water demand to a level 30% below 2013 water 
demand. The City's Water Shortage Contingency Plan, as incorporated into the City's 
Adopted Urban Water Management Plan, includes a 30% reduction within the range of a 
Level 2 Water Supply Shortage.  In addition to the City's permanent water use restrictions 
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and the measures the City took last year in response to the 20% (Level 1) call for demand 
reductions, the 30% response plan includes the following provisions: 
 
Level 2 Water Use Reduction Measures 
 

 Irrigation limited to two days per week 
 Water leaks to be repaired within 48 hours 
 Filling of ornamental lakes and ponds prohibited except as needed to maintain 

aquatic life 
 Washing of cars prohibited except at commercial facilities recycling water 
 Filling of residential pools prohibited 

 
Permanent and Level 1 (20%) Water Use Reduction Measures Currently Instituted 
Which Would Remain in Place During a Level 2 Shortage 
 

 Washing down of hard or paved surfaces prohibited except to alleviate safety or 
sanitary hazards 

 Irrigating is prohibited between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.  
 Irrigation is limited to no more than fifteen 15 minutes per day per station 
 Irrigation that causes or allows excessive water flow or runoff is prohibited 
 Water fountains and other decorative water features must recirculate water 
 Washing a vehicle requires the use of a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose 

equipped with a positive self-closing water shut-off nozzle 
 Drinking water must only be served upon request at local food establishments 
 Motels must provide customers the option of not having towels and linen laundered 

daily.   
 Installation of single pass cooling systems is prohibited   
 Installation of nonrecirculating water systems is prohibited in new commercial 

conveyor car wash and new commercial laundry systems 
 Food preparation establishments must use water conserving dish wash spray valves 
 Commercial conveyor car wash systems must recycle water 

 
Based on the City's experience in 2014, staff believes that a 30% reduction can be achieved 
by pursuing the following three strategies: 
 

1. Declare a Level 2 Water Supply Shortage with a call for 30% reduction in water use 
as described in the City's Urban Water Management Plan; 

2. Amend the City's water waste ordinance to include well water and to close 
loopholes in irrigation scheduling protocols; and 

3. Significantly expand proactive water waste enforcement and customer engagement 
and education programs. 

 
Each of these strategies will now be further described. 
 

1. Declare Level 2 Water Supply Shortage - The Level 2 restrictions would further 
restrict water use beyond current levels. For the sake of balancing demands on the 
water system, staff recommends that the following schedule be considered: 
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 Odd addresses and accounts without addresses - Irrigation allowed on 

Monday & Thursday 
 Even addresses - irrigation allowed on Tuesday and Friday 

 
 The switch to odd/even scheduling is recommended because having the community 
 schedule all of its irrigation on only two days of the week would stress the City’s 
 ability to adequately supply water and may require the pumping of water during the 
 afternoon peak period when electricity is most expensive. All public education 
 materials developed would clearly explain the scheduling system and how each 
 customer can comply. If adopted, City staff will work with other local retailers in an  
 attempt to implement a common two day per week schedule in order to provide  
 customers with clear messaging.  
 

2.  Amend City Water Waste Ordinance - The City's ordinance currently exempts water 
drawn from private wells from the City's restrictions. This is both counterproductive, 
since water drawn from private wells depletes the groundwater aquifer, and 
confusing since residents see irrigation from private wells occurring on nonirrigation 
days. Eliminating this exemption would further conserve groundwater and eliminate 
confusion. In addition, the City's ordinance contains language exempting irrigation 
controlled by "smart" weather-based controllers. This exemption is also confusing 
and should be eliminated. Staff recommends that amendments to the ordinance be 
brought back to the Council this spring after private well owners are notified of the 
proposed change and provided with an opportunity to participate in the process of 
developing amendments.  

 
3. Significantly Expand Proactive Water Waste Enforcement and Engagement - As 

described above, the City's drought response activities have not resulted in fines to 
date as staff have focused on educating water customers. While overall compliance 
is reasonable, there is no question that a substantial amount of noncompliance 
remains. While systemwide winter water use, when irrigation is minimized, 
frequently ranges between 3 and 4 million gallons per day, summer usage was 
frequently between 6 and 7 million gallons on nonirrigation days last year. There 
was, therefore, about 3 million gallons of noncompliant water use each summer day 
last year.  

 

Expanding, Preserving, and Conserving Future Water Supplies 
 
As the City continues to grow, it will be necessary to consider a variety of approaches to 
meet the water needs of new homes and businesses. These approaches can generally be 
divided into the following three areas: 
 

 Expanding Water Supplies 

 Preserving Water Supplies 

 Conserving Water Supplies  
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Expanding Water Supplies 
The City’s past approach to providing water for community growth has largely consisted of 
expanding the number of wells and storage reservoirs serving the community. While this 
remains a necessary strategy and the City’s Water Master Plan includes plans for four 
additional wells, there is a limit as to how much water the aquifer serving the community 
can provide. In addition, there is also uncertainty as to how much water the District can 
provide for their managed groundwater recharge program. In the current drought, the 
District has continued to utilize the Madrone Channel for recharge, although it is unknown 
how active their groundwater recharge program will be in 2015. The dry winter has clearly 
limited the rate of unmanaged natural recharge.  
 
While accepting direct deliveries of imported surface water would be technologically 
possible, doing so would require the construction and ongoing operation of a local water 
treatment facility. Most importantly, a surface water plant would be subject to the same 
interruptions in imported water that the other District facilities experience. Given the 
growing instability facing the State’s water network, there would be no guarantees that a 
local plant could reliably deliver water to the community.  
 
As previously discussed in this report, the City currently receives no recycled water and 
has no “purple pipe” infrastructure to deliver recycled water to local customers. Unlike 
imported water, recycled water is a highly reliable source of supply because it could be 
locally generated. The challenges of recycled water are finding the most appropriate uses 
for it, building the delivery infrastructure, and funding the recycled water production 
facility. As described earlier in this report, SCRWA is currently working on developing a 
study to evaluate opportunities to expand recycled water production and use. The City is 
currently commissioning a complementary study that will specifically identify 
opportunities for making recycled water available in Morgan Hill. This report is scheduled 
to be presented to the Council in late summer 2015.   
 
Preserving Water Supplies 
The District continues to aggressively act to secure additional imported water supplies 
through water purchases and transfers from other water entities. Gaining additional water 
via transfers would allow the District to preserve its active groundwater recharge system 
that supports Morgan Hill’s aquifer. The primary mechanism the City has for supporting 
District efforts is by paying the District’s groundwater fees. 
 
The District has also supported the State’s efforts to improve the condition of the Delta and 
to improve the reliability of the delivery systems that provide imported water to Santa 
Clara County. While the City’s main mechanism of supporting the District’s efforts remains 
via the payment of fees, it would also be possible to ensure that the City’s legislative 
representatives at the State and Federal government are aware of the City’s support if the 
Council desires. 
 
A last approach to preserving water is to evaluate opportunities for maximizing the 
diversion of stormwater into groundwater infiltration basins. While stormwater pollution 
prevention regulations are forcing new developments to minimize storm flow, they do not 
require the retention of 100% of storm flow and are designed to protect creeks – not to 
maximize infiltration. In addition, diverting any of the water currently flowing through the 
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stormwater system of the community into infiltration basins is not a concept that has been 
extensively explored. It may be feasible to establish additional large stormwater retention 
or detention basins that would allow storm runoff to infiltrate into the groundwater 
instead of proceeding out to the ocean. It also may be possible to divert runoff into existing 
groundwater recharge facilities.  
 
Conserving Water Supplies 
While the City administers an active conservation program, as described above, there are 
numerous opportunities the City has to expand the current conservation program. These 
include: 
 

 Adding outreach resources to boost participation in existing programs  

 Implementing a new rate structure model which balances permanent conservation 

(i.e., permanent lower consumption) and financial stability 

 Initiating new rebate or direct install programs 

 Requiring the retrofit of existing homes when they are sold 

When new structures are built, there are many opportunities for enhanced efficiency that 
are difficult to construct or require at a later date. These include: 
 

 Specifying super-efficient fixtures 

 Requiring the inclusion of water circulating pumps that minimize water waste 

associated with hot water start ups 

 Mandating the elimination of front lawns 

 Requiring greywater to be captured, filtered, and reused for nonpotable indoor uses 

like toilets and laundry 

 Requiring the installation of complete greywater systems that make water available 

for landscapes 

 Directing that all new development must be “Net Zero” in which the developer 

would need to improve existing homes and businesses in order to “free up” the 

water required for a new development 

All of the above conservation concepts are based on physical changes to buildings or 
landscapes. Another opportunity for expanding water conservation is to require behavior 
changes, like irrigation scheduling, on a permanent basis. This approach would reduce 
water consumption on an ongoing basis – but would limit the City’s ability to respond to 
droughts and other shortages when extra efforts are required.  
 

Report Conclusions 
 
The following conclusions are supported by the data compiled in this report. 
 

 Moving forward, the cost of producing water will be greater than anticipated in the 
2011 Rate Study. 

 Morgan Hill community's water stewardship has significantly reduced consumption. 
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 City's current rate structure does not adequately balance short term and long term 
financial/environmental sustainability.  

 Reducing water consumption by 30% will be required in 2015. 
 New comprehensive water rate study should commence immediately. 
 Investment in water recycling should be evaluated by Council. 

 

Next Steps 
 
The team is ready to implement the next step in the overall water operation planning 
process, including drought planning, at the direction of the Council.  
 
The following table provides the Council a  suggested schedule to consider as the Council 
looks to implement the 2015 priorities, goals and strategies as adopted by the Council. 
 

  April 
2015 

May 
2015 

June 
2015 

July 
2015 

Aug 
2015 

Sept 
2015 

Oct 
2015 

Nov 
2015 

Dec 
2015 

Jan 
2016 

Council Meeting:  Present Drought 
Policy Study 

April 1                   

Declaring a Level 2 Water Shortage April 1          

Release RFP for Comprehensive 
Water Rate Study 

April 8                   

RFP for Water Rate Study Due to 
City 

April 22          

Award Contract for Water Rate 
Study 

May 6          

Council Workshop:  Water 
Workshop 

  May 20                 

Public Hearing for Water Ordinance 
Revisions 

 May 20         

Council Meeting:  Council Receives 
Water Rate Study Report 

        August 
5 

          

Council Meeting:  Council Approves 
Prop 218 and Public Outreach 
Schedule 

 Launch Proposition 218 
Process 

 Launch Public Engagement 
Process 

          Sept 2         

Community Engagement 
Workshop/Notices Mailed to 
Ratepayers 

          Sept 18         

Water Rate Special Mailer - Water's 
New Normal 

            Oct 9       

Council/Community Engagement 
Workshop #2:  Water's New 
Normal 

            Oct 21       

Public Hearing/Council Meeting to 
Consider Protest: 

 Conduct Public Hearing 

 Receive Proposition 218 
Protest Letters 

 Approve Resolution Adopting 
Water Rate Increase Effective 
January 2016 

              Nov 18     

Council Adopts Rate Resolution               Nov 18     

New Water Rates Effective                   Jan 
2016 
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